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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE FIRST 
DISTRICT, 

No, 154 N.\ss.\ti STREET, '.dew YORK CITY. 

CALENDAR OF HEARINGS. 

The following hearings will be held during the week commencing Monday, August 
23, 1909: 
Monday, August 23-2:30 p. m.-Case 1145.-Room 310.-\l:\TTER OF THIRD AVENUE 

RAILROAD Co.-"Character, extent, location and value of structures, 
facilities and properties."-Commissioner Maltbie. 

2:30 p. nl.-Case 1130.-Room 305.-LoxG ISLAND R: tr.ROAD Co.-"Applica-
tion for discontinuance of Calainus Road Crossing."-Commissioner 
Bassett. 

Wednesday, August 25-11 :30 a. m.--Room 310.-:MEETING OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE Colt-
MISSION FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT.-Whole Commission.-Travis H. 
1Vhitncy, Secretary. 

2:30 p. nl.-Case 1134.-Room 305.-Covt.v Isr.:\Nn & BROOKLYN RAILRo.\n 
Co.-Jonas Monheimer, Complainant.-"Five Cent Fare to Coney 
Island on week days."-Commissioner Bassett. 

Friday, August 27-2:30 p. m.-Case 1136.-Room 305.-THIRD AVENUE BRIDGE Co.-
"Application for certificate of public convenience and a necessity for a 
street surface railroad across Queellsboro Bridge."-Commissioner 
Maltbie. 

2:30 p. m.-Case 998.-Room 310.-BROOKLYN UNION ELEVATED RAILROAD 
Co.-"Hearing as to compliance with Final Order as to additional 
signs and stairways."-Commissioner Bassett. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 
REPORT FOR THE QUARTER ENDING JUNE 30, I909. 

Department of Bridges, 
Nos. 13-21 Park Row, 

August 12, 1909. 
Hon. GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor, The City of New York: 

Sir-I transmit herewith the report of the Department of Bridges for the three 
months ending June 30, 1909. 

Respectfully, 
JOHN H. LITTLE, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

Department of Bridges, 
City of New York, 

July 1, 1909. 
To the Hon. GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor of The City of New York: 

Sir-Pursuant to section 1544 of the Greater New York Charter, I have the honor 
to submit the following report of the Department of Bridges for the three months 
ending June 30, 1909. 

changes in employees and salaries have been as follows for the period from 
April 1, 1909, to June 30, 1909: 

Appointments. 

	

April 6. 1 Painter, per day ........................................... 	$4 00 

	

April 12, 1 Bridge Tender, per annum ................................. 	900 00 

	

April 261, 2 Wiremen, per da ........._ ................................ 	450 
1. 	1 Sbnographer and Typewriter, per annum ................... 	1,200 00 

AY, AUGUST 23, 1909. 	 NUMBER 11037. 

1909. 
June 1. 1 	Telephone 	Operator, per 	annum ............................ 750 00 
June 25. 1 	Bridge 	Tender, per annum .................................. 900 00 
June 24. 6 	Bridge 	Painters, 	per 	clay ................................... 4 00 
June 30. 2 	Bridge 	Painters, 	per 	day ................................... 400 

Promotions and Increases. 
April 1. 3 Bridge Keepers, from $900 to, per annum .................. $1,095 00 
April 1. 1 Stenographer and Typewriter, from $1,200 to, per annum.... 1,500 00 
April 1. 1 Assistant Engineer, from $3,500 to, per annum .............. 5,000 00 
April 1. 1 Foreman of Laborers, from $1,500 to, per annual........... 1,800 00 
April 1. 1 Laborer at $22.50 per week to Photographer at, per annum.. 1,200 00 
April 4.  6 Laborers at 28tH cents per hour to, per day .................. 2 50 
April 5.  1 	Blacksmith at $4 per day to Riveter at, per day .............. 4 80 
April 4. 1 	Rigger at $3.75 per day to Riveter at. per day ................ 4 80 
April 7. 4 1Vatchemen at 25 cents per hour to Laborer at, per day..... 2 50 
April 9. 1 	Messenger at $1,200 to Clerk at, per annum ................. 1,500 00 
April 11. 2 Laborers at 2ll 	cents per hour to, per day ................. 2 50 
April 14. 1 	Foreman 	at $2,150 to, 	per annum ........................... 2,400 00 
April 16. 1 	Assistant Engineer at $3.000 to, per annum .................. 3.500 00 
April 16. 1 	Messenger at $1,20) to Clerk at, per annum ................. 1,500 00 
April 18. 2 Laborers at 25 cents per hour to, per day .................. 2 50 
April 18. 1 	Laborer at $15 per week to. per week ....................... 18 00 
April 19. 1 Bridge Keeper at $1,095 to Messenger at, per annum......... 1,200 IX) 
April 25. 2 Laborers at 25 cents per hour to, per day ................... 2 50 
May 2. 2 Laborers at 25 cents per hour to, per day ................... 2 50 
May 9. 3 Laborers at 28rn cents per hour to. per day ................. 250 
May 10. 5 Blacksmiths at $4 per day to. per clay ...................... 4 50 
May 10. 1 Foreman of Laborers at $1,800 to, per annum ............... 2,150 00 
May 10. 1 	Axenlan at $900 to Rodman at, per anntnn ................. 1,05(1 (N) 
May 10. 1 Bridge Keeper at $900 to Messenger at, per annual.......... 1,200 04) 
May 16. 2 Laborers at 28?3 cents per hour to, per clay ................ 2 50 
May 23. 2 Laborers at 284 cents per hour to, per day ................. 2 50 
May 30. 4 Laborers at 28% cents per hour to, per day ................. 2 50 
May 30. 1 	Laborer at 25 cents per hour to, per hour ................... 28r/s 
June 1, 1 	Rigger at $3.75 per day to \\'ireman at, per day .............. 4 50 
June 3. 1 	Assistant Engineer at $3,500 to, 	per annum ................. 5,000 00 
June 6. 1 	Laborer at 28 	cents per hour to, per day .................. 2 50 
June 16. 1 	Clerk at $2,250 to, per annum ............................... 2,700 00 

Transferred Into the Department. 
April 1. 1 Foreman of Laborers, from Department of Water Supply, 

Gas and 	Electricity, at, per year ......................... $1,800 00 
April 5. 1 Laborer, 	front Borough 	President's Office, Queens, at, per 

(lay 	... 	...... 	......... 	.... 	................ 2 50 
April 7. 1 Laborer, from Borough President's Office, Manhattan, at, per 

day.... 	...... 	..... 	......... 	..., 	.............. 2 50 
April 8. 1 Typewriting Copyist, from Tenement House Department, at, 

peryear 	..............................................900 00 
May 12. 1 Laborer, from Department of Parks. Brooklyn, at, per day.. 2 50 
May 18. 1 Laborer, from Borough President's Office, Brooklyn, at, per 

day................................................... 2 50 
June 3. 1 Laborer, from Borough President's Office, Brooklyn, at, per 

day 	.. 	.......... 	 ....... 	.... 	.. 2 50 
June 14. 1 Laborer, front Department of Parks, Manhattan, at, per day. 2 50 

Decreases. 	~ ---_ 
May 1.  1 Foreman Bridge Painter at $1,500 per annum to Painter at, 

per 	clay 	.. 	... 	... 	............ 	..... $4 00 
June 21. 1 Bridge Mechanic at $4.80 per day to Lineman at, per clay.... 4 50 

Titles Changed 
May 	1. 1 Axeman at $900 to Bridge Tender at, per annum........... 	$900 ((I 
June 16. 2 Stokers at $3 per day to Laborers at, per day ................ 	3 00 

Resigned. 	 --~ 

April 1. 1 Consulting Engineer at, per annum .........................$7.5(X) Of) 
April 1. 1 Stenographer and Typewriter at, per annual ................ 	1,500 00 
April 12. 	1 Lineman at. per day ........................................ 	4 50 
June 	5. 	1 Bridge Keeper at, per annum ............................... 	1,200 00 
June 	8. 	I Brick Mason at, per hour .................................. 	70 
April 16, 	1 Watchman at, per hour .................................... 	25 

Deceased. 

April 2.  1 	Bridge Tender at, per annum ............................... $900 00 
April 5. 1 	Inspector of 	Masonry at, per hour .......................... 6168 
May 21. 1 	Machinist 	at, 	per 	day ...................................... 4 50 
May 21.  1 	Bridge 	Tender 	at, 	per 	annum .............................. 900 00 
May 28. 1 	Messenger 	at, 	per 	annual .................................. 1,2(10 (XI 
June 22.  1 	Painter 	at, 	per 	day ........................................ 4 00 

Reinstatements. 
April 17. 1 	Foreman Bridge Painter at, per annum ..................... $1,500 00 
May 24. 1 	Laborer 	at, 	per 	hour....................................... 23 

Discharged, Lack of Work. 
April 20. 1 	Structural Steel Draughtsman at, per annum ................ $1,800 00 
May 13. 2 Inspectors of Masonry at, per hour ......................... 61% 
June 5. 1 	Watchman 	at, 	per 	hour .................................... 25 

Discharged. 
June 14. 1 Bridge Mechanic at, per day................................- 	$4 80 

Transferred Out of the Department. 

April 6. 1 	Inspector of Masonry at, per hour .......................... $0 61 
May 17. 1 	Laborer 	at, 	per 	hour ....................................... 28r/s 

Dropped from the Payroll. 

April 6. 1 	Painter 	at, 	per 	hour ....................................... $0 50 
May 20. 1 	Laborer 	at, 	per 	hour ....................................... 37/ 
June 5. 1 	Watchman 	at, 	per 	hour.................................... 25 

FINANCIAL REPORT OF DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES FOR THREE 
MONTHS ENDING JUNE 30, 1909. 

Appropriations for 1908. 

	

Balance on hand April 1, 1909 .................... .... . 	$8,494 61 
Vouchers certified to Comptroller for three months end- 

	

ing June 30, 1909 ................................... 	Z,159 80 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$6,334 81 
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Appropriations for 1909. 	 Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909- 
Balance oh hand April 1, 1909 ........................... 	$669,807 97 	 For contracts ....... ............................................$ 

	7 
133,173 64 

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for three months ending 	 For open market order: ................................ 	 05 00 
June 30. 1909 ....................................... 	147,317 87 	 For miscellaneous supplies......................................... 	8 70 

	

Forsalaries ...................................................... 	7,045 75 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$522,490 10 
- 	-- 	Total ..................................................... 	$140,933 09 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$20,347 61 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ......................... 	10,593 91 	 University Heights Bridge, Construction ol. 

	

Bonds 'authorized to date .... .......................... 	$1,346.195 54 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$30,941 52 	Premium on bonds issued to date...................... 	23,200 43 
$1,369,395 97 

	

Brooklyn Bridge. Maintenance of. 	 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date ................ 	1,180,676 92 
Balance on hand April 1. 190 9 ... 	.... .. ... .......... 	$58,914 17 
Receipts for three months ending June 30, 1909.......... 	114,659 16 	 Balance ................................................ 	$188,719 05 

$173,573 33 

	

Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909 .................... 	110,620 92 Expenditures for three months, ending June 30, 1909- 
Salaries.........................................................$1924 98 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$62,952 41 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$7,456 19 	Monumental Bridge Over Spuyten Duyvil Creek, Construction of. 

	

Outstan#!ing obligations for open market orders ........................ 	2,377 52 Bonds authorized to date.............................. $3,010.000 00 
-.. 	Premium on bonds issued to date ...................... 	1,446 89 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$9.833 71 	 $3,011,446 89 

	

-=__- Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date.......... 	81,741 39 
Williamsburg Bridge, Maintenance of. 

Balance on hand April 1. 1909... ... ............ ......... 	$79.441 71 	 Balance 	................................................. 	$2,929,705 50 
Receipts for three months ending June 30, 1909.......... 	67,i110 42 	

$14&457 59 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts ................................ 	$35,000 00 

	

Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909 .................... 	68,101 32 Outsiandmg obligations for open market orders...................... 	320 00 

	

Balance................................................... 	$78,356 27 	 Total 	...................................................$35320 00 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$8,984 85 	 Bridge Over Easte'hester Bay, Construction of. 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ......................... 	4,647 47 	Bonds authorized to date............................... 	615,1)00 00 

	

- 	Premium on bonds issued to date ...................... 	11,962 07 
Total............ 	 ... 	 $13,632 32 i 	 $626,962 07 

	

.......................... 	............ 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date ................ 	543.338 73 
Williamsburg Bridge, Construction of. 

Bonds authorized to late.. 	......................... $ 2,412,473 66 	 Balance ................................................. 	$83,623 34 
Premium on Bonds issued to date ....................... 	882.746 04 	 -~ 

$23,295.219 79 Expenditures for three months, ending June 30, 1909- 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date .................. 	23.253.256 56 	For Salaries .................................................... 	$1,749 77 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$41,963 14 	Eastchester Bridge Over the Ilutchinson River, Construction of. 

	

Bonds 'authorized to date ............................. 	$200.000 00 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$899 75 Premium on bonds issued to date....................... 	173 15 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ........................ 	950 09 	 $200,173 15 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date ................ 	11,531 42 

	

Total................................................... 	$1,849 75 

Expenditures for three months ending June 30. 1909- 	
Balance ................................................. 	$188,641 73 

	

For open market orders ........................................... 	$852 OD Expenditures for three months, ending June 30, 1909- 

	

For salaries ...................................................... 	2,850 00 	For salaries 	.................................................... $1,125 00 
v-~ 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$3,702 00 	 Vernon Avenue Bridge, Construction of. 

	

Manhattan Bridge, Construction of. 	 Bonds authorized to date .............................. $1,375,003 68 
Bonds authorized to date............... 	..... $17,970,(X10 00 	 Premium on bonds issued to date...................... 	9.246 07 .......... r 
Premium on Bonds issued to date ........................ 	291,913 87 	 1,384,249 75 

$18,261,913 87 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date.......... 	1,331,211 19 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date .................. 15,039,772 15 	 [Balance 

	

....................................... ........ 	$53.038 56 

Balance ................................................... $3,221,141 72 Expenditures for three months; ending June 30, 1909- 
Outstanding obligations for contracts...... 	.......................... 	$1,909,053 00 	For salaries ..................................................... 	$1,130 00 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ........................ 	762 00 

	

................ $1,909,815 00 	
Manhattan Terminal, Brooklyn Bridge, Reconstruction of. 

Total .................................... 	
- 	Bonds authorized to date.. 	........................ 	$3,200,000 00 

Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909- 	 Premium on bonds issued to date ........................ 	9,462 86 

	

For contracts .................................................... 	$677.609 13 	 $3,209,462 961" 

	

For open market orders ........................................... 	1.316 93 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date................ 	436,321 06 

	

For salaries ...................................................... 	21,779 95 

	

For miscellaneous supplies ......................................... 	121 93 	 Balance 	.................................................$2,773,141 80 

	

For expert services ............... ............................... 	1.528 27 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts ................................. 	$6,000 00 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$702.355 22 	Outstanding obligations for open market orders...................... 	208 75 

Manhattan Bridge, Acquisition of Property. 	 Total ................................................... 	$6,208 75 

Premium on Bends issued to date ........................ 	hi6,7'd 57 	 Expenditures for three months, ending June 30. 1909- 

	

$4,066.774 57 	For contracts 	.................................................. 	$4,000 00 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date .... ............. 	2,751,108 51 	For salaries ..................................................... 	5.175 00 

	

Balance................................................... 	$1,315,666 06 	 Total 	................................................... 	$9,175 00 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$202,040 00 	Brooklyn Bridge, Construction of Trolley Railway Approaches, Borough of 
Brooklyn. 

	

Queensboro Bridge, Construction of. 	 Bonds authorized to date .............................. 	$150,000 00 

	

Bonds authorized to date ................................ $14,125.01X0 00 	 Premium on bonds issued to date...................... 	3,099 48 Premium on Bonds issued to date ....................... 	306,960 66 	 $153099 48 
$14,431,960 66 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date......... 	106.568 24 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date .................. 12.662,311 58 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$1,769,649 08 	
Balance 	................................................ 	$46,531 24 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$/23.781 F8 E;penditures for three months, ending June 30, 1909- 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ........................ 	6,514 01 	
For open market orders......................................... 	$126 00 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$730,295 69 	Brooklyn Bridge, New Track Stringers and Construction of Track Loopt. 
00 

Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909- 	 Bonds 'authorized 
bonds

ind toi ued t 	at date.............................. $45,92 63 
For contracts ....................................................$92,761 48 Premium on 	issued to date.. 	 96Z 63  	

63 L 	 $45962  

	

For open market orders ........................................... 	11,751 15 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date................ 	44,102 94 
For salaries ........ 	......................................... 	25.551 92 

	

For miscellaneous supplies ........................................ 	215 69 	................................................. Balance 	 $1,859 69 

	

Total ..................................................... 	$130,280 24 Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909- 

Madison Avenue Bridge, Construction of. 	
For open market orders .........................................$610 

Bonds authorized to date ................................ $1,750,000 00 
Premium on Bonds issued to date ....................... 	8,325 25 	 Bridge Across Dutch Kills at Hunter's Point Avenue-Construction of. 

	

$1,758,325 25 Bonds authorized to date .............................. 	$110,000 00 
Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date ................. 	520,130 13 Premium on Bonds issued to date...................... 	709 

$1107 09  

	

Balance ................................................... $1,238,195 12 Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date................ 	860 00 

	

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................. 	$894,956 18 	 Balance ................................................$109,147 09 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ........................ 	177 00 
Expenditures for three months ending June 30, 1909-. 

	

Total..................................................... 	$895,133 18 	For open market orders......................................... 	$860 00 

I 



Hygrometer. 

	

Force of Vapor. 	Relative 
DATE. 	 Humidity. 

August. 

N o• '~ 

Sunday, 	8 .7t8 .708 •st9 .748 

Monday, 9 .757 .708L816 

Tuesday, m 1 .679 •547( -449 .558 

Wedn'sd'y • i t '.403  •455 .572 .476 

Thursday, :z •451'-492(.550 •497 

Friday, 	13 .577.581 .6o8 .588 

Saturday, 14 .543.604 .529.558 

Clouds. 

Clear, 	o 
Overcast, to 

E 	8 	E 
'4 	a, 	o, 
n 	N 	C. 

o I 	0 

	

6 Cir. 18 Cu 	to 

0 	I5 Cir 	o 

	

t Cir. Ii Cir 	0 

4 Cir. 1 2Cir4Cir.Cu 

8 Cu. I t Cir 2 Cu. 

	

iCir.Cu 7CC. 	0 

Rain and Snow. Ozone. 

Depth of Rain and Snow in Inches. 

p C 
t'1 

H 
y 
Q 

h. m. 

7 a'e 

N A 
6 
in, 

.8t 

G 

in. 

. 	.. 11.3o am. 2.00 

0 
I0 

0 

2 

6 fi S ~I 
b d d. vl 

O• C 

741 681 

6t 64L 

75 66 

75 67 

8o 78 

F 
7 G 
v•c 
8w 
i••o~ 

9.3o a. m, 

MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 1909. 	 THE C IT Y 

Municipal Building-Plans and Specifications. 
Bonds authorized to date .................................. 	$25,000 00 
Premium on bonds issued to date .......................... 	841 23 

$25,841 23 

	

Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date .................. 	16,246 52 

	

Balance .................................................... 	$9,594 71 

	

Outstanding obligations for open market orders ........................ 	$75 00 

Expenditures for Three Months Ending June 30, 1909- 
Foropen market orders .......................................... 	$72 47 

Municipal Building, Architects' Services. 
Bonds authorized to date... 	........................... $450,006 00 
Premium on bonds issued to date .......................... 	134 66 

$450,134 66 
Vouchers certified to Comptroller for payment to date........... 	19,(0X) (J0 

	

Balance ................................................... 	$431,134 66 

Outstanding obligations for contracts .................................... $431,000 0!1 

Expenditures for Three Months Ending June 30, 1909- 

	

For Contracts .................................................... 	$19,000 00 

Brooklyn Bridge. 
During the quarter the work of substituting new steel stringers for the wooden 

stringers under the railway tracks was considerably furthered, and is now rapidly 
nearing completion. 

Williamsburg Bridge. 
All departmental contracts on this Bridge have progressed satisfactorily, and the 

recent improvements to the Elevated train service are giving splendid results, and 
there has been practically no delay during the quarter. 

Queensboro Bridge. 
On June 12. 1909, this bridge was officially turned over to the City by the Com-

missioner of Bridges, and sane was accepted by the Mayor. The opening ceremonies 
continued during the week of June 12 to 19, and a permit was granted for the tem-
porary operation of automobile omnibuses across the bridge for the accommodation 
of the public until arrangements ha vi bcea compictcd for the trolley service. 

The main contract work has all been completed and the remainder of finishing 
work is fast being completed. 

Manhattan Bridge. 

All work on the cables is practically finished, with the exception of the serving, 
which is being done at present and is nu\v about 60 per cent. completed, and the 
painting of same is being carried on directly in rear of the machiucs doing the 
wrapping. 

The steel work in the suspended superstructure is practically all erected and is 
being riveted, the riveting being at present about (it) per cent. completed. 

The Elevated. Railrt ,ad in Manhattan is being lowered by the I tit crho rough Coni-
pany to permit of the completion of the superstructure, and the work of lowering 
water pipes, hydrants. etc., ant] the regrading of streets around the abutment to coil-
form to the new grade is being hurried. 

The steel work ill the Brooklyn superstructure, with the exception of one span, 
has been erected and this span is nearing completion. 

New Madison Avenue Bridge. 
Work on this bridge is progressing satisfactorily-all foundation work on one 

of the Manhattan appr aclies having been completed, and the concrete steel super-
structure well tinder way. And on the other Nianhattan approach the foundation work 
is progressing rapidly. 

On 'l he Bronx side the approaches and rest piers are being hurried, and the re-
stilt is in every way satisfactory. 

All other bridges have been maintained and operated satisfactorily, and where 
necessary plans has  been made and contracts arranged for the improvement of same. 

Respectfully. 
JOt IX II. Till 1.[ , Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

METEOROLOGICAL OBSERVATORY OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

Abstract of Registers from Self recording' Instruments Jar the II 'eek Enainj Ara,4ust 14, 1909. 

Central Park, The City of New York-Latitude, 400 45' 58" N. Longitude, 930 57r 58" W. 
Height of Instruments Above the Ground, 53 feet; Above the Sea, 97 feet. 

BAROMETER. 

7 a. In. 2p. m. 9 p. m. Mean for 	Maximum. the Day. Minimum. 

DATE. 
Reduced Reduced Reduced Reduced 	Reduced Reduced 

Aug
- 

ust. g to to to to 	to Time. to Time. 
Freezing. Freezing. 

30.c00 

Freezing. Freezing. 	Freezing. 

30.003 	30.070 

Freezing. 

12 p. M. Sunday, 	8 30.060 29.950 o a. in. 29.940 
Monday, 	9 29.880 29•'96 

loo 
29.786 

	

29.8tr 	29.940 

	

29.847 	29.560 
o a. m. 

12 p. m. 
29.774 
29.700 

a p. m. 
4 a. m. Tuesday 	ro 

Wednesday, in 
29.810 
3o.oz6 

:y 
30.024 

29.930 
30.060 30.037 	3o•og8 tz p. m. 29.960 o a. m. 

Thursday, 	tz 30.084 30.050 30.030 30.055 	30.098 o a. in. 30.000 5p. in. 
Friday, 	13 30.000. 30.000 30.004 30.001 	30.030 12 p. in. 29.996 5j'. in. 
Saturday, 	14 30.060 30.090 30.100 30.083 	30.100 9 P. m. 30.030 o a. in, 

Mean for the week ............................................ 	29.978 inches. 
Maximum . 	at q p. m., August 14 ...................... • 	30.100 
Minimum 	" 	at 4 a. m., August lo ....................... 	29.700 
Range 	" 	............................................400 inch. 

THERMOMETERS. 

a. m. 2 p. m.9 p. m.l Mean. 	Maximum. 	Minimum. 	Maximum. 

DATE. 	.d d A .ci s 	.6 .6 'o p 	a 	A 
0000000 7 7 	 0 	 0 	 0 

August.
t. 

 
liii 

Sunday, 	8 74 71 90 76 85 77 83.074.6 92 4 P• in. 8r 5 p. m. 73 6 a. m. 7' 6 a. m. 139 2 p. m. 
Monday, 	9 77 73 90 76 8a 76 83.075.0 92 3 p. m. 78 4 p. m. 771 7 a. m.l 73 7 a. m. 13; 2 P. m. 
Tuesday 	JO 74 70 8. 69 70 63j75.o,67.a Bz ♦ p. m. 74 0 a. m. 65 rap. m. 5912 p. M. 130 12 m. 
Wednesday,iI 64 58 72 63 71 66 6).ol62.3 75 6 p, In. 67 7 p.m. 601 g a. m. 561 5 a. m. 123 2 p. m. 
Thursday, 12 69 6o 77 66, 70 65170.6 63 .6 78 q p. m. 67 6 p. m. 6g 6 a. m. So, 6 a. m. 122 t p. m, 
Friday, 	t3 68 65 73 67i 7rl 67 70.6'66.3 78 5 P• m• 7o 6 p. m. 66 5 a. m. 651 6 a. m. tzo z p. m. 
Saturday, 	4 681 64 7d. ~I 69 64(70.3165.3 78 5 P• m. 68 3 p, m. G6~ 5 a. m. 64 5 a. m. tr8 t p. m. 

Dry Butt. 	 Wet Bulb. 
Mean for the week 	.... ..... 	74.5 degre s .......... .... 	 degrees. .......... 67.7 	. 
Maximum " 	at 4 p. m., August 8. 92 	at s p. 	m., August 8 ............. 81  
Minimum « 	at 9 p. m., August i t. 60 	" at 5 p. m„ August r i .............. 56 	s. 

..................... 3 
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WIND. 

Direction. Velocity in Miles. in Pounds per Square Foot. 
DATE, 

(Force 

August. y a. m. 	a p. m. 9 p. m. 
9P.m. 7a.m. zp.m. 

to 	to 	to 
Distance 
for the 7 a.m. sp.m. 9 p.m. Max. Time. 

7a.m. 2 p.m. 9p.m. Day. 

Sunday, 8 WNW 	W SSW 31 	15 	32 78 0 	0 5f 	t to.r5 p.m. 
Monday, 9 	SW WNW SSW 72 	45 	23 rqo f 	0 0 	X 3.30 p.m. 
Tuesday 
Wednesday, 

ro 	NW 	NW 
NNW 	N in 

NNW6 
S 

62 	72 
69 

iSo 
162 

0 	jy 
0 	0 

	

0 	1 Y4 4 

	

0 	rye 
p. m. 

8.30a.m. 
Thursday, 12 WNW 	SSE SSW 

	

58 	35 
50 	41 	So 171 0 	y 0 	3 6.40 p.m. 

Fridap, 13 	NNE 	SSE ESE 28 	26 	23 71 0 	0 o % 11.3oa.m. 
Saturday, 14 	NE 	NE E zr 	45 	32 98 0 	0 0 4.30 p.m. 

Distance traveled during the week .................................... 
Maximum 

906 miles. 
force during the week ..................................... 3 pounds. 

Total amount of water for the week ............. ............ .Sr inch. 
Duration for the week ....................................... z hours. 

DATE. 	 7 a. m. 	 I 	 2 p. m. 

Sunday, August 	8 Warm, close. Warm, sultry. 
Monday, 9 Warm, sultry. hot, sultry. 
Tuesday 
Wednesday, 

'' 	no \\'arm, sultry. %%'arm, close. 

Thursday, 
mm 
tz 

Mild. pleasant. 
Calm. pleasant. 

Warm, pleasant. 
Warm. pleasant. 

Friday, 13 Mild, cloudy. \farm, pleasant. 
Saturday, '' 	14 \Warm, pleasant. \Warm. pleasant breeze. 

DANIEL DRAPER, Ph. D.. Director. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

MEETING OF TILE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE. 

A stated meeting of the Executive Committee of the Board of Education was 
held on Wednesday, Jtth• 14, 1909, at 4 o'clock p. nt., at Park avenue and Fifty-ninth 
street, Borough of Manhattan. 

Present-John Greene, Acting Chairman, and the following members: 
Mr. Barrett, Mr. Dresser, Mr. Harrison, Dr. Ilaupt, Mr. 1liggins, Mr. Hollick, 

Mr. Somers, Mr. 11 ilsey-9. 
.\bscnt-Mr. Frcifeld, Mr. May, 'Mr. A. Stern, 'Mr. C. J. Sullivan, Mr. Vanden-

hoff, Mr. Wingate-6. 
Contracts were awarded as follows: 
Appropriating the stint of nine thousand three hundred and forty-five dollars 

($9,345) front the Special School Fund of the Department of Education for the cur-
remit year, Lind front the item contained therein entitled "Maintenance, Repairs and 
Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Borough of Manhattan. No. 883, General 
Repairs"; said stun to be applied in payment of the contract to be entered into by 
the Committee on Buildings, for and on behalf of the Board of Education, with the 
following-named contractors for the purpose mentioned and in the sum specified: 

BOROUGH OF MANIIATTAN. 

For Alterations and Repairs to Heating and Ventilating Apparatus: 
Public School 7-E. Rutzler Company .................................. 	$9,345 00 

-but no part of said appropriation authorized by this resolution to be paid until the 
Committee on Buildings shall have filed the contract to be entered into by it, for and 
on behalf of the Board of Education, with the contractors named; said contract to be 
in the form approved by the Corporation Counsel, and with such security for the 
faithful performance of the same as shall be satisfactory to the Comptroller; the 
rules of this Board in regard thereto, and as to the payments to be made on account 
thereof, to be complied with. 

The following preamble and resolution were adopted: 
\1licreas, On July 12, 1909, the Committee on Buildings granted permission to 

Joseph L. Bergen to withdraw his bid for $1,1176 for alterations, repairs, etc., at Public 
School 4, Borough of Brooklyn, the contract for which was awarded to him by the 
Board of Education on July 6, 1909; therefore lie it 

Resolved, That the appropriation of one thousand and seventy--six dollars ($1,076) 
from the item contained within the Special School Fund for 1909 entitled "Mainte-
nance, Repairs and Replacements by Contract or Open Order, Borough of Brooklyn, 
No. 885," set aside for the purpose of entering into a contract with Joseph L. Bergen 
for alterations, repairs, etc., at Public School 4, Brooklyn, be and the same is hereby 
rescinded. 

Requesting the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, subject to financial ability, 
to approve of and consent to the execution by the Board of Education of a renewal of 
the lease to the City of the front and rear rooms on the second floor of the Maxwell 
House, No. 245 -Concord street, Borough of Brooklyn, occupied as an annex to 
Public School 14, for a period of one year from July 1, 1909, with the privilege of 
renewal for an additional year, at an annual rental of $450, and on the same terms 
and conditions as contained in the existing lease. Lessors, Brooklyn Guild Associa-
tion, Mr. Hamilton Holt, President. 

Amending the resolution adopted on June 23, 1909, by striking out the item, 
tinder the caption "Borough of Manhattan," "Public School 100, One Hundred and 
Thirty-eighth and One Hundred and Thirty-ninth streets, west of Fifth avenue, 
machine shop equipment for vocational school, $16,000," and inserting in lieu thereof 
the following: "Public School 100, One Hundred and Thirty-eighth and One Hun-
dred and Thirty-ninth streets, west of Fifth avenue, machine shop and printing 
equipment for the vocational school, and necessary alterations to the building, etc., 
$25.900"; by striking out the total "$103,900," and inserting in lieu thereof "$113,800"; 
and by striking out the amount "$141,400" and substituting in lieu thereof "$151,300" 

Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Supplies in promoting 
James J. Collins, Jr., Clerk in the Building Bureau, from Grade 1 ($300 per annum) 
to Grade 1B ($420 per annum), taking effect July 8, 1909, subject to the rules and 
regulations of the Municipal Civil Service Commission (the grades specified being 
those which appear in the schedules of salaries and grades adopted by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on December 13, 1907) : 
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Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Supplies in appointing 
the following-named persons as Clerks in the Bureau of Audit and Accounts for a 
temporary period not to exceed three months, the appointment taking effect on the 
dates specified below and the salary in each case to be at the rate of $75 per month: 

Wilfred F. Farney, No. 850 EIsmere place, The Bronx, July 9, 1909. 
James Dougherty, No. 8 Nautilus street. Rosebank, S. I., July 10, 1909. 
Approving and ratifying the action of Committee on Supplies in appointing Miss 

May E. Morris, of No. 296 ]-)can street, Brooklyn, as Typewriter Accountant in the 
Bureau of Audit and Accounts, subject to the rules and regulations of the Municipal 
Civil Service Commission, the appointment taking effect July 13, 1909, and the salary 
to be at the rate of $900 per annum. 

Appointing the following-named persons to the positions for which they have 
been respectively nominated in the evening trade schools for the season of 1909-1910, 
or for such part thereof as may be deemed necessary, subject to the By-Laws of the 
Board of Education : 

Stuyvesant Evening Trade School. 
Cabinet Making—George F. Stahl. 

Brooklyn Evening Technical and Trade School. 
Cabinet Making—John Messenger, Jr. 
Chemistry—Frank A. Rexford. 
Advanced \lillincry—Isabel Al. Smock. 

Long Island City Evening 1-high and Trade School. 
Chemistry—Claude F. Walker. 
Mechanical Drawing—John Weichsel. 
Adopting the lists of books, maps, globes, charts and other supplies for use in the 

day and evening elementary schools for the five years ending December 31, 1914: 
Adopting the following books now on the lists of text-books, etc., for use in the 

day and cr_ning elementary schools for the live years ending December 31, 1914: 

Supplementary Reading. 
Seventh Year. 
Group B. 

369$ Keary's Heroes of Asgard. The Macmillan Co. 

Reference Books for Teachers Use. 
4472 Gage's Principles of Physics. Ginn & Co. 
4477. Hill's Lessons for Junior Citizens. Ginn & Co. 
4524 Wentworth & Hill's Text Book for Physics, revised. Ginn & Co. 

Penmanship. 
3551 The Copy Sheets, Drill and Instruction Cards, per doz. Thompson, Brown & Co. 
3552 Tile Portfolios, per doz. Thompson, Brown & Co. 

Adopting the list of books for use in the day and evening high schools for the 
five years ending December 31, 1914: 

Adopting the following books, now on the lists of text-books, etc., for use in 
the day and evening high schools, for use in the day and evening high schools for the 
five years ending December 31, 1914: 
2212 Tuell & Fowler's First Latin Book. Benj. II. Sanborn & Co. 
4741 Stone-Millis: Essentials of :algebra (complete course). L'enj. H. Sanborn & Co. 
5001 The Development of Modern Europe. Volumes I and II (Robinson & Beard). 

Ginn & Co. 
3311 Colton's Descriptive Zoology, Parts I and II. D. C. Heath & Co. 
4622 Iluffcut: The Elements of Business Law. Ginn & Co. 
3290 Bergen's Elements of Botany. Ginn & Co. 
33u2 Bergen's Key and Flora of Northern and Central States. Ginn & Co. 
3300 Bergen's Foundation of Botany (with key). Ginn & Co. 
4776 Linville & Kelly: A Text-Book in General Zoology. Ginn & Co. 

Adopting the additional books, and the pictures for class study, recommended by 
the Board of Superintendents for use in the day and evening elementary schools for 
the five years ending December 31, 1914. 

Adopting the following books for use in the day and evening high schools, the 
same to be added to the list of books for use in the day and evening high schools for 
the five years ending December 31, 1914: 

Scott. Lady of the Lake (Maynard's English Classic Series). Chas. E. Mer- 
rill Co. 

1222 Shakespeare. Merchant of Venice (Kellogg). Maynard, Merrill & Co. 
1209 Shakespeare. Julius Caesar (Kellogg). Maynard, Merrill & Co. 
3740 Atwood's Practical Commercial Speller. Ginn & Co. 

Coleridge's Ancient Mariner. Chas. E. Merrill Cu. 
Emerson's Essays. Chas. E. Merrill Co. 
Hawthorne's house of the Seven Gables. Chas. E. Merrill Co. 
Milton's Minor Poems. Chas. E. Merrill Co. 
Browning's Poems. Chas. E. Merrill Co. 

Approving the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the follow-
ing items be stricken from the list of special and general supplies for day and 
evening high schools and day and evening elementary schools: 

General Supplies for Use in Day and Evening Elementary Schools. 
Drawing Supplies. 

No. 
5383 Cone, 4x8 inches, each. 
5384 Cube, 4 inches, each. 
5385 Cylinder, 4x8 inches, each. 
5386 Hemisphere. 4 inches, each. 
537 Plinth, circular, 2x6 inches, each. 
5388 Plinth, square, 2x6 inches, each. 
5389 Prism, equilateral, triangular, each. 
5390 Prism, right triangular, 4x4x8 inches, each. 
5391 Prism, square, 4x8 inches, each. 
5392 Prism, hexagonal, 4x8 inches, each. 
5393 Pyramid' square, 4x8 inches, each. 
5394 Steps, flight of, 8 inches long, 2 inch tread, each. 
5395 Sphere, 4 inches, each. 
5427a Primary color books, per 100. 
5430 Pottery, Primary Set: Still Life, for teaching form and color objects 21 inches 

high, 12 colors and 12 forms, per set. Contractor, Prang Educational Com- 
pany. 

Workshop Supplies. 
5385a Bits, cast steel, bright centre, f inch, each. 
5385b Bits,  cast steel, bright centre, 3 inch, each. 
5385c Bits, cast steel, bright centre, 3 inch, each. 
5385d Bits, cast steel, bright centre, I inch, each. 
5385e Bits, -ast steel, bright centre, 3-16 inch, each. 
5886 Grinder, chisel, each. Contractor, Hammacher, Schlemmer & Co. 
5891 Handles, chisel, for 3 inch and 1 inch tanged chisels' assorted applewood, brass 

ferrule, per dozen. Contractor, Hammacher, Schlemmer & Co. 
5938 Planes, fore, iron, adjustable, 18 inches, 21 inches, each. Contractor, Ham- 

macher, Schlemmer & Co. 
6021 Stain, oil, oak, cherry, mahogany, ebony walnut, etc., 3 pint cans, per can. 

Contractor, F. \V. Devoe and C. T. Raynolds Co. 
6023 Stones, grind, 24 inches, iron frame, with treadle, steel arbor, babbitt metal 

joints, tool rest, trough and drip can, each. Contractor, George T. Mont- 
gomery. 

6024 Arbor, complete, each. Contractor. George T. Montgomery. 
6025 Bucket, pan and shield, each. Contractor, George T. Montgomery. 
6026 Treadle, each. Contractor, George T. Montgomery. 
6027 Crank rod, each. Contractor, George T. Montgomery. 
6028 Foot crank, each. Contractor, George T. Montgomery. 

Physical Training. 
5805 Pumps, basket ball, each. Contractor, Shoverling, Daly & Gales. 
5810 Standards, movable, for basket balls. Contractor, Shoverling. Daly & Gales. 

Miscellaneous Articles. 
6313 One dollar pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 
6314 Half dollar pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 
6315 Quarter dollar pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley 

Co. 
6316 Ten cent pieces, in envelopes containing 100, Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 
6317 Five cent pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 
6318 Two cent pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 
6319 One cent pieces, in envelopes containing 100. Contractor, Milton Bradley Co. 

Resolved, That the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the 
following articles be added to the list of special and general supplies for day and 
evening high schools and day and evening elementary schools for the year 1910, be 
and it is hereby approved: 

Special Supplies for Use in Day and Evening High Schools Only. 
Typewriting Machines, 

Monarch Typewriter, No. 2. 
Monarch: Typewriter No. 3 (18-inch carriage). 
Oliver Typewriter, No. 5 (18-inch carriage). 
Royal Typewriter. 
Smith, L. C., & Bros., Typewriters, Nos. 1 or 2. 

Typewriting Supplies. 
Typewriter keys, pneumatic. 

General Supplies for Use in Day and Evening Elementary Schools. 

Drawing Supplies. 
Fillers for colors, middle red, middle yellow, middle green, middle blue, middle 

purple, gray, black and maxim colors, red, blue, yellow. 
Paper, bogus, 36x40' 50 sheets to package. 
Paste, in powdered form. 
Pottery, Still Life, Set I: Ten pieces. Average height of vase 9 inches, 

Sewing Supplies. 
Linen, union. 
Needles, crewel. 
Raffia, black, orange. 
Reed, round, No. 5. 
Twine, grass. 

Stationery. 
Envelopes, white, larger than No. 6. 
Envelopes, manila, suitable for mailing record cards. 
Pads, manila, 8x101 inch. 

Kindergarten Supplies. 
*Riley and Gaynor's Songs of the Child World. F. Steiger & Co. 
*Roger's Kindergarten \larches. 11al,cl S. Rogers. 559 West One Hundred and 

Forty-ninth street. 
*Valentine and Claxton's A Baker's Dozen for City Children. Isabel Valentine, 

No. 420 West One Hundred and Eighteenth street. 
Cards, white or gray, 5x5 inches, punched with 8 holes, 3 inch apart, per package 

of 100. 
Cards, white or gray. 5x5 inches, punched with holes, 3 inch apart, giving 8xl4 

holes, per package of 100. 
Gift, sixth, enlarged. 
'.flats and fringes, 7x7. 1 inch strips. 
Paper, bogus. 7x12' 480 sheets to ream. 
Pictures, mother play, 7x5. per fifty of one kind. 
Portfolios, 5x7 inches, made of cover paper of gray paper. 
Portfolios, 7x10 inches, made of gray paper. 
Punches for perforator. 

Pencils. 
Black lead, 2, 3, 4, 5, 611, F, I1, IIB• B, copying, ink. 

Physical Training Supplies. 
Baseballs, indoor, official size. 
Baseball bats, indoor. 
Basket ball goal backstop and attachments complete. Price to include suitable 

erection. 
Pump, foot, for basket ball. 
'f ape, red, for rewinding iron hoops. 
Tape measure, 100 inch• cloth. 
Watch, stem winder, nickel plated case, porcelain dial, registered to 60 seconds 

by 1/5 seconds, fly back engaging and disengaging mechanism. 

Workshop Supplies. 
Chisel, butt, socket firmer, bevel edge, leather top, sharpened, sizes 1 inch, I inch, 

inch. 
Chisel, mortising, socket firmer' handled, sharpened, sizes a inch, if inch, 3 inch. 
Chisel handles, for socket firmer chisels, plain, sizes 1 inch, f inch, I inch, I inch. 
Gauges, mortising, beechwood. 
Handles for Tang chisels, applewood, brass ferrule, sizes 1 inch and 13 inch. 
Hooks, cup, brass. 
Handles, bronze, door pull. 
Planes, joiner, wood base, 24 inches, 23 inch blade. 
Cutters for joiner planes. 
Scraper, 2x6 inches. 
Screws, J inch, No. 5. 
Squares, steel, 24 inches. 
Stain, alcohol, in gallon containers, light oak, dark oak, cherry, mahogany. walnut. 
Waste, cotton. 
Wood: 

Chestnut, clear, I inch, in board lengths, per square foot 
Chestnut, clear, f inch, in board lengths, per square foot. 
Chestnut. clear, I inch, in board lengths, per square foot. 
Chestnut, clear, 13 inch, in board lengths, per square foot. 
Chestnut, joist, clear, lik inch square, in board lengths, dressed, per foot. 
Chestnut, joist, clear, 21 inch square, in board lengths, dressed' per foot. 

Domestic Science Supplies. 
Leatherette faucet. 
Stove polish. 

Miscellaneous Articles. 
Covers, book, No. 3. 
Covers, book, No. 4. 
Covers,  book, No. 6. 
Envelope moistener. 
Erasers, blackboard, all felt. 
Fertilizer: 

Loam. 
Manure, sheep. 
Manure, stable. 

Hook, map and chart. 
Ink well. 
Lamp (Schwan). 
Lantern slides. 
Model numeral wire. 
Postal scales. 
Pulling sticks for map and chart, 4 feet. 
Pulling sticks, for map and chart, 3 feet. 

•For teachers' we. 	 . 	I.  • -- 
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Tools, garden: Supplemental Reading. 
Hoe. No. 
Fork. 1232 	Sherman's Little Folks' Lyrics; grade 4B; publisher, Boughton, Mifflin Co. 
Rake. Amending paragraph 3 of the general provisions of the General 	Four Years' 
Spade. Course of Study for I Iigh Schools, by inserting in the eleventh line of said paragraph, 

Staff liner. "set" after the word 	the following: 
Words on gummed paper for making charts. "Examination ratings secured by students who have completed this course of 

study, in the examinations for admission set by approved colleges and universities, 
Elementary Science. 

Files, triangular, 5 inch. may be accepted for graduation from high school and entered upon the pupil's record, 

Pump, air, provided they are ratings obtained in subjects of the last high school year, and after 

Resolved, That the following item in the list of special and general supplies for 
said pupil has satisfactorily completed the high school course of study and the work 
of freshman year." 

day and evening high schools and day and evening elementary schools be changed so 
as to read as follows: Settingaside the following-named named sums from the several sums appropriated by 

Elementary Science. ~ tile Boar 	of Estimate and 	\ , Apportionment, 	for ex >enditnre b 	the Committee on t 1 	 I 	y 
Item No. 6489. 	Change range 100 to 110° C." to read, 10° to 110° C. Buildings in sums not exceeding $1,(X)0 in any one instance 

Adopting the list of special and general supplies for use in the day and evening Manhattan 	The Bronx 
high schools and day and evening elementary schools, with the changes and additions (890) 	(891) 
noted therein, and with the elisions and 	additions above set forth, as the 	list of Furniture 	and 	Repairs 	of ..................................:15.0(X) 00 	$5,000 (N) 
special and general supplies for use in day and evening high schools and day and Referring the matter of amending mLclicisiun 20 of Section 116 of the By-Laws 
evening elementary schools for the year 1910. by striking out, in the last 	line but one thereof, the words '•vertiication and" to the 

Granting permission to the Board of Superintendents to withdraw its recommen- Cotnutittee on By-l.atcs atul Legislation for consideration. 

dation for the adoption of the following books for addition to the list of text-books Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Buildings, taken July 
1909, in fixing the compensation of the following-uamcd empinrce; at the rat the 	$27 for day and evening elementary schools: 
per week each. instead of $4.50 per (lay, as heretofore paid: 

Geography. Charles W. Mitchell, \fireman. 
No. Alton Casttuna, 1Vircman. 
238 	Maury's Elementary Geography, Grade 4B, 5A; publisher, American Book Co. Walter R. Barling, Assistant Batterynian. 

Redway and Hinman's Natural Introductory Geography, Grade 4A, 5B; pub- \Vnt. J. Brophy, Electrician. 
lisher, American Book Co William 	11. 	Walsh, 	WI•iren,an. 

Reference Books. 
Approving the plans for fireproofing work, etc., as hereinafter stated 

722 	Dodge's A Reader in Physical Geography for Beginners; publisher, Longmans, BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 
Green & Co Public School 43--Yew stairways. 

1689 	Teller and Brown's A First Book in Business Methods; publisher, Rand, Mc- Public School 59-New exits. 
Nall 	& Co Public School 62-Stairway. 

Resolved, That the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the Public School 90-Fireproof stairways and enclosures. 
following item be taken off the list of text-books for the seventh year, group A, and BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
be placed on the list of text-hooks for the fifth year, group A. be, and it is hereby Public School 21-Portable building. 
approved: 

Supplementary Reading. Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Buildings in deciding to 
dispense with the services of F. R. Au,plaucl, Inspector of Masonry and Carpentry, No. T 

4446 	Baker and Ware's Municipal Government of the City of New York; publisher, after August 14, 1909, for the reason that lack of funds and work renders his position 
unnecessary thereafter, and further dispensing with the services of F. R. Ausplaud, Ginn & Co. 

Resolved, That the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the Inspector of Masonry and Carpentry-, after the close of business oft August 14, l 	). 
The following preambles and resoluti its X%etc adopted : following items be taken off the list of text-books under group C and be placed under 

group B be and it is hereby approved : 
\\ hercas, Charles R. Davis wits appointed as a Clerk in the Bureau of Audit and 

Accounts for a temporary period not to exceed three months, beginning April 26, 

Supplementary Reading. 1909, to assist in the preparation of the Annual Financial and Statistical Report of 

No. 
the Board of Ilducation; and 

1127 	Pratt's America's Story for America's Children, Volume I; publisher D. C. Nf hc•na;, his services will l e required 	for a longer period than three 	months; 
therefore be it 

Heath & Co. 
1128 	Pratt'!; America's Story for America's Children, Volume II; publisher, D. C. Resolved, That the '.Municipal Civil Service Commission be and it is hereby re- 

yht.ctfully 	requested to extend the tuniporary 	apil intmcnt of 	Charles 	R. 	Davis, of heath & Co. 
1129 	Pratt's America's Story for America's Children, Volume III; publisher, D. C. No. 283 Pacific street, liroukfyn, as a Clerk in the Bureau of Audit and Accounts for 

three months front July 26, 191(9. Heath & Co. 
1129 	Pratt's America's Story for America's Children, Volume IV; publisher, D. C. The Committee on Finance respectfully reports financial ability to pay the salary 

of the above-mentioned person front the proceeds of the issue of Special Revenue I leath & Co. 
1129 	Pratt's America's Story for America's Children, Volume V; publisher, D. C. Bonds of The City of New York, to the amount of $3,000, authorized by the Board 

IIeatlt & Co. of Estimate and Apportionment on April 2, 1909. 
Whereas, 111r. Thomas Carroll, Janitor of Public School 74, Borough of Man- 

Approving the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the follow- hattan, has tendered his resignati 	ii, to take effect Jttly 	12. 	1909; and 
ing items be added to the list of text-hooks, etc.• for day and evening elementary 1\•hercas, Mr. Carroll has bean in the employ of the Board of Education for more 
schools for the five years ending December 31, 1914: than twenty-eight years as Janitor of the above-menticmed school, during which time 

Geography. lie has rendered 	efficient and 	satisfactory 	service; 	therefore 	he 	it 

No. 
Resolved, That the resignation of \l r. Thomas Carroll, Janitor of Public School 

4955 	Dodge's The Principles of Geography and North America, Book III; grade 7A; 74, Borough of Manhattan, be and it is hereby accepted; and lie it further 
Resolved, That the Board of 	Education, acting by and through its Executive publisher, Rand, McNally & Co. 

Maury's New Complete Geography; grade 8.\, 8P,; publisher, American Book Co. Committee, hereby places on record an expression of its appreciation of the valuable 
services rendered by Mr. Carroll and its regret that lie has determined to sever his 

4957 	Redway and IIinman's Natural Introductory Geography, Part I; grade 4A, 5B; 
publisher, American Book Co. connection with the public school system, and further tenders to him its best wishes 

4958 	Redtcav and I}inman's Natural Introductory Geography, Part II; grade 6A, 6B;  for his long-continued prosperity and happiness. 
Approving and ratifying the action of the t_ommittee on Supplies in extending the publisher, American Book Co. time for the taking effect of the resignation of Stephen S. Reilly, Clerk in the Bureau 

Penmanship. of Supplies 	(see Journal, pages 1059 and 	1158), until July 31, 19((9 

Steadman 's Writing Chart; publisher, American Book Co. 
Approving the action of the Committee tin Supplies in accepting the resignation 

of Abraham Karp, first grade Clerk in the Bureau of Supplies, to take effect July 

Readers. 14. 1909. 
Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee in Supplies in extending the 

Golden Treasury Readers: Primer; publisher, Stebbins & Co. temporary appointment of Mrs. Alice G. Jepson (see Journal, page 789) as an addi- 
Golden Treasury Readers: First Reader; publisher, Stebbins & Co. tiunal Clerk to the Local School Boards 	f Districts Nos. 39 and 40 and to District 
Golden Treasury Readers: Second Reader; publisher, Stebbins & Co. Superintendent McCabe for an additional period of one month 	front and including Primer-Language Reader Series; publisher, The Macmillan Co. July 1, 1909, with compensation at the rate of $50 per month, subject to the rules 

Supplementary Reading. 
and regulations of the Municipal Civil Service Commission. 

Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Care of Buildings in fix 
Fifth Year. 

- 
ing the compensation of John O'Sullivan, Janitor of Public School 91, Borough of 

Group C. Manhattan, for the temporary care of Public School 	1611• 	Borough of 	Manhattan, 
3766 	Chamberlain's How We Are Clothed; publisher, The Macmillan Co. during the month of April, 1909, at $277, this sumincluding compensation for day 

and evening activities and public lectures. 

History. Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Care of Buildings in 

3581 	Thorpe's School History of The United States; grade 6A, 6B; publisher, Hinds, 
discontinuing front and after July 1, 1909, the compensation of $120 per annum al-
lowed to William J. Hartman, Janitor of Public School 73, Borough of Brooklyn, 

Noble & Eldredge. 
Reference Books. 

for the care of the leased annex to said school, the lease of which expired on said 
date. 

3777 	Ellsworth's Penmanship Lessons and Lectures; publisher, The Ellsworth Co. Approving and ratifying the action of the Committee on Care of Buildings in 
4991 	Ellsworth's Lively Steps in Penmanship; publisher, The Ellsworth Co. increasing the compensation allowed for the care of Public School 56 (old). Borough 
3778 	Excursions Planned for the City History Club of New York (Frank Bergen of Queens, from $5 to $20 per month, taking effect April 16, 1909, it being used as a 

Kelley) : storehouse :since that date. 
No. I-City Hall to Wall Street (Revised). Approving the action of the Committee on Care of Buildings in accepting the 
No. II-Greenwich Village and Lispenard Meadows. resignation of William F. Moliter, Janitor of Public School 81, Borough of Broklyn, 
No. III-The Bowery and East Side. taking effect July 1, 1909. 
No. IV-Central Park to Van Cortlandt Park (Revised). On motion, the Committee adjourned at 5.15 o'clock p. nt. 
No. V-The Nineteenth Century City; Fourteenth Street to One Hundred A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary. 

and Tenth Street. 
No. VI-Fraunce's Tavern. 
No. VII-New York City South of Wall Street (Revised, 1905). BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
No. VIII-Historic Brooklyn. 	Part I. 
Excursion Supplement A. 	Additions and Corrections. 
Teachers' Handbook of the City History Club. BUREAU OF BUILDINGS. 
No. IX-Historic Bronx.   g Operations for Week EndingAugust 7, 1909. 
No. X-Historic Richmond. Plans filed 	for new buildings 	(estimated cost, $1,052,350) ..................... 	5 
No. XI-Historic Queens. Plans filed 	for alterations 	(estimated 	cost, $387,035) .......................... 	59 
No. XII-Historic Brooklyn. Buildings 	reported 	as 	unsafe .............................. 	 25 An Organization Leaflet, flan' 	 giving rules and privileges of regular and allied clubs. """"""""" Buildings 	reported for additional means of escape ............................4 4 
A Hudson-Fulton Celebration Leaflet. Other 	violations 	of 	law 	reported ............................................ 	40 The Historical Guide Book of New York. Unsafe 	building 	notices 	issued ............................................... 	84 -publisher, City History Club. Fire 	escape 	notices 	issued .................................................. 	4 

Geography. Violation 	notices 	issued ..................................................... 	59 

Niver's Geography, North America, United States; grade 5A; publisher, Hinds, 
Noble & Eldredge. 

Unsafe 	building 	cases 	forwarded 	for 	prosecution ............................ 	3 
Fire 	escape 	cases 	forwarded 	for 	prosecution ................................ 

Niver's Geography, United States; grade 5B; publisher, Hinds, Noble & El- 
Violation cases forwarded for prosecution ......................... ............ 24 24 
Iron 	and 	steel 	inspections 	made .............................................. 	3,256 dredge. 

Approving the recommendation of the Board of Superintendents that the follow- 
ing item be taken.off the list of text-books for the third year, group C, and be placed 

BERNARD J. GORMAN, 

on the list of text-books for the fourth year. group D: Chief Inspector and Acting' Superintendent of Buildings. 
William H. Class, Chief Clerk. 
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DEPARTMENT OF TAXES AND ASSESSMENTS. 

REPORT FOR THE QU.IRTER ENDING JUNE 30, 1909. 

Hall of Records, 
New York, July 1, 1909. 

Hon. GEORGE B. MCCLELLAN, Mayor of The City of New York: 
Sir--In accordance with the requirement of section 1544 of the Greater New York 

Charter we make the following report for the Department of Taxes and Assessments 
for the three months ending June 30, 1909. Though nominally this is a report for 
the last three months, it is actually a statement of all the principal transactions of the 
Department, including a suntuiar of its work, for the official year. The statistics 
which summarize the operations of the Department are fully set forth in an appendix 
to the report. 

The total assessed valuation of real estate and personal property for the year 
1909 is as follows: 
Real estate ........................................................ $6,407,179,704 00 
Personal property ................................................. 	443,320,855 00 

Total real and personal property ........................ $7,250,500,559 00 

Real Estate. 

In Presenting the comparative assessment of real estate, three classes are dis-
tinguished as heretofore, ordinary real estate, real estate of corporations and special 
franchises. In the comparative statement of the assessment of ordinary real estate 
we present the assessments fur four years instead of two, as in former reports. 

The tables show for even- Borough and for every section or ward in every 
Borough, the valuation of land and of the improvements separately, the percentage 
which the land valuation is of the total, the increase for each of the four years on 
lan,] and improvements. separately stated. amid the percentage of increase on each. 

Real estate of corpnnratioats is almost exclusively private rights of way of public 
service corporations and the improvements on such rights of way. Special franchises 
include the tangible property of public service corporations situated in streets and 
public places, together with the value of the privilege of maintaining and operating 
it there. Special franchises arc assessed by the State Board of Tax Commissioners. 

The net increase in the assessed value of all real estate is $84,763,915. The in-
crease in the assessed value of ordinary real estate is $115,852,260. 

The aggregate asessnient of the real estate of eorporat:ons is $75,825.425. This 
is a decrease from the assessment of 1908 of 812.599.77i. The principal item which 
occasions the decrease is the assessment upon the subway built under contract No. 2 
from the City Hall, Manhattan, to the South Ferry, and the portion under the East 
River and in Brooklyn. This assessment was $10,900,000. The property belongs to the 
City and is exempt under the contract with the Interborough Company. The assess-
merit was originally inaLle because of sonic doubt as to the construction of the con-
tract. This doubt is now removed to the satisfaction of the Corporation Counsel b} 
certain decisions. .\ssessments of over three million dollars upon the property of 
tt lephoue companies have been canceled because the property is also assessed by the 
State Board of Tax Commissioners, and the companies have made satisfactory stipu-
lations not to contest the jurisdiction of the State Board. The small amount re-
maining is accounted for by similar cancelations upon satisfactory stipulations. 

The assessment of special franchises amounts to $473,001.918), which is a net de-
crease of $18,488,577. This decrease is mainly accounted for by the reduction in the 
price of gas and electricity, which has reduced the value of the franchise of lighting 
companies. The reduction of the assessment imposed upon the special franchises 
of the Consolidated Gas Company. and its allied companies, equals $19,424.000. The 
reduction of the special franchise of the United Electric Light and Power Company is 
$2.925,(k10. The condition of the street railways, most of which are in the hands of 
receivers, accounts for the reduction in the assessment on the special franchises of 
railways of the Metropolitan system, aggregating $3.394(Li0. These reductions alone 
aggregate $25.7431kt . and this reduction was offset by an increase in some assess-
ments. 

Because the increase in the assessed value of real estate has been nearly $500.-
000,0(X) a year for several years it has been said that this is a normal increase. It 
seems hardly probable that the normal increase, without allowing for any depreciation 
in the value of money will exceed 4 per cent, or between two hundred and fifty or 
three hundred million dollars. 

If the value of Phoney continues to depreciate at the present rate the apparent 
increase inlay ordinarily exceed this amount. The increase in population is about 
3 per cent, per annum. The increase in the value of real estate would ordinarily be 
somewhat more than this, but not yen' mu.:h more. The increase in the value of 
improvements is about the same percentage annually, while the value of land tends 
to increase somewhat faster than population. 

Any consideration of the assessed value of ordinary real estate must take into 
account the fact that the assessment is Lased on the evidence of value given by sales, 
rentals, etc., during the preceding fifteen mo,lths. Assessments must follow the 
evidence of value and cannot precede it. Thus the assessment of 1908 was based oil 
the good conditions of the winter and spring of 1907. The assessment of 1908 showed 
a N cry large increase over the assessment of 1907 in spite of the fact that January, 1908, 
shinced an exceedingly depressed condition in all business. In January, 1909, there was 
et idence of an improvement in business and higher values of real estate, but the 
assessment of 1909 was made in the months of September, October and November, 
and based on the evidence of value shown by sales and rentals of the preceding winter, !I  
spring and summer. 

The business depression of 1907 and 1908 especially affected some districts, and 
other causes have contributed to the decline in the value of land in certain sections. 
In the Borough of Manhattan, two sections showed an actual decrease, Section 2, 
lying between Grand street and Fourteenth street, and Section 6, lying north of 
Ninety-sixth street and east of Lenox avenue. Both of these sections contain many 
tenement houses, and were greatly affected by the business depression, the checking 
of immigration and the emigration of a large number of people returning to their 
native lands. 

No section in Brooklyn shows an absolute decrease, but in five sections there way. 
a decrease in the valuation of the land. Two sections of Brooklyn were affected 
by new improvements, which will cause an increase in land value, but which have 
depreciated other land. The !and lying between the East River and the terminus of 
the Williamsburg Bridge has declined materially. 

In the Borough of Queens the Third \Yard, which is the old Town of Flushing. 
shows a distinct decrease. In this war-i there was a great real estate boom in 190'i. 
Farm lands sold for extravagant prices, assessments were greatly advanced in 1907 
and in 1908. During the year 1908 the market for such property was very poor. 
Justice required a substantial reduction in the assessments for 1909. The same state-
ment is true, though to a somewhat less extent, as to the Fourth W'1'ard, which is 
the old Town of Jamaica. The Borough of Richmond was affected in the same way 
as Queens, and the land valuation is less in the First and Fourth Wards. 

Land and Improvement Value Compared. 
The map of the City, and the Borough maps show the sections and wards. Th, 

accompanying tables show the assessed value of land and improvements in every 
section and ward for four years, with the increase in the valuation of the land and 
in the valuation of the improvements, or the decrease as the case may be. These 
statistics with the maps exhibit the assessments in such a manner that any one in 
terested may determine the fairness of the work throughout the City. 

With this report we publish separately maps for each one of the sixty assess-
ment districts of the City, showing the value per front foot, one hundred feet deep 
on every street and the value per acre, in the case of large tracts in the rural 
sections. 

In the article published in this report on the methods of assessment, explanation 
is made of the procedure of the Deputies in ascertaining values and working out the 
assessments in detail.- The Deputies first decide on the value of land per foot, or 
per lot, on each street, and then proceed to compute the value of each lot, having 
due regard to any irregularity of shape, corner influence or topographical defect.  

Heretofore the Deputies have used their field maps for recording their opinion of 
front foot or lot values. It is an advantage to the Deputies to have a map large 
enough to exhibit a whole district in order that they may see at a glance the values 
placed on the various streets, and judge of their relative accuracy. 

Real estate owners have often entertained erroneous ideas that assessments are 
made without system and without proper investigation of the evidences of value. 
The publication of these maps will prove to the owners of real estate as nothing 
else could, the character of the system employed by the Tax Department. It will 
do more than this, it will enable those who are wil informed as to values, to criti-
cise the work of the Department in an intelligent way and render a real service 
to the Department if they are so disposed. If they discover sections in which the 
front foot values are either too low or too high, and can furnish to the Depart-
ntent satisfactory evidence of the fact, the assessments will be corrected in the 
following year. 

Assessments are more and more regarded as reliable indications of the conserva-
tive market value of real estate. The methods of the Tax Department are good, 
and the better they are understood, the more will assessments be regarded as good 
evidenc- of value. 

Review of Real Estate Assessments by the Courts. 
Two years ago there were more writs of certiorari for the review of real es-

tate assessments granted each year than the Corporation Counsel could try in 
four years. The whole force of the office could not have tried in five years the 
cases on hand, leaving wholly out of consideration the new cases of each year. The 
condition was growing worse instead of better, and seriously interfering with the 
orderly and equitable assessment of real estate by the Department. Moreover, per-
sons who tha'I real grievances were sometimes practically denied access to the courts 
on account of the impossibility of trying cases within a reasonable time. 

The Corporation Couirsel and the Tax Commissioners have labored earnestly 
to deal with this situation effectively. Since the first of January, 1908, eleven hundred 
and seventy-two cases have been disposed of by trial or by settlement. in which the 
reductions demanded from the assessed value atnouuttd to $183,451,505. When cases 
have been settled without trial, the average reduction granted has been less than 
?;; per cent. Only a small percentage of the cases have been tried, 

if there is the fullest co-operation between the Tax Commissioners and the Cor-
poration Counsel, all cases that must be tried can usually be tried before the aPsess-
ment for the following year is confirmed, thus disposing of each year's business 
within the year. Under these conditions anyone who has a real grievance can secure 
redress from the Courts. if appeal must be made to the Courts, and the Tax Com-
missioners and Corporation Counsel will be in a very munch stronger position to pro-
tect the City's interest when assessments are attacked without good cause. 

Special Franchise Assessment. 
1Ve have previously pointed out the difficulties of determining whether certain 

property should be assessed by this Department as real estate of corporations, or 
whether it should be assessed by the State Board as a special franchise. In many 
cases it has been necessary to have a double assessment, so that if one assessment 
were held by the Courts to be invalid, the other assessment might stand. We have 
constantly endeavored to eliminate these double assessments, and in some cases have 
succeeded in doing it by procuring from the owner of the property a satisfactory 
stipulation that the jurisdiction of the State Board would not be disputed. This 
Board can accomplish very little more in improving this condition until the Courts 
have passed upon numerous questions. It is to be hoped that the State authorities, 
by means of the legislation enacted at the request of the Attorney General, or other-
wise, will be able at an early date to procure such decisions of the highest Courts 
as will determine these doubtful questions. The law itself is unsatisfactory, and it 
is doubtful whether anything short of a radical change will work a satisfactory 
solution. 

Organization and Methods. 
So many requests for information in regard to the Department and its work 

have been received from our own citizens, and from many other cities, that we pre-
sent in this report a table showing the organization of the Department in each 
Borough, together with the average salaries paid to Deputies and Clerks, also the 
total cost of the Department. The cost of asses>img departments in other cities 
was published in the 1907 report. New York showed the lowest cost per million and 
per parcel. 11'e reprint an article on the methods of assessment, together with the 
copy of the law for the assessment of real estate and the calendar of tine year's 
work. 

Assessment of Personal Property. 
The total assessment of personal property is greater than the total for 1908 by 

the sum of $7,546,241. Every borough shows a slight increase, except Queens. For 
several years before 1909, there was a reduction each year, caused by the elimination 
from the rolls of the names of persons and corporations who never were liable 
to assessment. The assessment roll this year has been carefully made, and the 
collections are certain to lie a much larger percentage of the total taxes on personal 
property than in prior years. This result has been accomplisl ti by the assistance 
of the Finance Department, and the Attorney for the Collection of Arrears of Per-
sonal Taxes. In every case where no tax could be collected, the evidence has been 
sent to this Department and appropriate action taken. 

Seventy-five per cent, of the assessment for personal taxes is made in the Borough 
of Manhattan. The following table shows the amount of personal taxes levied in 
the Borough of '.Manhattan for the years 1905 to 1908, inclusive, the amount of each 
levy collected tip to July 1 of the year following the date of levy, and the percentage 
of the total levy collected: 

	

Collections to 	Per Cent. 
Levy. 	 July 1. 	Collected. 

1905 .........................................$8,459,095 41 	$3,924,013 13 	46 
1906 ......................................... 	6,606,563 68 	3,682,287 76 	55 
1907 ......................................... 	6,424,259 30 	3,761,532 53 	58 
1908 ......................................... 	5,290,998 94 	3,721,018 00 	70 

It will be observed that the collections of the 1908 tax in Manhattan were over 
fifty per cent, more than of the tax for 1905. 

The collections in the other Boroughs do not show as great a gain. In the Bor-
oughs not formerly a part of The City of New York, the people were not educated 
to pay personal taxes. In the old City of Brooklyn for many years, there was no 
law by which collection could be forced. This was generally known and it was the 
rule that no attention was paid to personal assessments. The law is adequate now to 
enforce payment except in the case of a general refusal to pay. The force of the . 
Corporation Counsel's office is inadequate to cope with the situation when from one-
half to three-quarters of the people do not pay. The conditions are slowly improving, 
and with the attention now paid to the original assessments we expect to produce better 
results each year. 

The gain in the assessment of domestic corporations has been over twenty per cent. 
The result proves the wisdom of the change which has been made in the methods of 
assessing domestic corporations. Until 1908 the tentative assessment was based upon 
the entire capital stock and the aggregate was over a billion dollars. In 1908 and in 
1909 assessments were made with a due regard to the probable facts and were based 
upon simple rules easily understood. New forms were used which exhibited the con-
dition of each corporation in more detail, which were easier for the corporations to 
use and which have reduced the mistakes, previously6too frequent, to the minimum. 

Domestic corporations are assessable at their principal office. The "principal 
office" is determined by the place named as the principal office in the certificate of 
incorporation. Owing to the fact that the enforcement of the Tax Law in respect to 
personal assessments is very lax in most other parts of the State, some persons have 
formed the bad habit of establishing the principal place of business of corporations 
in small country towns. The primary .esponsibility rests with the law. It is stupid 
of the State at large to impose laws on New York City which work to its detriment, 
and then not compel the enforcement of those laws in other places. It may help to 
break up this practice of locating the "principal office" of a corporation in some place 
where there is, in fact, no office of the corporation, if the proper enforcement of the 
law as to personal assessments of corporations throughout the State is stimulated. It 
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may even help to secure the modification or repeal of this part of the Tax Law. We 
shall,-therefore, endeavor to procure an amendment, which shall requirc the Secretary 
of State to certify to the Assessors in every tax district, the name of every corporation 
selecting that tax district for its principal office, together with such further facts as 
may be desirable. This will be a great convenience to this Department, as at present 
we are obliged to obtain the lists of such corporations from the County Clerk and 
Secretary of State through our own employees. 

Applications to the Courts to review personal assessments in 1908 were only five 
in number. One case involved a question of law, which has since been settled by a 
decision of the Supreme Court of the United States in favor of the City. Another 
case was due to a claim for the deduction of a debt, which the parties themselves re-
fused to pay, and were contesting in another proceeding. With careful administration 
there need never be any litigation of consequence over personal assessments. 

No decisions of the courts have been rendered affecting this Department which 
seem of sufficient importance to record. 

Legislation. 
We rendered all assistance in our power to the Commission to revise the Charter 

and believe the provisions of the proposed Charter relating to this Department were in 
the main satisfactory. As the report of the Charter Commission was before the Legis-
lature we did not submit any separate amendments. 

An amendment to the Constitution was introduced at our request, providing that 
the Legislature might establish a court having jurisdiction over the review of assess-
ments, and the determination of compensation for land taken for public use. This 
proposed amendment was introduced by Assemblyman Sheridan and Senator Brough. 
It passed the Assembly, but was not acted upon by the Senate. \Ve renew our recom-
mendation for its adoption. 

Respectfully submitted 
LAWSON PURDY, President. 
FRANK RAYMOND. 
JAMES If. TULLY. 
CHARLES PUTZEL. 
HUG!! IIASTINGS. 
Ch ARLES J. bicCORMACK, 
JOHN J. IIALLRRAN. 

Organization of the Department. 
General Adntinist rat ion— 

Board of Commissioners (1 President and 6 Commissioners). 
1 Assistant to President. 
6 Assistants to Commissioners. 
6 Confidential Stenographers. 
3 Messengers. 
2 Office Attendants. 

Secretary's Office- 
1 Secretary. 
1 Assistant Secretary. 
2 Clerks. 

Real Estate Bureau- 
1 Chief Deputy, Real Estate. 
1 Assistant Chief. 
1 Expert Real Estate Appraiser. 
4 Dtputies in charge of Boroughs: 

( !1ronx, Brooklyn, Queens, Richmond). 
1 Deputy- in Charge of Real Estate of Corporations. 
59 Denvtics assigned to districts: 

(Manhattan, 11 : Bronx, 10; Brooklyn. 19; Queens, 14; Richmond, 5). 
8 Deputies assigner] to apportionments and office duties: 

(Manhattan, 2; Bronx, 1 ; lirooklvo, 2; Queens, 2; Richmond, 1). 
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60 Clerks assigned to districts 
(Manhattan, 12; Bronx, 10; Brooklyn, 19; Queens, 14; Richmond, 5). 

35 Office Clerks: 
(Manhattan, 10; Bronx, 5; Brooklyn, 12; Queens, 6; Richmond, 2). 

Personal Bureau- 
1 Chief Deputy, Personal Estate. 
2 Assistant Chiefs (Corporations and Personal Assessments). 
4 Deputies ( Manhattan, 1; Bronx, 1; Brooklyn, 2), 
4 Chief Clerks (Bronx, Brooklyn, Queens, (Richmond). 
24 Clerks. 
6 Searchers. 

Surveyor's Bureau- 
1 Surveyor. 
3 Assistant Surveyors. 
5 Draughtsmen. 
15 Topographical Draughtsmen. 
1 Bookbinder. 

Under the Civil Service rules the Department is classified as follows: 
Exempt—The President and Commissioners, the Assistants to the President and 

Connuissioners, the Confidential Stenographers, the Secretary, the Chief Clerks, the 
Expert Real Estate Appraiser and the Surveyor. 

Classified Service—The Assistant Secretare, the Chief Deputy of Real I-state, 
the Chief Deputy of Personal Estate, the Deputy Tax Commissioners, Clerks, Search-
ers, Messengers and Officc Attendants, Assistant Surveyors, Draughtsrticn, Topo- 
graphical I 	its men and Bookbinder. 

There are 489,980 separately assessed parcels of real property, making an average 
of 8,166 for each Deputy assigned to an assessment district. 

The salary of the Chief Deputy of Real Estate is $7,000; of the Chief Deputy of 
Personal Estate, $4,000. 

The average of the salaries of the Assistant Chief Deputy of Real Estate, the four 
Deputies in charge of Boroughs, the Deputy in charge of real estate of corporations, 
the Assistant Chiefs of Personal ]:state in charge of corporations and personal as-
sessments is $3,181. 

The salaries of Deputy Tax Commissioners range frrml $1,800 to $3,001) (two ex-
Chiefs of Bureaus at $3,500), and the average for the seventy-one Deputies is $2,312. 

The salaries of District Clerks range from $600 to $1 8(X) and the average for the 
Sixty District Clerks is $1,130. 

"l be salaries of Office Clerks range from $600 to $1,500 and the average for the 
thirty-seven Office Clerks is $925. 

I'hc salaries of the Clerks in the Personal Bureau range from $600 to $1,4%)0 arts] 
the average for the twenty-two Clerks is $1,273. 

The average salary of Searchers is $1,2111). 
The average salaries in the Surveyors Bureau are: 

Assistant Surveyors, average ........................................... 	$3,00) On 
I)raught,men, average 	................................................2.1W) II) 
Topographical Draughtsmen, average .................................... 	1.453 I)11 
llookltindcr ............................................................ 	1.3;0 ((1 

The Budget appropriation for the Dep:trtnient for 19119 is 5470,900. Tit this sum 
is included $07,950 paid for salaries in the Pers,mal Bureau. leaving $402,95)) as the 
cost of the Real Estate Bureau, and the General .\tlministration and contingent cx-
pcnses. 

There are 489,980 separately assessed parcels. It therefore costs 821.1 cents per 
parcel to assess (including the field work), prepare the annual record of assessed 
valuations, examine all applications for reduction, of as<csanents, prepare the assess-
ment rolls and extend the taxes on the rolls against each parcel. 

The total assesses] value of real estate is 56,807,1,9,704. The cost per million for 
assessing real estate is therefore $59. 

TI lE CITY OF N L\\' YORK. 

Real Estate Values—Per Capita. 

Note—The estimates of population arc from the figures of the Health Department. 

BOROUGH OF !1L\NIL\TTAN. 

Estimated Real Estate 'fora] 
1'o utation, Ordinary Per Improvements, Per Special Franchises. Per of Per Total 1'cr 

~uly 1. Land \'acne. Capita. Capita. Ca1',ta. Corporations. Capita. Real Estate. Capita. 

1906 .................. 2,174,335 $2,600,140,211 	00 $1,196 00 $1,222,244,370 00 $562 00 $2268,565,750 00 $123 00 $14,401,590 00 $7 00 $4,105,352.281 	00 $1,888 00 
1907 .................. 2,232,828 2,707,862,301 00 l,213 00 1,327,389,000 00 595 00 336.346,500 00 150 00 20,373,150 00 9 00 4,311,970.951 	00 1.967 00 
1908 .................. 2,292,894 2,807,194,281 	00 1,225 00 1,400,469,150 00 610 00 346,569,200 00 151 	00 30.30.1,511(1 00 13 00 4.5)14,536,431 	00 1,999 	((0 
1909 .................. 2,354,576 2,829,746,871 	00 1,201 	00 1,432,806,215 00 608 00 334,299,800 01) 142 00 17,593,400 00 8 00 4,614,446,286 00 1.958 00 

BOROUGH OF TILE BRONX. 

-`— ---------Estintalc,l 
--- 

 ----- -- - Real 
------- 

Estate 'I'„sal 
1'o ulatinn, Ordinary Per Improvements. Per Special Franchises. Per of Per Total Per 

~uly 1. Land Value. Capita. Capita. Capita. Corporations. ('al 	ita. Real Estate. ('al ita, 

1906 .................. 290,097 $208,970,612 00 $721 00 $113,438,965 00 $392 00 $13.992,1100 00 $49 00 $19,378.1125 	(1063 $ 	00 $355.779.602 00 $I.225 	nn 
1907 .................. 308,256 216,060,946 00 701 00 133,671,059 00 433 00 21.521,000 00 70 ((0 25,434,725 00 8.3 00 3'16.687,730 00 1.286 00 
1908 .................. 327,553 242,925,919 00 742 00 149,152,774 00 455 00 23,610,300 00 72 00 25,539,725 00 78 	(10 441.228,718 	00 1,347 	01) 
1909 .................. 348,057 251,690,025 00 723 00 158,606,258 00 456 00 23,209,400 00 66 00 29,198,3 25 0(1 84 00 462,704,008 00 1.32') 	00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Estimated ---Real Estate Total 
Po ulation, 

July 
Ordinary 

Land Value. 
Per Improvements. Per Special Franchises. Per 

Capita. 
of 

Corporations. 
Per 

Capita. 
Total 

Real Estate. 
Per 

1. Capita. Capita. (.'apita. 

1906 .................. 1,404,569 $456,313,602 00 $325 00 $536,463,595 00 $382 00 $68,787,750 00 $49 00 $10,442,225 00 $7 00 $1,072,007,172 00 $763 00 
1907 .................. 1,448,095 485,913,085 00 336 00 586,113,300 00 405 00 95.311,300 00 66 00 13,884.225 00 9 00 1,181,221,910 	00 816 00 
1908 .................. 1,492,970 576,647,240 00 386 00 633,642,020 00 425 00 103,800.150 00 69 00 20,675,425 00 14 00 1,334,864,835 	00 894 00 
1909 .................. 1,539,235 584,521,230 00 380 00 655,202,810 00 425 00 98,976,500 00 65 00 16,109,300 00 10 00 1,354,809,840 00 880 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Estimated Real Estate -- TotaI 
Population, Ordinary Per Improvements. Per Special Franchises. Per of Per Total 1'er 

July 1. Land Value. Capita. Capita. Capita. Corporations. Capita. Real Estate.  

1906 .................. 209,686 $81,270,450 00 $388 00 $65,144,845 00 $310 00 $8,333,300 00 $40 00 $4,697,610 00 $22 00 $159,446,205 00 $760 0p 

1907 .................. 220,836 123,585,700 00 560 00 74,354,150 00 337 00 11,698,700 00 52 00 8,030,225 00 37 00 217,668,775 00 986 00 
1908 .................. 232,580 182,629,206 00 785 00 88,111,404 00 379 00 15,902,070 00 68 00 9,816.300 00 42 00 296,458,980 00 1,274 	01) 
1909 .................. 244,947 185,899,546 00 760 00 96,557,609 00 394 00 14,876,700 00 60 00 10,778,750 00 44 00 308,112,605 00 1,258 00 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Estimated Real Estate Total 
Po elation, Ordinary Per Improvements. Per Special Franchises. Per of Per Total Per 

July 1. Land Valye. Capita. Capita. Capita. Corporations. Capita. Real Estate. Capita. 

1906................. 74,173 $20,538,871 00 $277 00 $21,887,589 00 $295 00 $1,800,500 00 $24 00 $1,675,025 00 $22 00 $45,901,985 00 $618 00 
1907 .................. 75,420 25,471,922 00 337 00 23,588,189 00 313 00 1,977,500 00 26 00 1,893,625 00 25 00 52,931,236 00 701 00 
1908 .................. 76,688 33,768,951 00 441 00 26,959,174 00 351 00 2,508,750 00 32 00 2,089,950 00 27 00 65,326,825 00 851 00 
1909,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 77,977 33,869,535 00 434 00 28,452,280 00 365 00 2,639,500 00 34 00 2,145,650 00 28 00 67,106,965 00 861 00 
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ALL BOROUGHS. 

Estimated Real Estate Total 
Population, Population, Ordinary 	Per Improvements. Per 	Special Franchises. Per of Per Total Per 1. Laud Value. 	Capita. Capita, Capita. Corporations, Capita, Real Estate. Capita. 

1906 .................. 4.152,800 $3,367,233,746 00 	$811 00 $1,959,179,364 00 $472 00 	$361,479,300 00 $87 00 $50,594,835 00 $12 00 $5,738,487,245 00 $1,382 00 
1907 .................. 4.285.435 3.558,893,954 00 	830 00 2,145,115,698 00 501 00 	466,855,000 00 109 00 69,615,950 00 16 00 6,240,480,602 00 1,456 00 
1908 .................. 4,42_2,685 3.843.165,597 00 	8ti9 00 2,214,334,522 00 519 00 	492,490,470 00 111 00 88,425,200 00 20 00 6,722,415,789 00 1,519 00 
1909 .................. 4,564,792 3,885,727,207 00 	851 00 2,371,625,172 00 519 00 	474,001,900 00 104 00 75,825,425 00 16 00 6,807,179,704 00 1,491 00 

Increase in Estimated Population. 

1906-1907. 1907-1908. 1908.1909. • 

Manhattan 	............................................... 57,493 60,066 61,682 
The 	Bronx 	............................................... 18,159 19,297 20,504 
Brooklyn 	................................................ 43,526 44,875 46,265 
Queens 	.................................................. 11,150 11,744 12,367 
Richmond 	................................................ 1,247 1,268 1.289 

:111 	Boroughs .................................. 131,575 137,250 142,107 

COMPARATIVE ST.\TEMENT OF LAND ANl) IMPROVEMENT VALUES, ASSESSMENTS OF 1906, 	1907, 	1908 AND 	1909. 

Ordinary Real Estate, Exclusive of "Special Franchises,"and "Real Estate of Corporations," all Boroughs. 

Per Cent. 	 I'cr Cet. 	 Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. 	 Per Cent. Per Cent. Assessed 	Land \'aiuc 	Assessed 	Land Value 	A~scss,d 	Land Value 	Assessed Land Value 	Increase, of 	Increase, 	of Increase, 	of 
Value, 	of Total 	Value, 	of 'flat 	\'aloe, 	of 'Total 	Value, of Total 	1906-1907, Increase, 	1907-1908. 	Increase, 1908-1909. 	Increase, 190s. 	Value, 190s. 	1907. 	Value, 1907. 	1908. 	Value, 1908. 	1909. Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 	 1907-1908. 1908-1909. 

Manhattan- 
Taxable 	land......... $2,600,140,_211 68.0 $2,707,862.301 67.1 $2,807,194,281 66.7 $2,829,746,871 66.4 $112,121,360 4.3 $99,331,980 3.6 $22,552,590 0.8 
Improvements........ 1,22',244,370 .... 1,327,389,000 .... 1,400,469,150 .... 1,432,806,215 .... 100,745,360 8.2 73,080,150 5.5 32,337,065 2.3 

Total.......... $3,822,409,577 $4,035,251,301 $4,207,663,431 $4,262,553,086 . $212,866,720 $172,412,130 $54,889,615 

The Bronx- 
Taxable 	land......... $208,970,612 64.9 $216,060,946 61.8 $22.2,925,919 62.0 $251,690,025 61.3 $7,090,334 3.3 $26,864,973 12.4 $8,764,106 3.6 
Improvements........ 113,438,965 ,... 133.671,059 .... 149,152,774 .... 158,606,258 .... 20,238,094 18.0 15,481,715 11.5 9,453,484 6.3 

Total.......... $322,409,577 $349,732,005 $392,078,693 $410,296,283 $27,322,428 $42,346,688 $18,217,590 

Brooklyn- 
'Taxable 	land......... $456.313,602 46.0 $485.913,085 45.3 $576.647,240 47.6 $584,521,230 47.2 $28,599,483 6.3 $90,734,155 18.6 $7,873,990 1.3 
Improvements........ 536,463,595 .... 586,113,300 .... 633,642,020 .... 655,202,810 , ... 49,649,705 9.2 47.528,720 8.1 21,560,790 3.4 

Total.......... $992,777.197 $1,072,026,385 $1,210,289,260 $1,239,724,040 $79,249,188 $138,262,875 $29,434,780 

Queens- _-- 
Taxable 	land......... $81,270.450 55.5 $123,585,700 62.4 $182,629,206 67.4 $185,899,546 65.8 $42,315,250 52.0 $59,043,506 47,7 $3,270,340 1.8 
Improvements........ 65,144.845 .... 74.354,150 .... 88,111,404 .... 96,557,609 .... 9,209,305 14.1 13,757,254 18.5 8,446,205 9.5 

Total.......... $146,415,295 $197,939,850 $270.740,610 $282,457,155 $51,524,555 $72,800,760 $11,716,545 

Richmond- 
Taxablc land......... $20.538,871 48.4 $25.471.922 51.9 $33,768,951 55.6 $33,869,535 54.3 $4.933,051 24.0 $8,297,029 32.6 $100,584 0.3 
Improvements........ 21,887,589 ..,, 23.588,189 ,,,, 26.959,174 .... 28,452,280 ,... 1,700,600 8.0 3,370,985 14.3 1,493,106 5.5 

Total.......... $42,426,460 $49,060,111 $60,728,125 $62,321,815 $6,633,651 $11,668,014 $1,593,690 

All Boroughs- 
Taxable 	land......... $.1,367,_233.746 63.2 53.558.893,954 62.5 $3,843.165.597 62.6 $3,885,727,207 62.1 $196,059,478 5.8 $284,271,643 7.9 $42,561,710 1.1 
Improvements........ 1.959,179,364 .... 2.145.115,698 .... 2 298,334,522 ..,. 2,371,625,172 .... 181,537,064 9.2 153,218,824 7.1 73,290,550 3.1 

Total.......... $5,3'6,413,110 55,704.009.652 $6,141,500,119 $6,257,352,379 $377,596,542 $437,490,467 $115,852,260 

ORDINARY REM. ESTATE, EXCLUSIVE OF "SPECIAL FR.\NCHISES," AND "RE.\L ESTATE OF CORPOR:6Trox5," BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Per Cent. 1'cr Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Assessed 	Land Value .\'. e sed Land \'clue A-se'sed 	Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Increase, of Increase, of Increase, of Value, -,f Total Value. .f'fotal Value, of Total Value, of Total 1906-1907. Increase, 1907-1908. Increase, 1908-1909, Increase, 1966. 	\'clue, 191(6. 1907. 	Value, 1907. 1908. 	Value, 1905. 1909. 	\-alue, 1909. 1906.1907. 1907-1908. 1908-1909. 

Section 1- 
Taxable 	]and......... $180,998,360 70.0 $597.156.350 70.0 $510,281,150 68.2 $522,493,850 69.9 $26,157,990 6.0 $3,124,800 0.6 $12,212,700 2.2 
Improvements........ 204,4'2,080 .... 219,472.360 .... 238,073,290 .... 239,390,040 .... 15,070,280 7.4 18,600,930 8.5 1,316,750 0.6 

Total.......... 5685,400,440 $726,628,710 $748,354,440 $761,883,890 $41,228,270 $21,725,730 $13,529,450 

Section 2- _-  
Taxable 	land......... $320,587,310 66.0 $329,357,010 64.3 $345.318,910 65.4 $344,457,510 65.4 $8,769,700 2.7 $15,961,900 4.8 •$861,400 "0.2 
Improvements........ 164,955,600 .... 182,355,000 .... 182.574,900 .... 182,394,750 .... 17,399,400 10.5 219,900 0.1 -180,150 •0.1 

Total.......... $485,542,910 $511,712,010 $527,893,810 $526,852,260 $26,169,100 $16,181,800 •$1,041,550 

Secti. 'ii 3- 
Taxable land......... $592,353,850 73.5 5617.508,850 73.5 $643,256,600 73.0 $646,766,125 72.2 $25,155,000 4.3 $25,747,750 4.1 $3,509,525 0.5 
Improvements........ 213,272,700 , 	... 223,020,300 .... 238,078,250 .... 248,553,725 .... 9,747,600 4.1 15,057,950 6.9 10,475,475 4.4 

Total.......... $805,626,550 $840,529,150 $881,334,850 $895,319,850 $34,902,600 $40,805,700 $13,985,000 

Section 4- 
Taxable land......... $312,864,400 63.8 5337.324,800 64.0 $352,022,300 64.2 $354,258,000 63.7 $24,460,400 8.0 $14,697,500 4.3 $2,235,700 0,6 
Improvements........ 177,301,400 .... 188,156.100 .... 196,329,450 .... 201,649,000 .... 10,854,700 7.0 8,173,350 4.3 5,319,550 2.6 

Total.......... $490,165,800 $525,480,900 $548,351,750 $555,907,000 $35,315,100 $22,870,850 $7,555,250 

Section 5- 
Taxable land......... $536,613,910 71.7 5546.063,000 70.5 $555,742,950 68.2 $554,896,350 68.9 $9,449,090 1.8 $9,679,950 1.8 •$846,600 •0.1 
Improvements........ 211,551,550 .... 227,595.050 .... 243,960,950 .... 249,769,700 .... 16,043,500 8.0 16,365,900 7.2 5,808,750 2.3 

Total.......... $748,165,460 $773,658,050 $799,703,900 $804,666,050 $25,492,590 $26,045,850 $4,962,150 

Section 6- 
Taxable land......... $122.694,100 54.8 $127,896,700 53.0 $145.079,330 55.5 $144,805,225 55.7 $5,202,600 4.1 $17,182,630 13.4 •$274,105 •0.2 
Improvements........ 101,185,800 .... 113,437,100 .... 116,076,220 .... 114,932,100 .... 12,251,300 12.1 2,639,120 2.3 •1,144,120 •1.0 

Total.......... $223,879,900 $241,333,800 5261,155,550 $259,737,325 $17,453,900 $19,821,750 •$1,418,225 

Section 7- 
Taxable land......... $178,509,811 56.3 $183.859,391 53.0 $193,158,191 54.0 $198,815,111 53.3 $5,349,580 3.0 $9,298,800 5.0 $5,656,920 2.9 
Improvements........ 138,407,400 .... 156,869,590 .... 168,095,440 .... 174,186,700 .... 18,462,190 14.0 11,225,850 7.1 6,091,260 3.6 

Total.......... $316,917,211 $340,728,981 $361,253,631 $373,001,811 $23,811,770 $21,524,650 $11,748,180 

Section 8- 
Taxable land......... $55,518,470 83.2 $58.696,200 78.0 $62,334,850 78.3 $63,254,700 74.2 $7,577,000 13.7 $3,638,650 6.2 $919,850 1.4 
Improvements........ 11,167,840 .... 16,483,500 .... 17,280,650 .... 21,930,200 .... 916,390 8.2 797,150 0.4 4,649,550 26.9 

Total.......... $66,686,310 $75,179,700 $79,615.S00 $85,184,900 $8,493,390 $4,435,800 $5,569,400 
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Assessed 
Per Cent. 

Land Value Assessed 
I'er Cent. 

Land Value Assessed 
Per Cent. 

Land Value Assessed 
I'er 

L 	
Cent.

and Value Increase, 
Per Cent. 

of Increase, 
Per (cot. 

of Increase 
Per Cent. 

of Value, 
1906. 1907.'

of Total 
Value, 1906. 

Value, 
1907. 

l 
Value

of Tota
1907. , 

Value, 
1908. 	Value, 

of Total 
1908. 

Value, 
1909. 

of Total 
Value, 1909. 

1906.1907. Increase, 1907.1908. Increase, 1908-1909.
, 

Increase, 
1906.1907. 1907.1908. 1908-1909. 

All Sections- -- - - - -- 
Taxable land......... $2,600,140,211 68.0 $2,707,862,301 67.1 $2,807,194,281 66.7 $2,829,746,871 66.4 $112,121,360 4.3 $99,331,980 3.6 $23,552,590 0.8 
Improvements....,,.. 1,222,244,370 .,.. 1,327,389,000 ,... 1,400,469,150 .... 1,432,806,215 .... 100,745,360 8.2 73,080,150 5.5 32,337,065 2.3 

Total.......... $3,822,364,581 $4,035,251,301 $4,207,663,431 $4,262,553,086 $212,866,720 $172,412,130 $54,889,655 

• Decrease. 2 1 

ORDINARY REAL ESTATE, EXCLUSIVE OF "SPECIAL FRANCHISES," AND "REAL ESTATE OF CORPORATIONS," BOROUGH OF THE BRO+IS, 

Per Cent. J'cr Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. I 	Cent. I er Cent. Assessed Land \'aloe .\ -.,csscd land Value Assessed 	Land Value Assessed Land Value Increase, of Increase, ~,f Increase, of Value, of Tntal Value, of Total Value, of Total Value, of Total 1906-1907. Increase, 1907-1908. Increase, 1908-1909. Increase, 19116. 	Value, 1906, 1907. 	Value, 1907. 1908. 	Value, 1908• 1909• Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 1907-1908. 1908-1909. 

Section 9- 
Taxable land......... $54,513,080 56.3 $54,641,135 53.9 $57,545,955 53.6 $59,200,(,35 53.5 $128,055 0.24 $2,904,820 5.3 $1,654,680 28 
Improvements........ 42,165,700 .... 46,627,225 ..,, 49,801,900 ..., 51,430,480 .... 4,461,525 10.5 3,174,675 6.8 1,628,580 3..2 

Total.......... $96,678,780 $101,268,360 $107,347,855 $110,631,115 $4,589,580 $6,079,495 $3,283,260 

Section 10-  - - 
Taxable 	land......... $42,548,715 60.9 $43,689,905 56.5 $45,136,260 54.2 $46,257,(,15 53.7 $1.141,190 2.7 $1,446,355. 3.3 $1,121,355 2.4 
Improvements........ 27,351,830 .... 33,658,345 .... 38,040,145 .... 39,915,025 .... 6,30s,515 23.0 4,381,800 13.1) 1,874,880 4.9 

Total.......... $69,900,545 $77,348,250 $83,176,405 $86,172,640 $7,447,705 28,155 $5,8_ $2,996,235 

Section II- 
--- - -- _=---- -~_ - 	--- 

Taxable land......... $57,077,651 67.4 $57,972,288 63.1 $68,432,112 65.2 $68,812,697 62.0 $894,437 1.6 $10,459,824 18.0 $380,585 0.5 
Improvements........ 27,598,050 .... 33,590,220 .... 38,616,500 ,,.. 42,125,085 .,.. 5,992,1711 21.7 5,026,280 15.0 3,509,585 8.5 

Total.......... $84,675,901 $91,562,508 $107,048,612 $110,937,782 $6,886,607 $15,486,104 $3,889,170 

Section 12- 
Taxable land......... $12,258,746 71.8 $14,011,706 70.8 $16,743,896 71.2 $17,743,776 70.6 $1,732,960 14.3 $2,732,190 19.4 $999,880 5.9 
Improvements........ 4,816,775 .... 5,768,790 .... 6,768,050 .... 7,374,050 .... 952,015 20.0 999,260 17.5 606,000 0.6 

Total.......... $17,075,521 $19,780,496 $23,511,946 $25,117,826 $2,704,975 $3,731,450 $1,605,880 

Section 13- 
--`- -- -- --- - ----- --- _---_ __ 

Taxable lands......... $5,364,890 76,2 $5,579,840 75.5 $6,495,605 77.4 $8,057,070 80.0 $214,950 4.0 $915,765 16.4 $1,561,465 24.0 
Improvements.., . , , .. 1,669,340 ... 	, 1,813,440 .... 1,890,800 .... 2,011,250 .... 144,100 9.0 77,360 4.2 120,450 6.3 

Total.......... $7,034,230 $7,393,280 $8,386,405 $10,068,320 $359,050 $993,125 $1,681,915 

Ward 24 	(Fast of the 
Bronx River)- 

Taxable 	land......... $37,207,330 79.0 $40,166,072 77.1 $48,572,091 77.5 $51,618,232 76.6 $2,959,742 8.0 $8,406,019 20.9 $3,046,141 6.3 
Improvements........ 9,837,270 .... 12,213,039 .... 14,035.379 .... 15.750.368 .... 2,375.769 24.1 1,822,340 15.0 1,714,989 12.2 

Total.......... $47,044,600 $52,379,111 $62,607,470 $67,378,600 $5,334,511 $10,228,359 $4,761,130 

All Sections- 
Taxable land......... $208,970,612 64.9 $216,060,946 61.8 $242,925,919 62.0 $251,690,025 61.3 $7,090.334 3.3 $26,864.973 12.4 $8,764,106 3.6 
Improvements........ 113,438,965 .... 133,671,059 .... 149,152,774 .... 158,606,258 .... 20,232.094 18.0 15,481,715 11.5 9.453,484 6.3 

Total.......... $322,409,577 $349,732,005 $392,078,693 $410,296,283 $27,322,428 $42,346,688 $18,217,590 

ORDINARY REAL ESTATE, EXCLUSIVE OF "SPECIAL FRANCHISES," AND "REAL ESTATE OF CORI'UR.ITION ," BOROUGH OF TIROOKI.YN. 

Per Cent. I'er Cent. Per Cent. I'er (ent. 1'cr Cent. Per ( ,cut. Per Cent. 
Assessed 	land Value Aesessed Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Assessed 	land Value Increase, of Increase, of Increase, of 
Value, of Total Value, f Total Value, of Total \ alue, of Total 1909-1907. Increase, 19)17-1908. 	Incrcaee, 1908-1909, Increase, 
1906, 	Value, 1906. 1907. 	Value, 1907. 1908. 	Value, 1908. 1909. 	Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 19117.1908. 1908-1909. 

Section I- 
Taxable 	land......... $58,536,510 54.8 $58,553,910 53.6 $60,519,760 53.4 $60,919,160 52.4 $17,400 0.03 $1,965,850 3.3 $399,400 0.5 

Improvements....... 48,308,730 .... 50,697,710 ,... 52,787,920 .... 53,374,240 .... 2,388,980 4,9 2,090,210 4.9 586,320 1.1 

Total.......... $106,845,240 $109,251,620 $113,307,680 $114,293,400 $2,406,380 $4,056,060 $985,720 

Section 2- 
Taxable 	land......... $27,980,005 41.9 $28,028,850 41.4 $28,986,365 42.6 $29,134,305 41.9 $48,845 0.17 $957,515 3.4 $147,940 0.5 

Improvements...... , . 38,706,490 .... 39,309,435 .... 39,901,210 .... 40,382,220 .... 602,945 1.5 591,775 1.5 481,010 1.2 

Total.......... $66,686,495 $67,338,285 $68,887,575 $69,516,525 $651,790 $1,54%290 $628,950 

Section 3- ---- - 
Taxable 	la1irl......... $19,636,605 40.4 $22,216,210 39.6 $27,556,940 43.1 $27,657,275 42.3 $2,579,605 13.1 $5,340,730 24.0 $100,335 0.4 

Improvements........ 28,922,940 33,827,745 .... 36,349,210 .... 37,655,195 .... 4,904,805 13.5 2,521,41,5 7.4 1,305,985 3.6 

Total.......... $48,559,545 $56,043,955 $63,906,150 $65,312,470 $7,484,410 $7,862,195 $1,406,320 

Section 4- 
'I'axable 	land......... $36,219,475 40,0 $35,746,750 37.9 $41,091,525 40.6 $40.716,870 39.9 •$472,725 10.13 $5,344,775 14.9 '$374,655 '0.9 

Improvements........ 54,760,910 58,647,530 60,035,165 61,273,320 .... 3,886,620 7.1 1,387,635 2.3 1,238,155 2.0 

Total.......... $90,980,385 $94,394,280 $101,126,690 $101,990,190 $3,413,895 $6,732,410 $863,500 , 

Setion 5- 
Taxable land........, $18,552,440 41.9 $20,702,415 40.6 $22,096,885 35.5 $22,535,630 37.7 $2,149,975 11.6 $1,394,470 6.8 $438,745 1.9 

Improvements........ 25,680,405 .... 30,234,850 .... 34,502,115 .... 37,254,515 .... 4,554,445 17.7 4,267,265 14.1 2,752,400 8.0 

Total.......... $44,232,845 $50,937,265 $56,599,000 $59,790,145 $6.704,420 $5,661,735 $3,191,145 

Section 6- 
Taxable land......... 

-- 
$S0.118,085 

- 
37.6 $50.422,065 37.0 $54,942,800 . 	38.7 $55,271,210 38.4 $303,980 0.6 $4,520,735 8.9 $328,410 0.6 

Improvements........ 83,077,685 .... 85.834,755 .... 86,824,400 , 	... 88,608,215 .... 2,757,070 3.3 1,089,645 1.1 1,683,815 1.9 

Total.......... $133,195,770 $136,256,820 $141,867,200 $143,879,425 $3,061,050 $5,610,380 $2,012,225 

Section 7- 
Taxable 	land......... $35,088,195 44.4 $36,189,270 44.4 $43,125,945 48.2 $42,330,075 47.2 $1,101,075 3.1 $6,936,675 19.1 '$795,870 I.% 

Improvements........ 43,853,190 .... 45,182,040 .... 46,215,525 .... 47,358,195 .... 1,328,850 3.0 1,033,485 2.2 1,142,670 2.3 

Total.......... $78,941,385 $81,371,310 $89,341,470 $89,688,270 $2,429,925 $7,970,160 $346,800 

Section 8- 
Taxable land......... $37,168,800 46.3 $37,750,315 45.0 $40,605,150 43.7 $42,604,970 45.1 $581,515 1.5 $2,854,835 7.5 $1,999,820 4.9 

Improvements........ 43,018,970 .... 44,837,065 .... 52,217,580 .... 51,841,310 1,818,095 4.2 7,380,515 16.4 '376,270 •0.7 

Total.......... $80,187,770 $82,587,380 $92,822,730 $94,446,280 $2,399,610 $10,235,350 $1,623,550 

Section 9- 
Taxable land......... $22,585,905 44.8 $23,238,165 45.0 $26,683,970 47.6 $27,095,155 47.5 $652,260 3.0 $3,445,805 14.8 $411,185 1.5 

Improvements........ 27,743,055 .... 28,343,215 .... 29,321,460 .... 29,922,405 .... 600,160 2.1 978,245 3.4 600,945 2.0 

Total.......... $50,328,960 $51,581,380 $56,005,430 $57,017,560 $1,252,420 $4,424,050 $1,012,130 
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Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. 
Assessed land Value assessed Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Increase, of Increase, of Increase, of Value, of'l'otal Value, of Total Value, 	of Total Value, 	of Total 1906-1907. Increase, 1907-1908. Increase, 1908-1909. Increase, 1906. 	Value, 1906. 1907. Value, 1907. 1908. 	Value, 1908. 1909. 	Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 1907-1908. 1908.1909. 

Section 10- 
Taxable 	land......... $14,690,750 42.2 $15,726,645 41.0 $19,594,415 	47.2 $20,182,645 	48.4 $1,035,895 7.0 $3,867,770 24.6 $588,230 3.0 
Improvements........ 19,600,610 .... 22,105,015 .... 21,865,705 	.... 21,440,325 	.... 2,504,405 12.7 '239,310 '0.1 '415,370 •1.9 

Total.......... $34,291,360 $37,831,660 $41,460,120 $41,622,970 $3,540,300 $3,628,460 $162,860 

Section 11-  
Taxable 	land......... $27,631,860 41.6 $.9,181,840 40.3 $31,498,845 	41.1 $32,060,340 	41.1 $1,549,980 5.6 $2,317,005 7.9 $561,495 1.8 
Improvements........ 38,783,945 .... 43,092,135 .... 45,143,965 	.... 45,895,130 	,,.. 4,308,190 11.1 2,051,830 4.7 751,165 1.6 

Total.......... $66,415,805 $72,273,975 $76,642,810 $77,955,470 $5,858,170 $4,368,835 $1,312,660 

Section 12- 
Taxable 	land......... $14.11°• 590 50.0 $15,774,315 45.5 $20,937,705 45.5 $21,149,815 45.5 $1,654,725 11.7 $5,163,390 32.7 $212,110 1.0 
Improvements........ 14,092,040 .... 18,806,875 .... 25,028,050 .... 25,309,130 .... 4,774,835 33.8 6,161,175 32.6 281,080 1.1 

Total.......... $28,211,630 $34,641,190 $45,965,755 $46,458,945 $6,429,560 $11,324,565 $493,190 

Section 13- 
Taxable 	land......... $10.323,295 47.1 $11,104,290 43.3 $16,879,975 47.0 $16,804,885 44.6 $780,995 7.5 $5,774,785 52.0 '$75,090 '0.4 
Improvements........ 11.571,535 .... 14,495,595 .... 18,999,505 20,854,655 .... 2,924,060 25.3 4,503,810 31.1 1,855,150 9.7 

Total.......... $21,894,830 $25,599,885 $35,878,480 $37,659,540 $3,705,055 $10,278,595 $1,780,060 

Section 15- 
Taxah!e land......... $4,697.075 64.0 $7,245,145 69.1 $8,508,750 66.3 $8,469,860 63.8 $2,548,070 54.2 $1,263.605 17.4 '$38,890 '0.4 
Improvements........ 2,600,960 .... 3,236,035 .... 4,332,385 .... 4,782,045 .... 635,075 24.4 1,096,350 33.9 449,660 10.3 

Total.......... $7,298,035 $10,481,180 $12,841,135 $13,251,905 $3,183,145 $2,359,955 $410,770 

Section 16- 
Taxable land......... $17,227,380 45.1 $24,265,915 49.4 $29,120,850 49.4 $30,982,155 48.0 $7,038,535 40.8 $4,854,935 20.0 $1,861,305 6.4 
Improvements........ 20.85(,,875 .... 24,770,470 ..,, 30,185,455 .... 33,604,810 .... 3,913,595 14.0 5,414,985 21.4 3,419,355 11.3 

Total.......... $38,083,255 $49,036,385 $59,306,305 $64,586,965 $10,952,130 $10,269,920 $5,280,660 

S ction 17- 
Taxable 	land......... $6,287,285 49.4 $8,292,725 48.7 $13,118,945 55.0 $13,383,770 52.6 $2,005,440 31.9 $4,826,220 58.2 $264,825 2.0 
Improvements........ 6,431,295 .... 8,720,640 .... 10,716,295 ,,,. 12,043,225 .... 2,289,345 35.6 1,995,655 22.8 1,326,930 12.3 

Total.......... $12,718.580 $17,013,365 $23,835,240 $25,426,995 $4,294,785 $6,821,875 $1,591,755 

Section 18- 
Taxable 	land......... $11,614,660 65.5 $12,847.585 58.8 $19,190,200 64.6 $19,412,610 63.0 $1,182,925 10.1 $6,342,615 49.4 $222,410 1.1 
Improvements........ 6,142.205 .... 8,201.790 .... 10,517,460 .... 11,407,570 .... 2,059,585 33.5 2,315,670 29.4 890,110 8.4 

Total.......... $17,806,865 $21,049,375 $29,707,660 $30,820,180 $3,242,510 $8,658,285 $1,112,520 

Section 19- 
Taxable land......... $6,481,035 41,.2 $7,072,285 44.4 $12,361,665 56.4 $12,135,880 54.2 $591,250 9.1 $5,289,380 74.8 '$225,785 '1 	.1 
Improvements........ 7.533.05? .... 8,840,930 .... 9,524,500 .... 10,233,400 .... 1,307,875 17.3 683,570 7.7 708,900 7.5 

Total.,........ $14,014,090 $15,913,215 $21,886,165 $22,369,280 $1,899,125 $5,972,950 $483,115 

Serticn 20- 
Taxah!c land......... .......... .... $11,231,745 76.2 $14,883,400 76.5 $15,280,225 73.4 $3,651,655 32.5 $396,825 2.7 
Improvement=_........ .......... .... 3,511,620 .... 4,561,090 .... 5,529,720 .... 1,049,470 29,9 968,630 21,2 

Total .......... .......... $14,743,365 $19,444,490 $20,809,945 $4,701,125 $1,365,455 

Section 21- 
Taxable 	land......... .......... .... $12,204,890 64.9 $17,979,690 72.5 $18,322,770 70.9 $5,774,800 47.3 $343,080 1.9 
Improvements........ .......... .... 6,583,895 .... 6,809,125 .... 7,511,975 .... 225,230 3.4 702,850 10.3 

Total.................... -  $18,788,785 $24,788,815 $25,834,745 $6,000,030 $1,045,930 

Section 22 (a)- 
Taxable 	land......... .......... .... $5,081,555 61.7 $6,032,570 63.6 $6,315,150 63.2 $951,015 18.7 $282,580 4.7 
Improvements........ .......... .... 3,153,140 .... 3,441,070 .... 3,678,750 .... 287,930 9.1 237,680 6.9 

Total.......... .......... $8,234,695 $9,473,640 $9,993,900 $1,238,945 $520,260 

$4,249,738 11.4 
2,089.770 14.1 

$6,339,508 
Section 23- ---- 

Taxable 	land......... .......... .... .......... .... .......... .... $9,841,470 80.7 .......... 
Improvements........ .......... .... ..... 	, 	.... .... .......... .... 2,359,075 .... .......... .... 

Total .......... .......... .......... ....... $12,200,545 .......... .... 

Section 24- 
Taxable land......... .......... .... .......... .... .......... .... $5,830,170 80.5 .......... .... $821,585 4.1 
Improvements........ .......... .... .......... .... .......... .... 1,452,380 .... .... 982,630 23.0 

Total.......... .......+ .......... ........ $7,282,550 .......... $1,804,215 

Part of Wards (b)- 
Taxable land---------837,304.652 71.5 $13,036,200 78.2 $20,931,890 83.3 $6,081,835 81.0 $7,895,690 61.0 
Improvements........ 14, 7 79, 700 .... 3.620,815 .... 4,262, 830 .... 1,424,005 .... 642,015 17.7 

Total.......... $52,084,352 $16,657,015 $25,194,720 $7,515,840 $8,537,705 

All Sections and Wards- 
Taxable 	land......... $456,313,602 46.0 $485,913,085 45.3 $576,647,240 47.6 $584,521,230 47.2 $28,599,483 6.3 $90,734,155 18.6 $7,873,990 1.3 
Improvements........ 536,463.595 .... 586,113.300 .... 633,642,020 .... 655,202,810 ..., 49,649,705 9.2 47,528,720 8.1 21,560,790 3.4 

Total.......... $992,777,197 $1,072,026,385 $1,210,289,260 $1,239,724,040 $79,249,188 $138,262,875 $29,434,780 

Wards and Sections (c)- 
Taxable land......... $37,304,652 71.5 $41,554,390 71.0 $59,827,550 75.8 $61,671,620 73.6 $4,249,738 11.4 $18,273,160 43.8 $1,844,070 3.1 

Improvements........ 14,779,700 .... 16,869,470 .... 19,074,115 .... 21,965,905 .... 2,089,770 14.1 2,204,645 13.0 2,891,790 15.2 

Total.......... $52,084,352 $58,423,860 $78,901,665 $83,637,525 $6,339,508 $20,477,805 $4,735,860 

(a) Section 22 was placed on the Land Map for the assessment of 1909. Figures for prior years are those of Ward 31. 
(b) Includes for 1906 parts of Wards 26. 29, 30, 31 and 32; for 1907 and 1908 parts of Wards 26, 29 and 32; in 1909 still smaller parts of Wards 26, 29 and 32. These are the only remaining 

parts of Brooklyn not yet permanently located on the Land Map. 
(c) By reason of the placing of Sections 20, 21, 22. 23 and 24 on the Land Man of Brooklyn during the years 1906-1909 boundaries have been changed, and comparisons year by year are difficult. 

Accordingly, in this line all the territory included in Sections 20-24 and the remaining parts at Ward, have been included for such comparison. 

U 
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ORDINARY REAL ESTATE, EXCLUSIVE OF `SPECIAL FRANCHISES," AND "REAL ESTATE OF CORPORATIONS," BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per Cent. Per ('cut. 	 I'rr Cent. Per Cent. 
Assessed 	Land Value Assessed 	Land Value 	Assessed Land Value . 	Assessed 	Land Value 	Increase, of 	Increase, 	of Increase, 	.,f 
Value, 	of Total Value, 	of Total 	Value, of Total Value, 	of Total 	1906-1907. Increase, 	1907-1908. 	Increase, 1908-1909. 	Increase. 
1900. 	Value, 1906. 1907. 	Value, 1907. 	1908. Value, 1908. 1909. 	Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 	 1907.1908. 19081909. 

Ward 1- 
'1'axable 	land........ $24,091,210 59.0 $36,948,335 67.1 $44,725,095 69.4 $47,848,335 65.1 $12,857,125 53.3 $7,776,760 21,4 $3,123,240 6.9 
improvements 	...... 16,881,025 .... 18,110,730 .... 19,490,425 .... 22,505,405 .... 1,229,703 7.3 1,379,695 7.6 3,014,980 15.4 

Total......... $40,972,235 $55,059,065 $64,215,520 $70,353,740 $14,086,830 $9,156,455 $6,138,220 

Ward 2- 	
~- - - --- 

Taxable 	land........ $17,427,400 50.8 $26,543,275 56.1 $35,211,466 60.0 $36,829,416 57.9 9.115,875 52.3 $8,668,191 32.7 $1,617,950 4.5 
Improvements 	...... 16,851,135 20,733,095 24,056,219 26,700,554 .... 3,881,960 23.0 3,323,121 16.0 2,644,335 10.9 

Total......... $34,278,535 $47,276,370 $59,267,665 $63,529,970 $12,997,835 $11,991,315 $4,262,285 

Ward 3- 
Taxable 	land........ $12,331,535 57.2 $19,331,055 62.3 $35,652,490 74.4 $33,858,965 71.6 $6,999,520 56.7 $16,321,435 84.4 '$1,793,525 `5.0 
Improvements 	...... 9,208,905 .... 10,244,020 .... 12,242,485 .... 13,417,640 .... 1,035,115 11.2 1,998,465 19.5 1,175,155 9.6 

Total......... $21,540,440 $29,575,075 $47,894,975 $47,276,605 $8,034,635 $18,319,900 '$618,370 

Ward 4- s 
Taxable 	land........ $19,607,830 55.8 $30,945,955 63.4 $54,088,045 69.9 $52,999,555 68.5 $11,338,125 57.8 $23,142,000 74.8 '$1,088,490 •2.0 
Improvements 	...... 15,490,345 .... 17,870,415 .... 23,251,945 .... 24,881,220 .... 2,380,070 15.3 5,381,530 30.1 1,629,275 7.0 

Total.... 	.... $35,098,175 $48,816,370 $77,339,990 $77,880,775 $13,718,195 $28,523,620 $540,785 

Ward 5- - - 
'1'axable 	land. 	..... $7,812,475 53.8 $9,817,080 57.0 $13,536,300 61.0 $14,363,275 61.3 $2,004,605 25.6 $3,719,220 37.8 $826,975 6.1 

Improvements 	...... 6,713,435 .... 7,395,890 .... 8,486,140 .... 9,052,790 .... 682,455 10.2 1,090,250 14.6 566,650 6.7 

Total......... $14,525,910 $17,212,970 $22,022,440 $23,416,065 $2,687,060 $1,809,470 $1,393,625 

All Wards- -- - - 
Taxable 	land........ $81,270,450 55.5 $123,585,700 62.4 $182,629,206 67.4 $185.899.546 65.8 $42,315,250 52.0 $59,043,506 47.7 $3,270,340 1.8 

Improvements 	...... 65,144,845 .... 74,354,150 .... 88,111,404 .... 96,557,609 .... 9,209,305 14.1 13,757,254 18.5 8,446,205 9.5 

Total......... $146,415,295 $197,939,850 $270,740,610 ;282,457,155 $51,524,555 $72.800.760 $11,716,545 

• Decrease. 

ORDINARY REAL ESTATE, EXCLUSIVE OP "SPECIAL FRANCHISES," AND "REAL ESTATE OF CORPORATIONS," 1SOR()l'GIt OF 1(1(11 MONO. 

Per Cent. Per Cent. 1'cr Cent. Per Cent. Per ('cut. Per ('cot. Per Cent. 
Assessed 	Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Assessed 	Land Value Assessed Land Value Increase, 	of Increase, of lncrrase. of 

Value, 	of T"tal Value, 	of Total Value, 	of Total Value, of Total 1906-1907. 	Increase•, 1907-1908. 	Increase. 1908-1909. Increase, 
190),. 	Value, 190),. 1907. 	Value, 1907. 1908. 	Value, 1908. 1909. 	Value, 1909. 1906-1907. 1907.1908. 1908-1909. 

Ward 1- 
Taxable 	land........ $7,063,280 	46.9 $7,646,816 	47.6 $10,493,390 	52.2 $10,337,735 50.8 $583,536 	8.2 $2,846.574 37.2 '$155,655 '1.5 

Improvements 	...... 7,988,946 	.... 8,413,796 	.... 9,602,441 	.... 9,994,016 .... 424,850 	5.3 1,188,645 14.1 391,575 4.0 

Total........ $15,052,226 	.... $16,060,612 	.,.. $20,095,831 	.... $20,331,751 .... $1,008,386 	.... $4,035,219 .... $235,920 .... 

Ward 2- 
Taxable 	land........ $4,594,295 	49.5 $5,408,765 	52.2 $7,495,615 	57.9 $7,655,305 57.3 $814,470 	17.7 $2,086,850 39.6 $159,690 2.1 

Improvements 	...... 4,686,470 	.... 4,950,125 	.... 5,447,435 	.... 5,713,550 .... 263,655 	5.6 497.310 10.0 266,115 4.9 

Total......... $9,280,765 	.... $10,358,890 	.... $12,943,050 	.... $13,368,855 .... $1,078,125 	.... $2,584,160 .... $425,805 .... 

Ward 3- -- 
1axable 	land........ $3,646,485 	43.6 $4,365,555 	45.9 $5,988,025 	49.4 $6,158,749 48.4 $719,070 	19.4 $1,622,470 37.2 $170,724 2.8 

Improvements 	...... 4,706,605 	.... 5,144,365 	.... 6,129,655 	.... 6,556,486 .... 437,760 	9.3 985,290 19.1 426,831 6.9 

Total......... $8,353,090 	.... $9,509,920 	.... $12,117,680 	.... $12,715,235 .... $1,156,830 	.... $2,607,760 .... $597,555 .... 

Ward 4- 
Taxable 	land........ $3,487,535 	57.3 $5,805,850 	66.5 $7,061,950 	68.4 $6,955,670 66.7 $2,318,313 	65.3 $1.256,100 21.7 '$106.280 "1.5 

Improvements 	...... 2,593,960 	.... 2,966,075 	.... 3,252,835 	.... 3,470,385 .... 372,115 	14.3 286.760 9.6 217,559 6.7 

'Total......... $6,081,495 	.... $8,771,925 	.... $10,314,785 	.... $10,426,055 .... $2,690,430 	.... $1,542,860 .... $111,270 .... 

Ward 5- 
Taxable 	land........ $1,747,276 	48.0 $2.244,936 	51.5 $2,729,971 	52.1 $2,762,076 50.4 $497,660 	28.5 $485,035 21.6 832,105 1.1 

Improvements 	...... 1,911,608 	.... 2,113,828 	.... 2,526,808 	.... 2,717,843 .... 202,220 	10.5 412,980 19.5 191,035 7.5 

Total......... $3,658,884 	.... $4,358,764 	.... $5,256,779 	.... $5,479,919 .... $699,880 	.... $898,015 .... $223,140 .... 

All Wards- 
Taxable 	land........ $20,538,871 	48.4 $225,471.922 	51.9 $33,768,951 	55.6 $33,869,535 54.3 $4,933,051 	24.0 $8.297,029 32.6 $100,584 0.3 

Improvements 	...... 21,887,589 	.... 23,588,189 	.... 26,959,174 	.... 28,452,280 ..., 1,700,600 	8.0 3,370,985 14.3 1,493,106 5.5 

Total......... $42,426,460 	.,.. $49,060,111 	.... $60,728,125 	.... $62,321,815 .... $6,633,651 	.... $11,668,014 .... $1,593,690 .... 

• Decrease. _ 

REAL ESTATE BUREAU. BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

The following tabulated statement shows the assessed valuation of real estate by 
sections and wards in the several boroughs constituting The City of New York for 

Assessment Assessment 

the year 1909, as compared with the assessed valuation for the year 1908: 
Roll, •1908. Roll, 	1999. Increase. Decrease. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. Section 	9 ................. $107,347,855 00 $110,031.115 	00 $3.283,260 00 .......... 
Section 	10 ................. 83,176,405 00 86,17 2,r.40 00 2,996,235 00  

-_ Section 	11 ................. 107,048,612 00 110,937,782 00 3,889.170 00 .......... 

Assessment Assessment Section 	12 ................. 23,511,946 00 25,117.826 00 1,005,880 00 .......... 

Roll, 1908. Roll, 1909. 	Increase. 	Decrease. Section 	13 ................. 8,386,405 00 10,068,320 00 1,681.915 00 .......... 

Section 1 .................. $748,354,440 00 $761,883,890 00 $13,529,450 00 .......... 

Section 2 .................. 527,893,810 00 526,852,260 00 .......... $1,041,550 0( 

Section 3 .................. 881,334,850 00 895,319,850 00 13,985,000 00 .......... 

Section 4 .................. 548,351,750 00 555,907,000 00 7,555,250 00 .......... 

Section 5 .................. 799,703,900 00 804,666,050 00 4,962,150 00 , ....... , , 

Section 6 .................. 261,155,550 00 259,737,325 00 , ... , , , . , , 1,418,225 0( 

Section 7 .................. 361,253,631 00 373,001,811 00 11,748,180 00 .......... 

Section 8 .................. 79,615,500 00 85,184,900 00 5,569,400 00 .......... 

Total........... $4,207,663,431 00 $4,262,553,086 00 .......... .......... 

Real 	estate 	of corporations. 30,303,800 00 17,593,400 00 .......... 12,710,400 Of 

Total........... $4,237,967,231 00 $4,280,146,486 00 
Special franchises.......... 346,569,200 00 334,299,800 00 72,269,400 0( 

Total........... $4,584,536,431 00 $4,614,446,286 00 $57,349,430 00 $27,439,575 Of 
27,439,575 00 

$29,909,855 00 

	

Ward 24 .................. 	t62,607,d70 00 	67,368,600 00 	4.7!,1,130 00 	.......... 

	

Total........... 	$392,078,693 00 	$410,296,283 00 	.......... 	.......... 

	

Real estate of corporations. 	25,539,725 00 	29,198,325 00 	3,658,600 00 	.......... 

	

Total........... 	$417,618,418 00 	$439,494,608 00 	.......I.. 	.......... 

	

Special franchises........... 	23,610,300 00 	23,209,400 00 	.......... 	$400,900 00 

	

Total........... 	$441,228,718 00 	$462,704,008 00 	$21,876,190 00 	$400,900 00 
400,900 00 

$21,475,290 00 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

	

Assessment 	Assessment 

	

Roll, 1908. 	Roll, 1909. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

	

Section 	1 ................. 	$113,307,680 00 	$114,293,400 00 	$985,720 00 	.......... 

Section 	2 ................. 	68,887,575 00 	69,516,525 00 	628,950 00 	.......... 

Section 	3 ................. 	63,906,150 00 	65,312,470 00 	1,406,320 00 	.. , ...... . 



\1"ard 	I 	.................... $o4.215 520 CO 

Ward 	2 .................... ? 1̀._'67.68` 	I'0 

\\'ard 	3 .................... 4:,894,975 00 

\t'ard 	4 ....................77,339.9'H) 05 

Ward 	5 .................... 22,0_'2,440 00 

Total........... $270,740.610 00 

Real 	estate 	of 	corporations.. 9.816,300 00 - 

Total........... $2280,55[,,910 00 

Special 	franchises........... 15.902.070 00 

Total........... 	$296.458.980 00 

	

$70.353,740 00 	$6,138.220 00 

	

63.529,970 00 	4.2(2,285 00 

	

47.276.605 00 	.......... 

	

77.880.775 00 	540,785 00 

	

23.4l.065 00 	1,393,625 00 

	

$282.457.155 00 	$12.334,915 00 

	

10,778,750 00 	962,450 00 

	

$293.235,905 00 	$13,297,365 00 

	

14,876.700 00 	.......... 

	

$308,112,605 00 	$13,297,365 00 
1,644,740 00 

$11,652,625 00 
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Assessment 	Assessment 
Roll, 1908. 	Roll, 1909. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Section 4 ................. 101,126,690 00 101,990,190 00 863,500 00 .......... 

Section 5 ................. 56,599,000 00 59,790,145 00 3,191,145 00 .......... 

Section 6 ................. 146,867,200 00 143,879,425 00 2,012,225 00 .......... 

Section 7 ................. 89.341,470 00 89,688,270 00 346,800 00 .......... 

Section 8 ................. 92,822,730 00 94,446.280 00 1,023,550 00 .......... 

Section 9 ................. 56,005,430 00 57,017,560 00 1,012,130 00 .......... 

Section 10 .................41,40,l20 00 41,622,970 00 162,850 00 .......... 

Section 11 	................. 76.642,810 00 77,955,470 00 1,312,660 00 .......... 

Section 12 ................. 45.965,755 00 46,458,945 00 493,190 00 .......... 

Section 13 ..................5,S78,480 00 37,659,540 00 1,781,060 00 .......... 

Section 14 ................. 12.841,135 00 13,251,905 	00 410,770 00 .......... 

Section 16 ................. 59.306.305 00 64,586,965 00 5,280,660 00  

Section 17 ................. 23.835.240 00 25,426,995 00 1,591,755 00 .......... 

Section 18 ................. 29,707,660 00 30,820,180 00 1,112,520 	00 .......... 

Section 19 ................. 21.886,165 00 22,369,280 00 483,115 00 .......... 

Section 20 ................. 19,444.490 00 211,809,945 00 1,365,455 00 ..,.,,.... 

Section 21 	................. _24,788.815 00 25,834,745 00 1,045,930 00 .......... 

Ward 	2( .................. 3,956.510 	(Ill 4,296.305 00 339.795 00  

Section 22 
\1'ar,l 20 Section 23 
Ward 31 . now 	Section 24 } 30,711,850 00 32,696,530 00 1,984,680 00 

Card 32 Jand part of ~ 
l Ward 32 j 

Total........... $1,210,289,260 00 $1.239,724.040 00 $29,434,780 00 ........., 

Real 	estate 	of corporations.. 20,675,425 00 16.109.300 00 .......... $4,566,125 00 

Total........... 51,230.91,4,685 	00 $1,255,833,340 00 .......... .......... 

Special 	franchises........... 103.900,150 00 98,976,500 00 .......... 4,923,650 00 

Total........... $1.334,864,835 00 $1.354,809,840 00 $29,434,780 00 $9,489,775 00 
9,489,775 00 

$19,945,005 00 

Recapitulation. 

Assessment 	Assessment 	 Net 
Roll, 1908. 	Roll, 1909. 	Increase. 

Manhattan 	................................$4,584,536,431 00 $4,614.446,286 00 $29,909,855 00 
The 	Bronx ................................. 441,228,718 00 41,2,704,008 00 21,475,290 0(1 
Brooklyn 	................................. 1,334,864.835 00 1,354,8(19,840 00 19,945,005 OU 

Queens 	................................... 296,458,980 00 308,112,605 00 11,653,625 00 
Richmond 	................................. 65,326,825 00 67,106,965 00 1,780,140 00 

Total .......................... $6,722,415,789 00 	$6,807,179,704 00 	$84,763,915 00 

Real Estate of Corporations. 

Per Cent, 
Assessment 	Assessment 	 of 

Borough. 	 Roll. 	 Roll, 	Increase. 	Decrease. 	Increase 
1908. 	 1909. 	 or 

Decrease 

Manhattan.......... $30.3) 3,800 00 $17,593,400 00 ........... $12,710,400 00 -42.0 
The 	Bronx......... 25,539,725 00 29,198,325 00 $3,658,600 00 ........... 14.0 
Brooklyn........... 20,675,425 00 16,109,300 00 ........... 4,566,125 00 -22.0 
Queens ............... 9,816,300 00 10,778,750 00 962,450 00 ........... 10.0 
Richmond........... 2,089,950 00 2,145,650 00 55,700 00 ........... .2 

Total........ $88.425.240 00 $73,925,425 	00 $4,676,750 OU $17,276,525 00 
4,676,750 00 

$12,599,775 00 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Assessment 	\ssessment 
	 Detail, Real Estate, City of New York, 1909. 

Roll. 1908. 	Roll, 1909. 	Increase. 	Decrease. 

Real Estate of Special 'Iota! 
Ilorough. Taxable Land. Improvements. Corporations. Franchises. Real Estate. 

$618,370 00 ------ --- -- - 

""'"""""' \lanhattan 	........ $2,82'i,74o,S71 $1,432,806 213 $17,593.400 $334,299,800 $4,614,446,280 

The 	Br,,nx......... ~ _51,690,11_5 l58,t,0i,-58 29,198,325 - 9, 0 462,704,008 
Brooklyn 	......... 584.52, 230 655,202,810 16,109.300 98,976,501) 1,354,809,840 
(lucens 	....... 185.895,546 96.557,601 10.778,750 14,876,700 308,112,605 

Richmond 	......... 33,869,535 28.452.280 2.145,650 2,639,500 67,106,965 

.. """ .... ' Total........ $3,885,727,207 $2,371,625,172 $75,825,425 $474,001,900 $6,807,179,704 
1,025,37000 

$1,644,740 00 
Special Franchises, 1908 and 1909. 

(:assessed 	Valuations Fixed by 	the 	State Board of Tax Commissioners, Under 
Tax Law Section 43.) 

AUnvl. lain 	.jr naua-uv.. a+. 

Assessment Assessment 
Roll, 	1908. Roll, 	1909. Increase. 	Decrease. 

Ward 	I .................... $20,095,831 00 $20.331.751 	00 $235,920 	00 	....... 

Ward 	2 .................... 12.943,050 	O)) 13.3n8,851 	00 425,803 	00 	.......... 

Ward 	3 .................... 12.117,1,80 	00 12.715,235 	00 597,555 	00 	....I..... 

Ward 	4 ....................10.314.783 00 10,426,055 00 111,270 	00 	.......... 

Ward 	5 .................... 5,256,779 00 5,479,919 00 223,140 	00 	.........• 

Total........... $60,728.125 00 $62.321,815 00 $1,593,690 	00 	.......... 

Real estate of 	corporations.. 2,089,950 130 2,145,650 00 55,700 	00 	.......... 

Total........... $62,818.075 00 $65,467,465 00 $1,649,390 	00 	.......... 

Special 	franchises........... 2,508,750 00 2,639,500 00 130,750 	00 	.......... 

Total........... $65,326,825 00 $67,106,965 00 $1,780,140 	00 	.......... 

Ito)'' ugh. 	\"aluation. 	Valuation, 
1908. 	 1909. 

Manhattan .........$346,569,200 00 $334,299,800 00 

The Bronx.......... 	23.610,:100 00 	23,209,400 05 
Brooklyn .......... 103,800,110 00 	98,970,500 00 
Queens ............ 	15,902,070 00 	11,876,700 00 

Richmond .......... 	2,508,750 00 	2,639,500 00 

Total ........$492,4,4,470 tit, $474,001,900 0,' 

Inr:ease. 	Decrease. 

........... 	$12,269,400 00 

........... 	400,900 00 

........... 	4,923,650 00 

........... 	1,025,370 00 
$130.750 00 	......... . 

$130,750 00 	$18,619,320 00 
130,750 00 

$18,488,570 00 

Per Cent. 
of 

Increase 
or 

Decrease 

-3.5 
-1.9 
-4.7 
-6.1 
5.2 

Table Showing Assessed Value of Real Estate in the Several Boroughs, as Corrected from the Records by Increase by Notice, by Reductions for Equalization and by 

Exemption Under Various Laws. 

Annual Record, Increase by Special Annual Record, 
January, 1909. Notice. 	Exemption. Equalization. Parsonage. Clergy. Pension. Franchise. June 1, 1909. 

Manhattan ... 	.. 	......................... 	$4,312,902,596 	00 $50,000 00 	$13,245,850 00 $19,256,750 00 $257,000 00 $46,500 00 ........ $334,299,800 00 $4,614,446,286 00 

The Bronx ................................... 	443,313,338 	00 3,500 00 	1,141,900 00 2,509,880 00 143,30,) 00 24,450 00 $2,700 00 23,209,400 00 462,704,008 00 

1,rooklyn 	.................................... 1,269,257,430 00 173,070 00 	7,934,080 00 5,133,295 00 341,300 00 165,250 00 23.235 00 98,976,500 00 1,354,809,840 00 

Queens 	.....................................293,'204.645 00 2,924,400 00 	520,325 00 2,136,325 00 169,800 00 50,71)0 00 15,990 00 14,876,700 00 308,112,605 00 

Richmond .................................... 	65,463,085 	00 150 00 	42,925 00 845,320 00 86,600 00 19,050 00 1,875 00 

---- 

 2,639,500 00 67,106,965 00 

Total ............................ 	$6,384,141,084 	00 	$3,151,120 	00 	$22,885,080 00 
- 	 -- 
$29,881,570 00 

- 
$998,000 00 

- 
$305,950 00 $43,800 00 $474,001,900 00 $6,807,179,704 00 

Assessed Valuation of Real Estate at Opening of Books Second Monday of January, and Amount Held on Receiver's 	Books, 1899 to 1909. 

Manhattan. 	 The Bronx. 
A 

Brooklyn. Queens. Richmond. 
- 

At Opening of 	 At Opening of 
Books on 	Held on 	Books on 	He''d on 

At Opening of 
Books on 	Held on 

At Opening of 
Books on Held on 

At Opening of 
Books on Held on Total at Total 

Second 	Receiver's 	Second 	Receiver's 	Second 	Receiver's Second Receiver's Second Receiver's Opening of Held on 
Receiver's Monday of 	Books. 	Monday of 	Books. Monday of 	Books. Monday of Books. Monday of Books. Books. 

January. 	 January. January. January. January. Books. 

1899........$2,062,410,975 $2,054,903,875 $123,989,120 $123,702,030 $615,033,598 $609,822,267 $108,340,475 $103,752,600 $40,574,297 $40,264,692 $2,950,348,465 $2,932,445,464 

1900 ........ 2,071,639,436 2,231,502,655 130,655,450 138,494,849 614,738,749 651,408,500 102,698,990 104.427,772 40,920,904 42,723,924 2,960,653,529 3,168,557,700 

1901 ........ 2,127,840,526 2,285,138,713 136,720,395 143.808,303 626,132,806 658,962,119 102,071.795 107,179,620 40.950,080 42,639,506 3,033,715,602 3,237,778,261 

1902........ 2,196,571,028 2,358,939,618 145,050,173 153,500,568 638,780,658 670,533,508 104,131,496 108,859,704 37,588,014 38,814.181 3,122.121,369 3,330,647,579 

1903........ 3,326,480,332 3,483,793,382 226,596,647 247,090,767 811,906,457 853,760,357 114,199,483 123,781,723 40,084,457 43,124,597 4,519,267,381 4,751,550,826 

1904........ 3,512,439,261 3,676,857,411 251,620,397 261,026,477 863,805,107 901,994,957 127,459,050 131,379,225 43,066.424 44,205,709 4,798,390,239 5,015,463,779 

1905 ........ 3,605,354,941 3,820,754,181 262,293,538 274,859,593 892,426,647 940,982,302 135,637,935 140,404,990 43,324,230 44,581,235 4,939,037,291 5,221,582,301 

1906........ 3,851,101,03! 4,105,352,281 344,745,002 355,779,602 1,007,805,022 1,072,007,172 151,630,705 159,446,205 44,845,83') 45,901,985 5,400,127,590 5,738,487,245 

1907........ 4,078,106,001 4,391,970,951 375,356,030 396,697,730 1,089,511,420 1,181,221,91-1 206,577,520 217,668,775 51,081,361 52,931,236 5,800,632,332 6,240,480,602 

1908........ 4,266,534,851 4,584,5.46,431 420,024,893 441,228,718 1,238,322,115 1,334,864,835 283,768,850 296,458,980 63,620,150 65,326,825 6,272,270,859 6,722,415,7e9 

1909 ........ 4,312,902,586 4,614,446,286 443,313,338 462,704,008 1,269,257,430 1,354,809,840 293,204,643 308,112,605 65,463.085 67,106.965 6,384,141,084 6,807,179,704 

Note-For the year 1900 and thereafter, the total held on the Receiver's books included the Special Franchise Assessments (shown in separate table), as reported to this Department by the 
State Board of Tax Cotamissionee about April 1 in each year. 
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Special Franchises, from 1900 to 1909 (Assessed Valuations Fixed by the State Board 
of Tax Commissioners, Under Tax Law, Section 43.) 

Year. 	 Manhattan. 	The Itronx. Brooklyn. 	Queens. 	Richmond. 	Total 

1900 .............. $166,763,669 $7,272,249 $39,250,552 $4,036,817 $2,356,064 $219,679,351 
1901 .............. 160,954,387 7,466,283 35,084,220 5,768,494 2,060,810 211,334,194 
1902 .............. 167,169,240 9,071,700 37,522,490 5,264,900 1,591,825 220,620,155 
1903 .............. 177,447,700 9,573,100 41,124,700 5,528,000 1,510,825 235,184,325 
1904 .............. 189,944,104) 10,791,(,00 43,790,950 5,496,600 1,498,200 251,521,450 
1905 .............. 228,054,000 14,117,000 52,206,950 6,232,600 1,583,000 302,193,550 
1906 .............. 268,565,750 13,992,0(1(1 68,787,750 8,333,300 1,800,500 361,479,300 
1907 .............. 336,346,500 21,521,000 95,311,300 11,688,700 1,977,500 466,855,000 
1908 .............. 346,569,200 23,610,300 103,900,150 15,902,070 2,508,750 492,490,470 
1909 .............. 33.,299,800 23.209,401) 98,970,500 14,876,700 2,639,500 474,001,900 

Number of Pieces of Real Estate Assessed and Number of Applications for Reduction for Each Year, 1899 to 1909 

Manhattan. The Bronx. Brooklyn. Queen-. Richmond. 

:Cumber o Numt,er of  Number of Ntmiber of Number of 
Number of Applica- Number of ,kppli-Number of .lppli- Number of .~ppli. Number of Appli- Total. Total 

Pieces tions for Pieces Lions for Pieces tions for Pieces Lions for Pieces Lions for I'ieces Applica- 
Assessed. Reduction. Assessed. Reduction. assessed, Reduction. Assessed. keducti.m. Assessed. Reduction, Lions. 

1899 ..................... ............... 113,127 4,644 50,228 399 224,018 1,576 113,250 2,759 22,748 1,168 523,371 10,546 
1900 .................................... 113,526 2,414 52,004 319 229,903 1,518 89,751 1,345 22 ,926 738 5(18,110 6.334 
1901 .................................... 112,041 1,794 52,898 254 231,950 2,193 90,675 1,250 23,912 345 511,476 5,836 
1902 .................................... 1O6,994 1,515 52,095 380 204,838 1,577 89,147 627 23,887 334 476,961 4,433 
1903 .................................... 106,783 5,364 51,683 1,080 204,548 3,567 89,804 567 24,100 200 476,918 10,778 
1904 .................................... 1113,661 3,248 51,863 478 197,438 1,724 89,783 546 24,474 198 467,219 6,194 
1905 .................................... 102,766 2,140 52,884 233 184,524 1.130 92,072 460 24,902 284 457,148 4,247 
1906 .................................... 101,215 1,861 53,438 375 183,449 1,229 94,054 300 25,276 219 457,432 3,984 
1907 .................................... 100,368 1,661 54,383 387 184,104 1,066 98,805 150 25,950 387 463,610 3,651 
1908 .................................... 98,657 3.628 61,107 587 (88,828 2,285 106,254 2,213 27,110 850 481,956 9,563 
1909 .................................... 98,17.1 3,601 59,840 459 193,350 2,769 110,579 834 28,039 386 489,980 8,049 

Total Number of Pieces Assessed by Boroughs. 	 ASSESSED VALUATIONS OF INDIVIDUALS, 1908 AND 1909. 

Boroughs. 	 1906. 	1907. 	1908. 	1909. ---- 	 -----190$. 	 1909. 	D,-crease. 	Increase. 

.Manhattan 	....................................1(11.215 100,368 '(8,657 98,172 

The 	ltronx 	................................... 53,438 54,383 1,1.1(17 59.840 

ttrooklvn 	......................................183.44') 184,104 188,828 193,35)) 

Queens 	....................................... 94,u54 98.905 1(16.254 110,579 

Richmond 	..................................... 25,276 25,950 27.111) 28,039 

Total ............................... 	457,432 	463.1,10 	451,951; 	489,980 

Manhattan 	................ $171,696,712 00 $160,869,349 00 $10,827,363 	00 	.....I...... 
The 	Bronx ................. 8,965,146 00 11,59.1,696 00 ............ 	$2.629,550 	90 
Ilrooklyn 	.................. 66,118,170 00 67, 14,080 00 ............ 	1,095,910 	00 
Qtwells 	.................... 7,976,8.:(1 	UO 7,4'18,475 	00 477,945 	OU 	........... 
Richm„nd 	................ 2,117,945 00 1,950,685 00 167,260 	00 	............ 

Total........ 
-- 

$256.874,793 00 
---- -- - 

$249,127,685 00 
--- 

$11,472,568 00 	$3,725,460 00 
2.'9,127,685 00 ............ 3,725,460 	00 	........ 

Real Estate Assessment Rolls Prepared for Delivery to the Board of Aldermen. 

Volumes, Volumes, V,,lumcc, Volumrs, 
Boroughs. 	 1906. 	1907. 	1908. 	1909. 

Manhattan 	.................................... 34 40 40 40 

TheBronx ....................................21, 34 34 34 

Brooklyn 	..................................... 915 148 149 159 

Queens 	....................................... 49 61 74 79 

Richmond 	.................................... 14 14 17 20 

Total .............................. 221 297 314 333 

PERSONAL BUREAU. 

Taxable Personal Estate for the Year 1909. 

The taxable personal estate for 1909, as set forth in detail in the accompanying 
tables, is made up of the following: 
Resident corporations ................................................$75,188,720 00 

	

Non-resident corporations .......................................... 	30,2.34,285 00 
Resident, personal .. 	.............................................. 218,750,895 00 

	

Non-resident, personal .............................................. 	25,328,895 00 

	

Estates................................... ....................... 	88,760,165 00 

	

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2 (Saxe Law) ........................ 	5.047,895 00 

Total ...................................................$443,320,855 00 

By reference to the accompanying tabulated statements of assessed valuations of 
personal estate for 1908 and 1909 it will be seen that the total increase for 1909 is 
made up as follows: 

ASSESSED VALUATIONS OF CORPORATIONS FOR 1908 AND 1909. 

	

1908. 	 1909. 	Decrease. 	Increase. 

	

Manhattan ................ 	$80,937,295 00 	$96,120,950 00 	............ 	$15,183,655 00 

The 	Bronx ................. 	1,372,060 00 	1,366,470 00 	$5,590 00 	.......... 

	

Brooklyn .................. 	6,439,110 00 	6,731,810 00 	............ 	292,700 00 

	

Queens ................... 	839,735 00 	868,975 00 	............ 	29,240 00 

	

Richmond ................. 	323,180 00 	344,800 00 	...I........ 	21,620 00 

	

Total.......... 	$89,911,380 00 	$105,433,005 00 	$5,590 00 	$15,527,215 90 

	

............ 	89,911,380 00 	............ 	5,590 00 

	

Net increase.... 	............ 	$15,521,625 00 	............ 	$15,521,625 00 

ASSESSED VALUATIONS OF ESTATES FOR 1908 AND 1909. 

	

1908. 	 1909. 	Decrease. 	Increase. 

bi.anhattan 	................ $75,176,625 00 $75,212,335 00 	........... 	$35,710 	00 

The 	Bronx ................. 1,202,474 00 998,505 00 	$203,969 00 	............ 

Brooklyn 	.................. 10,890,792 00 10.386,300 00 	504,492 	00 	............ 

Queens 	.................... 1,092,275 00 1,305,350 00 	............ 	213,075 	00 

Richmond 	................. 626,272 00 857,675 00 	........... 	231,403 	00 

Total........... 	$88,988,438 00 	$88,760,165 00 $708,461 00 	3480,188 00 

88,760,165 00 	............ 480,188 00 	.....I...... 

Net 	decrease... 	$228,273 00 	......... $228,273 00 	............ 

Net decrease.... 	$7,747,108 00 	............ 	$7,747,108 00 	............ 

Decrease. 	Increase. 

Net 	increase in corporations ...................................... 	............ 	$15,521,625 00 
Net 	decrease in individuals ....................................... 	$7,747,108 00 	............ 

	

Net decrease in estates .......................................... 	228,273 00 	............ 

	

fatal .............................................. 	$7,975,381 00 	$15,521,625 00 

	

............ 	7,975,381 00 

	

Total net increase .................................. 	............ 	$7,546,244 00 

The following statements show the assessed value of personal property for the 
year 1909 as compared with the year 1908, in the several boroughs constituting The 
City of New York: 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1908 and 1909 

Valuations, 
1908. 

Valuations, 
1909. Increase. Decrease. 

Resident 	corporations.......... $53,958,495 00 $66,565,075 00 $12,606,580 00 .......... 
Non-resident 	corporations...... 26,978,800 00 29,555,875 00 2,577,075 01) ............ 

Personal 	.................... '138,106,852 00 130,646,059 00 ............ $7,460,793 00 

sin-resident, 	personal......... 28,149,355 00 25,328,895 00 ............ 2,820,460 00 
Estates 	..................... 75,176,625 	00 75,212,335 00 35,710 00 ............ 

fax Law, section 7, subdivision 2. 5,440,505 00 4,894,395 00 ............ 546,110 00 

	

Total ............. $327,816,632 00 $332,202,634 00 	$15,219,365 00 	$10,827,363 00 

	

............ 	327,810,632 00 	10,827,363 00 	............ 

Increase.......... 	........... 	$4,392,002 00 	$4,392,002 00 	........... 

Table Showing the Assessed Value of Personal Property. Borough of Manhattan. 
as it Appeared on the Books of Annual Record, January 11, 1909; also the 
Amount Canceled and the Amount Retained on the Final Assessment Rolls 

• as Transmitted to the Board of Aldermen July 6, 1909. 

Assessment 

	

Annual Record. 	Additions. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

2esident 	corporations......... $135,443,200 Of) $1,589,200 00 $70,467,325 00 $66,565,075 00 

con-resident corporations...... 55,924,750 00 108,275 00 26,477.150 00 29,555,875 00 

'ersonal 	.................... 370,695,507 00 1,324,075 00 241,373,523 00 130,646,059 03 

Von-resident, 	personal......... 77,423.975 00 136,615 00 52,231,695 00 25,328,895 00 

?states 	...................... 278,962.905 00 7,610,000 00 211,360,570 00 75,212,335 00 
rax Law, section 7, subdivision 2. 18,581,255 00 383,000 00 14,069,860 00 4,894,395 00 

Total............ $937,031,592 00 	$11,151,165 00 $615,980,123 00 $332,202,634 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. Canceled. Roll. 

Resident 	corporations 	................................ 14,946 5,353 9,593 

Non-resident 	corporations 	............................ 4,409 1,713 2,696 

Personal 	........................................... 18,994 9,699 9,295 

Non-resident, 	personal 	............................... 6,417 3,241 3,176 

Estates 	............................................. 3,054 1,428 1,626 

Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2 ...................... 613 245 368 

Total .................................... 48,433 21,679 26,754 
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BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Valuations, 	Valuations, 
1908. 	 1909. 	 Increase. Decrease. 

Personal, 	resident............ $8,965,146 00 	$11,594,696 00 	$2,629,550 00 ........... 
Estates 	...................... 1,202,474 	00 	998,505 	00 	............ $203,969 00 
C,.rporations, 	resident......... 1,372,060 	00 	1,276 060 00 	............ 96,000 00 
Corporations, 	nun-resident..... ............ 	90,410 	00 	90,410 	00 ............ 

Fotal ............. 
-- 	 - 	---- - - -- 
$11,539,680 00 	$13,959,671 00 	$2,719,960 00 $299,969 00 

........... 	11.539,680 	00 	299,969 	00 .....,,.... 

Increase.......... ........... 	$2,419.991 	00 	$2,419,991 	00 ........... 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 11, 1909, and 
Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Assessment 
Annual Record. 	Additions. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Personal. 	resident ............. $41.971.231 00 	$117,455 00 	$30,493,990 00 	$11,594,696 00 
Estates 	...................... 4.569.4 29 00 	............ 	3,569,924 	00 998,505 00 
Corporations, 	resident......... 2.0 28.610 00 	9.330 00 	1,661,880 00 1,276,060 00 
Corporations, 	non-resident..... 196,200 	00 	, , .......... 	105.790 	00 90,410 00 

Total ............. $49,664.470 00 	$126,785 00 	$35,831.584 00 	$13,959,671 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Pcr0onal 	............................. ................. 	5,826 	3,800 2,026 
Estates 	................................................... 270 	167 103 
Corporations 	.............................................. 651 	259 392 

Total ......................................... 6,747 	4,226 2,521 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1908 and 1909 

Valuation,, Valuation,, 
1908. 1909. Increase. Decrease. 

Personal, 	resident 	.............. $65,963,570 00 $67,060,580 00 $1,097,010 00 .......... 
Estates 	........................ 10.890,792 00 10,386,300 00 .......... $504,492 00 

Resident 	corporations 	.......... 5,829.170 110 6.133,810 00 304,640 00 .......... 
Non-resident 	corporations........ 609,940 00 598,000 00 .......... 11,940 00 
Tax Law, section 7, subdivision 2 	154,600 00 153,500 00 .......... 1,100 00 

Total ............. $83,448,072 00 $84,332,190 00 $1,401,650 00 $517,532 00 
83.448,072 00 517,532 00 

Increase ......................... $884.118 00 $884,118 00 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on annual Record, January 11, 1909, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Additions, 	Canceled. Roll. 

Personal, 	resident .................$192,523,645 00 	$221,535 00 	$125,684,600 00 $67,060,580 00 
Estates 	.......................... 	39,328,510 	00 	........ 	.28,942,210 	00 10,386,300 00 
Resident 	corporations 	............. 	12.709,?85 	00 	41,850 00 	6,617,325 	00 6,133,810 00 
Non-resident 	corporations 	......... 	908.800 00 	12,900 00 	323,700 00 598,000 00 
Tax 	Law, 	section 	7, 	subdivision 	2.. 	21.5.000 00 	........ 	71,500 00 153,500 00 

Total. ................$245,695,240 00 	$276,285 00 	$161,639,335 00 $84,332,190 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1909, 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Personal 	................................................. 	20,019 	11,815 8,204 
Estates 	................................................... 	1.231 	682 549 
Resident 	corporations 	..................................... 	1,485 	461 1,024 
Non-resident 	corporations ................................... 	52 	 12 40 
Non-resident 	individuals 	................................... 	...... 	...... ...... 
Tax 	Law, 	section 	7, 	subdivision 	2 ........................... 	19 	 5 14 

Total ......................................... 	22,806 	12,9% 9,831 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1908 and 1909. 

Valuations, 	Valuations, 
1908. 	 1909. 	 Increase. Decrease. 

Personal, 	resident .............. 	$7,976,820 00 	$7,498,875 	00 	.......... $477,945 00 
Estates 	....................... 	1,092,275 	00 	1,305,350 	00 	$213,075 	00 .......... 
Corporations, 	resident 	.......... 	839,735 00 	868,975 00 	29,240 00 .......... 

Total ............... 	$9,908,830 00 	$9,673,200 00 	$242,315 00 $477,945 00 
9.673,200 00 242,315 00 

Decrease 	.......... 	$235,630 00 $235,630 00 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 11, 1909, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

Annual Assessment 
Record. 	Additions. 	Canceled. Roll. 

Personal, 	resident 	................ 	$14,915,100 00 	$735,275 00 	$8,151,500 00 $7,498,875 00 

Estates 	........................... 	3,538,800 00 	2,550,000 00 	4,783,450 00 1,305,350 00 
Corporations, resident 	............. 	1,970,975 00 	73,925 00 	1175,925 00 868,975 00 
Corporations, 	non-resident 	......... 	20,000 00 	........ 	20,000 00 .......... 

Total .................. 	$20,444,875 00 $3,359,200 00 	$14,130,875 00 $9,673,200 00 
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Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

	

Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record, 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal ................................................. 1,953 	775 	1,178 
Estates ................................................... 	240 	137 	103 
Corporations ............................................. 	313 	139 	174 

	

Total ......................................... 	2,506 	1,051 	1,455 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

Final Assessment Rolls, 1908 and 1909, 

	

Valuations, 	Valuations, 

	

1908, 	 1909. 	 Increase. 	Decrease. 

Personal, resident .............. $2,117,945 00 	$1,950,685 00 	.......... 	$167,260 00 
Estates ........................ 	626,272 00 	857,675 00 	$231,403 00 	.......... 
Corporations, resident .......... 	323,180 00 	344,800 00 	21,620 00 	.......... 

	

Total .............. $3,067,397 00 	$3,153,160 00 	$253,023 00 	$167,260 00 

	

3,067,397 00 	167,260 00 

	

Increase .......................... 	$85,763 00 	$85,763 00 

Assessed Valuations, Personal Property, on Annual Record, January 11, 1909, and on 
Final Assessment Rolls, 1909. 

	

Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record. 	Additions. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal, resident .................$4,754,600 00 	$1,900 00 	$2,805,815 00 	$1,950,685 00 
Estates 	.......................... 	1,720,750 00 	........ 	863,075 00 	857,675 00 
Corporations, resident ............. 	599,500 00 	........ 	254,700 00 	344,800 00 

	

Total ................. 	$7,074,850 00 	$1,900 00 	$3,923,590 00 	$3,153,160 00 

Names on Annual Record and on Final Assessment Rolls, 1909, 

	

Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Personal, resident .......................................... 	1,129 	591 	538 
Estates ................................................... 	109 	 39 	 70 
Corporations .............................................. 	69 	 16 	 53 

	

Total ........................................... 	1,307 	646 	661 

RECAPITULATION. 

Comparative Statement Showing Assessed Valuations of Personal Property on the 
Final Assessment Rolls for 1908 and 1909 in The City of New York. 

	

Valuations, 	Valuations, 

	

1908. 	 1909. 	 Increase. 	1lecrease. 

	

Manhattan ....................$327,810,632 00 $332,202,634 00 	$4,392,002 00 	.......... 

The Bronx .................... 	11,539,680 00 	13,959,671 00 	2,419,991 00 	.......... 
Brooklyn ...................... 	83,448,072 00 	84,332,190 00 	884,118 00 	.......... 
Queens ....................... 	9,908,830 00 	9,673,200 011 	.......... 	$235,630 00 
Richmond ..................... 	3,067,397 00 	3,153,160 00 	85,763 00 	.......... 

	

Total ...............$435,774,611 00 $443,320,855 00 	$7,781,874 00 	$235,630 00 

	

435,774,611 00 	235,630 00 

	

Increase ............................ 	$7,546,244 00 	$7,546,244 00 

Summary of Assessed Valuations of Personal Property Shown on Annual Record, 
Values Canceled and Amount Held on Final Assessment Rolls, by Boroughs, 1909. 

Annual Assessment 

	

Record. 	Additions. 	Canceled. 	Roll. 

Manhattan .................... 	$937,031,592 00 $11,151,165 00 $615,980,123 00 $332,202,634 00 
The Bronx .................... 	49,66.1,-1711 00 	126,785 00 	35,831,584 00 	13,959,671 00 
Brooklyn ...................... 	245,695,240 00 	276,285 00 	161,639,335 00 	84,332,190 00 
Queens ....................... 	20,444,875 00 	3,359,200 00 	14,130,875 00 	9,673,200 00 
Richmond ..................... 	7,074,850 00 	1,900 00 	3,923,590 00 	3,153,160 00 

Total ............... $1,259,911,027 00 $14,915,335 00 $831,505,507 00 $443,320,855 00 

Total Names on Annual Record January 11, 1909, by Boroughs, Number Canceled and 
Number Held on Final Assessment Rolls for 1909. 

	

Annual 	 Assessment 

	

Record. 	Canceled, 	Roll. 

Manhattan .............................................. 	48,433 	21,679 	26,754 

The Bronx .............................................. 	6,747 	4,226 	2,521 

lirooklyn ................................................ 	22,806 	12,975 	9,831 

Queens.................................................. 	2,506 	1,051 	1,455 

Richmond ............................................... 	1,307 	646 	661 

	

Total ......................................... 	81,799 	40,577 	41,222 

DETAIL PERSONAL ESTATE, CITY OF NEW YORK, 1909. 

Non. 

	

Resident 	resident 	Resident, 	Non- 	 Section 7, 	Total, 
Boroughs. Corpora- Corpora- Personal. Resident, Estates. Sub- Personal. 

	

tions. 	tions. 	 Personal. 	 division 2. 

Manhattan .....$66,565,075 $29,555,875 $130,646,059 $25,328,895 $75,212,335 $4,894,395 $332,202,634 

The Bronx...... 1,276,060 	90,410 	11,594,696 	........ 	998,505 	....... 	13,959,671 

Brooklyn ...... 6,133,810 	598,000 67,060,580 ........ 10,386,300 153,500 84,332,190 

Queens ........ 	868,975 ........ 	7,498,875 ........ 1,305,350 ........ 	9,673,200 

Richmond , . , .. 	344,800 	...... , . 	1,950,685 	..... , . , 	857,675 ........ 	3,153,160 

Total......$75,198,720 $30,244,285 $218,750,895 $25,328,895 $88,760,165 $5,047,895 $443,320,855 



36,369,850 00 

64,025.900 00 
94,)6'),970 00 
I5.7(?,00l) 00 
.'.6,6711,8511 011 

(35,739,,'0 no 
12.101,800 00 

853.50(1 00 
16.1.591,501) 00 

5.541,3140 01) 
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1,7 55,001) 00 
312.000 00 

6.322,550 00 
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6.700 00 

40,167,480 U0 
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18.285,500 01) 
31,490 700 00 
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AGGREGATE ASSESSMENTS. 

Assessed Valuations of Real and Personal Estate in The City of New York, by Boroughs, Since 1898, Date of Consolidation. 

Manhattan. 	 The Bronx. 	 Brooklyn. 	 Queens. 	 Richmond. -- 
' 	

~ ---- r-- 	 ~ 	- - 	--- 	--~ Aggregate. 
Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. A 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. 	Real Estate. 	Personal. 

1898 ................................ $1,754,982.400 $509,022,449 $101,585,523 $1,735,121 .......... ...I ...... ..._....., ........ .......... ........ $2,367,325,493 
1899 ................... . .... . ....... 2,054,903,875 483,675,942 123,702,030 6,806,988 $609,822,267 $45,270,713 $103,752,600 $6,314.032 $40,264,692 $3,838,890 3,478,352,029 
1900 ................................ 2,231,502,655 421,861,632 138,494,849 8,013,641 651,408,500 43,937,440 104.427,772 5,198,681 42,723,924 6,264,204 3,654,133.298 
1901....-• ........................... 2,285.188,713 428,279,951 143,808,303 12,188,607 658,962,119 89,241,624 107,179,620 10.826 810 42,639,506 9,655.620 3.787,970,873 
1902 ................................ 2,358,939,618 412,388,258 153,500,568 12,683,110 67'0,533,508 85,577,102 108,859,704 9,026,134 38,814,181 6.725,535 3,857,047.718 
1903 ................................ 3,483,793,382 549,843,253 247,090,767 14,762,041 853,760,357 100,052,348 123.781,723 10,176 900 43.134,597 6,031,550 5,432,416,918 
1904 ................................ 3.676,857,411 508,478,655 261,026,477 14,756,953 901,994,957 88,573,775 131,379.225 7,477,425 44,205.709 5,792,070 5,640,542,657 
1905 ................................ 3,820,754,181 568,390,790 274,859,593 16,673,625 940,982,302 90,911,963 140,404,990 9,094.738 44,581,235 5,490,810 5,912.144,227 
1906 ................:............... 4.105,352,281 447,184,550 355,779,602 18,028,857 1,072,007,172 87,722.810 159,446,205 9,694,428 45.901,985 4,676,295 6,305,794,185 
1907 ................................ 4,391,970,951 432,654,158 396,687,730 14,115,699 1,181,221,910 92,866.547 217,668,775 11.191,262 52,931,236 4,062,205 6,795,370,473 
1908 ................................ 4,.584,536,431 327,810.632 441.228,718 11,539,680 1,334,864,835 83,448,072 296,458,980 9,908,830 65,326,825 3,067,397 7,158.190,400 
1909 .......................I........ 4,614,446,286 332,202,634 462,704,008 13,959,671 1,354,809,840 84,332,190 308,112,605 9.673,200 67,106,965 3,153,160 7,250,500,559 

Aggregate Assessments, Personal Estate in The City of New York. 

1898 ................................................................... 	$510,757,570 
1899 ................................................................... 	545,906,565 
1900 ................ 	.................................................. 	485,575,598 
1901 ................................................................... 	550,192,612 
1902 ................................................................... 	526,400,139 
1903 ................................................................... 	680,866,092 
1904 ................................................................... 	625,078,878 
1905 ................................................................... 	690,561,926 
1906 ................................................................... 	567,306,940 
1907 ................................................................... 	554,889,871 
1908 ................................................................... 	435,774,611 
1909 ................................................................... 	443,320,855 

The State of New York-Exempted by Subdivision 2, Section 4, Tax Law 
1908. 1909. 

Armories 	..............................................$1,132,500 On 	$1,252,500 00 
State 	Normal 	School .................................... 155,000 On 	 200,000 00 
Rifle 	range 	............................................ 143.000 00 	 129,900 00 
Slate 	lauds 	........................................... 86,4i() 00 	 61,250 00 
Quarantine 	............................................ 64,500 00 	 64,500 00 

Total ....................................... 	$1,641,450 00 	$1,708.150 00 

The City of New York-Exempted br Subdivision 3, Section 4, Tax Law, Except 
Rapid Transit (Subway), \ hich is Exempted by Contract. 

Aggregate Assessments, Real Estate in The City of New York. 1908. 1909. 
1898 .................................................................. $1,856,567,923 I,alh 	houses 	........................................ .. 	$I.;ne,:lll 	nn 82,776.500 no 

1900 
1899 .................................................................. 2.932,445,E 

3,168,557,700 .................................................................. 
l:ccreation 	piers 	....................................... 

I Board 	of 	Educatio,,.................................... 
911,0(111 	00 1.146.000 00 

1901 .................................................................. 3,237,778,261 "ire 	Depar t ment 
00,192..175 	00 92,281,8_25 	0') 

1902 .................................................................. 3,332,647,579 Street 	('leaning 	Department............................. 
............ ..........................6,83'),9),0 on 

814,350 00 
7,I-f ).5i)0 	00 
788,350 00 

1903 .................................................................. 4,751,$50,826 I I)epartment of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, .bole 'Ict 
1904 .................................................................. 5,015,463,779 ('onm 	fission 	........................................ 
1905 .................................................................. 5,221,582,301 Department 	of 	Docks 	and 	Ferries 	(piers, 	bulkheads 	and 
1906 .................................................................. 5,738,487,245 land 	under 	water) ..................................  
1907 .................................................................. 6,240,480.602 Department 	of 	Bridges ............................... 
1908 .................................................................. 5, I)cparlment 	of 	('ofrectioo............................... 
1909 .................................................................. 6,807,179,704 11leparlment 	of 	Public 	Charities........................... 

Department of 	I'ark: 	(public 	places 	and buildinf;-:)....... 
TAB RATE. .\rtnorit:s 	.............................................. 

Ll the Several Boroughs of The City of New York, from 1898 to 1909, Including I)cl'artmcnt 	of 	health .................................. 

State Tax 
libraries 	(public) 	...................................... 
PoliceDepartment 	..................................... 

---- -- 	---- 
Manhattan. 	The Bronx. 	Brooklyn. 	Queens. 	Richmond. 	State Tax.

. Sewerage 	System 	................................ 	. 
Fire 	and 	Police 	Electric 	System....................:::::  

 
. 

Comoration yards 
Cents. 	Cents. 	Cents. 	Cents. 	Cents. 	Mills. 

1898 ............... 	2.01 	2.O1 	....... 	....... 	....... 	2.08 

1999 ............... 	2.4804 	2.4804 	2.36424 	3.27445 	2.42373 	2.49 

1000 ............... 	2.24771 	2.24771 	2.32113 	2.34216 	2.22073 	1.96 

1901 ............... 	2.31733 	7.31733 	2.38853 	2.35702 	2.35191 	1.20 

1902 ............... 	2.27344 	2.27344 	2.35353 	2,31873 	2.33653 	.13 

1903 ............... 	1.41367 	1.41,967 	1.48945 	1.47508 	1.49675 	.13 

1904 ............... 	1.51342 	1.51342 	1.57296 	1.57228 	1.59281 	.13 

1905 ............... 	1.49051 	1.49051 	1.56264 	1.55523 	1.55821 	.09 

1906 ............... 	1.47891) 	1.47890 	1.53769 	1.55484 	1.55422 	.011495 

1907 ............... 	1.48499 	1.48499 	1.55408 	1.53393 	1.56798 	.008643 

1908 ............... 	1.61407 	1.61407 	1.67021 	1.66031 	1.71115 	....... 

1909 ............... 	1.67804 	1.67904 	1.7378 	1.72536 	1.77522 	....... 

Note-This report is dated July 1. 1909, but before going to press the tax rate for 
1909 has been fixed by the Board of Aldermen and is accordingly inserted to facilitate 
comparison. 

Note-The tax rates given for the several Boroughs include the State tax for the 
previous year. The Borough rates are given in cents, the State tax in mills, being the 
tax imposed on $1 of the assessed valuation. 

The tax rate in the four counties varies because county expenses are a county 

charge. 
Tax on Bank Shares by Boroughs, from 1899 to 1908. 

Year. 	Manhattan. 	The Bronx. 	Brooklyn. 	Queens. 	Richmond. 	Total Tax. 

1899.........$l.761,742 33 	52,232 96 	5102,706 40 	$8,819 19 	$3,846 98 	$1,879,347 86 

1900 ......... 	1,716,423 18 	1,308 12 	84,880 99 	3,653 89 	3,493 75 	1,809,759 93 

1901 ......... 	1,742.918 95 	3,893 31 	77,072 25 	3,521 91 	2,721 60 	1,830,128 02 

1902........ 	1,929,640 70 	4,189 44 	78,627 52 	3,701 65 	3,490 74 	2,019,650 05 

1903......... 	2,574,871 01 	2.907 52 	76,875 40 	6,707 50 	5.148 74 	2.666,600 17 

1904......... 	2,596,261 49 	3.206 68 	81,184 97 	6,607 21 	4,275 24 	2,691,535 59 

1905 ......... 	2,670,676 31 	3,667 64 	79,477 85 	6,924 35 	3,425 35 	2,764,171 50 

1906......... 	2,781,894 83 	4,281 18 	103,978 87 	7,374 25 	4,037 30 	2,901,566 43 

1907......... 	3,035,152 00 	5,677 84 	87,478 92 	10,642 53 	4,810 63 	3,143,761 92 

1°08.........2,985,490 93 	9.106 81 	78,996 15 	12,795 06 	5,017 65 	3,091,406 60 

Section 24 of the Tax Law provides for the assessment of bank shares at their 
book value and for a uniform tax rate of 1 per cent, throughout the State. The assess-
ment is made as of June 1, and the tax is payable December 31. 

Bank share assessments are not included in the aggregate assessments of real and 
personal property submitted in this report. The tax, when collected, is turned into the 
General Fund, and becomes available for the general expenses of the City. 

EXEMPTIONS. 
List of Exempt Real Estate, as Follows. 

The United States Government-Exempted by Subdivision 1, Section 4, Tax Law. 
1908. 	 1909. 

I"orts 	................................................. 	$12,061,000 00 	$12,161,000 00 
Navy Yard ............................................ 	26,660,000 00 	26,660,000 00 
I'nat Office ........................................... 	11,618,000 00 	11,618,000 00 
Custom House ........................................ 	7,900,000 00 	7,900,000 00 
Public places .......................................... 	60,000 00 	 60,000 00 

Lighthouses 	........................................... 	402.200 00 	 405,700 00 

Barge Office ..••......••..•...........••............•• 	540,000 00 	 540,000 00 
Army Building ........................................ 	810,000 00 	 810,000 00 
Assay Office .......................................... 	2,155,000 00 	2,130,000 00 
Treasury Building ..................................... 	5,275,000 00 	5,275,000 00 
Coast Survey .......................................... 	140,000 00 	 140 000 00 
United States Appraisers' Stores ......................... 	1,050,000 00 	1,050,000 00 
Government land under water ........................... 	26,000 00 	 26,000 00 

('emeteries 	............................................ 	843,100 00 	1,043,100 00 

	

Total ....................................... 	$69,540,300 00 	$69,818,800 00 
t  

Total ....................................... 	$876,098 285 00 	$920,499,760 00 

Other Owners. ('iirpltratiills, Associations. etc.-Nxcluptcfl iv S)tbtlivisi,lls 5, 7, 9, 
10 and 11, Section 4, Tax t.aw, and in a Few Cases hv the Charter of the 
Corporation or by Special Laws• 

1908. 1909. 
('lurches, 	syra8,igu1•s. 	m,,, astc, ic,, 	o,nscnts. 	n)is•i,:n 	an,l 

parish 	h„usc•s, 	including 	Par •ichid 	-:h,,,,ls, 	theological 
seminaries 	and cemeteries 	located 	ru 	cloircll 	I' its. sub- 
division 	7, 	section 	4 ................................ $15",5;8, 	25 	00 $163,6v9,01n 00 

Asylums 	and 	busies, 	solid il•isi,in 	7, 	se.ti,,n 	4 ..............25,53',,'125 on 26.982,925 	(ml) 
Ilospitals, 	infirmaries 	and 	dispensaries, 	subdivision 	7, 	sec- 

tion 	4 	....................................... 	.. 27,09?,05(1 00 28,478,350 00 
Christian, 	social, 	moral and 	mental, 	benevolent 	asst'Cial init; 

and 	aid 	societies, 	n:u-series, 	settlement 	and 	lodginC 
houses 	and 	Salvation 	.- rmy 	properties, 	subdivision 
7, 	section 	4 ........................................ ?3,738,95(1 	00 25,152,250 00 

Colleges, 	sch,,ols, 	neademics 	and 	training 	schools, 	suhdivi- 
sinn 	7, 	section 	4......... ........................... 27,95? 750 00 32._'78,050 00 

('emeterica, 	subdivision 	7, 	seciion 	4 ...................... 21,30.3,,011 	00 21,921.000 On 
Libraries, other than 	City, subdivision 	7, 	section 4  5.64(4,01)0 	00 5.760,400 01) 
Parsonages, 	subdivision 	9, 	section 	4 .................... 1.005,100 on 985,050 00 
Agricultural 	societies, 	subdivision 	10, 	section 	4  18,500 00 18,500 00 
Pensioners, 	subdivision 	5, 	section 	4 ...................... 483,578 00 513,781 	00 
Clergy, 	subdivision 	11, 	section 	4 ........................ , 	270,785 00 385,425 00 

Total ....................................... $292,603,763 00 $305,274,741 09 

Location by Boroughs. 

1908. 1909. 
5tanhattan 	............................................$901,855,690 00 $932.705,650 00 
The 	Bronx 	............................................ 83,734,580 00 37,679.385 00 
Brooklyn 	.............................................. 213,147.395 00 230,774,655 00 
(lueens 	............................................... 28,443,637 no 33.021.700 00 
Richmond 	............................................. 12,7(12,496 00 13,120,061 	00 

Total ................................ ...... 	$1,239,883,798 00 	$1,297,301.451 00 

[ From "Record and Guide," June 29, 1907.1 

THE ASSESSMENT OF REAL ESTATE IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

By Hon. Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments. 

The block system of recording deeds forms the basis of the Assessment system in 
the Boroughs of Manhattan, The Bronx and Brooklyn. It is complete in Manhattan, 
in the territory west of the Bronx River in The Bronx, and in all but a small part 
of Brooklyn. In the Boroughs of Queens and Richmond, assessments arc still made by 
ward divisions, but the block system will be extended as rapidly as possible. Under 
the block system the Boroughs are divided into sections and sections into blocks 
by unchangeable boundaries, the numbers of sections and blocks being permanent. 
Blocks are divided into lots, numbered consecutively from one up within each block. 
When large parcels are divided and improved, or become subject to separate ownership, 
these lot numbers are subject to change. In such cases new lot numbers must' be 

Markets ............................................... 
Rapid 	Transit 	(subway) ................................ 
Ise 	not determined ................................. ... 
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added and when parcels formerly assessed separately are consolidated by improvement 
with a single structure, some lot numbers are dropped. 

Accurate maps are necessary as the basis of a good system of assessment, and 
these maps must undergo constant change as streets are opened, large tracts of land 
divided, and small tracts are consolidated into one parcel. For the use of the Deputy 
Tax Commissioners who make the assessments, maps are prepared identical with the 
office maps, which arc bound into volumes of convenient size. Throughout the terri-
tory included in the block system the maps are made on a scale of fifty :feet to one 
inch. and in the front of each volume there is a key map on a scale of from three 
hundred to seven hundred feet to the inch. In the territory not yet covered by the 
block system the maps are temporary and are commonly called "tentative maps." As 
these maps cover territory held in large parcels, much of it still farm land, the scale 
varies somewhat, being from eighty feet to two hundred feet to the inch. The length 
of all boundary lines is shown on the maps in feet and inches. On valuable lots of 
irregular shape, the area is shown in square feet, on larger parcels the area in lots, 
and on parcels containing several acres, in the rural parts of the city, the number of 
acres is marked on each parcel. 

Beside his map books, each Deputy has field books, which are almost identical 
with the annual record and, in addition, contain columns for the final assessed valuation 
for about seven years, anti a wide column for remarks. The field book shows the 
name of the owner of each parcel, if known, the size of the lot, the number of houses 
on the lot, the size of each house, the number of stories in height, the street number 
and the lot number. Above each block appear the section and volume numbers, and 
the names of the streets bounding the block. Since 1903 both the field books and the 
annual record books contain a separate column in which is set down the value of the 
real estate unimproved. In the last column left for remarks, the Deputy sets down all 
sales with the true consideration, if it can be ascertained, or notes of the probable 
consideration: all mortgages, with the name of the institution lerding the money, if 
the institution is one which is limited by law to loans not in excess of a certain per-
centage of the market value; all recorded leases with the period and rental, and such 
other notes of rentals, asking prices and offers as can be secured and may be indi-
cative of value. 

When the Deputy is thus equipped with map and field book filled with all avail-
able •lata, the value of '.he land per front foot for one hundred feet deep, or per lot 
25x100, is set down at each point on each street where the value changes. In some 
cases the same unit of front foot value or lot value may obtain for the entire side of 
a square, and in others the value may increase or decrease at intervals as short as the 
width of a single lot. Having determined the unit of value, the actual value of each 
lot is very quickly ascertained and entered when lots are regular in width and depth. 
When lots arc longer or shorter titan 1(X) feet, the value is determined by the Neill 
or Roffman rule, and the Neill table is used to determine the value of a narrow lot 
of irregular depth when the lot unit of value has been employed. When several lots 
arc held in one ownership. and the parcel is so situated that a suitable irnproventen; 
must cover several lots, the property is worth more than an equal number of single 
lots, and an addition of about ten per cent, more or less is made for plottage. By 
entering on the field book, and often on the map itself, the units of value per front 
foot or per lot, comparison between the values of lots in the same neighborhood is 
very greatly facilitated. If the units were not employed, and the lots are of irregular 
shape, it would be necessary to make a computation for each lot in order to make 
any comparison, whereas, a comparison of units may be made without further calcu-
lation, no matter how irregular are the parcels. 

When the value of the land is ascertained and appropriately recorded the value 
of the building is next to be determined. A building can never have a greater value 
than the cost of replacing it, and the starting point for all buildings must be the 
cost of replacement. When this is determined, due consideration must be given to 
two factors: first, the suitableness of the building for the site: and second, its depre-
ciation from age and wear and tear, To determine the cost of replacement of a build-
ing, a method has been employed in the Department for over twenty years, devised by 
the Chief Deputy in charge of the Real Estate Department, which has been found in 
practice to be the best for the use of an assessor. While architects and builders fre-
,tuently compute the cost~of a building by applying an appropriate factor to the num-
ber of feet of cubical contents, this plan is not ordinarily practicable for assessors, 
who cannot ascertain the precise height of buildings. By studying different classes of 
buildings, it soon became apparent that the height between floors is nearly uniform 
for buildings of the same class. and as the ground area covered by each building is 
shown by the record hook, the number of square feet of floor surface is rapidly com-
puted. In making this computation it has been found best to disregard spaces left 
vacant for light and air, as such spaces are practically uniform for buildings of the 
sane class. The number of square feet of floor surface in a building is ascertained by 
multiplying the number of square feet of one floor by the number of floors. Then it 
is only necessary to multiply this number by an appropriate factor to ascertain the 
cost of replacing the building. To ascertain the assessable value of any particular 
building, the factor of value cannot be more than the cost of replacement, but may be 
reduced to almost nothing in the case of a building unsuited to the site, or in a 
dilapidated condition. 

The factory of cost arc determined for practical use with reference to the record 
description of the size of buildings. If all the land is covered that may lawfully 
be covered the record shows "covered." In this case the size of the lot is regarded as 
the size of the building. and no allowance is made for vacant space for light and stir. 
If a tenement is eighty feet deep, the width of the lot is multiplied by eighty, and 
in all cases where the size of the building is given the area covered is computed with-
out allowance for air shafts. This simplifies the calculation and proper allowance 
is made for open spaces by reducing the factor of value. The following table shc.ws 
the factors in common use for buildings in good condition and suitable for ;he site, 
on which they are placed: 

Modern office buildings ............................................ 	$4 00 to 	$8 (X) 

Modern hotels 
Elevator apartments .............................................. 	3 00 to 	5 50 
Flats......................... .................................... 	*1 40 to 	3 00 
Ordinary stone or brick dwellings .................................. 	*2 50 to 	5 00 
Very costly dwellings .................... . ......................... 	up 	to 	10 00 
Frame dwellings .................................................. 	1 00 to 	3 00 
Lofts............................................................ 	1 50 to 	300 
Factories............ ............................................ 	1 00 to 	3 00 

*Revised July, 1909. 

The factor employed to determine the value of every building should be noted 
in the margin. so that the Deputy can quickly compare the assessment of buildings 
in any part of his own district and in other districts. By the use of these factors 
comparisons are easy when applications are made for the reduction of assessments. 
These comparisons would require a separate computation for each case if the factors 
were not used, and this would be impossible in the limited time available. For ex-
ample, if complaint is made that a new corner tenement is assessed too high, and the 
factor is $2.25, it can be seen at once that the complaint is unfounded, unless the cir-
cumstances are very peculiar. Without the use of these factors of value such quick 
comparison could not he made at all. 

By the use of unit land values and factors of value for buildings plainly set down 
in field books, both Deputies and Commissioners are greatly aided. The system of 
maps and methods for determining values and keeping records, is the result of an 
orderly development under the direction of competent and faithful men, whose tenure 
of office is secure. No such results could be accomplished if the tenure of office were 
short and uncertain, as in many cities where the assessors are elected. The Deputy 
Tax Commissioners doing the most important work have served the City for ten to 
twenty-five years. 

The best system is impossible without certain tenure, and time is necessary to 
ripen the experience and knowledge which are essential to the best use of any system. 
no matter how perfect. To do first-class work as an assessor, a man must use intelli-
gently a good system, and he mv;t have experience and a well-balanced judgment. 
Besides these qualitiei, he roast have the courage of his convictions, and the determina-
tion to resist al: influences inconsistent with his duty. 

• The equitable assessment of real estate is the very foundation of the City's credit 
and the basis of its economic welfare. 

CALENDAR. 

Real estate is assessed annually by Deputy Tax Commissioners, who commence 
to assess the first Tuesday of September. The annual record of the assess.scd valua-
tion of real estate is completed and opened for public inspection the second :%londay 
of January. Applications for reduction must be made prior to April 1. Corrections arc 
made during April and Max'by the Board of 'l'ax Commissioners. On the first Monday 
of July assessment rolls are transmitted to the Board of :\ldermen, who fix the tax 
rate in August. "faxes are payable the first Monday of October. 

Section 889 of the Charter requires that Deputy Tax Commissioners shall: 
"Assess all the taxable property in the several districts that may be assigned to 

them for that purpose by said Hoard, and they shall furnish to the said Board, under 
oath, a detailed statement of all such property, showing that said deputies have per-
somally examined each and every house, building, lot, pier or other assessable property, 
giving the street. lot, ward, town and map number of such real estate embraced within 
said districts, together with the name of the owner or occupant, if known ; also the 
sum for which, in their judgment, each separately assessed parcel of real estate tinder 
Ordinary- circumstances would sell if it were wholly unimproved; and separately stated, 
the suns for Which, under ordinary circumstances, the same parcel of real estate would 
sell with the inrproventcnts. if any, thereon: with such other information in detail 
relative to personal property or otherwise, as the said Board may, from time to time, 
require..' 

Report of Surveyor. 

The honorable Commissioners of Taxes and Assessments: 
Gentlemen—I have the honor to transmit a statement of the transactions of my 

office for the quarter ending June 30, 1909. 

Lot Alterations. 
Borough of Manhattan—Alterations were made affecting 193 lots in the 37 

volumes of block tax assessment maps. 
Borough of The hironx--Alterations were made affecting 893 lots in the 31 

volumes of block tax assessment maps, and in the 5 volumes of tentative maps. 
Borough of Brooklyn—_\Iterations were made affecting 2,302 lots in the 110 

volumes of block tax assessment maps and in the 4 volumes of tentative maps. 
Borough of Queens—.\Iterations were made affecting 1,133 lots in the 31 volumes 

of tentative maps. 
Borough of Ltichniond—.\ltcrations were ntatle affecting 400 lots in the 13 

volumes of tentative maps. 
The duplicate copies  of the tax maps used by the Deputy Tax Commissioners 

in all the Boroughs, and the copies of the block tax assessment maps in the offices, 
of the Bureau of :\rrears and \\'titer Registrar in time Hiproughs of 'Manhattan, The 
Bronx and Ilru kl} n, were corrected to correspond with the alterations made oil the 
original maps. 

Tlie number of volttutes of tax maps in the different Departments now in actual 
use for purposes of levying taxes, water rents, assessments and arrears, is as fol-
lows: 
Department of Taxes and .\ssessments ...................................... 	2.32 
I)upiicates used b\' Deputy Tax Commissioners .............................. 	232 
C„mptroller's office, Bureau of -\rr ars ...................................... 	178 
Department of Water Suppl\ , Water Registrar .............................. 	178 

820 

Block Tax .\s:cssmcnt \lalis. 

l'he necessan' searches, surveys, calculations and draughting for the preparation 
of maps for Sections 14 and 25 of the Borough of Brooklyn were in progress during 
the quarter. 

Lands Acquired for Public Purposes. 

lands acquired for street and Other public purposes in seventy-two proceedings 
were prOperly shown wi the tax maps: three Of the proceedings were in the Borough 
if :\lash: ttan : eleven were in the Borough Of The Bronx : thirty -eight in the Borough 
of Rrookly n : eighteen in the Borough of Queens, and two in the ltorottgh of Rich 
nit,nd. 

Street Closings. 

Time Board i:f i:stimate and .\  poor tiountent discontinued and closed one street 
to the Borough of Manhattan and three in the Borough of Brooklyn, which were 
taken (rum the maps. 

Changes of Street Names. 

Pursuiant to Ordinance one street name was changed in the Borough of Alan-
hattan and three in the Borough of Brooklyn. 

Unit Value Maps. 

Unit values were marked oil the maps of the sixth' districts into which the City is 
iii ciiled, and the males prepared ft ,r the photo-lithographer. 

Rc.~pertfulIv suhnntted, 

IIP.NR) \\. VOG[E:L, Surveyor. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND FERRIES. 
New York, July 22, 1909, 

The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 
to) wit: 

From the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund (82304)—'Transmitting certified 
copy of rc>olution adopted July 2, 1909, requesting the Commissioner of Docks to 
submit to the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund a plan for the operation of the 
ferries between the foot of Broadway, in the Borough of Brooklyn, and the Borough 
of Manhattan. Plan submitted. 

From the Comptroller (82371)—Transmitting Chemist's reports and analyses on 
coal delivered under Contract No. 1179, and requesting information relative thereto. 
Information furnished. 

From Hartfie'd, Solari & Co. (82414)—Asking for berth for the steamer "San-
no" at Pier 59. North River. for a period of about six days. Permit granted, at regtt-
lar wharfage rates. payable to the Dockmastcr. 

From the Art Metal Construction Company (82331)—Requesting an extension 
of time on Contract No. 1164, for filing cases. Granted, to and including July 20, 
1900. 

From R. P. & J. Ii. Staats- 
1 (82469). Agreeing to do the additional work authorized May 20, 19J9, under 

Contract No. 1090, for the construction of sheds on Piers 57, 58 and 59, North River. 
Filed. 

G (82468). Agreeing to do the additional work authorized May 5. 1909, under 
Contract No. 1090, for the construction of sheds on Piers 57. 58 and'59, North River. 
Filed. 

From the Snare & Triest Company (82466, 82467)—Agreeing to do the additional 
work authorized May 5 and May 20, 1909. under Contract No. 1054, for the con-
struction of sheds on Piers 54 and 56. North River. Filed. 

From Bernard Campbell & Co. (82458)—Asking that in connection with the re-
pairs to its scow "I. E. Reinhart." this Department replace the broken hawsers. An-
swered, that this Department will replace the hawsers. 

From the Legal Aid Society (82457)—Asking whether Mrs. Ruth may remove 
the lumber of her house from the foot of One Hundred and Fifty-eighth street, North 
River. Answered, that the lumber may be removed. 

From the Chief Engineer- 
1 (82445). Recommending that the New England Steamship Company be directed 

to repair the pier foot of Twenty-first street. East River, where damaged by the 
steamer "Chester W. Chapin" on June 21, 1909. Company notified to repair. 
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2 (82449). Recommending that the President of the Borough of Manhattan be 
requested to make the necessary repairs to the wooden box sewer foot of \Vest 
Eightieth street, North River. Borough President requeste(l to have the repairs 
made. 

3 (82450). Submitting report relative to fire on July 9, 1909, at the dumping 
board foot of One Hundred and 'fhirty-foarth street, North River, and recommending 
that the Department of Street Cleaning be notified to discontinue the Ilse of same 
pending the making of repairs thereto. Letter forwarded to the Department of 
Street Cleaning accordingly. 

4 (82451). Calling attention to the nerd of a hydrant at the outer end of pier 
foot of One Ifundre'I and Fifty-eighth street, North River. Department of Water 
Supply, Gas and Electricity requested to place the hydrant. 

5 (82454). Reporting that 1'. l I ovanl Reid has not as vet removal the platform 
foot of Ocean avenue. Shecpshead Bay. Brooklyn. Reid notified that unless he com-
mences the removal within live clays, the work will he t14me by this l)eparnieiit at 
his expense. Order sent to Chief Engineer accordingly. 

6 (82478). Submitting reports of work clone under his charge and supervision 
for the weeks curling May 22 May 29 and June 5, 19)9. Filed. 

7 (82479). Reporting that Class 3 (if Contract Ni. 1138', for paying with asphalt 
the deck of the pier foot of Twentieth street, I.apt River, was completed Jttly 20 
1909, by the Sicilian Asphalt Paving Conpan\. ('nntptrnller notified. 

DENIS A. JL'I)GE, l)eput' and Acting Commissioner. 

New York, July 23, 1909. 
The following cunnnuuications were receicccl, action being taken thereon as noted, 

to wit: 
From the Municipal Civil Service Cummission- 
1 ( 82265>. .skim~ that the appointment of Vito Radice ( No. 2), Dock Laborer, 

Ile cancelled, on the ground that the proper person is not working in the position. Ap-
pointment cancelled. 

2 (823S)I. Authorizing the transfer of James Lee from the position of Marine 
Stoker to Water Tender. James Lee transferred from Marine Stoker to Water 
Tender at $95 per month while employed, to take effect .\ugust 1, 1909. 

3 (82485). Stating that in the preparation of the Departmental Estimate for the: 
year 191(1 office titles should ci ct)i used. tiled. 

From the I)cpartntent of Health (8244)4)--SnI mitt ing report relative to the 
physical condition of Frank I'. \lclntvre, Machinist's Helper. I'ay allowed for three 
weeks at $18' per Creek. 

From the Department of 1\a ter Suiplc-, (,a; and Electricity (825(11)—Consenting 
to the transfer to this Department cIf James A. Malloy-, Clerk, Municipal Civil Service 
Commission requested to authorize the transfer. 

Front the Department of Street Cleaning ( 824771 —.\skin); that the gap in the wall 
at Rikers Island he heft open to permit tilling in rear of the Wall. In accordance with 
the recoinnien latiun of the Chief Engineer, Contract 1132 was ordered closed. De-
partment of Street Cleaning notitied that gap will he left open. 

Front the I)claware, Lackawanna and \\ esters  Railroad Company (82473)—Re-
questing permission to repair its building at One Hundred and Thirty-fifth street and 
Mott Ilaven Canal, IR,crough of The Bronx. I'erntit granted. the tc, rk to he kept with-
in existing lines and to he clone antler the supervision of the Chief Fngineer. 

Front the Thomas \\ arch  C'ual (untpruic (82471 1--Rectucsting permission to make 
sundry repairs to its coal hoisting appliances amt Pockets at Seventy-ninth street, 
North River. Permit granted, the work to Ile kept within existing lines and to be done 
under the supervision of the Chief Engineer. 

From the Chief Engineer t 82484 )—Submitting report of work done under his 
charge and supervision for the Week ending June 12, 19)9. Filed. 

Front the Auditor I82488)—Submitting nuticc r,f receiver's sale of the steamers 
"Frank Jones" acid -Saratoga," hcl„nging to the New fork and AIhanv Transportation 
( company, and recnnunencling that the Corporation Counsel he notified thereof, so that 
tile City's interests may be pr cteeted. Corporation Counsel notified. 

Permission was granted the Pioneer Real Estate Ccanpanv 1827 71) to erect one 
30-ton steel electric transfer crane with concrete and pile foundations, near the south 
side of Fast Ode Hundred and Forty-ninth street, between Exterior street and the 
Harlem River, Borough of The Bronx, the work to lie done in accordance with plans 
submitted and under the supervision of the Chief Engineer. 

The Municipal Civil Service Commission was requested to authorize the transfer 
of Michael J. Dwyer front the position of Marine Stoker to that of Duck Laborer, 

DENIS A. JUDGE, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

New Vurk, Jul) 24, 1909. 
The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 

to wit: 
From the Chief Engineer (82502(—Reporting that Contract 1164, for filing  cases, 

was completed July 20, 191M), Icy the Art Metal Construction Company. Comptroller 
nuliticd. 

From the Superintcmlent (if I)ucks (825031—Reporting that John J. Nolan. Dock 
Laborer, (tied July 20, 1909. Name taken front list of employees. 

The Cashier reported that moneys were received and deposited for the Week end-
ing July 24, I9($, amounting to $13,312.29. 

The Auditor reported that the following were audited and forwarded to the 
Finance Department for payment : 

1. Payroll of the Municipal Ferry Force for the week ending July 22, 1909. 
amounting to $3,376.40. 

2. Payroll of the Construction and Repairs Forces for the week ending July 22,  
1909, amounting to $32,107.75. 

DENIS A. JUDGE, Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

New York, July 26, 1909. 
The following communications were received, action being taken thereon as noted, 

to wit: 
From the City Clerk (82480)—Transutitting copy of resolution adopted by the 

Board of Aldermen June 29, 1909, and approved by his Honor the Mayor, July 2, 
1909, allowing four (lays' leave of absence, with pay, to exempt veteran firemen who 
are employees of The City of New York. from .\ugust 17 to August 20, 191)9, in-
elusive, to attend the convention of the Firemen's Association to he held at Pough-
keepsie, N. Y. Orders issued in accordance with provisions of the resolution. 

From the Comptroller (82508)—Reporting that oil July 16, 1909, there was de-
posited to the credit of the Dock Fund the sum of $90,637.86, the principal amounting 
to $90,000, and the premium to $637.86, and the sum of $251,771.82, the principal 
amounting to $2511000, and the premium to $1,771.82. Filed. 

From the President of the Borough of Manhattan (81934)—Asking that this De-
partment make the necessary arrangements for preparing berths for the %'arious pub-
lic baths. Answered, that preparations have been made for the berthing of the 
baths. 

From George Weeks (82435)—Asking that permission Ile granted Miss A. Mabel 
Parker to place four printed signs on the West One Hundred and Twenty-ninth street 
recreation pier, North River, relative to the feeding and care of infant children. Permit 
granted, the signs to remain only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

From the Varuna Boat Club (82412)—Requesting permission to construct launch-
ing ways in front of Emmons avenue, about 462 feet easterly of Shore boulevard, 
Sheepshead Bay, Borough of Brooklyn. Permit granted, the work to he done under 
the supervision of the Chief Engineer, the structure to remain only during the pleas-
ure of the Commissioner. 

From Thomas A. Finn (82309)—Requesting permission to build a small runway 
at the foot of Mtuison street, Put Cove, Astoria, Borough of Queens. Permit granted, 
the work to be done under the supervision of the Chief Engineer, the runway to re-
main only during the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

From B. H. Billman (82255)—Requesting permission to erect and maintain a 
small frame structure for the storage of cigars and tobacco on the north side of the  

pier foot of West Thirty-fifth street. North River. Permit granted, the work to be 
done under the supervision of the Chief Engineer, the structure to remain only during 
the pleasure of the Commissioner. 

Front the Murtha & Schmuhl Company (82397)—Requesting permission to occupy 
two spaces, each 30 hv 1(X) feet in dimensions, for the storage of building material 
between One hundred and Eighth and One hundred and Ninth streets, Ilarlem River. 
Privilege granted, to commence August 1, 1909, and to continue during the pleasure 
of the Commissioner, but not longer than April 30, 1910, rental to be at the rate of 
$37.51) per month for each space, Payable monthly in advance to the Dockmaster. 

Prom the Bush Terminal Company ( 82111 )—Requesting permission to maintain 
an intake pipe 35 feet north of the northerly line of Thirty-third street, Brooklyn, and 
to build a sewer outlet on the southerly- line (if Thirty-second street. Privilege granted 
for the intake pipe, to continue during the pleasure of the Commissioner, rental to be 
at the rate of $3(X) per annum, payable quarterly in advance to the Cashier: advised 
to communicate with the President of the Borough of Brooklyn with reference to 
making a temporary sewer cc tutectiun pemling the construction of the permanent 
sewer in that locality. 

From Johnson & Higgins (82542 )—"Transmitting insurance policies for the ferry-
boats "Manhattan," "11rd,nklv-n," "Iiruns," "Queens" an l ''Richmond." Filed. 

From the Nassau Ferry Company (8251O)—.\dvising as to the conditions under 
which it will agree to operate a ferry from the foot of (:rand street, Brooklyn. to the 
font of Grancl street, A haul cattan. Copy of communication forwarded to the Corn ntis-
sioners of the Sinking Fund. 

From the Inten:ational Mercantile \Marine Company (82455)—Requesting dredg-
ing on the north and south side of Pier 15, North River, and in the slip on the south 
side of I'ier 15. Dredging orrdlered. 

Front St. John's Guild (82413)--Rcynesting permission to take Croton water sup-
ply- from upper story of the recreation structure oil the pier foot of Twenty-fourth 
street, East River. Advised that the taking of the Water as proposed would interfere 
with the use of the Icier, but that a supply can he taken from the plug oil the lower 
clock. 

From the City-  lslancl ltuarcl (if Trade 1824(18 —Suiccilitticcg ropy of resultttions pro-
testing against the establishment of pienccad and bulkhead lines arumid City Island. 
.\ticised that the Harbor Line Iloar l has recommended that no action lie taken at the 
present time. 

From the ('lcrmunt Steamship Company (82352)—Stalin); it no longer requires 
permit to land the sight-seeing yacht "Clermont" at the foot of West Twenty-second 
street, North River. Permit revoked as of July 11, 19O9. 

Front the L'nitel States Volunteer l-ife Saving Corps (82219)—Calling attention 
to the movable breakwater sunk at the foot of Fast Lights-ninth street. Fast River, 
loin regnestine permission it) utilize the timber thereoof. :\cicised that t mler the pr-cci-
sions of the Charter, this Department ranncct turn icier the structure to the (`carps. 

Front the Snare & Tric,t Cccmp:tnv (81633)—Offering to turn over to the Dc-
partment the ;heel on Pier 54, ' orth Ricer. An<ttrrcd that the Pier trill not he ac-
cepted anti; the contract is completedl. 

From \\- illiam  Doyle (82522(—Rcctnesting reinstatement as Dockhand. Muni-
cipal Civil Service Cccmmission rcclnestcd to authorize reinstatement. 

From the Chief Einrincer (82476)—Recontniencling that the Xccrth - Eastern Coil -
ctnu-ticcn Cuntpsuty be authnri,edI t,t modify Contract No. 115O, for light, heat and 
power ccIuipment on the Chelsea Section pier:, by tt-aterpmohng the foundation; and 
pit for the water tube boiler. in Plant A. for the suns of $35)) uccr and above the 
contract price. 

From the Sit per nit ,-ndent of Ferries- 
1 (82441 ). Reporting,Re 	that the tint car was run over the nety track, from Second 

:,.venue to the tempurarr terminal font of Thirty-ninth street, Brouklvn, nn Thursday 
morning. July 15, 1909. Filed. 

2 (82245t. Recommending that James Casey. Marine Stooker, he dropped from 
the hi-t of emlcl(Vec; for absence fr cnt duty without leave .ince \Ia\ -  26, l9(M). Name 
taken fr,nn list. 

Perntis: ion was granted John Murray (82415) to maintain a float in front of the 
bulkhead hetween Seventy-seventh and Seventy-t'inth streets, North Ricer, during the 
jib-sure of the Cnntmissioner, but not longer than April 30. 1910, rental to lie at the 
rate of $5 per month, payable monthly in advance to the I)ockmastcr. 

Permission I81(931 ) wits gran ted iamc, A. I),mnellc to maintain :t float can the 
South side of the pier loot of \Vest Seventy-ninth street. North Rifer, to continue 
(Inring the pleasure of the Gcmmi inncr, but not Inrnger than April 31), 1910, rental 
to be at the rate of $5 per month, payable monthly in advance to the Drckmastcr. 

'file Comptroller was regttesteel to authorize the chartering of the ierrybuat to 
he operated nn the furry between the lot of Whitehall street. in the llurough ui 
Aianhuttan, and Stapleton, Borough it Richmond, for au arldition:tl pernitl of tell 
days 

The iul'rnting open market orders were issued: 

No. 	 Issttecl to and for. 	 Price 

288. Jeffrey \lanuiacturiu', Company, sprocket chain ................... 	$75 (4) 
289. Gerry & Murray, engineers order, etc . ........................... 	67 (N) 
290. \I. B. Brown Company, printing; pacrull; ........................ 	651 12 
291. ihccntrics & Clarke Co,tnpany, printing harm ''S .................... 

	
88 (NI 

292. Montruss & Clarke Coompany, log books .......................... 	3? 50 
293. James Shewatt & Sons. lettering uu ferryboat "Castleton............ 	34 89 
294. Superintendent of State Prisons, grate bar castings (estimated).... 	91K) IX) 
295. Kanouse Mountain \Vater Company, distilled water for July, 

Augn St and September. Ferry-  Bureau. per gallon .............. 	06 
296, Mutual Towel Supply Company, toilet supply for August, 1909, 

Engineer's offices ........................................... 	19 5(1 

A communication (82132), was received from the Dy-ckntan Tract Taxpayers 
Association, requesting information relative to the pns<ible development of Sherntans 
Creek, Harlem River. Information furni<hed. 

DENIS A. JCI)GF Deputy and Acting Commissioner. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 

BL'REAt' OF B('ILDINGS. 

I herewith submit a report of operations of the Ilurcati of Buildings. Borough 
of 'I he Bronx, for the week ending August 7. 19119: 

Plans filed for new buildings (c,timated cost. $795,SIk)) ........................ 	54 
Plans tiled for alterations ( estimated cost, $8,37(1) ............................ 	8 
t'nsafe 	cases 	filed ............................................................ 	15 

Violatu:n 	cases 	tiled ......................................................... 	46 

Unsafe 	notices 	issued ........................................................ 	40 

Violation 	notices 	issued ...................................................... 	53 
Violation cases forwarded for prosecution .................................... 	9 
Complaints lodged with the Ilureau ...........................................8 
Number of pieces of iron and steel inspected.................................. -  1.253 

P. J. REVILLE, Superintendent of Buildings. 

John 11. Hanan, Chief Clerk. 



9730 	 THE C I T" 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH. 
WEEK ENDING SATURD.\1-, 12 \L, U(GUST 14, 1909. 

Population F.stintated 
Deaths. 	 , 	Death-rate. 

	

State 	Population 	 d 
Boroughs. 	Census, 	MI tddle of 	I a o 9 r 	t 	 I o$ c 

	

1905. 	Year 1909. 1903• 1909• 	2!' 	1908. 1909. 

Manhattan ............. 	2,112,697 	2.351,576 I 659 	754 	714 1,204 	;z; 	6t 15.67 16.71 	15.82 
tThe Bronx ............' 	271.629 	348,057 	I 04 	144 	135 	204 	44 ! 	S 10.56 21.59 ' 20.24 
Brooklyn ............... 	1,358, 	1,539.235 	424 	43"9 	42t 	732 	172 	48 14.821 [5.55 	14.40 

	

Queens .................1  98,241 	244,947 	73 	ao 	76 j 	119 	37 	4 	16.37 17.04 	16.19 
Richmond ..............1 	72,846 	77,977 I 	44 	37 	33 	57 	10 	1 	29.93 24.76 	22.05 

City of New York.... 	4.014.304 	4.564.792 	1.334 1.4-4 1,383 2.316 	990 	124 , 15.74 16.85 	15.51 
i 

• Non-residents and infants unaer one week old not included. 
t The presence of several large institutions the great majority of whose inmates are residents of the 

other Boroughs, increases considerably the death-rate of this Borough. 
Cases of Infectious and Contagious Diseases Reported. 

May May June June June ! June July July July % July I July .Aug. Aug. 

	

22• 	29. 	5. 	I2. 	[9, ; z6. 	3. 	ro. 	r7. 	24. 3o. 	7• 	t4• 

Tuberculosis Pulmo-) 1 6-S 1 510 	400 	527 !, 394 	51 S 	459 	492 	480 	437 	504 	532 431 
nalis ............. f 

	

Itiphtheria and Croup. 355 	313 	371 	270 	397 	303 	242 	2t5 	250 	,g8 	1q6 	207 l; 

	

M easles ................ 1.365 • ,6-, 1,458 1.431 	1,331 1.100 	583 	718 	501 	423 	310 	256 	21 

	

Scarlet Fever..........' 335 	273 	174 	246 	221 	207 	149 	Jos 	107 	58 	91 	76 	87 
SmaP-Pox..............1 	.. 	.. 	2 

	

Varicel la .. ........ ....I 226 	107 	142 	19; 	1;2 	124 	89 	39 	13 	16 	25 	14. 	16 
Typhoid Fever........] 	48 	28 	44 	z; ' 	24 	zS 	40 	31 	6o , 	71 	56 	72 	71 

	

R hooping Cough......, toj 	66 	66 	88 	55 	62 	54 	40 	47 	49 	58 	451 44 
Cerebro-Spinal Men-(I 	12 	8 	7 	12 	3 	S 	6 	8 	7 	3 	10 	5 

Total......... 	o66b 2: 62 c z, Sced 3.I2y.t 3  	z,5;; r z 	oflr.921 1,651h1 16 J 1.z;5k I.zSo Itzo;m t,ogzn 

t. Includes 14 cases u1 measles, 2 scarlet fever and I diphtheria from Ellis Island. 
b. Includes a cases of measles and 1 varicella from Ellis Island. 
c. Includes io cases of measles. t scarlet fever and I t ancella from Ellis Island. 
d. Includes I case of measles. t scarlet fever and t cerebra , final meningitis from Ellis Island. 
e. Includes I; cases of measles. t scarlet fever. 2 cerebra spinal meningitis and [ varicella from Ellis 

Island. 
f. Includes 9 cases of measles. 2 scarlet fever. I cerebro-spinal meningitis and 3 varicella from Ellis 

Island. 
g. Includes 14 cases of measles, t scarlet fever and t varicella from Ellis Island. 
It Includes to cases of measles and ; varicella from Ells Island. 
j. Includes to casu> of measles. 2 vaiicella. t scarlet fever and t diphtheria from Ellis Island. 

A Includes 9 cases of measles and 2 diphtheria from Ellis Island. 
1. In,ludes 14 rase'- of measles. 2 diphtheria, 5 scarlet fever. 6 varicella and l cerebro.spin.11 menin- 

g tis from Ellis Island. 
m. Includes 6 cases of measles. I diphtheria. I scarlet fever and 3 varicella from Ellis Island. 
n. Includes 3 cases of measles. 3 scarlet fever and 2 varicella from Ellis Island. 

Deaths by Principal Causes, According to Locality and Age. 

^'~ 	f 	• l 	v i 	r 	 to 	I  

	

v k IC= 	 e I 	 la 	ea 	a 
1 	a ' 	.~  

Boroughs. 	~' ._ 	c 	- _ - - 	o = v v b 
'~r v^ 	i 

Manhattan ... 	20 	10 	2 1 2 	3 '146 IS; 	16 	39 1 3 	2 ! 41 	278 	375 	305 	7q 
The Bronx ... 	2 	t 	33 	 0 	21, ' 	- 	I 	I 	S 	39 	:2 	So 	1, 
Brooklyn ..... 	27 	.. 	z 	43 	3 	3 l2 	]c, 	19 	2 	1 	zy 	ra 	209 j IS5 	05 
queens ....... 	2 	1 	5 	.. 	1 	22 	21 	1 	1 1 1 	3 	6 	25 	32 	37 	u 

ichmond.... 	 5 	S 	ti 	3 I., 	2 	16 	22 	n 	4 

Total..... 	51 	t 	13 	155 	3"4 	351 	33 	63 	7 l t 	86 	504690 	618 	166 

Deaths According to Cause, Age and Sea. 

	

y 	
N   

	

y 	L 	 I 	L 

	

2 	 C 
'^ 	j-IS• 15-25. 25-45• 45.65•' 

•a 	a`+ 	 c 

	

E•, 	rv' 	- 	N  
- 	- - ---------- 

	

*Total, all causes...... 1,474 1,334 6131661 	504 	tzz 	63 	690 	44 	74 	241 	259 	166 

I. Typhoid Fever 	9 	I; 	6 	,, 	 I 	[ 	g 	4 	1 
3. Malarial Fever.... 	I 	,.. 	I 	t 	r 
4. Sma11-pox.... 	

.. . 

	

5 Measles........... t6 	I[ 	5 	4 	9 	x 	r5 	I 
6. Scarlet Fever...... 	6 	7 	4 1 	2 	1 	3 	4 	2 

	

Whooping Cough. 13 	5 	5 	S 	9 	4 	13 	.. 
a. Diphtheria and ! 	20 	Ii 	It 	9 1 	3 	9 	6 	18 	2 Croup ......... 1 	 .. 	.. 	.. 	.. 
q. Influenza........... ......... ..  

rz. Other Epidemic I 	9 	8 	5 	4 	5 	 ( 	5 	 3 	' Diseases.......] 
[3. Tuberculosis Pul- l 158 

monalis........ 	t(w 	ot 	57 	1 	2 	2 	5 	2 	z6 	8'? 	33 	4 
[4. Tubercular Men- 

ingitis.......... i . 
, 	zo 	19 	12 	8 	8 	2 	j 	15 	3 	1 	1 

15. Other forms of I 
Tuberculosis... ( 	5 	7 	.. 	5 	t 	t 	I 	2 	1 

16. Cancer, 	Malig-1 
nant Tumor... J 	j6 	"4 	32 	44 	.. 	.. i 	I 	t 	.. 	r 	9 	35 	30 

17. Simf le Meningitis. 	to 	II 	7 	3 1 	3 	2 	t 	6 	., 	t 	2 	I 
ic 

,7a. Cerebro Spinal t 

	

Meningitis.....1 5 	7 	3 	2 	2 	1 I .. 	3 	.. 	t 	I 
IS. Apoplexy, Conger 

ti8 and often- . 	22 	22 	13 	9 .................. ..I 	II 	to 

	

in of toe Brain
19. Organic Heart t roz I 1tt 	48 	5q 	 4 	3 	40Diseases..•..•..S 	 'I 39 
zo. Acute Bronchitis. 	7 	6 	3 	4 	2 	1 	1 	4 	I 	„ 	„ 	., 	2 
21. Chronic Bronchitis. 	t 	2 	 t 	 I 	 I 
22. Pneumonia (ca-1 •• 	 •• 	•• 

cluding Broncho 	33 	31 	20 , 13 	4 	3 	3 	to 	1 I 	t 	9 	rt 	1 Pneumonia)..... 

	

22a.BronchoPneumonial 63 	48 	28 ' 35 	33 I r3 	5 	53 	r , •• 	5 	[ 1 3 
23. Diseases of the 

Stomach (Can- 
cer excepted)..) 

a4. Diarrhceal diseases I 
(under 5 years) 

25. Hernia, Intestinal` 
Obstruction.... 

a6. Cirrhosis of Liver.. 
27. Bright's Diseasei 

and Nephritis.. I 
a8. Diseases of Wom- 

en (not Cancer) f 
aq. Puerperal Septi- t, 

czmia.. . . 	) 
30. Other Puerperal 

Diseases ....... 
31. Congenital De-

bility and Mal-
formations..... ) 

32. Old Age........... 
33. Violent Deaths.... 

a. Sunstroke....... 
b. Other Accidents. 
c. Homicide........ 
d. Suicide.......... 

34. All other causes.... 
35. Ill-defined causes.. 

6 1 15 4 	2 1 t 	.. 

35' 1 	313 191 	16c 272 	61 .8 351 

7 w t 	6 I 	.. r 

14 19 9 	5 
88 I 	6o 47 	41 21 ..  

S I 	3 5I 

i 	I 4 5 .. z 

6  3 .. 	6  .. I 	1 

122 85  66 56 117 

9 
99 

to 
too 

r 
870 rq I 	5 

5 5 4 [ 2 
6 77 6 66 

5 
t5 
I 

3 
.- 

7 I 	12 I 	5 	r 2 
167 J 	156 I 	92 75 14 
24 21 12 	I t2 19 

3 2 122 

r 8 14 	~ 10 17 
I 3 .. I 

l 7 II 10 14 

I 5 .. 
24 

 

4 	2 
4 	8 
t8 	3q 

3 

3 

30 
	t9 

t 
22 	t5 
4 
3 
	

3 
35 
	

55 

2 

i 

2 

19 

9 
9 
9 

33 

I 	First 	.................. 
Second ................... 
Third 	................... 

OI Fourth ..................• 
Fifth ..................... 

Total ................. 9 j ..I 6 
• Includes four deaths of immigrants at Kingston /tvenut 1lospiSal, two due to measles, one to scarlet 

fever and one to cerebro-spinal meningitis. 

	

RECORD. 	 MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 1909. 

Deaths According to Cause, Annual Rate per i,000 and Age, with Meteorology and Number of 
Deaths in Public Institutions for 13 Weeks. 

Week Ending- 

- 	May May' June I June June June July July July July July Aug. Aug. 

	

22. 	29. 	5. 	12. 	19. 	26. 	3. 	10. 	17, 	24. 	30. 	7. 	14. 

Total deaths.......... 1,466 1,333I1,405 1,263 	1,442 1.383 t,z3 4 1 1,257 1,397 1,415 1,484 9,439 1,474 
--- - -  

Annual death-rate..... 16.76 15.23 16.o6 1443 14.10 16.48 15.81 ] 14.37 15 97 16.17 r64i 16.45 16.85 

Typhoid Fever••....., 	7 	r2 	74 ! 	7 	IT 	8 	12 	8 	8 	10 	14 	9 
Malarial Fevers....... ..2 	.. 	2 	 2 	[ i 	[ 	2 	1 	I 	1 	t 
Sinall-pox ............. 
Measles ............... 	24 	2- 	30 	39 	25 	35 	3' I 	31 	13 	23 	20 	t6 	16 
Scarlet Fever.......... 	30 	21 	19 	27 	21 	19 	10 	7 	8 	b 	[t 	6 
Whooping CougIh..... 	12 	8 	l0 	7 	6 	to 	8 	8 	[a 	10 	16 	r6 	13 
Iti},htheria and Croup. 	29 	45 	30 	32 	38 	38 	24 	27 	27 	24 	20 	15 	20 
Influenza ............. 	2 	2 	1 	I 	.. 	1 	1 	.. 
Cerebro-Spinal Men, i 

ingitis....•.... 	8 	7 	12 	2 	7 	6 	7 	7 	8 	4 	8 	6 	5 
Tuberculosis i'ulmo- 1 	189 	152 	193 	180 	145 	171 	163 I 142 	158 	155 	146 	135 	158 nalis........... 	1 
Other Tuberculous .... 	30 	26 	19 	26 	z3 	25 	25 	35 	30 	22 	30 	2; 	25 
Acute Bronchitis...... 	z1 	2! 	13 	to 	9 	13 	9 	to 	It 	6 	9 	12 	7 
Pneumonia............ [a7 lo[ 96 87 49 70 53 55 36 42 52 26 333 
Broncho Pneumonia.. io7 	&1 	103 	87 	92 	8io 	67 	to 	72 	76 	65 	62 	3 
I'iarncmal diseases, ... 	6c 	65 	56 	49 	57 	90 	127 	176 	251 	339 	355 1 359 	384 
I)iarrhoeals under 5•••• 	54 	55 	53 I 	♦3 	53 	•• 	tzo 	166 	246 	320 	333 	353 	351 
Violent Deaths........ 	[ 	68 	91 	67 	7 	133 	170 	116 	9.; 	9I 	92 	92 	99 

Under oneear......• 270 	z o y 	 5 :46 225 zzg 11 295 303 399 qa, 486 501 04 
Under five years...... 480 	410 	4i' 	+ iif ' 386 	469 	449 	y,9 	558 	624 	658 	664 
Five to sixty-five ...... 	763 	7[8 	751 	655 	677 	770 	695 	62, 	675 	643 	629 	612 	61S 
Sixty-five }'ears and 1 	2 	 171 1 23 	zo5 	234 	]90 i 	zo3 	239 	157 	164 	148 	167 	163 	[66 over ........... 1 	 y 

In Public and Private } 

	

547 	5i9 	539 	494 	461 ~ 544 	543 	458 . 524 	465 	485 	516 	521) 

Inquest cases .........• 	187 1 179 	294 	158 	t;; 	204 	'95 	200 	215 	199 	tqo 	[qz 	204 

Mean barometer....... aq 909 29•S5l 29.Sc9 29 96829.955 20.901 zq.789 29.916 29.84; 29.893 29.965'
I
30.062 29.978 

Mean humidity........ 66. 	60. 	65. 	68. 	6z. 	68. 	66. 	66. 	; 	71- 	70- 	73. 	('9 , 
Inches of rain or snow. 	.So 	.22 I .98 	-37 	.65 	.04 	.98 	.oq 	.02 	1.So 	.31 ' 2.41 I .til 
H e a n temperature 1 8.8° 6 	68.20 6o.t° 70.1° SI. 	 ° 	° 	° (Fahrenheit)..... 1 > 	3'4° 	 9° 7T•5° 	5" 7i-5 	;0.5 	ii 7 	1.70 
Maxinnun tempe ra-1 	6 	Si.° W. ;2,° 7.° 1 .° 	.. 	Iq3.° S8.0 8 	 , tore (Fahrenheit)( 	 3.° qo.° St.° 93.° ql.° 	Jz 
Minimum

F 
tempera
hrenhit) 

- 1 So 	49.° 58•° SS•• 55•° :62.° 61.° 57•° 67•° 60•° 63.° 	60.° lino.° tore (ae 	f 

Infectious and Contagious Diseases in Hospital. 

t 

	

Willard Parker 	Riverside Hospital. 	Kingston Ave. Hospital. 	Sa
nisville 

na- Ilospital. 	 turiwn. 

	

050 	00 M 	 r 

Remaining .\u,;. 7. '09. 	70 	77 	147 	1 	2 	1 	315 X319 	36 86 1 	2-7 	151 ( 	29t 
Admitted .............. 	rq 	iS 	32 	2. 3 	.. I 	25 	30 	12 	Iz i 	6 	., 	30 	]z 
I)ischarged..... 	... 	t1 	28 	39 	1 	3 	18 	211 	I 10 	19 ' 	4 	.. 	3; 	13 
hied ............ 	... I 	I 	5 	6 	1 	6 	7 	z 	6 	1 	9 
Remaining . ug.14,09. 	72 	62 	134 	z 	t ' [ 	3,6 13270 	36 ;3 	30 	139 	290 

- - - - - - 	 - --- 

	

Total treated.... 	Sq ' 95 1 1;9 	35 	I 	340 349 	4S 9S 	35 	. 	iS' 	303 

Cases of Infectious and Contagious Diseases Reported and Deaths from the Saute, by Wards. 

Sickness. 	 Deaths Reported. 
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Wards. 	-o, a 
	i 	~v uo C; I c 	al "^U u' F L~I 

E 	11 u 	̂ ed 	T 	C 3(103. 
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First ...............•.•.. 

	

Second .............. ... 

	.. t
Third....•••.,.........•.... 	: 	I 	x 	-1 	.. 	: 	 q 
Fourth . 	 .I 	3 	3 	 . I IFifth .................... 	 •. 	t
Sixth 	................. 	•I 	 q ; 	 t 	 I 	r
Seventh ................. 	• r 	II 	•5 	S 	to 	1 	 .~ 	z 	1 	.. 	z2
Eighth ................... 	 t 	t 	.. 	to • 	 z 	 13 
Ninth ..................[ 	3 t 	7

......... . ........................5 

19 	•• 	I 	I 	5 	1 	I 	31 
Tenth ........................ 	I 	t 	6 	to 	.. 	.... 	4 	.. 	3 	to

Eleventh ................ 	2 	547 
	i8 	 [ 	t 	4 	33 

Twelfth .... 	 9.37 	9 	22 	;2 	2 	I 	1 	2 	l; 	6 	12 206 
o Thirteenth ............... 	....8 	2 	..4 	 t 	t 	y

Fourteenth ............... 	1 	 13 	........ 	2 	.. 	t 	14 

	

Fifteenth................. 	.. 	 to
Sixteenth.....•........... 	.. 	3 	.. 	3 	1I 	.... 	 [ 	z 	1 	1 	zz
Seventeenth ..............t 	yq 	ro 	o 	 z 	 5 	3 	37 

	

Eighteenth............... 	: 	2 	7 	12 	 5 	 3[
Nineteenth .••......•... 	3 	•. 	13 	5 	3 	I... 	.. 	to 	4 	8 	155 
'Twentieth................3 	 4 I t8 	.. 	.. 	3 	z
Twenty-first .... 	 I 	1 	16 	 1 	5' 1 	5
•Twenty-second. 	••:! 	•. 	t 	5 	4

~z 	_ I •t.. zb 	•5 	l63
6 

 1'he 	( Twenty-third.......... 	 I
Bronx ! Twenty-fourth............ 	4 	.. 	() 	4 	5 	z 	

.[ 	7 	
2 	. • 	42 

Total................3t12653 107 317 5.5 2 10105 2340 S98 
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.- I8

Second . 	 2 q 	3 	 r 	 q
Third......... 	 „ . .....................0  :: 	:
Fourth . 	 I 	t 	3 j 1 	9 

	

Fifth .................... 	 I
Sixth 	.... ........... 	.2 	3 	z 	5 . .............4 	t 	t 22
Seventh ................. 	3 	z 	i 4 	 1 	 S 

	

Eighth ................... 	1 	2 	2 	z 	3, 	..3 	..I 	27 

	

Ninth ................... 	[ 	t 	 5 . 	 2 	t 	26 

	

Tenth ... ................ 	t 	4 	 5 	.. 	 Iz 

	

Eleventh ............... 	 5 	 t 	: 	9 

	

Twelfth . ............... 	 7 	 3 	 t 	 1[ 

	

'thirteenth ..............• 	.. 	.. 	 6 	2 	 t 

	

: 	7 

	

Fourteenth ............... 	z 	.. 	.. 	z I .. 	 [ 	t 	12 r 
Fifteenth .................. 2 2 I 	2 	 / 	 r 	 2 
Sixteenth 	........... 	, I 5 	a 	t 	...... ....I 	I 	2 	18 

o Seventeenth ............. 	r 	42 	3' 4 	1 	.. ' 	t 	' 	3 	 27 
2 	Eighteenth •.........••••. 	.. 	:. 	z 	11 	.. 	:. 	[ 7 
a1Nineteenth ............... ..2 .. 	1 .. 	r 	r ...........2 .. 	t 	n 

	

'twentieth ................ 	I 	I 	1 	x I 	 I 	. 	to 

	

]'went first .............. 	r ' 	 , . 	.. y- 	 .. 	1 	4 	2 	4 	.. 	r 	2 	19 

	

Twenty-second ........... 	 1 	3t t 	I 	23 
']'went}-third ............. ..I 	•t 	1 	2 	 1 	t 	I 	I 	14 
Twenty-fourth............ ..2 	7 	1 	2 	r 	 t 

	

Twenty-fifth .............. 	 3 	t 	., 	3 	 [ 	 14 

	

Twenty-sixth ............. 	2 	15 	3 	19 	13 C •• 	t 	2 	5 	1 	3 	3 

	

'Twenty-seventh ......... 	 I( , 	2 	2 	 r 	r 	2 	•• 	3 	16 
Twenty-eighth ............... 

	

.... .... 	t 	t 	..............4 	3 	2
]'went}-ninth ............1 	 2 	5 	t 	a .. 	z
Thirtieth ..............•..t .. 	I 	2 	2 	„ i t .. ... t 	r • r 	zo 
Thirty-first . 	 t 	I 	r 	t 1 	2 	It 

	

Thirty-second.•.•.•...•• 	., 	 .. 	2

Total ................. 26 	72 z3 	51 	102 	3 	10 	4 	43 	9 	r9 459 
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Chemical Analysis of Croton Water, August ii, rgoq. 

Results Expressed Results Expressed 
in Parts by 	in Grains Per 

Weight in One 	U. S. Gallon of 
Hundred Thousand. 231 Cubic Inches. 

Aparance ..................................................... 
Ca 	or ........................................................... 

Very slichtl}•turbid. 
Light }el. brown. 

Odor (Heated to too' Fahr.) .................................... Marshy. ...... 
Chlorine in Chlorides ........................................... 0.300 0.1 75 
Equivalent to Sodium Chloride ................................. 0 495 

None. 
0.259 
None. Phosphate, (1'tO,) ............................................... 

Nitrites Nitrogen in 	............................................ None. None. 
Nitrogen in 	Nitrates ............................................. o.a400 0.0233 

Alb
Free 0.0032 . 0.0019 Ammonia .................................fore 

utninoid Ammonia .. 	..................................... o.0086 
bul......... 

0.0350 
g....i 	3.38 1.97 

lardness equivalent to Carbonate of lime , 
After boiling ..... 	2.86 1.67 

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ..........................'. 	2.60 I.52 
Mineral matter (non-volatile) ...................................I 4.00 2.33 
Total solids (by evaporation) .................................... I 	6.6o 3.85 

Temperature at hydrant, 71' Fahr. 

Chemical Analysis of Ridgewood Water, August 12, I909. 

Results Expressed Results Expressed 
in Parts by in Grains Per 

Weight in One U. S. Gallon of 
Ilundred "Thousand. 231 Cubic Inches. 

------- Appearance 	....................................................I 
Co or..........................................................  -- 

Very slightly turbid. 
V,r) light yel.broic ii. 

...... 

odor (heated to too' Fahr.) .................................... Very slightly marshy.) ...... 
Chlorine in Chlorides 	..........................................I 
Equivalent to -Sodium Chloride ................................. 

I.96o 
3.234 

1.143 
1.886 

J'husphates 	(P.O.) ..........................................' 
Nitrites Nitrogen 	in 	............................................ 

• • 	None. 
None. 

None. 
None. 

Nitrogen in 	Nitrates ............................................0.1200 
0.0012 

0.0700 
0.07 Free Ammonia .... 	............................................ 

Albuminoid Ammonia ..................... .... 	........ 	0.0041 0.0024 
Before boiling....; 	3.38 I.97 

Hardness equivalent to Carbonate of I.inle 
2.73 1.59 After boiling..... 

Organic and volatile (loss on ignition) ......................... 3.60 g 60 
8.20 

2. Io 
4•'8 Mineral matter (non-volatile) ................................... 

Total solids (by evaporation) ..................................I tt.So 6.~d 

Temperature at hydrant, 64' Fahr. 

Bacteriological Examination of Croton \Water, August (2, 1909. 
Colonies developed from r c.c.. in agar in tS hours, at 37° C.=.380. 
Colonies developed from I c.c., in agar in 49 hours, at 24' C.= .66o. 
Bacilli of colon group present in 3 c.c.; not pre-'it in I c.c. 
Microscopical examinations are not made at this laboratory. --- 

-_ .~Qflall (."l` 	('OmMISSIO.%E11S. 
/t~ Arl+I Cif Room 207, No. 280 Broadway, 5th floor, 9 a. m. to 

r94s Worth. 

G; / 
The hlay°r the Comptroller. 
ThenMay 

e>,-ofTicio, Commis- 
sinners luhn 	Cowan(President) William H. Ten 

Windolph; Harry 

~/~s 

1 E)ck4 John J. Ryan and ]ohn P. 
t 	, 

,~y 
R , VI alker, Secretary; Walter H. Sears, Chief En- 

s I gineer. 

CHANGES IN DEPARTMENTS, ETC. 

I)I•:1'.\1:1''I1•:NT (-ii 1)OCKS AND 
1.1:h ES. 

August 20-JJcnr)' A. Corteau, Dock 
I.aluorcr, died .\ugtist li(, 191Y). His Hants 
has I ccu dropped from the list Of em-
ph v ces liv direction of the Depots and 
.\ctiiig 0lII1nti55illn cr. 

OFFICIAL DIRECTORY. 

STATEMENT OF THE HOURS DURING 
which the Public Offices in the City are open 

for business and at which the Courts regularly open 
and adjourn as well as the places where such offices 
are kept and such Courts are held, together with the 
heads of Departments and Courts. 

CITY OFFICES. 

MAYOR'S OFFICE. 
No. 5 City Hall, 9 a. in. to 4 p. in.; Saturday, 9 

a. m. to 12 m. 
Telephone, Soso Cortlandt. 
GEORGE B. McCLELLAN, Mayor. 
Frank M. O'Brien, Secretary. 
William A. Willis, Executive Secretary. 
James A. Rierdon, Chief Clerk and Bond and 

Warrant Clerk. 

BUREAU OF WEIGHTS AND MEASURES, 
Room 7, City Hall, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 

9a.m.totam. 
Telephone, Bozo Cortlandt. 
Patrick Derry, Chief of Bureau. 

BUREAU OF LICENSE$. 
9 a. m. to 4 p m: Saturdays, 9 a. m. to lam. 
Telephone, Soso tortlandt. 
Francis V. S. Oliver, Jr., Chief of Bureau. 
Principal Office, Room I, City Hall. 
Branch Office, Room is, Borough Hall Brooklyn. 
Branch Office Richmond Borough Half, Room 23, 

New Brighton, 5.1. 
Branch Office Hackett Building, Long Island 

City, Borough oj_Queens. 

AI(HO1RY BO.1I(D. 
Mayor George B. McClellan, the Comptrcller 

Merman A. Metz, the President of the Board of 
Aldermen, Patrick F. McGowan. Brigadier-Gen-
eral George Moore Smith, Brigadier-General John 
G. Eddy. Captain J. W. Miller. the President of the 
I )epartment of Taxes and Assessments, Lawsan 
Purdy. 

Ilarrie Davis, Secretary Room 6, Basement, Hall 
of Records, Chambers an Centre streets. 

Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m 
to 12 M. 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

ART COMMISSION. 
City Hall, Room 21. 
Telephone call, rl97 Cortlandt. 
Robert W. de Forest, Trustee Metropolitan 

Museum of Art, President; Frank D. Millet, Painter, 
Vice-President;  ,John B. Pine Secretary; A. 
Augustus Healy, resident of the kirookly•n Institute 
of Arts and Sciences; George B. McClellan, Mayor 
of the City of New York; John Bigelow. President 
of New I ork Public Library; Arnold W. Brunner, 
Architect; Charles Howlandy Russell, Frederic B. 
Pratt, Herbert Adams, Sculptor. 

John Quincy Adams. Assistant Secretary. 

BELLIs\'UE AND ALLIED HOSPITALS. 
Office, Bellevue Hospital, Twenty-sixth street and 

First avenue. 
Telephone 4400 Madison Square. 
Board of 'trustees-Dr. John W. Brannan Presi-

dent;ames K. Paulding
' 
Secretary; James A. irarle , 

Samuel Sachs Leopold Stern, Jon G. O'Keeffe, 
Arden M. Robbins, Robert W. Hebberd, ex-officio. 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN. 
No. rl City Hall, no a. M. to 49. m.; Saturdays 

io a. in. to 12 M. 
Telephone, 7560 Cortlandt. 
Patrick F. McGowan, President. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk. 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 
Office, No. gso Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Satur 

days, is m. 
Antonio Zucca. 
Paul Weimann. 
James H. Kennedy. 
William H. Jasper, Secretary. 
Telephone, 29, 3o and 31 Worth 

HO.tRD OF ELECTIONS. 
Headquarters General Office, No. 107 West Forty-

fi st Street. 
Commissioners-john T. Dooling (President), 

Charles B. Page (Secretary), James Kane, John F. 
Smith. 

Michael T. Daly Chief Clark. 
Telephone, s946 Bryant. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 
Manhattan. 

No. its West Forty-second street. 
William C. Baxter, Chief Clerk. 

RECORD. 

The Bronx. 
One Hundred and Thirty-eighth street and Mutt 

avenue (Solingen Building). 
Cornelius A. Bunner, Chief Clerk. 

Brooklyn. 
No. 42 Court street (Temple Bar Building). 
George Russell, Chief Clerk. 

Queens. 
No. 6̀Jackson avenue, Long Island City. 
Carl Voegel, Chief Clerk. 

' Richmond. 
Borough Hall, New Brighton S. I. 
Charles M. Schwalbe, Chief Lr lerk. 
All offices open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 

9 a. M. to 12 m. 

IlO,\RD OF' HS'P1)IA'I'1: .AND APPOR-
TION)1HN'I'. 

The Mayor, Chairman; the Comptroller, President 
of the Board of Aldermen, President of the Borough 
of Manhattan, President of the Borough of Brook- 

n, President of the Borough of The Bronx, Presi-
dent of the Borough of Queens, President of the 
Borough of Richmond. 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY. 
No. 277 Broadway, Room t4o6. Telephone, 228o 

Worth. 
Joseph Haag, Secretary ; William M. Lawrence 

Assistant Secretary. Charles V. Adee, Clerk to 
Board. 

OFFICE OF THE CHIRP ENGINEER. 
Nelson P. Lewis Chief Engineer, No. 277 Broad 

way, Room 1408. lI'elephone. 2281 Worth. 
Arthur S. Tuttle, Engineer in charge Division of 

Public Improvements, No. 277 Broadway, Room 
1408. Telephone, 2281 Worth. 

Harry P. Nichols, Engineer in charge Division of 
Franchises, No. 277 Broadway, Room 8o1. Tele-
phone, aa82 Worth, 

HOARD OF EY.AMINERS. 
Rooms 6027 and 6028 Metropolitan Building, No. 

I Madison avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. m 
to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to r2 M. 

Telephone 5840 Gramercy. 
Warren A. Conover, Charles Busk, Lewis Hard- 

ing Charles G. Smith, Edward F. Croker, William 
A. horing and George A. Just, Chairman. 

Edward V. Barton, Clerk. 
Board meeting every Tuesday at 2 p. in. 

1t(tIID 01' 1'AR111.I' OF THE NEW 
1'(IItK 1'1'1'\ HHI'OKMA'PO11V O1 
MISDEM' %\.1\'I'S. 

Office, No. 148 East Twentieth street. 
John J. Barry, Commissioner of Correction, 

President. 
Win. E. Wyatt, judge, Special Sessions, First 

Division. 
Robert J. Wilkin, Judge, Special Sessions, Second 

Division. 
Frederick B. House, City Magistrate, First 

Division. 
Edward J. Dooley, City Magistrate, Second Divi- 

sion. 
Samuel B. Hamburger John C. Heintz, Dominick 

Di Dario, James F. Boyle. 
Thomas R. Minnick, Secretary. 

HI)tIil) OF ItEtISION OF ASSESS- 
1ENTK. 

Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel, 
Lawson Purdy, President of the Department of 

Taxes and Assessments. 
Henry J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Finance Depart 

ment No. 280 Broadway 
Telephone, ,zoo Worth. 

BOAHI) OF WA'I'L It St - 1'1'1.1-. 
Office, No. 2qq Broadway. 
John A. Beusel, Charles N. Chadwick, Charles A 

Shaw. Commissioners. 
Thomas Hassett, Secretary. 
J. Waldo Smith, Chief Engineer. 

('OMNISSION1:ItS OF A('('Ot \Ts. 
Rooms 114 and 115 Stewart Building, No, 280 

Broadway, 9 R. in. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 4315 Worth. 
John Purroy Mitchel, Henry C. Buncke, Com- 

missioners, 

CHANGE OF' (ill iDE DAM AGE 
COH'IISSION. 

TWENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH WARDS. 
Office of the Commission Room 219 No. 280 

Broadway Stewart Buildings, Borough of Manhat-
tan, New I ork City. 

Commissioners-William E. Stillings. George C 
Norton, Lewis A. Abrams. 

Lamont McLoughlin, Clerk. 
Regular advertised meetings on Monday, Wednes-

day and Friday of each week at 2 o'clock p. m. 

('I'I'i ('I.I:HK AND CLERK OF '1'lIli 
BOARD OF ALDERMIE'%. 

City Hall, Rooms 11, 12; 10 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Sat- 
urdaps, ro a. m to 1205. 

Telephone. 7560 Cortlandt. 
P. J. Scully, City Clerk and Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph F. Prendergast. First Deputy. 
John T. Oakley, Chief Clerk of the Board of 

Aldermen. 
Joseph V. Sculley, Clerk, Borough of Brooklyn. 
Thomas J. McCabe, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of The Bronx. 
William R. Zimmerman, Deputy City Clerk, Bor- 

ough of Queens. 
losepn F. O'Grady, Deputy City Clerk, Borough 

of Richmond. 

CITY RECORD OFFICE. 
BUREAU OF PRINTING, STATIONERY AND 

BLANK BOOKS. 
Supervisor's Office, Park Row Building, No.21 

Park Row. Entrance, Room 807,9 a. m. to 4 p. m. 
Saturdays. 9 a. M. to 125. 

Telephone, i5o5 and 15o6 Cortlandt. Supply 
Room, No. a, City Hall. 

Patrick J. Tracy, Supervisor; Henry McMillen 
Deputy Supervisor C. McKemie, Secretary. 

COMMISSIONER OF LICENSES. 
Office Na. a77 Broadway. 
John l'I Bogart Commissioner. 
James P. Archifiald, Deputy Commissioner. 
ohn J. Caldwell, Secretary. 

Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. in. 
to 12 M. 

Telephone, s8s8 Worth. 

COMMISSIONERS OF SINKING FUND. 
George B. McClellan, Mayor Chairman; Herman 

A. Metz, Comptroller; James j. Martin, Chamber 
lain; Patrick F. McGowan, President of the Board 
of Aldermen, and Timothy P. Sullivan, Chairman 
Finance Committee, Board of Aldermen, Members 
NO Taylor of Phillips, Deputy 

is,
m 
Stewart Buildi 

Secretary 

Telephone, rso Worth. 

9781 

1)l-i'.t111'91KN'I' Of,' BRID(ES. 
Nos. 13-21 Park Row. 
James W. Stevenson, Commissioner. 
John H. Little, Deputy Commissioner, 
Edgar E. Schiff, Secretary. 
Office hours, 9a.m.to4p.nn. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to lam. 
Telephone, 6o8o Cortlandt. 

Dlll'AI(TMEN'C 0)" COltIlI ('TION. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 148 East Twentieth Street. Office hours from 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is m,yi 

Telephone, 1047 Gramercy. 
Joha J. Barry, Commissioner. 
George W. Meyer, Deputy Commissioner. 
John B. Fitzgerald, Secretary. 

BUREAU OF MUNICIPAL INVESTIGATION AND 
STATISTICS. 

Charles S. Hervey, Supervising Statistician and 
Examiner, Room )80. 

CHARITABLE INSTITUTIONS DIVISION. 
Daniel C. Potter, Chief Examiner of Accounts of 

Institutions, Room 38. 

OFFICE OF THE CITY PAYMASTER. 
No. 8g Chambers street and No. 6 Reads street. 
John H. Timmerman, City Paymaster. 

li 	 ENGINEERING DIVISION. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway. 

Chandler Withington, Chief Engineer, Room SS. 

DIVISION OF INSPECTION. 
William M. Hoge, Auditor of Accounts In Charge 

Room 39. 
DIVISION OF REAL =STATE. 

Mortimer J.Brown, Appraiser of Real Estate 
Rooms tot, ro and roS. 

D1:1'.11l'I')II:NT OF DOCKS AND 
FHItItIIS. 

Pier "A," N. R. Battery place. 
'Telephone, 300 ector. 
Allen N. Spooner Commissioner. 
Denis A. Judge, deputy Commissioner 
Joseph W. Savage, Secretary. 
Office hours, g a. In. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, r2 m. 

Dl1'.tR'P.M EN'l' OI•' EDUCATION. 
BOARD OF EDUCATION. 

Park avenue and Fifty-ninth street Borough of 
Manhattan, 9 a. m. to 5 p. m. (in the month of 
August, q a. no. to 4 p. m.); Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 
12 M. 

Telephone, 5580 Plaza. 
Stated meetings of the Board are held at 4 p m. 

on the first Mondayin February, the second Wed 
nesday in July, and thesecond and fourth Wednes 
days in every month, except July and August. 

Richard B. Aldcroftt, )r.; Nicholas J. Barrett, 
Charles E. Bruce, M. D.; Joseph E. Cosgrove, 
Frederic R. Coudert Francis W. Crowninshield, 
Francis P. Cunnion, 1ihomas M. De Laney, Horace 
E. Dresser, Alexander Ferris, Joseph Nicola 
Francolini, George Freifeld, George T. Gillespie, 
John Greene, Lewis Haase, Robert L. Harrison, 
Louis flaupt, M.1).; Thomas I. Higgins, James P. 
Holland, Arthur Rollick, Yugo kanzler, Max 
Katzenberg, Edward Lazansky, Africk H. Man, 
Clement March,\f itchell May, Robert E.McCafferty, 
Dennis J. McDonald M. I).; Ralph McKee Frank 
W. Meyer, Thomas J, O'Donohue, Henry Ii Sher-
man, Arthur S. Somers, Abraham Stern. M. Samuel 
Stern, Cornelius J. Sullivan James E. Sullivan, 
Michael J. Sullivan, Bernard Suydam Rupert B. 
Thomas, John H. Thompson, George A.1randenhoffi, 
Frank I). Wilsey, George W. Wingate, Egerton L. 
Winthrop, Jr., members of the Board. 	(One 
vacancy) 

Egerton L. Winthrop, Jr., President. 
John Greene, Vice•President. 
A. Emerson Palmer, Secretary. 
Fred II. johnson c Assistant Secretary. 
C. B. J. Snyder, superintendent of School Build- 

ings. 
Patrick t ones, Superintendent of School Supplies. 
Henry R. M. Cook, Auditor. 
Thomas A. Dillon, Chief Clerk. 
Henry M. Leipziger Supervisor of Lectures. 
Claude G. I.eland, St uperintendent of Libraries. 
A. J. Maguire, Supervisor of Janitors. 

BOARD OF SUPERINTENDENTS. 
William 11. Maxwell, City Superintendent of i 

Schools, and Andrew W. Edson, John H. Haaren 
Clarence E. Me!enep

' 
Thomas S. O'Brien Edward 

B. Swallow, Edward L. Stevens, Gustave Atrauben-
muller, John H. Walsh, Associate City Superin- 
tendents. 

DISTRICT SUPERINTENDENTS. 
Darwin L. Bardwell l William A. Campbell, John 

r Chickering, John \\. Davis, Lohn Dwyer James 
M. Gdsall, Matthew J. Elgas, Edward D. Farrell, 
Cornelius I). Franklin John Griffin, M. D.; John L. 
N. Hunt, Henry IV. Jameson, James Lee, Charles 
W. Lyon, James 5. McCabe, William J. O'Shea, 
Julia Richman, Alfred T. Schauft3er, Albert Shiels, 
Edgar Dubs Shimer, Seth T. Stewart, Edward W. 
Stitt, Grace C. Strachan, oseph S. Taylor, Joseph 
H. Wade, Evangeline E. Whitney. 

BOARD OF EXAMINERS. 
William H. Maxwell City Superintendent of 

Schools, and James C. Byrnes, Walter L. Hervey 
Jerome A. O'Connell, George J. Smith, Examiners. 

D1:1'AR'I'MEN'T OF FINANCE. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
9 a. n1. to 5 p.m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to r2 m. 

Telephone, 1200 Worth. 
Herman A. Metz, Comptroller. 
John H. McCooey and N. Taylor Phillips, Deputy 

Comptrollers. 
Hubert L. Smith, Assistant Deputy Comptroller. 
Paul Loeser, Secretary to Comptroller. 

MAIN DIVISION. 
H. J. Storrs, Chief Clerk, Room it. 

BOOKKEEPING DIVISION. 
Frank W. Smith, Chief Accountant and Book- 

keeper, Room 8. 
AWARDS DIVISION. 

Joseph R. Kenny, Bookkeeper in Charge, Roofs I. 

CONTRACT DIVISION. 
John 11. Andrews, Clerk in Charge, Room 86. 

STOCK AND BOND DIVISION. 
James J. Sullivan, Chief Stock and Bond Clerk, 

Room Sc. 
BUREAU OF AUDIT-MAIN DIVISION. 

P. H. Quinn, Chief Auditor of Accounts, Room 27. 

LAW AND ADJUSTMENT DIVISION. 
Jeremiah T. Mahoney, Auditor of Accounts, 

Room 185. 
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BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAXES. 
Borough of Manhattan—Stewart Building, Room 

ODavid E. Austen, Receiver of Taxes. 
John J. McDonouji and William H. Loughran, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building, Third 

and Tremont avenues. 
John B. Underhill and Stephen A. Nugent, Dep-

uty Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Brooklyn—Municipal Building, Rooms 

r8. 
Thomas J. Drennan and William Gallagher, 

Deputy Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 

avenue and Fifth street, Long,lsland City.  
George H. Creed and Mason O. Smedley, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
Borough of Richmond—Borough Hall, St. George 

New Brighton. 
John De Morgan and F. Wilsey Owen, Deputy 

Receivers of Taxes. 
BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS I 

AND ARREARS. 
Borough of Manhattan, Stewart Building, Room 

Daniel Moynihan, Collector of Assessments and 
Arrears. 

Richard E. Weldon, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of The Bronx—Municipal Building 
Rooms I-). 

James J. Donovan, Jr., Deputy Collector of As-
sessments and Arrears. 

Borough of Brooklyn—Mechanics' Bank Building, 
corner Court and Montague streets. 

John M. Gray, Deputy Collector of Assessments 
and Arrears. 

Borough of Queens—Hackett Building, Jackson 
avenue and Fifth street, Long Island City. 

Thomas A. Healy, Deputy Collector of Assess-
ments and Arrears. 

Borough of Richmond—St. George, New Brighton. 
John J. McGann, Deputy Collector of Assessments 

and Arrears. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF CITY REVENUE 
AND OF MARKETS. 

Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway, 
Room 141. 

Peter Aitken, Collector of City Revenue and 
Superintendent of Markets. 

David O'Brien, Deputy Collector of City Revenue. 
BUREAU FOR THE EXAMINATION OF CLAIMS. 
Frank J. Prial, Chief Examiner. Room 181. 

BUREAU OF THE CITY CHAMBERLAIN. 
Stewart Building, Chambers street and Broadway 

Rooms 6 to 67. 
James J. Martin, City Chamberlain, 
Henry J .Walsh, Deputy Chamberlain 
Telephone, 4a7o Worth. 

DF:1'tIt'I'MI- 'I' OF HEALTH. 
Southwest corner of Fifty-fifth street and Sixth 

avenue, Borough of Manhattan, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m. 
Burial Permit and Contagious Disease offices 

always open. 
Telephone 4900 Columbus. 
Thomas I)arllqgton, M. D., Commissioner of 

Health and President. 
Alvah H. Doty, M. D.; William F. Baker, 

Commissioners. 
Walter Bensel, M. D. Sanitary Superintendent. 
Eugene W. Scheffer Stecretary. 
Herman M. Biggs, M, D., General Medical Officer. 
Lames McC. Miller, Chief Clerk. 
William H. Guilfoy, M. D., Registrar of Records. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
Traverse R. Maxfield, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; George A. Roberts, Assistant Chief 
Clerk. 

Charles J. Burke, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

Borough of The Bronx, No. 3731 Third avenue. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Acting Assistant Sani-

tary Superintendent; Ambrose Lee, Jr., Assistant 
Chief Clerk • Arthur J. O'Leary, M. b., Assistant 
Registrar of 'Records. 

Borough of Brooklyn, Nos. 38 and 4o Cli,.ton street. 
Alonzo Blauvelt, M. D., Assistant Sanitary 

Superintendent; Alfred T. Metcalfe, Assistant Chief 
Clerk; S. J. Byrne, M. D., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 
Borough of Queens, Nos. 372 and 374 Fulton street 

amalca. 
John H. Barry, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent; George R. Crowly Assistant Chief 
Clerk; Robert Campbell, M. D., Assistant Registrar 
of Records. 
Borough of Richmond, Nos. 54 and 56 Water street 

Stapleton, Staten Island. 
John T. Sprague, M. D., Assistant Sanitary Super-

intendent; Charles E. Boyer, Assistant Chief Clerk 
) Walter Wood, M. I'., Assistant Registrar of 
Records. 

DF:l'.tRTM17NT OF PARKS. 
Henry Smith, Commissioner of Parks for the Bor-

oughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and President 
Park Board. 

William J. Fransioli, Secretary. 
Offices, Arsenal Central Park. 
Telephone, nor t'laza. 
Michael I. Kennedy Commissioner of Parks for 

the Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Offices, Litchfield Mansion, Prospect Park, Brook-

lyn. 
Telephone, 2300 South. 
Joseph I. Bermy,Commissioner of Parks for the 

Borough of The Bronx. 
Office, Zbrowski Mansion, Claremont Park. 
Office hours, 9 a. m. to 49. in.; Saturdays, IS in. 
Telephone, Soso Tremont. 

DEPARTMENT OF PtBLIC CHARITIES. 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE. 

Foot of East Twenty-sixth street, 9 a. m. to 4 p.m. 
Saturdays, Iz M. 

Telephone, ~o Madison Square. 
Robert W. H  Hubbard Commissioner. 
Richard C. Baker, Hirst Deputy Commissioner. 
Thomas W. Hynes, Second Deputy Commis-

sioner for Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 337 to 331 
Schermerhorn street, Brooklyn. Telephone, sg77 

J. 	Borden, Secretary. 
Plans and SpecifiationsContracts Proposals and 

Estimates for Work and' Materials for Building, 
Repairs and Supplies, Bills and Accounts, 9 a. in :o 
4 P. In,; Saturdays, lam. 

Bureau of Dependent Adults, foot of East Twenty 
sixth street. Office hours, 8.30 a. in. to 4 p.m. 

The Children's Bureau, No. 66 Third avenue. 
Office hours 8.39a. in. to 4 p in 

Jeremiah (onnelly Superintendent for Richmond 
Borough, Borough Hall St. George, Staten Island. 

Telephone, r000 Tompisanaville. 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET CLEANING. 
Nos. r to u ~Par~k row, q s m. to 4 p. a. 

WrMU Edwards Commissioner,  

James J. Hogan, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 
of Manhattan. 

Owen J. Murphy, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 
of Brooklyn. 

Julian Scott, Deputy Commissioner, Borough 
of the Bronx. 

John J. O'Brien, Chief Clark. 

I)E1'.tR'1'MENT OF TAXES AND 
ASSESSMENTS. 

Hall of Records, comer of Chambers and Centre 
streets. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 49. m.; Saturdays, 
9a.m.toism. 

Commissioners—Lawson Purdy, President; Frank 
Raymond, James H. Tully, Charles Putzeel, Hugh 
Hastings, Charles J. McCormack, John J. Halleran 

Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

DEPA.HTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY, 
/:AS AND ELECTRICITY. 

Nos. 13 to 21 Park Row, a. m. to 49. M. 
Telephones, Manhattan 852o Cortlandt; Brooklyn, 

3980 Main: Queens, 439 treenpoint; Richmond, q4 
Tompkinsville; Bronx, 62 Tremont. 

John H. O'Brien, Commissioner. 
M. V. Loughman, Deputy Commissioner. 
I. M. de Varona Chief Engineer. 
George W. Birdsall, Consulting Hydraulic En- 

gineer, 
George F. Sever, Consultin Electrical Engineer. 
Charles F. Lacombe, Chief 

 
Engineer of Light and 

Power. 
Hubert S. Wynkoup, Electrical Engineer. 
Michael C. Padden, Water Register, Manhattan 
William A. Hawley, Secretary to Commissioner. 
William C. Cozier. Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Brooklyn, Municipal Building, Brooklyn. 
Walter E. Spear, Chief Engineer, 
John \V. McKay, Assistant Engineer in Charge, 

Borough of Richmond. 
William R. McGuire Water Register, Brooklyn. 
Charles C. Marrin, beputy Commissioner, Bor 

ough of The Bronx, Crotona Park Building, One 
Hundred and Seventy-seventh street and Third 
avenue. 

Thomas M. Lynch,~ 	Water Register, The Bronx. 
Charles C. Wissel, Deputy Commissioner Bor-

ough of Queens, Hackett Building, Long island 
City. 

John E. Bowe, Deputy Commissioner, Borough of 
Richmond. Municipal Building, St. George. 

I X.t)11\1](: BOARD OF PLUMBERS. 
Bartholomew F. Donohoe President; John J. 

Moore, Secretary; John T. Bunn, Treasurer; ex-
officio, Horace Loomis and Matthew E. Healy. 

Rooms Nos. 14, 15 and 16 Aldrich Building, Nos. 
149 and 151 Church street. 

Office open during business hours every day in the 
year (except legal holidays). Examinations are held 
on Monday, Wednesday and Friday after I p. m. 

1-'IRE DEI•.tItTMENT. 

Office hours for all, except where otherwise noted 
ram 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, to m. 

HEADQUARTERS. 
Nos. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-

hattan 
Telephone, 640 Plaza, Manhattan; 2653 Main, 

Brooklyn. 
Nicholas J. Hayes, Commissioner. 
P. A. Whitney, Deputy Commissioner. 
Charles C. Wise, I)eputyCommissioner, Boroughs 

of Brooklyn and Queens. 
William A. Larney, Secretary; Mark Levy, Secre-

tary to the Commissioner; George F. Dobson, Jr. 
Secretary to the Deputy Commissioner, Boroughs 
of Brooklyn and Q ueens. 

Edward F. Croker, Chief of Department. 
Thomas Lally, Deputy Chief of Department in 

charge. Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 
Joseph L. Burke Inspector of Combustibles, Nos 

T
.7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhttan 
elephone, 640 Plaza. 
Peter J. Quigley, Secretary of Relief Fund, Nos, 

1-7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan, 
7?elephone, 640 Plaza. 

Peter Seery, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of Manhat-
tan. The Bronx and Richmond, 

William L. Beers, Fire Marshal, Boroughs of 
Brooklyn and Queens. 

Andrew P. Martin Chief Inspector, Fire Alarm 
Telegraph Bureau, boroughs of Manhattan, The 
Bronx and Richmond. 

Timothy S. Mahoney, in charge Telegraph Bureau 
Boroughs of Brooklyn and Queens. 

William T. Beggin, Chief of Battalion in charge 
Bureau of Violations and Auxiliary Fire Appliances, 
Boroughs of Manhattan,'i'he Bronx and Richmond 
Nos H7 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. Brooklyn and Queens, Nos. 365 and 367 Jay 
street, Brooklyn. 

Central office open at all hours. 

LAW DEPARTMENT. 
OFFICE OF CORPORATION COUNSEL. 

Hall of Records, Chambers and Centre streets, 
bth~7th and 8th floors, q a. in. to 49. in.; Saturdays 
ga.m.to12m. 

Telephone, 39o0 Worth. 
Francis K. Pendleton, Corporation Counsel. 
Assistants—Theodore Connoly, George L. Ster-

ling, Charles D. Olendorf, William P. Burr, R. Percy 
Chittenden, David Rumsey, William Beers Crowell, 
John L. O' rien TerenceFarley, Edward J. 
McGoldrick Cornelius F. Collins, John F. O'Brien 
Edward S. Malone, Edwin J. Freedman, Curtis A 
Peters, Louis H. Hahlo Stephen O'Brien, Frank B 
Pierce, Charles A. O'Reil, Richard H. Mitchell 

Whn Widdecombe, Joel J. Squier, Arthur Sweeny 
illiam H. King, George P. Nicholson George 

Harold Folwell, Hartord P. Walker, Alfred W. 
Booraem, i Gabriel Britt, Francis J. Byrne, Francis 
Martin, Charles McIntyre, Clarence L. Barber 

, DeAcosta, Francis X. McQuade, 
,sdick, John M. Barrett, 1. Townsei 
secretary to the Corporation Cow 

:hlef Clerk—Andrew T. Campbell. 

BROOKLYN OFFICE. 
Borough Hall, ad floor, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in. Satnr 

days q a. M. to is M. 
Telephone sogg Main. 
James D. Bell, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU OF STREET OPENINGS. 
No. 90 West Broadway, 9 a. m. to 4 p. m. Satur- 

days 9. in. to ism. 
Telephone, ergo Cortland. 
John P. Dunn, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE RECOVERY OF PENALTIES. 
No. sip Nassau street, q a, In. to 4 p: m,; Satur- 

days 9 E. In. to Is M. 
Telephone, 4 s6 Cartland. 
Herman St~el, Assistant in charge. 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ARREARS OF 
PERSONAL TAXES. 

No. MMo Broadway, ith floor. Office hours for pub. 
Bc. 9 a. m. to ♦ m: Saturdays, 9 a. m. to u m. 

Telephone ~' 85 Worth. 
Geo. O'Reilly, Assistant in charge. 

TENEMENT IIOUSE BUREAU AND BUREAU OF 
BUILDINGS, 

No. 44 East Twenty-third street, 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is M. 

Telephone rg6i Gramercy. 
John P. O'Brien, Assistant in charge. 

MP•.'19tOPOLITAN SEWERAGE COM-
MISSION. 

Office, No. 17 Battery place. George A. Soper, 
Ph. D. President; James H. Fuertes Secretary H. 
de B. Ilarsons, Charles Sooysmith, Linsly R. Wil-
liams, M. D. 

Telephone, 1694 Rector. 

MUNICIPAL ('IV- IL SERVICE 
(OMMISSION. 

No. 299 Broadway, a.m. to 4 P. m. 
Frank L. Polk, K. Ross Appleton, Arthur J 

O'Keeffe. 
Frank A. Spencer, Secretary. 
John F. Skelly, Assistant Secretary. 

Labor Bureau. 
Nos. 54-60 Lafayette street. 
Telephone, 2140 Worth, 

Mt NI(II'al. EXPLOSIVES COMMISSION. 
Nos r57 and 1S9 East Sixty-seventh street, Head-

quarters Fire Department. 
Patrick A. Whitney, Deputy Fire Commissioner 

and Chairman; William Montgomery, John Sherry, 
C. Andrade, Jr., Abram A. Breneman. 

Telephone, 64o Plaza. 
Franz S. Wolf, Secretary, Nos. 365.367 Jay 

street, Brooklyn. 
Stated meeting, Friday of each week, at 3 p. m. 
Telephone, 3520 Main. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 
CENTRAL OFFICE. 

No. 3oo Mulberry street, 9 R. in to 4 p.m. 
Telephone, 31o0 Spring. 
\\'ill am F. Maker, Commissioner, 
Frederick 11. Bugher, First Deputy Commissioner 
Josiah A. Stover, Third Deputy Commissioner. 
Alfred W. Booraem, Fourth Deputy Commis-

sioner. 
William H. Kipp, Chief Clerk. 

I'UBI.IC SERV'IC'E ('OMMISSION. 
The Public Service Commission for the First Dis-

trict Tribune Building, No. 1S4 Nassau street, 
Manhattan. 

Office hours, 8 a. m. to ii p.m., every day in the 
year, including holidays and Sundays. 

Stated public meetings of the Commission, Tues-
days and Fridays at It.3o a. nt. in the Public Hear-

Room of the Commission, third flour of the 
Tribune Building, unless otherwise ordered. 

Commissioners—William R. Willcox, Chairman: 
William McCarroll, Edward M. Bassett, Milo R 
Maitbie, John E. Eustis. Counsel, George S. Cole-
man. Secretary, Travis H. Whitney. 

Telephone, 4110 Beekman, 

TE\l MI V'P HOI SE DEI'.tRTMENT. 
Manhattan Office, No. 44 East Twenty-third street. 
Telephone, 5331 Gramercy. 
Edmond J. Butler, Commissioner. 
Wm. H. Abbott, J r., First Deputy Commissioner 
Brooklyn Office (Boroughs of Brooklyn, Queens 

and Richmond), Temple Bar Building, 1Co. 44 
Court street. 

Telephone, 3525 Main. 
John McKeown, Second Deputy Commissioner. 
Bronx Office, Nos. 2804, a8o6 and 2808 Third Ave 

flue. 
Telephone, 967 Melrose. 
William B. Calvert, Superintendent. 

BOROUGH OFFICES. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
Office of the President, corner Third avenue and 

One Hundred and Seventy-seventh street; 9 a. m. to 
4 p. in.; Saturdays, 9a. m. to is in. 

Louis F. Haffen President. 
HenrL A. Gumbleton, Secretary. 
John F Murray, Commissioner of Public Works. 
John A. Hawkins, Assistant Commissioner of 

Public Works. 

Fosiah A. Briggs, Chief Engineer. 
rederick Gretffenberg, Principal Assistant Topo-

graphical Engineer 
Charles H. Graham, Engineer of Sewers. 
Thomas H. O'Neil, Superintendent of Sewers. 
Samuel C. Thompson, Engineer of Highways. 
Patrick J. Reville, Superintendent of Buildings. 
John A. Mason, Assistant Superintendent of 

Buildings. 
Peter J. Stumpf, Superintendent of Highways, 
Albert H. Liebenau, Superintendent of Public 

Buildings and Offices. 
Telephone, z68o Tremont. 

HOE 01 	OF BROOKLYN. 
President's Office, Nos. 15 and r6 Borough Hall, 9 

a. m. to 5p m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to 12 M. 
Bird S. (Toler, President. 
Charles Frederick Adams, Secretary. 

TJohn A. Heffernan, Private Secretary. 
homas R. Farrell, Commissioner of Public 

Works. 
James M. Power, Secretary to Commissioner. 
Bennis I. Donovan, Superintendent of Buildings 
James Dunne, Superintendent of the Bureau of 

Sewers. 
Joseph M. Lawrence, Superintendent of the 

Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 
Patrick F. Lynch, Superintendent of Highways. 

E. 

in~ 
Arrow C. Hankins, Superintendent of Street Clean- 

Edward F. Kelly, Superintendent of Public Build- 
nea and Offices. 
Telephone tgoo Graenpoiot. 

IE)ItlSI Gil 4IM RICIIMOND. 

Acting Commiss 

Public Works. Hi 

George Croms 

Louis Lincoln 

William R. H 

Maybury Flem 

ent's Office, New Brighton, Staten Island. 

s, 
nmissioner of 

Engineer and 

of 

)onn r. retherston, Assistant Engineer and 
Acting Superintendent of Street Cleaning 

Ernest H. Seehusen, Superintendent of Sewers. 
John Timlin, Jr., Superintendent of Public Build- 

ings and Offices. 
Offices—Borough Hall, New Brighton, N. Y., 9 

a. m. to 5 p. In. Saturdays, 9 a. m. to Is M. 
Telephone, laoo Tompkinsville. 

CORONERS. 
Borough of The Bronx—Corner of Third avenue 

and Tremont avenue—Telephone, 1350 Tremont 
and 1402 Tremont. 

Robert F. McDonald A. F. Schwannecke. 
William T. Austin dhief Clerk 
Borough of Brooklyn—Office, Rooms I and 

Municipal Building, Telephone, 4004 Main and 
4005 Main. 

Henry J. Brewer, M D. John F. Kennedy. 
Joseph McGuinness, Chef Clerk. 
Open all hours of the day and night.~ 
Borough of Manhattan—Office, Criminal Courts 

Building,Centre and White streets. Open at all 
times of he day and night, 

Coroners: Julius Harburger, Peter P. Acritelli, 
George F. Sluady, Jr., Peter Dooley, 

Julius Hamburger, President Boardof Coroners. 
Jacob E. Bausch, Chief Clerk. 
Telephones, 1o94, 5057,5o58 Franklin. 
Borough of Queens—Office, Borough Hall, Fulton 

street, Jamaica, L. I. 
Samuel 1). Nutt Alfred S. Ambler. 
Martin Mager, Jr., Chief Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to to p. m. 
Borough of' Richmond—No. 44 Second street, 

New Brighton. Open for the transaction of busi- 
ness all hours of the day and night. 

Matthew J. Cahill, 
Telephone, 7 Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY OFFICES. 

NEW YORK COUNTY. 

(OR SiISSIONI:H OF JI RORS. 
Room I27 Stewart Building, Chambers street and 

Broadway, q a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Thomas Allison. Commissioner. 
Frederick P. Simpson, Assistant Commissioner 
Frederick O'Byrne, Secretary. 
Telephone, 241 Worth. 

('O)INISMIO\ER OF RECORDS. 
Office, Hall of Records. 
William S. Andrews, Commissioner 
Tames O. Farrell, Deputy Commissioner, 
William Mloure-,, Superintendent. 
James J. Fleming,J r. Secretary. 
Telephone, 3900 Worth. 

('OI %TV l'1.F:RK. 
Nos. 5, 8, q, 10 and it New County Court-house 

Office hours from ga. m. to 4p. m. 
PeterJ. Dooling, County Clerk. 
John . Curry, Deputy. 
jose
Telephone, one, 870 Corl landt 

tary. 
e. 

DISTRICT ATTORNEY. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Franklin and Centre 

streets. 
Office hours from 9 a. in. to 5 p. in., Saturdays, 

9 a. in. to 12 M. 
Wm. Travers Jerome, District Attorney. 
John A. Henneberry, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 2304 Franklin. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. rip Nassau street q a.m. to 4 p.m. 
William M. Hoes Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 6376 drortlandt. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours from 9 a. in. to 4 

p.m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to is in. buring the months 
of July and August the hours are from 9 a. in. to z 
p. m. 

Frank Gass, Register. 
William H. Sinnott, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, 39oo Worth. 

SHERIFF. 
No. 299 Broadway, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m: Saturdays, q 

a. m. to 12 m. Except during July and August, 9 a.m. 
to z p.m.; Saturdays, q a. m. to 12m. 

Thomas F. Foley, Sheriff. 
John F. Gilchrist Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 4984 Worth. 

SURROGATE. 
Hall of Records, Court open from 9 a, m. to 4 

p. in., except Saturday when it closes at 12 m. 
During the months of July and August the hours are 
from pa. M.to2P.M. 

Abner C Thomas andohn P. Cohalan, Surro- 
gates; William V. Leary, Chief Clerk. 

KINGS COUNTY. 
l'OMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 

County Court-house. 
Jacob Brenner, Commissioner. 
acob A. Livingston Deputy Commissioner. 

Albert B. Waldron, secretary. 
Office hours from 9 a. in. to 4 p. us.; Saturdays, 

from q a. m. to is in. 
Office hours during July and August, pa. In. to s 

p. m. Saturdays, pa. M. to 1s m. 
Telephone, -454 Main. 

COMMISSIONER OF RECORDS. 
Hall of Records. 
Office hours q a. in. to 4 p. in., excepting months 

of July and August, then 9 a. m. to a p. in., Satur- 
days 9a.m. to lam. 

Lewis M. Swasey, Commissioner. 
D. H. Ralston, Deputy Commissioner. 
Telephone, 1114 Main. 
Thomas

lli J. Beattie, 	Superintendent. 
Telephone, robe Main. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn. Office hours, pa. m 

to 4 p. m.; during months of July and Anps•, q a m - 
to s p. m.' Saturdwvs, 9 a. in, to rs m. 

Frank Lhfers, Count Clerk, 
RobertI~ 	A. Sharkey, Deputy County Click. 

bonaC600pet,uA 
	t.DDeputy County Clldt. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 
e of the President, Nos. 14, 15 and 16 City 
9 a. m. to 4 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to lam. 
n F. Ahearn, President. 

of Public Works. 
mmissioner of Pub- 

tdent of Highways. 
!dent of Buildings. 

Offices, 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 
nt's Office, Borough Hall, Jackson avenue 
street, Long Island City; 9 a. m. to 4 P. m. 
ga.m.tolam. 

cc Greaser, President. 

of Public Works. 
amisabner of Pub' 
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('OCNTI' ('O1 RT. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, Rooms, to, t7, t8, 

sa and 23. Court opens at io a. in. daily and sits 
until business is completed. Part I., Room No. 23; 
Part II., Room No, to, Court-house. Clerk's Office, 
Rooms r7, 18 and zs, open daily from 9 a. m. to 4 
p. m.; Saturdays is m. 

Norman S. Dice and Lewis L. Fawcett, County 
Judges, 

Charles S. Devoy, Chief Clerk. 
Telephone, 41S4 and 4155 Main• 

DISTHI('T ATTORNEY. 
Office, County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn. 

Hours, pa. m. to 5_p. in. 
John F. Clarke, District Attorney. 
Telephone number, 2955.6-7-Main. 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No, 44 Court street (Temple Bar), Brooklyn, q 

a. m. to 5 p m. 
Charles E. Teals Public Administrator. 
Telephone, 5840 Main. 

REGISTER. 
Hall of Records. Office hours, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in., 

excepting months of July and August; then from 9 
a. M. to a p. in., provided for by statute. 

William A. Prendergast, Register. 
Frederick H. E. Ebstein, Deputy Register. 
Telephone, s83o Main. 

SHERIFF`. 
County Court-house, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
q a. m. to a p. in.; Saturdays, is in. 
Alfred T. Hobley, Sheriff. 
James P. Connell Under Sheriff. 
Telephone, 6845, 846, 6847, Main. 

SI'RItOG ATE. 
Hall of Records, Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Herbert T. Ketcham Surrogate. 
Edward J. Bergen, Chief Clerk and Clerk of the 

Surrogate's Court 
Court opens at io a. in. Office hours, 9 a. in to 4 

p. in Saturdays, q a. in. to is in. 
Telephone, 3954 Main. 

QUEENS COUNTY 

COMMISSIONER 01' JI'RORS. 
Office hours, 9 a. in. to 4 p. m.; July and August, 9 

a. M. to 2 p. m.; Saturdays, 9 a. m. to urn. Queens 
County Court-house, Long Island City. 

John P. Balbert, Commissioner of Jurors. 
Rodman Richardson, Assistant Commissioner. 
Telephone, 455 Greenpoint. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
No. 364 Fulton street, Jamaica, Fourth Ward 

Borough of Queens, City of New York. 
Office open, 9 a. m. to 4 p. in.; Saturday, 9 a. in. to 

19 m. 
John Niederstein, County Clerk. 

rank C. Klingenbeck, Secretary. 
Henry Walter, Jr., Deputy County Clerk. 
Telephone, 151 Jamaica 

COI NTY COUR, . 
Temporary County Court-house, Long Island City 
County Court opens at loam. Trial Terms begin 

first Monday of each month, except July, August 
and September. Special Terms each Saturday, ex-
cept duringAugust and first Saturday of September. 

County udge's office always open at No. 336 Ful-
ton street Jamaica, N. Y. 

Burt J. Humphrey, County.Judge. 
Telephone, 586 Jamaica. 

uls'I'RII'T ATTORNEY. 
Office, Queens County Court-house, Long Island 

City, q a. m. to 5 p.m. 
Frederick G. De Witt, District Attorney. 
Telephone, 39 Greenpoint. 

I'CIILIC ADMINISTRATOR. 
No. 17 Cook avenue Elmhurst. 
John T. Robinson, Public Administrator, County 

of Queens. 
Telephone, 335 Newtown. 

SHERIFF. 
County Court-house, Long Island City. pa. in. to 

qp. in.; Saturdays, q a. m. to lam. 
Herbert S. Harvep, Sheriff. 
John M. Phillips Under Sheriff. 
Telephone 43 (reenpoint (office). 
Henry O. Stchleth, Warden, Queens County Jail. 
Telephone, 372 Greenpoint. 

SURROGATE. 
Daniel Noble Surrogate. 
Win. F. Hendrickson, Clerk. 
Office, No. 364 Fulton street, Jamaica. 
Except on Sundays, holidays and half holidays, 

the office is open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 
from 9 a. m. to 12 m. 

The calendar is called on Tuesday of each week at 
to a. m. except during the month of August. 

Telephone, 397 Jamaica. 

RICHMOND COUNTY. 

COMMISSIONER OF JURORS. 
Village Hall, Stapleton. 
Charles I Kullman, Commissioner. 
]oho J. McCaughey, Assistant Commissioner. 
Office open from 9 a. in. until 4 p. in.; Saturdays, 

rorp 9 a. in. to 12 in. 
Telephone, 8t Tompkinsville. 

COUNTY CLERK. 
County Office Building, Richmond, S. I., 9 a. m. to 

4 

e 

 C. L. Bostwick, County Clerk. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. L, 9 a in. to 4 

p Telephone, a6 New Dorp. 

COUNTY JUDGE AND SURROGATE. 
Terms of Court, Richmond County, 1909. 
County Courts-Stephen D. Stephens, County 

J 

	

	t Monde of June Grand and Trial Jury. 
Second Monday of November, Grand and Trial 

Jn~r 
Fourth Wednesday of Ianuary, without a jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of February, without a Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of March. without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of Agri, without a Jury 
Fourth Wednesday of lilly, without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of eptsinb.r without a Jury. 
Fourth Wednesday of October wIthoat a Jury. 
Foteth Wednaaday of Der', without a Jury. 

Surrogate's Court-Stephen li. Stephens, Surro-
gate. 

Mondays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at 10.30 
o'clock a. in. 

Tuesdays, at the Borough Hall, St. George, at io.go 
o'clock a. in. 

Wednesdays, at the Surrogate's Office, Richmond 
at 10.30 o'clock a. in. 

DIS'I'RI("1' a'r'1'OltNFY 
Borough Hall, St. George, S. I. 
Samuel H. Evros. 
Telephone, So Tompkinsville, 

Sit HRIF'F'. 
County Court-house, Richmond, S. I. 
Office ours, q a. in. to 4 p. in 
Joseph J. Barth. 

THE COURTS. 

AI'PI:LLA'I'I: DIVISION OF' THE 
NI PREIIH ('OI'RT. 

FIRST JUDICIAL DRPARTMRNT. 
Court-house, Madison avenue, comer Twenty-fifth 

Street. Court opens at I p. in. (Friday, Motion day 
at 10.30 a. m.) 

Edward Patterson, Presiding Justice; George L. 
Ingraham, Chester B. McLaughlin Frank C. 
Laughlin, John Proctor Clarke, James'. Houghton 
Francis M. Scott Justices; Alfred Wagstaff, Clerk; 
William Lamb, deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office opens at 9 a. in. 
Telephone, 3840 Madison Square. 

!tl I'll EUI' COI RT-MIItST DEI'.tR'I'- 
MKV'1'. 

County Ccart-house, Chambers street. Court open 
from 10.l a. 	to4p.m. 

Special Term, 
m. 

Term, Part I. (motions), Room No. t6 
Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte business), Room 

No. I. 
Special Term, Part III., Room No. 19. 
Special Term, Part I V . Room No. so. 
Special Term, Part V., Room No. 6. 
Special Term, Part VI. (Elevated Railroad cases) 

Room No. 31. 
Trial Term, Part II., Room No. 34. 
Trial Term, Part III., Room No. is 
Trial Term, Part IV. Room No. sl. 
Trial Term, Part V., Room No. U. 
Trial Term, Part VI. Room No. I8. 
Trial Term, Part V Ii., Room No.-. 
Trial Term, Part VIII.. Koom No. 23. 
Trial Term, Part IX., Room No. 35. 
Trial Term, Part X., Room No. 26.  
Trial Term, Part X1., Room No. 17, 
Trial Term, Part XII., ltoom No.-. 
Trial Term Part Xlii., and Special Term, Part 

VII., Room r''o. 36. 
Trial Term, Part XIV., Room No. s8 
Trial Ternr, Part XV. Room No. 37. 
Trial Term, Part X V l'., Room No. - 
Trial Term, Part XVII., Room No. so. 
Trial I'erm Part XVIII., Room No. 59. 
Appellate berm Room No. 29. 
Naturalization !#ureau, Room No. 38, third floor. 
Assignment Bureau, room on mezzanine floor 

northeast. 
Cler. s in attendance from to a. M. to 4 P. m. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part 1. (motions), 

Roorr No. H. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Part II. (ex-parte 

business), ground floor, southeast corner. 
Clerk's Office, Special Term, Calendar, ground 

door, south. 
Clerk's Office, Trial Term, Calendar, room north- 

east corner second floor east. 
Clerk's office, Appellate Term, room southwest 

corner, third floor. 
Trial Term, Part I. (criminal business). 
Criminal Court-house, Centre street. 
Justices-Charles If. Truax, Charles F. MacLean, 

Henry Bischoff, Leonard A. Gie erich P. Henry 
Dugro Henry A. Gildersleeve, James Fitzgerald 
lames A. O'Gorman fames A. IIiilanchard, Samuel 
'=reenbaum, Edward E. McCall Edward B. Amend, 
Vernon M. Davis, Victor 1. bowling Joseph E. 
Newburger, John W. Goff, Samuel Steaburyt M. 
Wartey Platzek, Peter A. Hendrick, John Curd, 
Charles W. Dayton, John J. Brady, Mitchell L. 
Erlanger, Charles L. Guy, James W. Gerard, 
Irving Lehman. 

Peter J. Dooling Clerk, Supreme Court. 
Telephone, 4580 tortlandt. 

St I'HE'M : ('Ol It'r-SE('ONU DI I'AR'r- 
MF.NT. 

Kings County Court-house, Borough of Brooklyn, 
N. Y. 

Court open daily from io o'clock a. m. to S o'clock 
p in. Seven jury trial parts. Special Term for 
Trials. Special Term for Motions. 

James F. McGee General Clerk. 
Telephone, S46o Main. 

('RIl1INAI. DI%'ISION-St'I ItEMF 
(01 UT. 

Building for Criminal Courts, Centre, Elm, White 
and Franklin streets. 

Court opens at 10.30 a. m. 
Peter J. Dooling, Clerk; Edward R. Carroll, 

Special Deputy to the Clem. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 P. m. 
Telephone, 6064 Franklin. 

COI RT OF GENERAL SESSIONS. 
Held in the Building for Criminal Courts, Centre 

Elm, White and Franklin streets. 
Court opens at 10.30 a. in. 
Thomas C. T. Crain, Otto A. Rosalsky Warren 

W. Foster, Thomas C. O'Sullivan. Edward Swann 
Joseph F. Mulqueen, James T. Malone judges of 
the Court of General Sessions Edward R. Carroll, 
Clerk. Telephone, rsol Franklin. 

Clerk's Office open from pa. in. to 4 p, in. 
During July and August Clerk's Office will close 

at s p. in., and on Saturdays at is in. 

CITY COURT OF THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

No. 	Chambers attest, Brownstone Building, City 
Hall Park, from to a. in. to 4 p. in. 

Term Chambers will be held from io a. as 
to 

6141 Caet)andt.  

101 fill' Iii.' 5I'5:1'1 t1. 514SSIONS. 
Building for Criminal Courts, Centre street be-

tween Franklin and White streets, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

Court opens at loam. 
Justices-First Division-William E. Wyatt Wil 

lard H. Olmsted, Joseph M. Deuel, Lorenz seller 
lonn B. Mayo, i ranklin Chase Hoyt. William M. 
Fuller, Acting Clerk. 

City Magistrates to sit in the Court of Special 
Sessions until November 30, agog-Charles W. IIar-
ris. Joseph F. Moss. 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4_p. in. 
Telephone, 2o92 Franklin, Clerk's -office. 
Telephone, 6oi Franklin, Justices' chambers. 

Second Division-Trial Days-No. 171 Atlantic 
avenue, Brooklyn, Mondays, Thursdays and Fri-
days at io o'clock; Town Hal( Jamaica. Borough of 
Queens, Tuesday at to o'cloc'k; Borough Hall, St. 
George, Borough of Richmond, Wednesdays at ro 
o'clock. 

Justices-Howard J. Forker John Fleming, Mor-
gan M. L. Ryan Robert j. Wilkin George J. 
O'Keefe, James J. ldclnerney. Joseph L. Kerrigan 
Clerk; John J. Dorman, Deputy Clerk. 

Clerk's Office, No. 171 Atlantic avenue, Borough of 
Brooklyn, open from 9 a. in to 4 P. W. 

('HH,DRI'N'S ('OCIt'r. 
First Division-No. 66 Third avenue, Manhattan. 

Ernest K. Coulter Clerk. 
Telephone, 53t3 stuyvesant. 
Second Division-No. los Court street, Brooklyn 

William F. Delaney, Clerk. 
Telephone, 627 Main. 

CITY 31.►(i1S'PR.STES' ('O(RT. 
first 1)1 Ilion. 

Court o nfrom9a..to4p. in. 
City Magistrates-Robert C. Cornell, Leroy B 

Crane. Peter T. Barlow, Matthew P Breen. Joseph 
F. Moss, Henry Steinert, Daniel E. Finn, Frederick 
B. House. Charles N. Harris Frederic Kernochan, 
Arthur C. Butts, Joseph E. Corrigan, Moses Herr-
man. Paul Krotel, Keyran J. O'Connor, henry W. 
Herbert. 

Philip )loch, Secretary, One Hundred and 
Twenty-first street and Sylvan place. 

First District-Criminal Court Building 
Second District--Jefferson Market. 
Third l)Lstrict- o. 69 Essex street, 
Fourth District-No. 151 East Fifty-seventh street. 
Fifth t)istrict-One Hundred and Twenty-first 

street, southeastern corner of Sylvan place. 
Sixth District-One Hundred and Sixty-first street 

and Brook avenue. 
Seventh District-No. 314 West Fifty-fourth street, 
Eighth District-Main street, Westchester. 

second Diciwfun. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

City Magistrates-Edward J. Dooley, James G. 
Tighe Julio Naumer E. G. Higginbotham, Frank 
E. O'I(eilly, Henry 1. Furlong A. V. B. Vnnrhees. 
fr.. Alexander H. Geismar, John F. Hylan, Howard 
P. Nash. 

President of the Board, Edward J. Dooley, No. 
232 Clermont avenue. 

Secretary to the Board, Charles J. Flanigan, 
Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues, and No. 648 Halsey 
street. 

Courts, 
First District-No. 318 Adams street, 
Second District-Court and Butler streets. 
Third District-Myrtle and Vanderbilt avenues. 
Fourth District-No. 186 Bedford avenue. 
Fifth District-No. 249 Manhattan avenue. 
Sixth District-No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Seventh District-No. 31 Snider avenue (Flatbush) 
Eighth District-West Eighth street (Coney Is. 

land). 
Ninth District-Fifth avenue and Twenty-third 

street. 
Tenth District-No. 133 New Jersey avenue. 

Borough of Queens. 
City Magistrates-Matthew J. Smith Joseph 

Fitch, Maurice E. Connolly, Eugene C. Gilroy. 

Courts. 
First District-St. Mary's Lyceum, Long Island 

City. 
Second District-Town Hall, Flushing L. 1. 
Third District-Central avenue, Far Rockaway, 

L.1. 
Borough of Richmond. 

CityMagistrates-Joseph B. Handy, Nathaniel Mars, 
Courts 

First District-Lafayette place, New Brighton, 
Staten Island. 

Second District-Village Hall, Stapleton, Staten 
Island. 

Ml: NI(.'IPAI. COI'R'rS. 

Ilorouirh of Munhottan. 

First District-The First District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south and west by the 
southerly and westerly boundaries of the said 
borough, on the north by the centre line of Four-
teenth street and the centre line of Fifth street from 
the Bowery to Second avenue, on the east by the 
centre lines of Fourth avenue from Fourteenth 
street to Fifth street Second avenue, Chrystie street, 
Division street and eatharine street. 

Wauhope Lynn, William F. Moore, John Hoyel, 
Justices. 

Thomas O'Connell, Clerk; Francis Mangtn, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court-Merchants' Association Build-
ing. Nos. 54-6o Lafayette street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
a. in. to4p.In. 
Additional Parts are held at southwest corner of 

Sixth avenue and Tenth street and at No. Iz8 Prince 
street. 

Telephone, 6030 Franklin. 

Second District-The Second District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fifth street from the Bowery to Second avenue 
and on the south and east by the southerly and 
easterly boundaries of the said borough, on the 
north by the centre line of East Fourteenth street, 
on the west by the centre lines of Fourth avenue 
from Fourteenth street to Fifth street, Second 
avenue, Chrystie street, Division street and 

man, Leon 

H. Looney 

Location of Court-Nos. s64 and s66 Madison 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. as. to 4 p. in. 

Telephone, x596 Orchard. 

Third District-The Third District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Seventh avenue from Fourteenth street to Fifty-
ninth street and by the centre line of Central Park 
West from Fifty-ninth street to Sixty-fifth street 
on the north by the centre line of Sixty-fifth street 

centre and the 	line of Fifty-ninth street feom Seventh  

to Eighth avenue, on the west by the westerly bound 
ary of the said borough. 

Thomas E. Murray, James W. McLaughlin, 
Justices. 

Michael Skelly, Clerk; Henry Merabe.ch, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court-No. 31.t West Fifty-fourth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from pa. m. to 4 p. M. 

Telephone number, 54So Columbus. 

Fourth District-The Fourth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of East Fourteenth street, on the west by the 
centre line of Lexington avenue and by the centre 
line of Irving place, including its projection through 
Gramercy I ark, on the north by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street, on the east by the easterly line of 
said oorough ; excluding, however, any portion of 
Blackwell's Island. 

Michael F. Blake, William . Boyhan, Justices. 
Abram Bernard, Cleric; JamesJ 	Foley, Deputy 

Clerk. 
Location of Court-Part I. and Part II., No. 151 

East Fifty-seventh street. Clerk's Office open daily 
(Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 9 a. in, 
to4p.m. 

Fifth District-The Fifth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Sixty- fifth street, on the east by the centre line 
of Central Park West, on the north by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west 
by the westerly boundary of said borough. 

Alfred P. W. Seaman, William Young, Frederick 
Spiegelberg, ustices. 

James V. Gilloon, Clerk; John H. Servis, Deputy 
Clerk. 

Location of Court-Broadway and Ninety-sixth 
street. Clerk's Office open daily(Sundays and legal 
holidays excepted) from 9 a. in. to 4 p. m. 

Telephone, 4006 Riverside. 

Sixth District-The Sixth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line of 
Fifty-ninth street and by the centre line of Ninety-
sixth street from Lexington avenue to Fifth avenue, 
on the west by the centre line of Lexington avenue 
from l'ifty-ninth street to Ninety-sixth street and 
the centre line or Fifth avenue from Ninety-sixth 
street to One Hundred and Tenth street, on the 
north by the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street. on the east by the easterly boundary of said 
borough, including, however, all of Blackwell's 
Island and excluding any portion of Ward's Island. 

Herman Joseph, Jacob Marks, justices. 
Edward A. McQuade, Clerk; Thomas M. Cam- 

bell, Deputy Clerk; John J. Dietz, Frederick ~. 
Stroh, Assistant Clerks. 

Location of Court-Northwest corner of Third 
avenue and Eighty-third street. Clerk's Office open 
daily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from q 
a. in. to4p.m. 

Telephone, 4343 79-St. 

Seventh District--The Seventh District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street on the east 
by the centre line of Fifth avenue to t'he northerly 
terminus thereof, and north of the northerly ter-
minus of Fifth avenue, following in a northerly 
direction the course of the if arlem river, on a line 
contermi,ious with the easterly boundary of said bor-
ough, on the north and west by the northerly and 
westerly boundaries of said borough. 

Phillip J. Sinnott, David L. Weil, John R. Davies, 
Justices. 

Heman B. Wilson, Clerk; Robert Andrews, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court-No. 7o Manhattan street. 
Clerk's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from pa m. to 4 p. M. 

Eighth District-The Eighth District embraces 
the territory bounded on the south by the centre 
line of One Hundred and Tenth street, on the west b 
the centre line of Fifth avenue, on the north and 
east by the northerly and easterly boundaries of 
said borough, including Randall's Island and the 
whole of Ward's Island. 

Joseph P. Fallon, Leopo.d Prince, Justices. 
William J. Kennedy, Clerk; Patrick J. Ryan, 

Deputy Clerk. 
Location of Court-Sylvan place and One Hun-

dred and Twenty-first street, near Third avenue. 
Clera's Office open daily (Sundays and legal holi-
days excepted) from 9 a. in. 1049. m. 

Telephone, 3950 Harlem. 

Ninth District-The Ninth District embraces the 
territory bounded on the south by the centre line 
of Fourteenth street and by the centre line of Fifty-
ninth street from the centre line of Seventh avenue 
to the centre line of Central Park West, on the east 
by the centre line of Lexington avenue and by the 
centre line of Irving Place, including its projection 
through Gramercy Park, and by the centre line of 
Fifth avenue from the centre line of Ninety-sixth 
Street to the centre line of One Hundred and Tenth 
street, on the north by the centre line of Ninety. 
sixth street from the centre line of Lexington avenue 
to the centre line of Filth avenue and by One Hun-
dred and Tenth street from Fifth avenue to Central 
Park West, on the west by the centre line of Seventh 
avenue and Central Park West. 

Edgar J. Lauer, Frederick De Witt Wells, Frank 
D. Sturges, William C. Wilson, Justices. 

William J. Chamberlain, Clerk; Charles Healy, 
Deputy Clerk. 

Location of Court -Southwest corner of Madison 
avenue and Fifty-ninth street. Clerk's Office open 
3aily (Sundays and legal holidays excepted) from 
9a.m.to4p.In. 

Telephone, 3873 Plaza. 

Burou(rh of The Bronx. 
First District-All that part of the Twenty-fourth 

Ward which was lately annexed to the City and 
County of New York by chapter 934 of the Laws of 
1845, comprising all of the late Town of Westchester 
and part of the Towns of Eastchester and Pelham, 
including the Villages of Wakefield and Williams-
bridge. Court-room, Town Hall, No. 1400 Williams-
bridge road, Westchester Village. Court open daily 
(Sundays and legal holidays excepted), from pa. in. 
to 4 p. m. Trial of causes, Tuesday and Friday of 
each week. 

Peter A. Shell, Justice. 
Stephen Collins, Clerk. 
Office hours from 9 a. m. to 4 p. m; Saturdays 

closing at is M. 
Telephone, 457 Westchester. 

Second District-Twenty-third and Twenty-fourth 
Wards, except the territory described in chapter 934 
of the Laws of 1895. Court-room southeast corner 
of Washington avenue and One Hundred and Sixty-
second street. Office hours, from 9 a. in. to 4 p, in. 
Court opens at q a. in. 

'oho M. Tierney, Justice. Thomas A. Maher, 
C 

 

telephone, 
k, 
	3043 Maltose. 

Borough of Brooklyn. 

at 
of the centre lines of Hud 
ues, thence along the centre 

Myrtle avenue to trortn rortiana ave 
along the centre line of North Portland 
Flushing avenue, thence along the on 
Flushing avenue to Navy street, thenc 
centre fine of Navy street to Johnson it 
along the centre line of Johnson street 
avenue, and thence along the contra Ba 
avenue to the point o! beginning, of the 
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Brooklyn. Court-house, northwest corner State and 
Court streets. Parts 1. and II. 

John,I. Walsh, Justice. Edward Moran, Clerk. 
Jerks Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m. 

Second District—Seventh Ward and that portion 
of the Twenty-first and Twenty-third Wards west of 
the centre line of Stuyvesant avenue and the centre 
line of Schenectady avenue, also that Portion of the 
Twentieth Ward beginning at the intersection of the 
centre lines of North Portland and Myrtle avenues, 
thence along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to 
Waverly avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Waverly avenue to Park avenue, thence along the 
centre line of Park avenue to Washington avenue, 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Flushing avenue, thence along the centre line of 
Flushing avenue to North Portland avenue, and 
thence along the centre line of North Portland 
avenue to the point of beginning. 

Court-room, No. 495 Gates avenue. 
Gerard B. Van Wart and Charles J. Dodd 

Justices. Franklin B. Van Wart, Clerk. 
Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. M. 

Third District—Embraces the Thirteenth, Four- 
teenth, Fifteenth, Sixteenth, Seventeenth, Eigh- 
teenth and Nineteenth Wards, and that portion of 
the Twenty-seventh Ward lying northwest of the 
centre line of Starr street between the boundary line 
of Queens County and the centre line of Central 
avenue, and northwest of the centre line of Suydam 
street between the centre lines of Central and Bush-
wick avenues, and northwest of the centre line of 
Willoughby avenue between the centre lines of Bush-
wick avenue and Broadway. Court-house, Nos. 6 
and 8 Lee avenue, Brooklyn. 

Philip D. Meagher and William J. Bogenshuts, 
Justices. John W. Carpenter Clerk, 

Clerk's Office open from 9 B. in. to 4 P. m. 
Court opens at 9 a,m. 
Telephone 995 Williamsburg. 

Fourth District—Embraces the Twenty fourth and 
Twenty-fifth Wards that portion of the Twenty-first 
and Twenty-third VI ands lying east of the centre line 
of Stuyvesant avenue and east of the centre line of 
Schenectady avenue, and that portion of the Twenty- 
seventh Ward lying southeast of the centre line of 
Starr street between the boundary line of Queens 
and the centre line of Central avenue, and southeast 
of the centre line of Suydam street between the 
centre lines of Central and Bushwick avenues, and 
southeast of the centre line of Willoughby avenue 
between the oentre lines of Bushwtck avenue and 
Broadway. 

Court-room, No. 14 Howard avenue. 
Thomas H Williams, Justice. G. J. Wiederhold 

Clerk. Milton 1. Williams, Assistant Clerk, 
Clerk's Office open from q a. M. to 4 p. m. 

Fifth District-Contains the Eighth Thirtieth 
and Thirty-first Wards, and so much of the Twenty 
second Ward as lies south of Prospect avenue. Court-
house, northwest corner of Fifty-third street and 
Third avenue. 

Cornelius Furgueson, Justice. Jeremiah J. O'Leary, 
Clerk. 

Clerk's Office open from ga. us. to49.In 
Telephone, 407 Bay Ridge. 

Sixth District—The Sixth District embraces the 
Ninth and Twenty-ninth Wards and that portion of 
the Twenty-second Ward north of the centre line of 
Prospect avenue; also that portion of the Eleventh 
and the Twentieth Wards beginning at the intersec-
tion of the centre lines of Bridge and Fulton streets; 
thence along the centre line of Fulton street to Flat-
bush avenue; thence along the centre line of Flat-
bush avenue to Atlantic avenue; thence along the 
centre line of Atlantic avenue to Washington avenue; 
thence along the centre line of Washington avenue 
to Park avenue: thence along the centre line of Park 
avenue to \Waverly avenue; thence along the centre 
line of Waverly avenue to Myrtle avenus- thence 
along the centre line of Myrtle avenue to Hudson 
avenue; thence along the centre line of Hudson ave-
nue to Johnson street ; thence along the centre line 
of Iohnson street to Bridge street. and thence along 
the centre line of Bridge street to the point of begin- 
nin 
 Lucien S. Bayliss and George Fielder, Justices 

Charles P. Bible Clerk. 
Court-house, i'o. 61F Fulton street. 

Seventh District—The Seventh District embraces 
the Twenty-sixth, Twenty-eighth and Thirty-second 
Wards. 

Alexander S. Rosenthal and Edward A. Richards 
Justices Samuel F. Brothers, Clerk. 

Court-house, corner Pennsylvania avenue and Ful-
ton street (No. 31 Pennsylvania avenue). 

Clerk's Office open from 9 a. M. to 4 p. m-; Satur-
days, 9 a. in. to tam. Trial days, Tuesdays, Wed-
nesdays, Thursdays and Fridays. 

Cury days, Tuesdays and Fridays. 
lerk's Telephone, q04 East New York, 

Court Telephone, 905 East New York. 

1lr,rough of Qoeens. 

First District—First Ward (all of Long Island C ity 
formerly composing five wards). Court-room, St. 
Mary's Lyceum, Nos. iiS and 117 Fifth street, Long 
Island City.  

Clerk's Office open from q a. m. to 4 p. m. each 
day, excepting Saturdays closing at l2 m. Trial 
days, Mondays, Wedneeaays and Fridays All 
other business transacted on Tuesdays and Thurs 
days. 

homas C. Kadien, Justice. Thomas F. Kennedy 
Clerk. 

Telephone, s376 Greenpoint. 

Second District—Second and Third Wards, which 
include the territory of the late Towns of Newtown 
and Flushing. Court-room in Court-house of the 
late Town of Newtown corner of Broadway and 
Court street, Elmhurst, kew York. P.O. Address, 
Elmhurst. Queens County. New York. 

William Raaqtt , Jr., justice. Luke J. Connor' 
ton, Clerk. William Rapper, Assistant Clerk. 
James B. Snediker, Stenographer, 

Trial days Tuesdays and Thursdays. 
Clerk's Office open from 9 a. m. to 4 p. He, 
Telephone, 87 Newtown. 

Third District—Fourth and Fifth Wards, com-
prising the territory of the former Towns and Vil-
lages of Jamaica, Far Rockaway and Rockaway 
Beach. 
James F. McLaughlin, Justice. George W. Damon, 

Cerk. 
Court-house, Town Hall, Jamaica. 
Telephone t8q Jamaica. 
Clerk's Od 

oe opsnd`y 9 Wednesdays and Fridays Court held on I[ 	W 
at9a.us. 

Borough of Richmond. 
First District—First and Third Wards (Towns of 

Castieton and Northfield). Court-room, former Vil-
lage Hall, Lafayette avenue and Second Guest, New 
Bi-I-nhton, 

omas C. Brown, Justice. Arming S. Prall, 
Clark. 

Clerk's Office open from 8 a. M. to 4 p. m. 
Telephone, 503 Tom 

Second District—Secand, Fourth and Fifth Wards 
(Towns of Middletown, Southfield and Westfield). 
Court-room, former Edgewater Village Hall, Staple- 

George W. Stake, Justice. Peter Tiernan, Clerk. 
Clerk s Office open fromq a. m, to ♦p m. 
Court opens at 9 a. In. Calendar called at to a. in 

Court continued until close of business. Trial days, 
Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays. 

Telap one, 313 TompkBIJYille 

CHANGE OF GRADE DAMAGE 
COMMISSION. 

Y WENTY-THIRD AND TWENTY-FOURTH 
WARDS. 

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 
chapter 537 of the Laws of 1893 and the 

acts amendatory thereof and supplemental there-
!o, notice is hereby given that meetings of the 
l'omnli,sioncrs appointed under said acts will be 
arid at the office of the Commission. Room 219, 
Ni, 280 Broadway (Stewart Building). Borough 
of Manhattan, New York City, on Mondays. 
Wednesdays and Fridays of each week, at 2 
o'clock p. m., until further notice. 

Dated New York City, July 27, 1909. 
WIT.LIAM E. STILLINGS, 
GEORGE C. NORTON, 
LEWIS A. ABRAMS, 

Commissioner,, 
LAMONT McLovc HLIN. Clerk. 

BOARD MEETINGS. 

The Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
meets in the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), 
City Hall, every Friday, at 10.30 o'clock a. m. 

JOSEPH HAAG, 
Secretary. 

The (m:mis-ionors of the Sinking Fund meet 
in the Old Council  Chamber (Room 16), City 
Ilall, at call of the Mayor. 

N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, 
Deputy Comptroller, Secretary. 

The Board of Revision of Assessments meets 
i,t the Old Council Chamber (Room 16), City 
Ilall, every Thursday at 11 a. in., upon notice of 
the Chief Clerk, 

HENRY J, STORRS, 
Chief Clerk. 

The Board of City Record meets in the Old 
Council ('hamber (Room Its), City Hall, at call 
,f the Mayor. 

PATRICK J. TR.1CY, 
Supervisor, Secretary. 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS. 

iii ii. t C l Il' 1111 Oil sir'cT OF P.tves, ARSENAL 
I:t.- 1Lo1S,.:, 	Fun, 	A\'1'.st'F; 	AN It 	Six-Y-FOv'RTII 
STRF:Er. ltoR.u'GH OF MANHATTAN, Tile CITY OF 
Ne[v YORK, 

S1' "1-F:IF TtIDS OR ESTIML1'rEs 1YIT.L BE 
r. c,'il', l be the Park Boon) at the ahwc 

tficc „f !L, I),; i, Till "nt of )',nk. until : .'clock 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1909, 
Borough, of Manhattan. 

hilt 1'L'RNISIl1N(; ,1X1, III.-LIV RINI; 
RI, \ 	III SIR I;R.\\ HL  I )k (;RAVE!. UP 
I;t_,t.\L ( ,['.\L11,Y 	I. 	1'.hERS .\N II PARK- 
W \YS, 111IRt)('t;l[ ttl MANILV'rTAN. 

The time allowed 1'r Ills (It livery will be as 
rryvircd before October  

The aniount of security r(-,luind is Twelve 
' i ii.and Dollars I$1',Il0ti). 

'['he bids will be contt,arcd and the contract 
i ,;,rled at a Jump or aggregate sun(.' 

199,. may be •„ ❑ and blank forms may be 
'l , tained at the „;Tic,' of the I)epartmcnt of Parka, 
I;., 'ii ..f \lanl:anan, :\r•1 nal, Central Park. 

HENRY SMITH. ]'resident; 
iOSF;1'1[ I. 1tICItRY. 
\Ill'IL\EI, T. KENNI:DV, 

C, .rnmi.>iotlers of forks. 

a See General Inslrurfions to Bid-
d,•r~ on the lost prime. last eolmnn, of 
III,' •' (II,' Record." 

(Ill l,. E. OF 11tE DEP.seesm I-NT OF PARK5, ARSENAL 
Hl'1LDI\t:, I.1Fl1I Avrxt.'E AND SiXTY-FOURTIt 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NF.u• 1'oRK. 

SE.\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the 1'alk Board at the above 

.:Iticc of the llcp;u-tntcnt of forks until 3 o'clock 

THCRSD.%Y, SEP'T'EMBER 2, 1909. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

I-(ilt P[- R\T~IIIXI; .\\U DELI\'ERIN1; 
ICI .111' 	III 'NI 11(11> 	151)1)) 	l'UL'IC 	Y.11tl,S 
I;R(IKEN STuNE 111, 'I'R:h!' RICK .1N1) <INE 
'I'll'tI'S.ANU t ) o ven) ('UItl(' YARDS s('ItI;EX. 
INI;s t1F TR.\1' ROCK INO. 3. 109, I:ll-

\Nlt'.\L. I;.\Itl)EN), FUIF I'.\RKS, Bolt. 
(1:11 ()F TILE BRONX. 
'the time allowed for the delivery of the a:'ti' 

c:e;, materials and supplies and the performance 
'f the contract is as required before June 1, 

'lhc amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at 

]lank f
a) lum

a_v be obtained at 
 or aggregate sum. 

or the office of 
the Department ~~f Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
( laremunt Park, The Bronx. 

IIF.NRY SMITH. President; 
10SEPII I, BERRY, 
\IICIIAEL J. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a21,s2 

to See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the r' City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEP.SRTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AvFNt'E AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WII.I. ]tli 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Departm.nt of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1909, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
VITRIFIED ST(INEW_\RE DRAIN PIPE 
(Ni. 1, 1909) FOR PARKS, BOROUGlf OF 
TIIF; BRONX. 

The time allowed for the delivery will be as 
required before November 1, 1909. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Ifnndred Dollars ($1,500). 

The bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blink forms may he obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
('laremont ('ark. The Bronx. 

HENRY SMITH, President; 
JOSEPH I. tlERRY. 
MMICIL\EL J. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a21,s2 

#.f See General Instractlon■ to Bld-
ders on the last page, last comma, of 
the "City Record." 

()I FIi I OF T 111: 1) I. r.\Rrui. NI' OF P.1RKs, ,'\RSENAr, 
l trlil , la , ;, 	1.111It 	.\5'PN1'E 	AND 	SIX'1Y-FOI•RTII 
STRlrr, Pt•,R„crrlt „t NI%NHoolrAN, 'Pine l'ITv oP 
Ni.u' YORK. 
SI•:.\LI•:D ItIDS OR BS'I'I\I.VFt S \YILI, RE 

received by the I'ark I tin rd at the above office 
of the I)rpartstout of larks until 3 o'clock 

i. u:, 
TH1"ItSD.tl-, SI t'TEMBER 2, 1900. 

RoroulLtt of The Bronx. 
'<,E 11'ItXiSlllXt; \Nlr 111{I.I\'ERINt; 

< ,NI•. 'l'Ibtt'-.\Xn LI\F:.\lt 	FE1':r (1N}:-Pll'F: 
IRu\ PFa('I; \NI) tuNE. 'Flltrl'1,.\NI) 1.IN- 
1{.\It 11.1{l' 'r\\'u-I'll'}; 1811\' FIN 	(Itl)- 
T\Nil'.\I. I I.\1,I ENI, 1'OR 1'.\RKS, DOIt-
(it't;ll t i' 'fll}: )tRt)NX. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the completion of the con-
tract Is sixty ((U) days. 

The anruunt of security required is Three 
lluudred Itollars 1$300), 

The bids still be compared and the contract 
awarded at a hnnp or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
fhe Department of ('arks, Zhrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, '1'hr ltronx. 

HENRY SMITH, I'rlsident; 
1(iSHl'II 1, BERRY, 
i1[([LNEL J. KI•:NNEI)Y, 

('„nunissioncrs of Parks. 
a2l,s2 

it , See General Instruetions to Bid-
de•rx on the 111.1 pnFre, lost column, of 
the '• ('ity Ite•('ortl." 

Prospect Ptu-k, Ilrnoklcn. 
I last: 'l .\;tglt,t 	1 i • 	1411'/. 

IIENRV SMITH, President; 
1OSEPlI 1. ItERRY, 
.\IICII.\EL 1. KENNEDY, 

Commissi„hers of Parks. 
alg,s2 

;I' See General Inietruetfons to 111th-
tiers on the last Itaae, last column, of 
the •' City Record.” 

()f Flo:E OF THE DLPARtMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
11 -, artiNo.. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
SIki.I!T. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK. 

SE.\LEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
rem-is ed by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Departnicnt of Parks until 3 o'clock 
it. In. oil 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1909. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Ft R Ft'RNISIIING ALL TTIE LABOR AND 
\I.hT1•;RiAI.S FOR RES('RF:I('ING WITH 
.\Sl'H:\LT  'r11E OLl) WALKS IN FORT 
GRF:ENE PARK, BOROUGH OF BROOK-
1.Y N, 

The tittle for the completion of the contract 
is t,(cn;} (20) consecutive working day's. 

The amount of security required is Six Thou-
sand Dollars ($6,000). 

The hills will be aimpared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Litchfield Mansion, 
Prospect Park, Brooklyn. 

Dated August 17. 1909. 
HENRY S\IITH. President; 
JOSEPIt I. BERRY 
MICII:\EI, J. KENNkDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a 18,s2 

to T' See General Instructions to Bid-
dera on the host page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
IIUILDING FIFTH AVFNVE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. 3OR000H OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
rcecived by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. In. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1908. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TWELVE HUNDRED (1200) TONS NO. 2 
NUT COAL. ANTHRACITE, AND FIFTY (50)  

TONS BR(IKl':N lt).\I.. ANT11R.\('ITE (No. 
,i 	1911”, 	1'1OT:\Nlt, AL 	(;:\RI)ENI, 	Flit' 
I'.\Rl 5. Itt)R(I('G11 01 ,1-ill.; IIRI)NX. 

The hole for the dclitcry of the articles, ma-
terials an,l supplies and the performance of the 
contract is front August 15 to December 15, 
1909. 

The amount of security required is Twenty-
five hundred Dollars I$_,500). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

plank fcrnts may be obtained and plans may 
be seen at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Zhrou•ski Mansion, Claremont Park, The 
Itronx. 

IlENRY S\11TII, President; 
Ti ,SEI'If I. I]I;RRV, 
MIC11.\I:L J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
al 6,26 

I, ' See General Instruetlons to Bid-
e1rrN ml the Inst Page, later column, of 
the 'r ('1ty Reeord." 

OFFICE OF THE DI'.PAR'rMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAr-
Brn.D1Nc FIFTH  AVENUE AND SIxTv-roux II 
STREET • fSOROu0II OF MANIHATTAN, TILE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of ('arks until 3 o'clock 
It. In. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 2a 1(100 

OFFliL OF TILE DEPARTMENT OF P:1RKS, ARSENAL 
(BUILDING. FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, TILE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

olTice of the Department of ('arks until 3 o'clock 
P. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 26, 1900. 
Borough of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVERING 
TEN 'I'll(,t'SAND (I0,01I(I) LINEAR FEET 
OF 'I'IIItEE.PIPE IRON FENCE FOR PARKS, 
BOROCG)I OF THE IBRONX. 

The time allowed for delivery of the articles, 
materials and supplies and the performance of 
the contract is ninety (90) days: 

The amount of security required is Twenty- 
five hundred Dollars ($2,500), 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
the Department of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, The Bronx, 

HENRY S\MITll, President; 
IIbSl':l'II I. BERRY 
\IICH.\EL J. KENNhDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a16,26 

g'.p See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, ftOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY Or 
NEW Yoax. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock '^ 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 26, 1806. 
Borough of Manhattan. 	a 

FOR ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS RE-
QUIRED FOR •1LTERATIONS AND RE- 
PAIRS TO THE AQUARIUM BUILDING 1N. 
(BATTERY PARK. BOROUGH OF MANHAT-
TAN, INCLUDING REROOFING, REFLASH• . 
ING, REPAIRING OLl) SKYLIGHTS, RE- -
I'.\IkiNG BALUSTRADE. CUTTING NEW 
1/OMME LIGHTS 1N CEILING OVER POOLS, - 
SU['PL.YING SASH AND REGLAZING SAME. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be fifty (50) consecutive working days. 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Ii ii 	I 	F Till 	I)F P.SRTAIENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL  BOr'Otgh of The Bronnx. 
it, ui. fll.s n. 	]'ii 111 	Avi:xt•E 	AND 	̀,xiv.FOL•RTit 
STREET, 	B.'Roccu of 	J(AXIIATT:(x, 	'fnE CITY of l;()Il. 	1'l lFNl511ING 	AND 	D]', 1-I\ EltlNG 
NEW 1'oRK. 111'1: 	1l('Nllltl•:D 	(500) 	CUftIC 	YARDS 

l;RIIIU'1N 	SI'IIN}: OF TR.-I' ROCK ANI) FIF- 
S EALE. i 	(BIDS 	OR 	I{S'rlll.huh 	\\' III . 	BIi 1,1,1,N 	lit. 'SllR}:D 	(1,500) 	C[TBIC 	Y:\RDS 

rrccive,l 	by 	the 	lark 	lb and 	at 	the 	above Sl'Rl;I;NINGS 	OF 	TRAP 	ROCK 	(No. 	2t 
Tier 	.f the 	I)r•parUncnt Of 	('arks 	until 	3 	o'clock 190'0• 	FOR 	PARKS, 	BOROUGH 	OF 	THE 

It. 	Ill. 	.,It BR INN. 
THURSDAY. SEPTEMBER 2, 1909, The 	tune 	allowed 	for 	the delivery will 	be as 

Borough of Manhattan. rel1mired 	before 	November 	15, 	1909, 
11'c 	amount 	of 	security 	required 	is 	Fifteen 

F<Ik 	 1 I l'IFN151IING 	.hNII 	l'll,I1'ERINC hundred 	($1,500). 
-- I- 	 (; :N'I-, 	Ill 	S.\N I, I'(IR'I'I..\N I) 	('lNI The 	bid;s 

	
will 

	

i 	
he 	compared 	and 	the 	contract 

AND 	11111tEEN 	STONE:FOR 	['SE 	IN 	Tilt' : awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
( u\~I{lt\'.\TO'Rh' 	1..\KI': 	IN 	CI•.N -I-R:\L Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 
I'\ilk, 	PII Ill it');11 	OF 	I AN! I.\T1'.\N, 	'IIIE the 	Department 	of 	Parks, 	Zbrowski 	'Mansion, 
ll'Y 	I11' 	\I'\\' 	YOR'K, ('larem 	it 	Park, The 	Bronx, 

Iitnllatc'l 	fir 	the 	cnnlpletio n 	of 	the II Fly RY ShIITIT. President; alt 	v ,rk 	i- 	N,,%,inhvr 	Ii. 	100). 10 511111 11 	I. 	IIEIRRY. The anmtult 	of the scenrity 	required 	is Three \IICII.\EL J. 1 K1•:\NF:1)1', 7 Lousan,l Five hundred Dollars ($3,500). Cotnmissiuners 	l'a k=. of The 	hid, i, 	will 	b 	o 

	

e 	cmpared 	and 	the 	contract 
astarded at n lump or aggregate sum, a16,26 

Blank 	firms may be obtained at the 	office 	, f x " See General Instrnellons to Bid- 
the lie nariment of Parks• It,ic'ugh of Manhattan, i tiers on (U. s' In at ptra'e, In at column, of 
.\rsenal. 	Central 	I';u"k. i the 	'• City 	Itecord." 

HENRY SMITH. President;  
ltlslil'II 	I. 	I;ERR1'. I --" — —  
\II(11.\1•:1. 	1. 	ICI•:N NEDI-,1)I 

! 	
I  I- I. or Tile DLPARTNeNT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 

I 	, •t ,t:tll'.I 	'IIrr+ 	Of 	Parks. l;t ll.!Il so 	I' ti Ili 	AVENUE 	AND 	SIXTY-FOUR'Clr 
I1I:, 	I 	ltl ]1-L 	11. SiII I.1: T. 	ililkOt'GIF 	OF 	MANHATTAN, 	'rnE CITY 	OF 

a 	0.s2 I NLw 	\,RIC. 
( 	Se•e• General 	Inm[roctlo' 	to Bid- 

tiers on the lnxt Pngr, Jowl column, of ~I..\I }:l) 	BIDS 	OR 	ESTI11.\T}. 	WILL.. 	BE 
She 	('it 	e She 	' 	" 	Heurd."   

I 	
nrc i:t(l 	he 	the 	Park 	heard 	at 	the 	above 

f ,r, 	.. 	tilc 	1rr haruncllt 	.f 	l':,-k 	until 	3 	o'clock 

OFFICE OF THe DFPAR 	OF PARKS, ARSENAL S IFNT 
m. on 

THURSDAY. AUGUST 2(1, 1909- PUi LDING, 	1'IFTn 	A\FNUE 	AND 	SIXTY-FOURTH 
STRFET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF Borough of The Bronx. 
NEW YORK. , Pl )IF 	I'1'RNIS[IINI; 	AND 	DELIVERING 
S EALED BIDS lilt ESFITIATES WI1.I. P,E FET.' 	TIII II'S \NI1 	110.01111) 	GALLONS 	RE- 

rccl'ivecl 	by 	the 	(Irk 	]hoard 	at 	the 	above,  l INED 	('0L11, 	'I hR 	(No). 	1, 	1)0')) 	FOR 
office of 	the 	llc•partlucut 	, '1 	(':Irk, 	until 	3 	o'c?''ck I'-\RNi, It(1R(IUGII (11 	'rIIE BRONX. 
I'. 	Ill. 	oil The 	twin 	allolccd 	for 	the 	delivery 	will 	be 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1909. sitt v 
	( Horonglr of Brooklyn. he amount 	if security required is Pour Ifun- 

T'I,R F1'RNISIIIN(; ALT. 111E LABOR 	1NI) 

	

died I)ohlars 	I$400). 
'1-he 	bids 	will 	be 	compared 	and 	the 	contract 

\I \'I'F.ItI.\I.a 	NI 	ESSARl- 	'111 	I'IIN:"TRCCT atrardcd at a lump or aggregate stun. 
\N ll 	(I I\ll'I.1':TI: 	\ 	"1'E\ll') )R \It l' 	(\L- Blank 	forms may be obtained at 	the office of 
\'.\NIZER 	IR<IN 	I'll'E 	:\Nil 	\\"IRRE 	\MITT')) i the 	Department 	of 	]'arks, 	Zbruw,ki 	Mansion, 
I F\(I•:, 	1N('Ll - III\G 	I 	hll 	.\ROUND I 	hkl:,(_;aremolit Park, The Bronx. 
IN 	Sl'NSl:'r 	I'.A)tK. 	lt(IR0('Gll 	Ill' 	IIROIIK- \lI'fli 	I'resident; 'IIo;l;TIIEIt 1.1'N, 	 \\'ITll 	ALL TILE 	1\' ORE ioHENRY I I 	

I. 	BI:It INt'ID1-:N'I'.\1. 	'FIIERET O. 
h(I'll 

't1\1:L I( 1 : 	L 	KENN NEDY, .\I 
The 	time 	i„r 	the 	completion 	of 	the 	contract Cummis,tuncrs of Parks. is 	Itlent.- 	(_20) 	consecutive 	working 	days. 
The amount of security required is One Thou- a16,26 

sand 	Dollars 	(81,000). d`:' See General Instructions to Bid- 
The 	bids 	will 	be compared and 	the 	contract Hers or. the )pat paste, last column, of 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum, the 	r• ('fly 	Record.' 
Blank fortes may be ubtaincri at the office of 

the 	Department 	(If 	Parks, 	Litchfield 	Mansion, — — 
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Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal. Central Park. 

IIENRY SMITH, President; 
70SEP1I I. (BERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated) August 14, 1909. 

a14,26 
tsr See General instructions to Bld-

derN on the last page, last column, of 
the " City Record." 

OFFICE OF THE IFF.IRTMFNT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AvENt'E AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, (loRoUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OP 
New YORK. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

received by the Park hoard at the above 
office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. in. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 26, 1009. 
llornsgh of The Bronx. 

FOR FURNISTIING AT.T. THE LABOR ANTI 
AlATERIALS FOIL CONSTRUCTING A 
W.00K •\SI'H:\l:r PAVEMENt ON THE 
ROA111VAY OF 'I-ITI•: 111IIUf:15 OVER '1.11F. 
'1•RACICS O1; TILE NEW YORK. NEW HAVEN 
ANI) HARTF(lRl) R:All.Rr)AD ON I11(ONX 
AND I'EI.IIAM I'.\ItKWAY, IN Titi, ISOR-
O['Git OF '1'1lE BRONX, IN THIE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

'rite time allowed for the delivery of the arti-
cles, materials and supplies and the performance 
of the contract is thirty (30) consecutive work- 
tog (lays. 

The amount of security required is One Thou' 
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

'l'he bids will lie compared and the contract 
awarded at a himp or aggregate sum. 

);lank forms may he obtained at the office of 
the 1)cpartment of Parks, Zbrowski Mansion, 
Claremont Park, 'the Bronx. 

HENRY SMITit, President; 
JOSEPH 1. MERRY, 
TIICIIAEL 1. KENNEDY, 

('nrttmissioners of I 'ark s. 
I)al,d .\u,gn,t 13, 1909. 

al3.26 
A^7 See General Inwtrnetlonw to Ilid-

derw on the Inst Doge, 15555 column, of 
the "(.'ity Record." 

()FFII is nF TIIE. I)LPARTMI.NT OF PARKS, .\RSENAt. 
BUILn1Nr, FIFTH( AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTtt 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New YORK. 

S FAI.El) BIDS OR ESTIMATES 19'ILL BE 
received by the ]'ark Board at the above 

„trice of the ncpartntent of ]'arks until 3 
o'clock P. nl. nn 

TIHUIiSIDAY, AUGUST 24I, 1900. 
Boroughs of Manhattan. 

FOR .\1.I. \I.\'Fi:R1.\LS AND 1.AROR RE-
OI'IR1(n FOR t UISNISII1\l; AND INS1'ALJ. 
IN(; 1•:f.FC'rRIC I.Ir;II'rING FI\TI•RIts IN 
Nita\' .\llFlTION 11•:) OI' •l'LIF \tl•:'I'Ro1'O1.1 
'r.\N \ll'SLl'\I OF \RT, 1.0('.9FF1) IN 
(F\TR.\l. l'\RIC. ON 'r111' \\ - F.;'1' ;IUE OF 
111 'I'll 	A\'I:NI - l:. 	(>I'I'Orl"I'R 	1{1(;11"1'\'- 
TIIIRD STREI•:T, BOROUGH OF \I:\\IL\'l'  
'I'AN. 

The amount of security rer1Direr) is l'wo Th iu-
sand Fire hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

The lime allowed to complete the whole work 
will be fifty (50) consecutive working days. 

The bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Park,, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

IIr."%1(V J.>'L III, rresictent; 
T0SET'I1 T. BERRY, 
MICIJAEI. T. KENNEDY, 

Comn11se1Qners of Parks. 
Date i .9ucnst 12, 1909. 

at 2,26 
;t';' See General Instructions to Bid-

ilern on the last linwe, (nut column, of 
the 11 City Record." 

01 Fl, T' of 'r11E nru'ssTsIr'NT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
Bt'tl.l,tvo, 	I'ti Tit 	.\VENUE. AND STXTY-FOt'RTTI 
SiTRF.FT. I(ORO!'011 OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT. BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 
o'clock P. in. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 26. 1009. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND 1ELIVFRING 
LUMBER TO THHE. AMERICAN 'MUSEUM 
OF NATURAL HISTORY, BOROUGH OF 
MANII:\'r'I'.9N, 
The time allowed for the delivery will be 

twenty (20) days.  
The amount of security required is One Thou-

sand Dollars (51,000), 
The )lids will be compared and the contract 

awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 
Blank forms may be obtained at the office of 

the Department of Parks, Borough of Manhattan, 
Arsenal, Central Park. 

HENRY SMITH, President; 
JOSEPH I, MERRY, 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 12, 1909. 

a12,26 

tar See General instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pane, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF TIIE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET. BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, '1 HE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 
SEATED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT, BE 

received by the Park Board atthe above 
office of the nepartmcnt of Parks until 3 o'clock 
p. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1900. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING 
THREE-RAIL PIPE FENCES AROUND A 
PART OF THE GRASS PLOTS IN WASH- 
INGTON SQUARE, BOROUGH OF MAN- 
HATTAN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be forty (40) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The anlount of the security required is Seven-
teen Ilundred Dollars ($1,700). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal. Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITH. President; 
1OSEPII I. BERRY. 
XIICIIAEL J. KENNEDY. 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 12, 1'109. 

a12.26 

p See General Inttraetlon. to Bid-
ders on the last page, last eol.mn, of 
the "City Record.' 

OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PARES, ARSENAL 
BUILDING FIFTH AVENUE AND SI%TV-FOURTH 
STREET, IIOROUGII OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
New YnRK, 

S E:\LED  BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT. BE  
received by the I'ark Board at the above 

office of the Department of Parks until 3 o'clock 
It m, on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1909. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR FURNISHING AND ERECTING BLUE-
STONE STEPS AND CHEEKS, WITH RUB-
ltl.E MASONRY FOUNIATIONS, IN 1'IIE 
ENTRANCE WAT.K TO CENTRAL PARK. A'1' 
("ENi'RAT, PARK WEST ANI) ONE HUN-
11R1 1) AND SIX-fII STREET, IN TITE BOR-
O('(;II OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
whole work will be sixty (60) consecutive work-
ing days. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

['tans may be seen and blank forms may he 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Parke, Borough of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central 
Park. 

HENRY SMITH. President; 
TOSE['H I. (BERRY 
MICHAEL J. KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
Dated August 12, 1909. 

a12,26 

y*' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the Inst pane, Inst column, of 
the " City Record." 

Otto—F. OF THE I)LI'ARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENt, 
BUILDING, FIFTH AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, Tile CITY OF 
NEW YORK. 

SEAT-ED BIDS OR ESTIMAT1•:S WILL TTE 
received by the ['ark Beard atthe ab. tel- 

1, Jire of the 1)rpartm 	 n enI of ['arks until 3 o'clrick 
IT. m. on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1909. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

FOR FURNISHING ANT) DELIVERING 
'rI11RTY (301 CAST IRON IIEAl)S. 1NCLU1). 
ISt: (;It.\'I'I\( -, 101161 9VI-R fi.\,INS. AN]) 
"I'l1Tl(7'Y (30) CAST IRON 110O1)5 OR 1'RAI'S 
'OR SEWER P. SINS. TO TILE 51In1'S OF 

1111•: I11:PAR'I'\IENT OF ]'ARKS. BOROUGHS 
UP I1ROOKLYN AND OltEl-:NS, AT SEV-
EN'FIT STREET ANI) NTNTlI AVENUE, 
I'ROSI'ECT PARK. BOROUGH OF BROOK- 
I- V'Y 

The time for the delivery of the articles and 
the perfr,rnlance of the contract is within thirty 
(30) cnluccutive working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dre,l Dollar ($500). 

'rite bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

flans may be seen and blank forms may be 
,btained at the office of the Department of 
Parks, Litchfield Mansion. Prospect Park, Brook-
lyn, 

HENRY SMITH. President; 
OSEPIT I. MERRY, 
MICIIAEI, J, KENNEDY, 

Commissioners of Parks. 
a]1,26 

it Si',' General Instructions to B(d-
de•rN on the Inwt png'e, lust column, of 
the• •- ('Ity Record." 

(11'11. F OF THE I)I:PARTMENT OF PARKS, ARSENAL 
Itl.'I1AIIN:. 1'IFTII AVENUE AND SIXTY-FOURTH 
ti;krt:T, BOROUGH Or MANHATTAN. THE CITY OF 
NLW YORK. 

S 1..11.EI) AIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Park Board at the above 

oltirc of the Ucpartntent of Parks until 3 o'..Lulr 
m. on 

THl'1tSD:AY, AUGUST 20, 1900, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

FOR PAVING WI'I'IT ASI'IIALT TILES 
('I•:R'r.\1X 9V:\LICS OF CENTRAL AND 

''Ili-:R PARKS IN TILE 13O14OUGII OF 
MANHATTAN, THE CITI' OF xi-:W YORK. 

The tittle allowed for the completion of the 
whole smirk will be seventy-Itse (75) consecutive 
1n,rkilig days. 

'I'hc amount of the security required is Twen-
ty Thousand Dollars ($20,0011), 

The kids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Plans may be seen and blank forms may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of Parks, 
L'uruugh of Manhattan, Arsenal, Central Park. 

HENRY 10]II1'I[, ]'resident 
1OS1I'IT I. IIKRRY, 
\IIC11.\1{L J. KENNEDY, 

I ununi,sioncrs of ]'arks. 
Dated August 6, 1909, 

a7,26 

t' See General Instructions to Hid-
derw on the last hinge, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICIAL PAPERS. 
Morning—"Tbe Sun." "The New York Times." 

Evening—"The Globe." "The Evening Mail." 

Weekly—"Democracy," "Tammany Times." 

Garman—" S t aat s-Z a it u n g. " 

Designated by the Board of City Record, Jan 
nary 22. 1906. Amended March 1. 1906; Novem-
ber 20. 1906: February 20. 1907, and March 5 
Ions 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALT., '1'IIE CITY OF NEW 
Y OR K. 

S E"I-ED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WII.r. BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Manhattan, at the City IIall, Room 16, until 2 
o'clock p. m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1000, 

No, 1, FOR REGULATING AN]) REPAV-
ING WITTI SHEET ASPHALT PAVEMENT 
ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE RO.- D-
WAY OF CHRISTOI'TIER STREET, FROM 
W.\VERLY ('LACE TO TllE EAST SIIPE OF 
GREENWICH STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of w.ok to be 
dolls: 

.,749 vi uary yards sheet asphalt pavement, in-
cluding Linder course (except the rail- 
road area). 

1,370 square yards sheet asphalt pavement, in-
eluding binder course (within the rail-
road area; no guarantee), 

R30 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
2,600 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, to 

be furnished and set. 
260 linear felt old blucstone curbstone, re- 

drrssed, re)'ointed and reset. 
14 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
6 noischiss heads and covers, complete, for 

water manholes, fttruishcd and set. 
4,030 square yards old stone blocks to be pur- 

chased and removed by the contractor. 
The time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be forty (40) working days. 
'nit- amount of Sr curity required will lie Four 

Thousand Dollars ($4,0011). 

Ni. 2. I-OR REGCL.ATING AND REP:AV'-
IN(; \VIT11 SIlEI•:T .\SI'IL.\I.T l'AVE\IENT 
ON ('ON(Rl•:-rE FOUND.\'FION '1.11E RO\0-
\V.\Y OF 91OR'rOX STREET, FRu I 'TIlE 
\VI•:ST Slnl•, OF IhF.L•'E('KER S'I'I(EE'r 'I'S) 

-('III•: EASY Sll)E OF WASHINGTON 
S'r R I.,. I n', 

Engiuttr's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
4,870 square yards sheet asphalt pavement, in- 

clnding binder coarse. 
960 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 

2,700 linear Fe, t of new bluestone curbstone, 
In be furni<hrd and set. 

200 linear feet old bluestone curhstottc, rc-
rlresed, rcininted and reset. 

13 noiseless h, ads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless ],earls and covers, complete. for 
water manhole;, furnished and set. 

4,800 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur- 
chairrl and removed by the contractor. 

The tinge allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be forty (40) working days. 

'the amnlrnt of security will be Four Thou=and 
Dollars ($4.000), 

No. 3 rnit RECUr..\"rI\r .\ND REP \\'-
IN(; \\"I'I'I( Sill-;h-:l- .\SlII:\I.•r P:\\- i•:Ml•:\'r 
ON ('OYCitI•rl•, FOl'Nn.A'rlt)V '1111 110.A1)-
\C.\l• OF CIIAItl:l'ON s'rhl•:I-:'I', 1-1(0 91 Till, 
99'I•:51- ST0I•: OF 1L1Cn1)t't; \L F'1.141:, •:T 't0 
7'111•: I•::\o'I''-lnh: (IF I Itl i•:'s\YI('II S'1'REIiT. 

Engineer's c-tilnatc of runnunt .,f tc,.rk to be 
done•: 

4,115 ,Inare varrls she' t a?phait paa•rm' nt, in-
ehurting hinder course (except the rail- 
road area). 

1,445 square yawls sheet asphalt pavement, in- 
cluding hinder course (within the rail-
road area: no guarantFr-), 

1,OR0 cubic yards Portland r•cmrnt concrete. 
2,010 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, to 

be furnished amt sets 
40 linear feet fill] blucstriml curbstone, re- 

rlresrc,l, rciointcrl and reset. 
1-1 noiseless ],lark attd covers, complete, for 

,ewer manhnlc,, furni'hcri and set. 
I nouns-less heath and cruet r. complete, for 

water manholes, fnrnislterl and set. 
5,51.) square yards rdd stone block=, to be per-

cha«-d and removed by tit,- contractor. 
The time for doing and completing the above 

work will be furls' (an) tturlsine IIrtv-. 
'I'hr amount ,nf =t chit, nlnin,l '.till b,: Four 

Thousand Doll: r, I5t.nnn1. 

N,,. 4. FUR 111:01 1..YI'ING .\ND ItEP99'-
IXG \\'1'1'11 5IIl:I('1' .\s1'll.\I.'I' I'.\\'h:\II?\"I' 
I)N CONCItE'rl-: PI)t'NI , \'Il>1N 7'111•: I-tO.\!1-
\1.9Y OF \'.\Nn.\\I STRI•.h-;F, FRONT -I-Ill•: 
VA h:SI' SInl. III \L(U(Il'(;.AI. STREET TO 
7111•: EAST SIIIF. 01- V.\ltl(K S'l'REh-:i. 

I:nginccrs c'timate of amount of work t„ be 
done: 

2,070 square yards .hctt a,l,h alt lace meat, in- 
cluding binder course. 

390 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
965 linear feet nr•u' h'uestone curbstone, to 

he ftnrnishcd and ,et. 
20 linear feet oil hineston,- enrbstone, re-

dresscrl, reptilnerl and reset. 
5 noiseless heart+ and covers, eonlplete. for 

Serve  rnanholes, furnished and s,t. 
2,(125 square yards old stone Mocks, to be pur-

cbas(d and removed by the contractor. 
The time alb,w,-ul for doing rend c,rnll , lcting the 

abn,ve work ti- ill he tbirty i 3111 msnrkin- dnc< 
-[rill, amount „f 'rcuril)v ny.lired will be Trio 

'fhousaml Dollar= I S'2.Isurr). 
.No. 5. F()R Rl•:(;L- I..\TIXI; ANI) RI•:P.huV-

IN(: \\•11'11 sIIi:I'.'I' \S1'll.\1.'I' 1'.\VE\ll•:N'r 
uN 	CON(. RI-:rE I-OCN1).9'IION 'C111•: 1t0.\1)- 
\1AY (11 'f 111111 '-I:Ito11111 SIREi-.i. 1-RU>7 
TIH•: \t-:Si- Slnl: OF C:u;lrrll .\\'I:Nl'1•: To 
'T11E h:.\ST SIDE OF NIN'f1I .\\'1:VC'E. 

1`nginrcr's estimate of amotnu of work t., be 
dune: 
1,830 square yard, sheet asphalt pavement, in- 

eluding binder cunur,e. 
5(0 cubic yards Portland cement cnncrctr. 

1,580 linear teet new bhtestoue curbstone, fur- 
ni'hed and set. 

80 linear feet old bluestnuc curbstone, en- 
dresscd, rej(inted and reset. 

7 noiseless heads and en errs, complete, f.,r 
sewer manholes, furninhcd and set. 

3 noiseless beads and c„cer4, complete, for 
water manholes, funli,hrd and set. 

2,770 square yards old stone blocks, to be I or-
eha.ed and removed by the contractor. 

The time allowed for doing and C.nnpleting 
the above work will he thirty (30) w.,rking day,. 

Tile amount of see-units- required will be 'lien 
Thousand Five I limit dred I). ill ars ($2,500 ), 

No. 6. Flllt REGI'LA FIN(; AND RE1'.\\ -
I\G  19I'I'11 -\SI'llAl.'r I:L.()('h 1'.\VI•:\II{\"l' 
ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION 'Fill-: RI).AU-
WAY Of 91.\nl;OX .\\'1•:X1.1•:, FROM THE 
N(1R'1'll SIDE OF NINE('\'-F(URTII S•I'REET 
TO THE S091'II SIDE OF ONE 11UNDItEU 
.\Mn SIX'li-:ENTII S"FREI-:-r. 

Engineer's estimate of aulotult of work to be 
clone - 
1D,100 square yard: asphalt block pavement (ex- 

cept the railroad area). 
12,300 square yards asphalt block pavement. 

within the railroad area (no guaran- 
tee). 

5,250 cubic yards Portland cement concrete, 
including mortar bed. 

9,1,.50 linear feet new hluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

650 linear feet old }tluestnne curhanne, re- 
dressed, reininted and reset. 

63 noiseless ]leads and covers, complelr, fill 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

15 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
water manholes. furnished and set. 

27,300 square yards old stone blocks, to he prlr-
chased and removed by the contractor. 

The time allowed far doing and e ruts s e•ting 
the above work will be one hundred (100) wn,rk-
ing days. 

The amount of secorit' required will he Twen-
ty-five Thousand Dollars ($25.000). 

No. 7. FOR REGUT..\TING AND REP.\\'-
ING WITH ASI'IIAL'1' BI.O('K PAVE\IFN I' 
ON CONCRETE IOIt.\D:\TION TITE ROAD -
\V.\\' OF FORT W:\SITINGTON  .11'EN('F. 
FROM TIIF: WEST SIDE OF I1RO.\tW.\1• 
'I.O TIIE S(1TT'1'II SIIIE OF ONE IIt'NDRED 
AND EIGII'I'Y-FIRST STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to h" 
Clone: 
29,500 square yards asphalt hl:,ck pavement. 
3,360 cubic yards Portland cement concrete, 

including mortar bed. 
4,700 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set, 

7,100 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed, rejoinicd and reset, 

53 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer rnanholes, fnnlished and set. 

10 noiseless hearts and covers, complete, for 
water manholes, furnished and set, 

7•h o' time allowed for doing and completing 
the above work will he sevcttly-five (75) working 
days, 

(he anlottnt of security required will be Twen-
tv-five Thousand no'.lars ($25,000). 

No. R. F015 REGUI.:\'rING .\\n RI?P.\V-
INt; \VI'I•If :\>I'II \!,I' RUx'IC I'.\\"IC.\11:N'I' 
ON CONCRETI•: FOUNDATION 'Flit: I(().\n 
19.9Y OF NINI-;TV-EI(;IITII S'I'R It It T, I Rn\I 
'I'IlE \vl-:ST SIDE-: OF A\IS'I'ERn.\\T .\\'I-: 
NUI•: TO TILE E,S-I• SIDE OF ItRu I:\n\1':\1'. 

h:ngincer's c'tim:nc of amount of tc„rk to be 
,Lne: 

1,170 sgttare y:v,ls asphalt block pavement. 
240 cubic yards Portland content concrete, 

including mortar bed. 
650 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set, 
50 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rc ointed and reset. 
3 noiseless hearts and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
7 noiseless ],cads and covers, complete, for 

water ntanholes, furnishcrl and set. 
Iii)) square yards rld steno blacks. to be 

purchased and removed by the con-
tractor. 

The time allowed for doing and completing 
the ahnvc work will be twenty (20) working 
days. 

'I'Ilc amount of seeurity required will be One 
1'hnitcaml Dollars ($1.000), 

No. 9. FOR REI;I•[-.\TING AND REP.\\'-
IN(; WI"I'If \5l'IL\1.1' BLOCK r'.\\'E9lENT 
ON CONCRETE FOI'ND-A'('ION 'FIll-: Rl).An-
\V.\Y OF OXI•: HUNDRED .\NI) FP;II'I'-
1-:1:,NTII STREET. FROM Tree \VES-r Still-' 
(l. 1'.91110 A''i-:Nt'E '1'u TIll•: F..\S'I' ShUh 
OP FIFTH A\'l-:NUE. 

I•:nci'n., r'. u-tinl:rtr• „f ant,itnrt of work to be 

2,770 sr)nare each, asphalt Llnck pavement. 
550 cubic }anl< 1 'ii rtland cement colicrete. 

inclmling mortar bed. 
1.570 linear feet new bl uestone curhstnne, fur-

nished and set. 
70 linear feet (1111 llhlrstone curbstone, cc' 

dressed, reiointerl and reset. 
10 noiseless berate and covers. complete. for 

sewer manholes, furnished sell set. 
4 noiseless ],earl, and cover..,, complete, f r 

w-alrr Innnholrs, fln-nichrrl and sets 
2,720 square s-a;r 	ull etmle binds, to be 

purchased) and removed by the con- 
tractor, 

Thu, time alln,t....I for rhuin¢ and campleting 
the above scnrk will be thirty (30) wnrbin¢ days. 

The amnnnt of secarity rronired will he Ttc" 
Thnnc;tn0 Five Trnn dent D' liars ($22.500). 

N-1. 1r. FOR RFrr - L.\TING AND REI'A\'- 
1\I; 99'1'111 	\sI'll \L'I• llI.00li I'\\'1•:\f l•:Sl' 

N (')l\t'I?1:"I'I: PI)[  \n\'1111\ TI1l-. lt(l.\n 
\\"\\" rile sI•:(-(1N1) \\'1•:Nl'1C• FRONT Till'. 
NI IR fll 	IIFE. 	I if 'r III1t1'Y-OEVEN-rll 
~'I'Irl•:FT 'I'll 'IltE NI 18.111 -Z1DE Oh- F(IRTY-
I'II'III o'I'IsEF:-h'. \'.'n 1=R( \1 •1'111•: NORTH 
(11th-. OF F11'Tl' -I- IIITz1) S-rPF1'.]' 'II) .\ 
I•''INr -4 FEE-l' NORTIH OF 'I•II1: NORTH 
I l - Itl: LINE OF 11 IPIT-1(1(;11r!T STREET. 

h-:ngincer', c-tim:l;,• 'It am.nlnt ,f u-nrk t" lie 
mm,'- 

11.25)) square valet. a<nitalt hock pavement, ex-
cetrt lcithin the railrrnad area. 

1,500 square van). asphalt block pavement, in 
the railrna,l aria (no guarantee). 

3.300 cubic yard: Portland centrist concrete, 
including mortar }rod. 

;., n0 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nlshcnI and net 

250 linear feet old littlest n- curbstone, re- 
dresved. rri,inted and reset. 

I I noiseless heads and e.'vert, complete, for 
sewer manh ,le, ftrrnichcrl and set. 

17 nniEeless heads and cnverc, cnmtdcte. for 
avatar mash-dr s. furni,hed and set. 

"; = luare s'ul'k of nil stone blocks, to he 
nurcbasrd amt enmnced by contractor. 

Time allntonl for dune and ennitnlrting the 
above w•-''1 in ill he sixty (60) w. Irking las-s. 

1n1 'v'rt 	f securitn n-nuirc l will be Fifteen 
'FT - ,u-a,- ! n!Ian I Sin((tm. 

N,,. lb. Ft)R RE);t'1. \ I'1N1: AND PAVING 
991 III 	.\S1'll.\I.'r 111>1) 10 	I'.\VE911•:N]' ON 
t tIX1'RI•:u-: I'tII"Xh\"I'll IN 1' II-: R( \1) W.\Y 
11 Il'>II•:I. !'1..\('I?. FRO\T ('Ni': IIt -NI)R:hl 
\N1 'I\'I'1'-eEVI-.xTII iII11.P:1' TO EDGE-

(1)\I1110 R1)91). 
I•:nuinrcr; r-tinl;rtc of ann,unt of work to be 

vo syuarc tar-hr n<nhalt block pavement. 
45o cubic cards P n-tland cement concrete, in-

elu'ling nt.urtar buds. 
3) liotar feet nea• tubuc',t-ruuv curbstone, fur-

11ish('ll a11rl :et, 
1,01.0 linear feet old blucanne curbstone, re' 

itre'sse•11, ri- i oitlt('d an.1 reset. 
The tittle all„we,l for il,rirlg and completing the 

alt- to seek will be thirty (3(11 tcr.kinv days. 
'l'ftc am,,unt of security rc,luin"l will be I'tvu 

Thrntsand IS.nllac, (52,000). 
N.,. 12. 1(111 REGULATING .\NI) REI'.\\'-

IN(; vcall 91'(101) I:LI)('K PAv'EyIEN'r ON 
I )N(RICTE l(lr"NIIATION TILE Rt).\n1\'.\Y 
511 1-1-.91-15 a'FRl•:I•:I'. FRll\I ']'Ill-: NORTH 
'iInl? (IF GR.\Nn ',1'REET TO 'llll- -UljTiI 
5101•: OF' Dl-:1_\N( 1:9' STltEl:. 

I',ngiucet'in s-stimatr of aul„unt of wr,rk to be 
L.uc: 

.21)) s,luare lar,1- tr,~, ~,1 block pavement, except 
the ralk,lail aura. 

6eo square yards wood b:r,ck pavement, in the 
railroad area (no guarantee). 

370 cubic vard, Portland cement concrete, in-
cluding nl rlar bed. 

,,9U linear feet new' blue.tone curbstone, fur-
ui-hcd and set. 

9ll linear feet Old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed. Fri ,rote l and reset. 

t, noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes. furnished and set, 

7 m,iselcn heads and covers. complete, for 
water manholes, furnished and set. 

1,Nr,ll square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-
chaserl and rcmm•ed by the contractor. 

The tittle all ,wed for doing and completing the 
ali ve work will he thirty (30) working days-

The anrnlnt of security required will be Two 
Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($2,500). 

Ni 13. FOR REGULATING AND REP:]\'-
IN'G WI'1'11 \\OOI ) ItLO('K 1'A\'EVEN1' ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION 1'11E ISO,\D\',':\1-
Oh' ('.\NNON STREET. FROM 'l'IIE NORTH 
SIDE OF RIVINGTON STREET TO THE 
SO('Tll SIDE OF IIO('STON STREET, 

Engiuccr's cstimatc of amount of work to be 

1,4o0 square yards wail block pavement, ex-
cetut the railroad area. 

815 square cards wood block pavement, in the 
railrna,l area (n„ guarantee). 

41,1) cubic vmls Portland cement concrete. 
1,5 'nit linear - feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

uisbe•d and set. 
40 linear feet oil Bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed. rejointed and reset, 
6 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
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2 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 	3,640 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur- 
water manholes, furnished and set. 	 chased and removed by contractor. 

	

2.250 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur- 	Time allowed for doing and completing the 
chased and removed by the contractor. above work will be thirty (30) working days. 

	

The time allowed for doing and completing the 	Amount of security required will be Four 
above work will be thirty (30) working days. 	Thousand Dollars ($4,000). 

	

The amount of security required will be Three 	No. 20. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV- 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 	 ING \' ITII GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 

No 14 FOR REG('LATING AND REPAY- ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION TILE 
1St; \VCrll WOOD BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
('1iN('RE"I'E FO('NI)Al'ION TIIE RO.\I)\1'.\1-
n: ,Et-t1N1) \\'ENC'E•  FROM THE. NORTH 

SllIE t1F TWENTY-TIIIRII tiTREE1' TO THE 
SI(RTI1 	SIUF. 	OF 	ill lET1'-SEVENT1t 
rI'RF.Fa'. .\NI) 1'Rt)\l TI[E SOUTH .II)E OF 
i:OR'fl"-1(It;IITl[ STREET TO THE NORTH 
SIIIE (IF ('1l'TY-"r111R1) STREET. 

1:uginecr's c<tima too t amount of work to be 
do,,e: 
23,000 square yards of wood block pavement. ex-

gept within the railroad area. 
2.500 square yards of wood block pavement, 

within the railroad area (no guaran-
tee). 

4.700 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
7.970 linear feat of new bluestone curbstone, 

furnished and set. 
500 linear feet of old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dresscd, rciointed and reset. 
6 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
1.1 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

water manholes, furnished and set. 
23.11)(1 square Yards of old stone blocks, to be 

purchased and removed by contractor. 
Time atoned f,.r doing awl c,mtideting the 

above work will be one hundred (100) working 
lava. 

The amount of security required will be Twen-
tt. Thousand DsIlars t$'0.000). 

No. 1+. FOR REGULATING AND REP.\\'-
151. WITH GR.\NIlE 111.1lrK PAVEMENT 
(IN (-(1N('RElE FI)t'NllV'I- II)N THE RO:AlI- 
\1'.\Y tti 	lit- ' i ROSS {S 	I RI-I- I 	FROM 
THE WEST SIDE OF 111'1)511\ STREET 
"rte TIFF: I•:.\3T SII)1•: (ii \\ - 1{"-1 STREET'. 

Engineer's estimate of an ^n :: .if work to be 
done: 

2,430 square yards granite block pavement•  ex-
cept the railroad area. 

360 square yards granite block pavement in 
the rai'.rnad area (no guarantee). 

390 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
1,270 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
80 linear feet Old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rcjotnted and reset. 
1,070 square feet new granits bridgestone, fur-

nished and laid. 
2,720 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
The time for doing and completing the above 

work will he thirty (30) working days. 
'file am unt of security required will he Two 

1hnand Five Ilundred D liars ($2.50))1. 
N,.. Is. FOR REGULATING AND REP.\\'-

ING WITH t;R.\NITE JIDWR 1'\\'F\I ENT 
'IN (-OX('RETF I:)C- ND.ATIOV THE 1I)Al). 
\\.\Y (IF t;.\NSEXO IRT STREET. 	I'll 1)1 
THE NEST SIUF OF 1- IIIRTEEV7'II 
STREET TO THE EAST SIDE OF \VEST 

PREET. 
Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 

4.6i15 square yards granite block pavement, ex-
cept the railroad area. 

185 square yards granite block pavement 
within the railroad area (no guaran-
tee). 

950 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
2,480 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
80 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed•  rejointed and reset. 
1,235 square feet new granite bridgestone, fur-

nished and laid. 
4,630 square yards o:d stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
The time for t1 tng and completing the above 

work will be thirty-tire (35) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Five 

Tb usanl I) 'liars ($5,000), 

No. 17. F 1 REG('LATING AND REP:AA'-
INt; WITH t;RANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
(IN CON( RETF FOUNDATION THE: R(1.AT). 
WAY (1F WALKER STREET. FROM THE 
\\ - EST  SIDE OF LAFAYETTE S-114EET TO 
THE 1- \ST SIDE OF AVEST I RI) VD\V'.AY. 

Engineer's estimate of amount ,if work to be 
d,ne: 

2,430 square yards granite block pavement, ex-
cept the railroad area; new specifica-
tions. 

1,400 square yards granite block pavement in 
the railr,ad area (no guarantee); new 
specifications. 

720 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
1,200 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur. 

nished and set. 
80 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dreased• rejointed and reset. 
940 square feet new granite bridgestone, fur-

nished and laid. 
3,750 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
The time for doing and completing the above 

work will he forty (40) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Four 

Thousand I) 1'.ars ($4,000). 
N,.. 18, FOR REt;UL.\TING AND REPAV-

ING \VIT11 I.R.\NITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
(IN CIINL - RETE l O1'NI),ATION 7.11E RO.AD-
WAY OF NEW (IL\\IIERS  STREET. FROM 
THE \YE."I-  slot; (IF t'IfE.RR)' STREET TO 
THE E.\ST SIDE; LOP PARK ROW. 

Engineer's estima:e ..f amount of w• rk to be 
done: 

4,550 square yards granite block pavement, ex-
cept the railroad area•  

2,550 square yards granite block pavement in 
the railroad area (no guarantee). 

1.420 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
2,700 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur- 

nished and set. 
155 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed. rejointed and reset. 
5,200 square feet new granite bridge=_tone, 

furnished and laid. 
6,800 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
The time for doing and completing the above 

work will be sixty (60) working days. 
The amount of secori:y required will be Six 

Thousand Dollars ($(..000). 

N., 	1'. FOR REGU'L.\TIN G AND REP:\V- 
ING WIl'II GR.\NITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
(tN I TIN("RETE FOUNDATION THE R0!)-
WV 'IF SECONU .\\ - EN ('E. FROM TILE 
NIIRTIf STILE OF F(IRTY-FIFTH STREIE'l' 
TI) 'I'llE SOC'TI[ SIDE (IF FORTY-EIGIITII 
STREET'. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

3,310 square yards of granite block pavement, 
except within the railroad area. 

320 square yards of granite block pavement 
in the railroad area (no guarantee). 

700 cubic yards of Portland cement concrete. 
1,450 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
50 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
1,140 new granite bridgestones, furnished and 

laid. 

W 
Fl)R'l'Y `IXT1[ STREET- FROM \ POIN I' 
'.14.08 FEET WEST 11F BROADWAY '1'O 
I'IIE E.\S'rERLV LINE OF RIVERSIDE 
DRI\'E EXTENSION. 

Engineer's estimate of the amount of work to 
be done: 

250 square yards of granite block pavement. 
42 cubic yards of Portland cement con-

crete. 
The time alloared for doing and completing 

the above work will be ten (10) working days. 
Amount of security required will be Two Hun-

dred and Fifty Dollars ($250). 
N. 21. FOR REGU1-.\TING, GRADIING• 

('('RILING;, I I..\t;t;IXI; :\NI) I'\\'ING \\'T"I'II 
GRANITE I:L(tt'h I'.\\'F:\IFNT  (ONl: III'S. 
I1RED AN11 FORTY-NIN'1•II S'I'REE'F. I'ltrOl 
BR)).\Ir\\".\\-  'I'(1 RIVERSIDE 11RI\ - I•:. 

Engineer's cot imate of amount of work to be 
done: 

25 cubic yards rock excavation, for founda-
tion. 

4,170 cubic yards filling, to he furnished (ex-
elusive of that secured from cxcava-
tion). 

1.140 square yards granite block pavement, 
with paving cement joints. 

50 cubic cards Portland cement masonry, for 
retaining walls. 

220 cubic yards Portland cement concrete, for 
foundation. 

565 linear feet guard rail. 
170 square feet new bridgstone, to furnish 

and lay. 
530 linear feet new curbstone, to furnish and 

set. 
1(5 linear feet old curbstone, redressed, re-

jointed and reset. 
2,120 square feet new flagstone furnished and 

laid. 
600 square feet old flagstone, retrimmed and 

rclaid. 
The time allowed for doing and completing 

above work is sixty (60) working days. 
The amount of security rcquire<t is Two Thou. 

sand 1) 4lars (52.000). 
N,.. 22. FOR FENCING 1'R(POSEI) I'L \Y. 

(;Rill - \I) ON PARK AV"I•:NFE, FROM THE 
51)(111 SIDE OF ONE IIUNIOR1:1) .\ND 
T1\•ENTIETII STREET TO 'I'III{ SOUTll 
SIDE, OF ONE IIUNi)REI) AND T\1'ENTY. 
YOIURTII SI'RFE1'. 

Engineer's c-Limate of the amount of work to 
be done: 

1,1190 linear feet of three-rail iron pipe fence, 
4 feet high. 

Tints allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be twenty (20) working days 

Am•sunt of security required will be Two 
Iltutdred and Fifty Dollars ($250). 

The bolder will state the price of each item or 
a-:idc contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot. 
and or other unit of measure, or article, by 

which the bids will he tested. The extensions 
insist he made ant footed up,  as the bids will be 
read from the total. 

Blank forms and specifications may he had at 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, 
No. 13 to 21 Park row. Bureau of highways, 
Room 1607. Bnroueh of Manhattan. 

TOIT\ 17. AHIE.ARN. President. 
The City of New York, .\ucu.t 20, 1909. 

a20.3 I 

8=' set- G.'nernl int+truollons to I1id-
dern on 1Lr lnst plige.  lost eolnntn, of 
the •• (fty' Record."  

( )FF'ICE of 111E )'Rrslnexr OF THE 1ho o •GH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, Tue CITY or NEw 
YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

, if \1anhattan at the City llall, Room 16, until 
2 o'clock p. in. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 1909. 

No. 1. FOR REGULATING :\NI) REPAV-
INt; WI'I'll \V'u(Il) BLOCK 1'.AV EVIFNT ON 
CONCRETE POC'Nll.\ Ol IN THE RU.\lIW.\V 
OF CHC'RCII srRl-:ET, FROM "1H10. SOFT Ii 
SIDE UP LII;ERTY S-1REET TO THE 
SOI T1[ SIDE OF V'ESEV STREET, ESCEI''r 
\VIIEICE NOW PAVED \VIT11 WOOD BLOCK, 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1.270 square yards wood block paventont (ex-
cept the railroad area). 

250 square yards wood block pavement (in 
the railroad area; no guarantee). 

315 cubic yards Portland cement concrete, 
including mortar bid. 

540 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, to be 
furnished and set. 

50 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed. re7oint,d and reset. 

9 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

5 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
water manholes, furnished and set. 

1,490 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-
chased and removed by the contractor. 

The time for doing and completing the above 
work will be thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Fif-
teen Ilundrd Dollars ($1.500t. 

No. 2. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITIH \\"O(JD BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TIIE ROADWAY 
OF HOUSTON STREET. FROM THE \%- EST 
SIDE OF ]I:\CDOC'GAI_ STREET TO BED-
FORD STREET. 

Engineer's cstiutate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2,180 square yards wood block pavement (ex. 
cept the railroad area). 

310 square yards wood block pavement (in 
the railroad area; no guarantee). 

460 cubic yards Portland cement concrete, in. 
eluding mortar bed. 

770 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur. 
nished and set. 

50 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 
dressed. reiointed and reset. 

2 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

2 noiseless beads and covers, complete, for 
water manholes, furnished and set. 

2,430 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-
chased and removed by the contractor. 

The time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be thirty (30) working days. 

The amount of security required will be Two 
Thousand Dollars (*2.000). 

No. 3. FOR REGULATING AND REPAY-
IN(; WITH WOOD BLOCK PAVEMENT ON 
('CON(RETE FOUNT)\'PION THE ROADWAY 
OF AVEX('E A, FROM TILE NORTH SIDE 
(IF HOU'ST'ON STREET TO THE SOUTH 
5111E OF TWENTY-FOIIRTf1 STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
16,050 square yards wood block pavement, ex-

cept the railroad area. 

13,100 square yards wood block pavement, in 
the railroad area (no guarantee). 

5,425 Subic yards Portland cement concrete, 
including mortar bed. 

11,000 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-
nished and set. 

300 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-
dressed, rejointed and reset. 

52 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
sewer manholes, furnished and set. 

48 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 
water manholes. furnished and set. 

28,500 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-
chased and removed by the contractor. 

Time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will be one hundred (100) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be Thirty 
Thousand Dollars ($30,000). 

No. 4. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING WITH SIIEET ASPHALT PA\'E\IENT 
ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE RO.\D- 
\VAY OF 	 1:  i.FRO\ STREET, FROM 11E.. 
SOUTll SIDE. OF IILEECKER STREET 1r0 
I'III•: EAST SIDE  Of.  IIUI)SON STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
dne: 

3,020 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing binder course. 

615 cubic yards Portlgpd cement concrete. 
2,130 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
100 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed. rejointed and reset. 
It  noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
2 noiseless heads and covers. complete, for 

water manholes, furnished and set. 
2,060 square yards old stone blocks, to he pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above  work  will be forty (40) working day-. 
The amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3.000). 
No. 5. FOR REGULATING .\ND REPAV-

ING 1YITl[ 9IIFET \SPIL\I.T PAVEMENT 
1)5 ('ONCRI:TE FOUNDATION TILE RI) \D-
\V \\" OF TO[IN STREET. FROM THE EAST 
SIDE OF N \S5•\Tt S"I'REET TO W ILT.IAM 
STREE•l'. AND  WILLIAM  STREET. FROM 
TILE SOUTH  SIDE 01:  TOIIN STREET TO 
TIIE SOUTH SIDE OF FUI.TON STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1,990 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

495 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
900 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
100 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed. rejointed and reset. 
7 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
7 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

water manholes, furnished and set. 
1.950 square yards old stone blocks, to he pur-

chased and removed by the con-
tractor, 

Time allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will b- forty (40) working days. 

The amount of security required will he Two 
Thousand Five hundred Dollars ($2.500). 

No. 6. FOR REG('I.ATING AND RE-
P.\VING \1'ITIT SHEET ASPIL\C.'r P.\\'E-
)lE:N I' ON CONCRETE FOUND VTION 'l'HF: 
RI:AIVtVAY OF (ORNELIA S1 REE F. FRt)>1 
1'11[? NORTH SIDE OF R1.1{I•a'FI•:R STREET 
TI) THE SOUTH SIDE OF \VEST FOURTH 
STREE l'. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

1.140 square yards asphalt pavement, includ-
ing binder course. 

240 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
1,000 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
10 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re-

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
6 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
I noiseless head and cover, complete, for 

water manhole. furnished and set. 
1,120 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be twenty-five (25) working 
days. 

The amount of security required will be One 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1.1100). 

N.. 7, FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 
\\'1"I'lI Slll:ET :\SI'f[:\I: 1' 1':\\'E\IENT 'THE 
lt(I:\i )WAY OF CENTRAL 1'.\RK VET. 
lilt( Of (;R\NI)  CIRCLE  TO 110 FEET 
\(11(111 O1-' THE 51)R11I CL- Rlt LINE OF 
IINL IIL'NDRED AND NINTH STREE"l'. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
tie: 

44.000 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
)tinder course. except the railway area. 

2,960 square yards a-phalt pavement, including 
binder course, in the railroad area (no 
guarantee). 

8.310 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
7,700 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
2,000 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed. rejointed and reset. 
20 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
36 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

water manholes, furnished and set. 
Time allowed for ding and completing the 

above work will be ninety (90) working days. 
The amount of security required will be Forty 

Thousand Dollars ($40,000). 
No. 9. FOR REGULATING AND REPAVING 

WITH SHEET ASPHALT PA\'EMENT ON 
CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROADWAY 
OF FOR'T'Y-THIRD STREET, FROM THE 
\\"EST SIDE OF ELEVENTH AVENUE TO 
THE E.\S1' SIDE OF TWELFTH AVENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

2.11 20 square yards asphalt pavement, including 
binder course. 

550 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
1.480 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nished and set. 
180 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed  and reset. 
8 noiseless heads and covers, complete, for 

sewer manholes, furnished and set. 
1 noiseless head and cover, complete, for 

water manhole, furnished and set. 
2,770 square yards old stone blocks, to be pur-

chased and removed by the contractor. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be forty (40) working days. 
'1'!te amount of security required will be Three 

Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 
No. 9. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-

ING WITH GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON CON' RETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF FIRST AVENUE, FROM TILE 
SOUTH SIDE OF TWENTIETH STREET 
TO  THE  SOUTH SIDE OF FIFTY-NINTH 
S'I'RI:E1'. 1,X('FI'T FROM THE SOUTH 
SlImE OF TWENTY-SIXTH STREET TO 
'1'111•: NORTH SIDE OF TWENTY-EIGIITII 
STREE1', AND )VEST SIDE, FROM 124 FEET 
NOR1'It OF 'rilE NORTH CURB LINE OF 
THIRTY-SECOND STREET TO 70 FEET 
SOUTH OF THE SOUTH CURB LINE OF 
THIRTY-FIFTH STREET. AND EAST SIDE. 
FROM 37 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTH  

CURB LINE OF THIRTY-SECOND STREET 
'1'O SOUTH CURB LINE OF THIRTY-FIFTH 
STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 
39,000 square yards granite block pavement, 

with paving cement joints, except the 
railroad area. 

18,900 square yards granite block pavement, 
with paving cement joints in the rail- 
road area (no guarantee). 

550 squareards old stone pavement, to be 
relaidy 

10,500 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
15,800 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, fur-

nislted and set. 
800 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset, 
20,650 square feet new granite bridgestone, fur. 

nished and laid. 
rinse allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will he one hundred and fifty (150) 
working days. 

The amount of security required will be Sixty 
Thousand Dollars ($60.000). 

No, 10. FOR REGULATING AND REPAV-
ING \C1Tlt GRANITE BLOCK PAVEMENT 
ON CONCRETE FOUNDATION THE ROAD-
WAY OF T.AIGH'1' STREET. FROM TITE 
\VEST STDE OF W:\SIIINGTON  STREET 
TO THE  EAST SIDE OF WEST STREET. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
done: 

910 square yards granite block pavement, 
with paving cementoints. 

900 square yards old stone blocks, to he pur- 
chased and removed by the contractor. 

100 cubic yards Portland cement concrete. 
450 linear feet new bluestone curbstone, to 

he furnished and set. 
40 linear feet old bluestone curbstone, re- 

dressed, rejointed and reset. 
100 square feet new granite bridgestone, fur-

nished and laid. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will he twenty (20) working days. 
The amount of security required will be One 

Tbmtsand Dollars ($1,000). 

No. 11. FOR REPAIRING SIDEWAT.K ON 
TILE NORTTIWEST CORNER OF FORTY-
SECOND STREET AND SIXTIT AVENUE. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 
dine: 

2.3.15 square feet cement concrete sidewalk. 
730 square feet vault light sidewalk. 

Titne allowed for doing and completing the 
above work will he thirty (30) working days. 

The anr'unt of security required will be Five 
hundred Dollars ($500), 

N,,. 12. FOR REPAIRING WASHOUT ON 
Nt1RTIIERN AVENUE. NEAR ITS JUNC-
TION WITH FORT WASHINGTON AVE-
Nl'E. 

Engineer's estimate of amount of work to he 
done: 
2,300 cubic yards earth excavation, including 

loose rock and any portion of the wall 
which may he necessarily taken down. 

1,500 cubic cards filling to be furnished, ex-
elttsive of that secured from excava-
tion. 

1,350 cubic yards Portland cement concrete 
for retaining wall and culvert. 

85 linear feet new guard rail. 
25 linear feet old guard rail to rebuild. 
70 linear feet new curbstone, to be fur-

nished and set. 
82 linear feet old curbstone, to be redressed, 

rejointed and reset. 
280 square feet new flagstone, to be fur-

nished and laid. 
320 square feet old flagstone, to be retrimmed 

and relaid. 
Time allowed for doing and completing the 

above work will be forty (40) working days. 
The amount of security required will be 

Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 
No. 13. FOR V.\INTAINING THE  AS-

PIIAI.T PA\'F\IFN"I' ON  THE  FOI.LO\VINi; 
STRI•:1•:-I'S, \VIIERE THE OIr1GIN.\I. (-ON-
'1 R.\( -'FS  HAVE  IIh:EN \Il:\Nll()NEI7, BOIt-
tI( -(;Il OP MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YORK: 

Fourth street, from Lewis street to Second 
ac, mid. 

Third street, from Lewis street to Second ave-
nue. 

La vrence street, from One Hundred and 
Twenty-sixth street to Broadway. 

One Hundred and Twenty-sixth street, from 
Lawrence street to St. Nicholas avenue. 

On,• Hundred and Twenty-ninth street, from 
llrnadwav to Manhattan street. 

Sixtieth street, from First avenue to Third ave-
nue. 

First avenue, from Twentieth to Twenty-sixth 
street; from 7- wenty-eighth to Thirty-second 
street; from Thirty-fifth to Thirty-sixth street; 
front Thirty-sixth to Forty-ninth street; from 
Fifty-first to Fifty-fourth street; from Fifty-sixth 
to Sixtkth street; from Sixty-first to Seventy' 
second street; from Seventy-fourth to Eighty-
lhird street; from Eighty-fourth to Eighty-fifth 
street; from Eighty-sixth to Ninety-first street; 
from Ninety-second to One Hundred and Ninth 
street. 

Stuyvesant street, from Second to Third ave-
nue. 

Ninth street, from Stuyvesant street to Uni-
versity place. 
University place, from south side of Waverly 

place to north side of Fourth street. 
Fourth street, from Broadway to Macdougall 

street. 
Waverly place, from Broadway to Fifth aye- 

fiercer street, from Fourth to Eighth street, 
Washington place, from Broadway to Univer-

sity place. 
First avenue, from Forty-ninth to Fifty-first 

street; from Fifty-fourth to Fifty-sixth street; 
from Sixtieth to Sixty-first street; from Seventy-
second to Seventy-fourth street; from Eighty' 
third to Ei$hty-fourth street; from Eighty-fifth 
to Eighty-sixth street; from Ninety-first to 
Ninety-second street. 

Avenue 1), from Houston to Eleventh street. 
Clark street, from Broome to Spring street. 
Spring street, from Sullivan to Clark street. 
Spring street, from Hudson to Greenwich street. 
Park street. from Mott to Centre street. 
Baxter street, from Park row to Grand street. 
Bayard street, from Baxter to Division street. 
Franklin street, from Baxter to Centre street. 
Hester street, from Bowery to Centre street. 
Mott street, from Park row to Broome street. 
Mulberry street, from Park row to Broome 

street. 
Engineer's estimate of amount of work to be 

done: 
10,800 square yards of asphalt pavement, 

100 square yards of old stone pavement 
25 cubic yards of concrete. 

Time required for the maintenance of the 
pavement in good condition is until December 
31, 1909. 

The amount of security required will be Five 
Thousand Dollars ($5,000). 

The bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per foot, 
yard or other unit of measure, or article, by 
which the bids will be tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed up, as the bids will be 
read from the total. 
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Blank forms and specifications may be had at DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC Department, 	foot 	of 	East 	Twenty-sixth 	street, information 	obtained 	at 	the office of 	the 	Corn- 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, CHARITIES. 

Borough of Manhattan, The City of New York, Ittissinner 	of 	Public 	Works of 	the 	Borough 	of 
Nos. 13 to 21 	Park row, Bureau of Highways, specifications where plans and 	 may be seen. Richmond, 	Borough 	Hall. 	New 	Brighton, 	Bor- 
Room 1607, Borough of Manhattan. ROBERT W. HEIIBERD, Commissioner. ough of Richmond. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
d 

JOHN F. AHEARN, President. 
The Cityof New York, AIIE A Rt 11, res 

Dated August 11, 1909. 
all,25 

GEORGE CROMWELL, President. 
The City of New York, August 7, 1909. 

EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK, t 	gee General Instruction■ to Rid- a13,24 
all,23 ders on the last page, last column, of tjr See General Instrnetlons to Bid- 

I' See General instructions to Bid- TO CONTRACTORS. the "City Record." der s on the last page, mat column, of 
ders on the last page, last column, of the 11 City Record." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 
the "City Record." 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 
fl ED A D'r as cN'r nc 	t-iCAl TLJ 

OFFICE OP THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
MANHATTAN, CITY HALL, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough 

of Manhattan, at the City Hall, Room 16, until 
2 o'clock p. m. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 1909, 

FOR REPAIRS AND ALTERATIONS TO 
THE TEMPERATURE REGULATING SYS-
TEM AT TILE HALT. OF RECORDS, BOR-
OI;GH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
he thirty (30) days. 

The amour)t of security required will be Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($800). 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and specifications may he had at 
the office of the Commissioner of Public Works, 
Nos. 13 to 21 Park row. Bureau of Public Build-
ings and Offices, Room 1703, Borough of Man-
hattan. 

JOHN F. AHEARN, President, 
The City of New York, August 11, 1909. 

all,23 

its- See General Instruction■ to Bid-
dera on the Inst page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 	- 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. 

DEPARTMENT OF BRIDGES. Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK 
ROW, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW 
YOR K. 

AUCTION SALE. 

TIIE COMMISSIONER OF BRIDGES WILL 
sell at public auction, at the Brooklyn 

Bridge yards, Borough of Brooklyn, on 

THURSDAY, AUGUST 20, 1909, 

at 10.30 a. m.: 
A quantity of old roadway plank and lumber, 

at a lump sum price bid for the lot. 

TERMS OF SALE. 

The whole of the purchase price bid and the 
auctioneer's fees shall be paid by the successful 
bidder, in cash or bankable funds, on or before 
delivery of the material, and the purchaser must 
remove from the yard, within twenty days from 
the date of the sale, all of the materials pur- 
chased. 

To secure the removal, as above specified, the 
purchaser shall be required to make, at the time 
of sale, a cash deposit of twenty-five per cent. 
of the price bid. 

The Commissioner of Bridges reserves the 
right to resell any of the material not removed 
by the purchaser within the twenty days specified. 

Full information may be obtained upon applica-
tion to the Engineer's office, Brooklyn Bridge, 
N ,~ 179 Washington street, Brooklyn. 

BRYAN L. KENNELLY, Auctioneer. 

J. W. STEVENSON, Commissioner. 
jy28,a26 

POLICE DEPARTMENT. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT—CITY OF NEW YORK. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York, No. 300 Mulberry street, 
Room No. 9, for the following property, now in 
his custody, without claimants: Boats, rope, iron, 
lead, male and female clothing, boots, shoes, 
wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods. liquors, 
etc.; also small amount of money taken from 
prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this De-
parttncnt. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
Police Commissioner. 

POLICE DEPARTMENT — CITY OP NEW YORK, 
BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OWNERS WANTED BY THE PROPERTY 
Clerk of the Police Department of The 

City of New York—Office, No. 209 State street, 
Borough of Brooklyn—for the following property, 
now in his custody, without claimants: Boats, 
rope, iron, lead, male and female clouting, hoots, 
shoes, wine, blankets, diamonds, canned goods, 
liquors, etc.; also small amount of money taken 
from prisoners and found by Patrolmen of this 
Department. 

WILLIAM F. BAKER, 
Police Commissioner. 

OFFICIAL BOROUGH PAPERS. 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX, 

"The Bronx Star," "North Side News," "Bronx 
Independent." 

BOROUGH OF RICHMOND. 

"Staten Island World," "The Staten Islander," 

BOROUGH OF QUEENS. 

"Long Island Star" (First and Second Wards), 
"Flushing Evening Journal" (Third Ward), 
"Long Island Farmer' (Fourth Ward), "Rocks-
way News" (Fifth Ward). 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

"Brooklyn Eagle," "Brooklyn Times;' "Brook-
lyn Citizen." "Brooklyn Standard-Union,"'Brook- 
lyner Freie Prease. 

BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

"Rea Estate Record and Guide" (Harlem Dis-
trict), "Manhattan and Bronx Advocate" (Wash-
)npton Heights, Morningslde Heights and Harlem 
Districts). 

Designated by Board of City Record June 19, 
1906. Amended June 20, 1906; September 30, 
1907' February 24 1908' March 5 and 16, 1908, 
and ~ILarch 16. 1969. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public 

Charities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock 
p. in. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1909. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE LABOR AND 
MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR THE INSTAL-
1,ATION OF Ef.F.CTRIC T.IGIITING AND 
FOR MAKING GENERAL REPAIRS TO THE 
STEAMBOAT "THOMAS S. BRENNAN." 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work anti full performance of the contract is 
f.rty (40) consecutive working (lays. 

The security required will be Two Thousand 
17nllars ($2,000). 	t 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Supervising En-
gineer of the Department. foot of East Twenty-
sixth street. The City of New York, where plans 
and specifications may be seen. 

RI)ltt-ItI W. ]IEI1IIERD, Commissioner. 
Dated :\ogtrt 18, 1909. 

a19,31 
9*e See General Instraetlons to Bid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEF.1RrstENT or PnnLrc CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
E.1ST 'l'tv,:NTY-sIXTII STREET, NEW YORK. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

s I'.\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT, BE 
received by the Department of Public 

('parities at the above office until 2.30 o'clock I 
p. iii. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1909, 

l'OR FURNISHING ALI. TILE LABOR AND 
II \i'Eltl.\LS REOUIRED FOR 'MAKING 
Gl;NI•:It.\1. RE.1'.\IRS TO TIIE STEAMBOAT 
"PIDELIT1 ." 

the time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is 
thirty (30) consecutive working days. 

The surety required will be Seven Hundred 
Dollars ($700). 

'file bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whol- work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire for a complete job. 

]clank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Supervising En-
gineer of the Department, foot of East Twentp-
sixth street, 'The City of New York. where plans 
and s p,'citications may he seen. 

Ri11:1,RT \V. I IEBIIERU, Commissioner. 
llat,,h .August 19, 1909. 

n19,31 

X -'See General Instructions to Bid- 
d,-rN on the last page, last column, of 
(11e "('fly Record," 

lr l'ART1t ENT OF PUBLIC CRIARITiE5, FOOT OF 
I :ASr TV FNTY-SI\TII STREET. NEW YORK. 

IBOROUGIIS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

S E.\LED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari-

ties at the above office until 2.30 o'clock p. m. 
sir 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 1909, 
FOR FURNISHING ALT, THE LABOR AND 

MA'T'ERIALS REOUIRED FOR TIIE EREC-
TION AND COMI'LT•:1'ION OF ANNEX ON 
WEST SIDE OF MAIN BUILDING, KINGS 
('Ot'X'I'Y 11OSPI'r',l.. BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN, TILE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract is two 
hundred (200) consecutive working days. 

The suretv required will be Sixty Thousand 
Dollars ($60,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of Helmle & Huberty. archi-
tects. No. 190 Montague street. Borough of Brook. 
lvn. The City of New York, where plans and 
specifications may be seen. 

ROBERT W. HEBBERD, Commissioner. 
Dated August 11. 1909. 

all.24 
t See General Instructions to Hid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the 11 City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC CHARITIES, FOOT OF 
EAST TWENTY-SIXTH STREET, NEW YORK, 

BOROUGHS OF BROOKLYN AND QUEENS. 

TO CONTRACTORS. 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS OR ESTIMATES. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Department of Public Chari-

ties at the above office until 2.30 o'clock p. m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1909. 

FOR FURNISHING ALL THE LABOR AND 
MATERIAL REQUIRED TO LAY NEW 
WOODEN FLOORING IN THE TWO 
TUBERCULOSIS COTTAGES AND TO 
PITT DOWN GRANOLITHIC FLOORING 

ON TILE GROUNDS OF THE KINGS 
COUNTY HOSPITAL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and the full performance of the contract is 
twenty-one (21) consecutive working days. 

The surety required will be Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2,000). 

The bidder will state one aggregate price for 
the whole work described and specified, as the 
contract is entire and for a complete job. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Architect of the 

OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
RICHMOND, IIOROUGH HALL, ST. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Richmond at the above office, until 12 o'clock 
m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1909, 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIV-
ERING STOVE COAL AND SCREENINGS 
AT STABLES "A" AND "B" AND REFUSE 
DESTRUCTOR. 

The Superintendent's estimate of the quantity 
and quality of the materials required is as fol-
lows: 

40 tons of stove coal, at Stable "A." 
30 tons of stove coal, at Stable "B." 
10 tons of anthracite screenings, at Refuse 

Destructor. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is by or 
before December 31, 1909. 

The amount of security required is Two Ilun- 
dred Dollars ($200). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will he compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract, 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by. the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper en-
velope in which to inclose the hid, together with 
a copy of the contract, including the specifica- 
tions, in the form approved by the Corporation 
Counsel, can he obtained upon application there- 
for at the office of the said President. Other 
information may be obtained at the office of the 
Commissioner of Public Works of the Bormtelt 
of Richmond. Borough Hall, New Brighton, Bor-
ough of Richmond. 

GEORGE CROMWET.L, President. 
The Cite of New York, August 9, 1909. 

alo.11 

lt ,~+ See General instructions to Bid-
dera on the last page. lust colarnn, of 
the 4( ('ity Record." 

OFFICE OF THE PREsrnFVT OF THE. BOROUGH OF 
RICnMOND. BOROUGH IIAI.L, ST. GEORGE, NEW 
BRIGHTON, NEW YORK CITY. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Richmond, at the above office, until 12 o'clock 
noon on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 1909, 
Borough of Richmond. 

No. 1. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER-
ING THIRTY (30) TONS OF COAL AT 
SUCH ]'t)INTS AND IN SUCH QUANTI-
I'lES, FROM TIME TO TIME, AS TITE 
SI'I'I•;RINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS MAY 
I)1RF("1', AVITIIIN THE PORTION OF THE 
34 Ott 	OF RICHMOND KNOWN AS 

(It. \L DELIVERY DISTRICT NO 1, AND 
But'NI)FD AS FOLLOWS: 

North by the Kill von Kull; west by Arthur 
Kill, sr Staten Island Sound, to Richmond turn-
pike; thence to Union avenue, to Old Stone 
road; north along Old Stone read to Rockland 
avenue, to Manor road, to Richmond turnpike, 
and thence along Richmond turnpike easterly 
to Clove road, to Bard avenue, to the Kill v,on 
Kull. 

All bounding roads named in the above de-
scriotion are included in this district, 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
December 15, 1909. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Twenty--five Dollars ($125). 

No. 2. FOR FURNISHING AND DET.IVER-
ING THIRTY (30) TONS OF COAL AT 
SUCH l'c)TN1'S AND IN SUCH QUANTI-
TIES. l U4)\I TIME TO TI\IF.• AS TILE 
SUPERIN FNDENT OF IIIGIIWAYS MAY 
DIItF.CT. WITHIN TIIE PowrII)N OF THE 
Itt)RU('GII OF RICHHMOND KNOWN AS 
CttAl. DELIVERY DISTRICT NO. 2, AND 
Ln('Nnl•:n .\S FOLLOWS: 

North by the Kill vii Kull; east by New 
York Bay; south by New Dorp lane, to Tenth 
street (New 1)'.rp), to Rose avenue, to Rich-
mond road; by Richmond road to Egbertsville; 
Sawmill road to Rockland avenue, to easterly 
and southerly boundary of Manor road, to 
southerly line of Richmond turnpike; along last 
mentioned line to easterly line of Clove road 
and Bard avenue, to the Kill von Kull. 

All bounding roads named in the above de-
scription are included in this district. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
December 15, 1909. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred and Twenty-five Dollars ($125). 

No. 3. FOR FURNISHING AND DELIVER. 
ING TWENTY-FIVE (25) TONS OF COAL 
AT SUCH POINTS AND IN SUCH QUAN-
TITTES. FROM TIME TO TIME, '1S THE 
SUPERINTENDENT OF HIGHWAYS MAY 
DIRECT. WITHIN THE PORTION OF THE 
BOROUGH OF RICHMOND KNOWN AS 
COAL DELIVERY DISTRICT NO. 3, AND 
BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS: 

On the north, from westerly end of Richmond 
turrtpike; along southerly side of Richmond 
turnpike to Union avenue; westerly side of 
Union avenue to Old Stone road; easterly side 
of Old Stone road to Rockland avenue; southerly 
side of Rockland avenue, Egbert avenue, 
Richmond road and Rose avenue to Tenth 
street (New Dorp); easterly side of Tenth 
street to New Dorp lane, and thence along 
southerly side of New Dora lane to New York 
Lower Bay; on the east, south and west by 
New York Lower Bap, Raritan Bay, Arthur 
Kill, or Staten Island Sound, to linoleum works 
and place of beginning. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is until 
December 15, 1909. 

The amount of security required is One Hun-
dred Dollars ($100). 

The contracts must be bid for separately, and 
the bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids or 
estimates upon the blank form prepared by the 
President, a copy of which, with the proper 
envelope in which to inclose the bid, together 
with a copy of the contract, including the 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor-
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applica-
tion therefor at the office of the said President. 
The plans and drawings may be seen and other 

DEI'ARraENT OF IIFALT1r, CORNER OF FIFTY' 
FIFTY STREET Also SIXTH ,\VENUE, Bosou.nIt or 

IAN t1ATTAN, Cory of NEW YORK. 

SI•:.LI:I) RIDS 1)11 I•;STI\lA-l'I•:S \VIT.L IIE 
n-cured by the Board of Ilcalth of the 

Dcpart Inc iii of Health until 10 o'clock a. nl. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 30, 1909. 

FOR 	I I'RNISIIINO; 	ALI, 	Nl-:t'h:SsARY 
LABOR AND \I.\'fEIRI.\I, RI{nl IR1:1) '1'O 
IL\C.\Y.\ -hI-; .\ 1)11(11 uN '1'IIF. I;.\sII?R1.1' 
\l.\RGIN UP 1111.1. CItl•:EN. TWO IIl'NURED 
Pi,i;,r t 0,) P'1'.) 1•:\Si OI' RI-:\iSON .\VE-
1Ut? FI,USHI\t;, POROI(;II OF (IUIiI{\5. 

The tints for the conit,l, iOm of the work and 
the full performance of thi' rontiact is thirty 
(30) con,ccutive sv rrkintt .lays. 

The amount of security squired is fifty per 
cent. (50`;) of the :unotmt of the bid. 

Lids will be compared an.l the contract awaru-
ed at a lump sir ager -eate .um. 

Blank forms and further infn"mation may be 
obtained and the pl;nn and .Irawingx may be 
-ccn at the ndice of flo (hi,-f C'Ieik of the 
Department of II,-altl,, ',athwr--t corner of Fifty-
fifth strict ash Sixth as-- uuc. Borough of \fan-
hattan, ('its- of Ness' \'nrk. 

TIIO\I.\S DARI.INGTON. M. 11., 
I're,idc•nt; 

\L\'.\TI If lln'I'Y, M. D., 
\\'\L F. ](.1KJIR, 

Il. ,anl of Health. 
Datc,l .Augnst 19. 

a l9.30 
1' ' Si-,' General Insiruetmiss to Bid-

drra mt the In .I boos, last eolunin, of 
the '• ('Ity Record." 

DEPARTMENT of III.AI.TII, (RN I:R IIF FIFTY-
FIFTIi STREET AND _SIXTH \VI'NUE, IiOROI'GII OF 
\1:1NI1ATTAN, CITY of NEW YORK. 

S r \LEI) P.II)S OR ES'fI\IATES \VIT.T, BE 
rrccic.l 

 
fly the Il„anl of health .,f the 

Department if IIcattil nwil It) „'clock a. In. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 1-i, 1900, 

FOR FI'ItNI-)IIING .\I.T. '1111.5 NECESSARY 
T..AB((R .\NII )IA-fl•:R1 \l.> ItEOl"IRl:I) FOR 
('I•:ItT-AIN .AL-fl-:I).A"I'If1Ns 'I't) Till: S-rmu.E 
;l'II.UIN(;. LOC.', i t-:U (l'' '.iii : A1'1(S'I 5111E 

OF .\Vl:N1'15 I)• r,9 I-El-S r I. INt'lll-.S NORTH 
r)1 	I'll"I'1-:h:Xfll 	Sfltl(F:'I-, 	IIr1Rt)f't;ll 	OF 
\1 \NI1.\'1'T:\N• 'OR '1 IIE UP.I' \RTUi•:NT OF 
111:\I.T11, CITI OF N1-:W YORK. 

The time for the' comliletil n 1 the work and 
the full Performance of the contract is sixty 
(on) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50'; ) of the amount of the hid. 

Bids will he compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Itlank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans nod drawings may he 
seen at the office of the Chief Clerk of the De-
partment of Health. silltInvest corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixth avenne, Borough of Man-
hattao, ('itv . f Nelc York. 

TIIOM1.\S I).\RI.INtll'ON, M. D., 
President; 

\T.\'.\II T1. Tlr)'1'\', M. I)., 

Rnar4 of Tlcatth. 
I (al, l .August 13. 1 O(tO 

a h 3.24 
,g. Ree General Instruetlons to Rid-

ii,•rs un the I,, at Pn it-c, last colamn, of 
ti,' "('ity Record." 

DeP.ARTMENT CF TICAi.TIt, CIIRNI:R of FIFTY- 
FIFTHf STREET AND SI\T71 \VFrt'E, BOROUGH OF 
IIAVIiATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK, 

SE.\I.ED) BIDS OR ES'l'IMIATI S \VIT.T. BE 
n-:I•Ic il by the Tt oh of T1,-tilt's of the 

11,aartmrct of Ifoall' instil 10 o'c',ck a. M. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 194)9, 

FOR PI'IINIS11I\ti .\C.I. Till' NI?t'FSo.\RY 
L.\IUIR' AND \l \1I-:NI \I. REtjl'IREII FOR 
oh- l l'ING NE\\' '-K's!.Il;Ill s, \IE1'.11. (01'-
IN(;') VNit NI51V Rl)OP'.; .ALSU I'\JIN'lINC 
rut-. T.NrrwtIit ur• (FI\I'\IN rrhl.1,INCS. 
4)\II'LF:1'F \".I) 1111 \II•:'I\L .\VU \VOOI) 

\\'(PRK OP ('h:lt'I'\IN (I'flll•:It I;('ILIII`t;S 
ON '1'1II: (;R(Il'NU' t0P 1115 \\'II.I.AR11 
P\RK.ER nO lWIT\I.. r•Ou'r Or• E.\ '- r Slx-
TFI•:NTII S'fltl-.h:T. BOROUGH OF 31ANIIAT-
'l'AN. 

'fh,. time for the completion of the work and 
full perf ,rmance of the contract is ninety 

190) consecutive working la)- s. 
1he amount of security n quired is fifty per 

cent (50'P) of the amount of the bid. 
Bids will be compared and the contract 

au arded at a lump or aggregate' sum. 
Plank forms aml further infnnnation may be 

obtained at the office of the Chief Clerk of the 
I)cnartment of Health. southrt,-a corner of Fifty-
fifth street and Sixtil ac-run, Borough of Man- 
hattan. City cf Ncn' Y-irk. 

THOMAS D.\Rf.INGTON, M. D., 
President; 

\L\':\H H. DOTY. M. D.. 
WILLIAM F. BAKER. 

Board of health. 
Dated August I1. 1909. 

alt .24 
a9^ See General Instructions to Hid-

ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

FIRE DEPARTMENT. 

HEADQUARTERS OF TIME FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
I'HE CITY OF NEW YORK. Nos, 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, Bosoucti OF MANHATTAN, 
TIRE CITY of NEW YORK, 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office Until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 7, 1909, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
No, 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE LA-

BOlt AND MATERT:\T.S REOFIRED FOR 
\T.TERATTONS AND .ADDITIONS TO RE-
PAIR SHOP, I,Ot\TED ON NORTHEAST 
CORNER (1F TWICLF'fll \VEN('F; AND 
I1FTV-SIXTH STREET, ItOROL'GII OF MAN- 
II ATTAN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty (60) 
days. 

The amount of security required is Fifteen 
Hundred Dollars ($1,500). 
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Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Illank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat-
tan. 

NIC11tli..\S T. 1L\YES. Commissioner. 
I)a'crl .Auvnst l't, 1500. 

a20,s7 

See Gcuernl Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last Pn4•e. last column, of 
the '• ('fty IRecord." 

1T!: ~.:•!,'.,RTr 1:c r
' 	

Trl" FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
'rite l it, 	tc n \e\-„RK Nos. 157 AND 159 FAST 
Stxry srvu'%III Sttj':'r. lt„Rot•GH OF il1ANHIATTAN, 
THE CITY nF Nrw YORK. 
SF:\1.F11' IllltS t 	ESTI\I-\TES WILT. TIE 

isv th' 'in• l'.,nnn:__;nncr at the 
ah,'c, ,, ti: 	 1 I „'cl.'ck a. In. on 

TI!—l) \1'. SEPTEMBER 7, 1900, 
Roronsth of Manhattan. 

1'((R Ft'I:\I-111N(; \I I.1III( I.\1:OR AND' 
7iI-\'I I l:l \I 	l'1P.FI! '!iii ADDITIONS 
.ANlt 	VI I-I.- RA'I'I(tNS 'r(t Sl'OREIDWSE. 
1.4 fl VIED AT NO. 211 EI.IIRIDGE STREET, 
Ik)lfl)I•1;1I (iF \L\NII.\TT.\N. 

The time for the c unrl,-tion of the work and 
iltc full periurnlanee r,f the contract is forty- 
five 145) days, 

The amount of security required is Eight Hun-
dred Doll irs 1$800). 

Lids will he compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms an,l further information may ho 
obtained and the plans and drawings mar lie 
seen at the nfl'ico of the Fire Department, Nor. 
157 and 159 Fast sixty-seventh streht, Man-
hat tan. 

NII'UDT. \S T. it \\'FS. firs• Commissioner. 
TI:,. 	I 	\., 

a='1,.7 

Scc Ge iicrnl Instructions to Bid-
4lern on the last P+tize. ➢ nut column, of 
the •• City' Rceord.•• 

TTr.,nou'.sr t¢s se Ill:' Tar itrr riTatrNT of 
Ter (sty OF Nr%- Y,,RK. N's. 157 AND 159 F.Asr 

S. t' 5 t'!:NTTt 	l RI CT. TB„R.,t'rlt OF MANHATTAN, 
it t IV „! N',•: \' 

S 
H-A1.1':ft ili'tS 1111 l'' ...I`•I.A'1 FS AVILL BE 

--issuer at the 

TIF.RD:11. SF.1"1•I•:MBER 7. 1009, 
111 rroaah of Brooklyn. 

N 1.Frrlt IItNISIITN(; .\LT. TILE 
1..\Cl: .\\It  \I\'I'F:RI\1.' RI: I'lRF:T) F(1R 
Rba'-AII:- lot Ill'\PTI(R' i)F FNI;IN1, CtlAI-
I'.\Nl” 14". 1 (tl".\'I'I:It ION PR(icl'Eu'l- AVE-

-NFl:. NI: \R rRI:f:N\\'(tnn AVEUE, BOR- 
1 1;11 	trl 	!lit II (El .l'N. 
1,-stare f'or site c,mnlctisn of the work and 

tits• I t'i perf'-rn::u!,c of the contract is forty-
ti,c I4o) days. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
hundred Dollars ($1,200). 

Bids w;11 he compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggresatr sum. 

Blank firms and further information may be 
,obtained and the plans an, l drawings may be 
teen at the erifieT of the Fire Department, Nos. 
1'7 anti 150 Faa 	a•t.s''ve., tl,

•
reet. Manhattan. 

Nl('tllii..\~ (. I1.\1- 1•: S.C'mmi,;sioncr. 

a20.s7 

x ' See General Instrnetions to Bid-
d.•rs on the lost pttae. last column, of 
the 	"('lip it ecn rd.•• 

ll 	 _• IRr I)''r.mRTatFNT OF 
I ,... r 	t • . \ tv 1'..Pti \ ,.s. I;7 Avn 159 FAST 
!\'

' 
"tr~T}f 5'TPF"T, B.,ROI:GH OF 1(IANIIATTAN. 

1'I!1. t ,.r l' or Nerr '4 "5K. 

SE\l.Fit T'11t 	I, F~Ti\I\TF.S WILL BE 
I is 	t - r•rtsa-i ,nc•r at the 

-sr 	.... ... 	... 	', I, .rk 	a. 	IT. 	on 

Tt'ESD-%Y. AUGUST 31. 1909, 
Borough of Manhattan. 

N O. I. 	((it El'II`:ISIIIS(; .\\T) DEI,TVFR- 
IN(, T1.\\', 1"....t \W, (1 \T'i, BR \N. FT.2,X-
SEFI) MMF.\T. .\XI) S \1-'f FOR COMP.\NIES. 

The time 6,r the de;ivery of the article,. mate-
rials and supplies and the perfermarner r-f the 
contract is by or bet •-c Febr,lar•: ' .1010. 

TI e T 	 r.f •,c:lr:'v- rea li'''i \i= fifty per 
cent. 	I S 	,.f the nm' ':s: 	st the Iii-1 or esti• 
t:tate. 

Borough of The Bronx. 

Xn, 2 	"('(ii P('It\1.=fll\'r; \I'll I)FLT\'F.R- 
I\r, IL\Y. ",TR\\\ -. (11!.. i'lt\V, FT,t\- 
SEEr) \fl:.\T. ,\N1' 	IIIR ("(\1T'\\IFS. 

The time for the deli 'cry of the articles, mate-
rials and c,rpr,lies and tl•e t,erfermance of the 
contract i' by or l,ef •rr Pch••Iary 39, 1910. 

The 	
• 	 • 	

1 i' I" fty per 
cent 	- 	 .a ''1 :' c 	,-: 	::t , f the hid er esti- 
mate. 

Borough of Richmond. 
. 3. FI' R Pt - RNISlllN ; .\ND T)ET.T\'ER- 

T iC, IT \)'. STR \\V. II \TS TBR:\N. FT. \X-
SF1FD hIF.\T, • \NI) z\T.T FAIR CO'sIP.hNiES. 

The time for the delivery of the articles, mate-
rials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before February 28. 1010. 

The amount of security required i' fifty per 
cent. (50'7) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate. 

The bidder will slate the price of each item 
or article container) in the specifications or celted- 
ules herein r•smtaircd or hereto annexed, per 
pound. ton. dozen, gallon, card nr oilier itnit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. The 
extensions must be made and footed tip, ac the 
Sins w-;I lie marl from the total for each item. 
The bins will hr c.,ntpared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum for each 
contract. 

Delivery will he required ti be made at the 
time and  in the manner and in such quantities 
as may he directed. 

Blank farms and further information may he 
obtained at the office of the Fire Department, 
Ness. 157 and 159 East Sixtv-seventh street. Man-
hattan. 

NICTTOL•1S T. TT.\VES. Commissioner. 
Dated August 17. 1909. 

a18.31 

9,5 See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the ]seat Pore. last eolumeno of 
the "City Record." 

Hrrts" RTFPs 'Sr THE FIRE T)F.FARTHRVT OF 
Tilt ('try 'SF Xrw YnRK NOS. 157 AVn 159 EAST 
5txTY-SFVFNTTt STRrFT• T1,utoucit OF MANHATTAN. 
TuE CITY OF NFW YORK. 

SE.1T.F1) BIDS OR ESTI\L\TES WILL BE 
receive,! by th- Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 :,'click a. m. on 

TUESDAY. AUGUST 31. IBfM. 
Boroughs of Manhattan. The Bronx 

and Richmond. 

No I. FOR FT-RNTSHING AND DELIVER- 
ING VARIOUS SUPPLIES FOR THE REPAIR 
SHOPS. 

Tile time for the delivery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
ecntraet is by or before January 31. 1910. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (80i'7) of the amount of the bid or e'ti-
mate, 

The bidder will state the Price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per pound, 
ton, dozen. gallon, Yard or other unit of measure, 
by which the bids will he tested. The extensions 
must be made and footed tip, as the bids will lie 
read from the total for each class and awards 
made to the lowest bidder on each class; or the 
hills will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate sum for each contract. 

I7clivery will he required to lie made at the 
time and in the ntarnur and in such quantities as 
may he directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Fire Departtnent, 
No,;. 157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Man-
hat!an. 

NICHOLAS J. I1.\\
- 
ES. Commisai.'ner. 

a17,31 

X-r See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the lest lingo, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

1TFAnnt'ARTrRs OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
Tue CITY OF NFN' YORK. Nos. 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY SFYF.\Tlt ;TRr.FT• B0ROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
711E CITY of New YORK. 

SEALED PIDS OR ESTIMATESWILT. BE  
received by tile Fire Commissioner at the 

cr cITice until 1,1 .30 a. m. on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 1008, 
Boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx. 

FOR Ft"RNISIIiNG .hI T. 'rlIE LABOR ANTI 
\I.\'rh:RI.\1-S RElti'IRI:1) FOR ltEI AIRS TO 
111' vrING SVSTEll \T t')U.\RTERS OF FO1,, 
Lt)hVING COMPANIES: 

BOROUGH OF 'MANII.\'rTAN. 
Hook and Iadder Company ? No. 126 East 

Fiftieth street; hook and Ladder ('ompanv 5, 
No. 96 ('harks street; Hook and Ladder Com-
pany 21, No. 432 \\ -.st Thirty-sixth street: hook 
and Ladder Contpanv 7, No. 217 East Twenty-
mirth streetS ]look and Ladder Company 15, Old 

Slip, Water street; Hook and Ladder Company 6, 
No. 7 7 Canal street: Hook and Iadder Company 
23, No. 248 West One Hundred and Forty-third 
street: Ilook and Ladder Company 3. No. 105 
East Thirteenth street; )Took and Tad,lcr Com-
panv 24, No. 115 West Thirty-third street; Honk 
and Ladder Company 20, No, 155 Mercer street: 
Engine Cnn!pany 54, No. 304 West Forty-seventh 
street; Engine Company 14. No. 14 East Eight-
ecnth street; Engine Company 11, No, 437 East 
Tlouston stre,t; Engine Company 35, No. 223 
Fast One ITundrerl and Nineteenth street: En-
gin,- Company 72, No, 22 East Twelfth street; 
Engine Companv 65, No. 33 \Vest Ferty-third 
street; Engine Companv R0, No. 5(13 West One 
hit nsired and Thirty ninth stn ct: Engine Com-
pany 67, No. 515 West One Ilun,lresl and Seven-
ticth street; Engine Company 87. On.' Hundred 
and Thirty-second street and Harlem River: En-
Rine Company 4, No. 119 Maiden lane: Engine 
Company 40, No. 153 West Sixty'eighth street: 
Engine Contpanv 21. No, 216 Fast Fortieth 
street: Engine Company 9. No. 55 East Bread. 
way: Engine Company 6, No, 113 Liberty street; 
Engine Ccmpany 13. No. 09 Wooster street: En' 
gin,' Company 23, No, 215 West Fifty-eighth 
-treet: Engine Company 55, No. RI West One 
Hundred and Fifteenth street: Engine Cnmpanv 
47. No. 5112 \hest One Hundred and Thirteenth 
street: Engine Company 22, No. 15n East EiRbty-
fifth sire, t; Fneine Company 27, No. 173 Frank-
lin street; Engine Comnanv 78• foot of East 
Ninety-ninth street: Engine Company 85, foot of 
West Thirtv-fifth street: Engine Company 21, 
No. 160 Chambers street; Engine Company 10. 
No, 8 Stone street: Engine Comnanv 74, No, 207 
\V.-st Seventy-seventh street: Engine Company 
20, No, 243 Lafayette street; Engine Company 
33, No. 42 Great Jones street; Engine Company 
53, No. 175 East One Hundredand Fourth 
street; Headquarters- Second Division, No. 185 
Lafayette strer't: Repair Shops. No. 130 West 
Third street; Hospital Stables, No. 133 and 135 
West Ninety-ninth street. 

BOROUGH OF TILE BRONX. 
Engine Company 52. Riverdale avenue. Spuy-

ten Duyvil parkway: Engine Company 43, Sedg-
wick avenue. onposit, Rnrnside avenue: Engine 
Company 46, No. 451 Fast One Hundred and 
Seventy-Rixth street; Engine Company 48. No. 
2;04 Webster avenue; Engine Company 5l, No, 
.191 East One Hundred and Sixty-sixth street; 
Fngine Company OS, No. 1080 Ogden avenue: 
I•:Acme Companv 82, No, 1215 Intervale avenue; 
H"nk and Ladder Company 27, No, 453 East One 
H,mdred and Seventy-sixth street. 

The time for the comoletion of the work and 
tl-e full performance of the contract is sixty (60) 
darn. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50"i-) of the amount of hid or estimate. 

Rids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum for each Bor- 
ough. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire T)epartment, Nos. 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhat- 
tan. 

NICHOT-AS T. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 
Dated August 12, 1909. 

al3,sl 

& See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last pate, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

HEADQUARTERS OF TILE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
TILE CITY OF NEW YORK Nos, 157 AND 159 EAST 
SIXTY-SEVENTH STREET, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a. m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 1909. 

Borough of Manhattan. 
FOR FURNISHING AT-L THE LABOR AND 

MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR ADDITIONS 
ANT) ALTERATIONS TO QUARTERS OF 
ENGINE COMPANY 57. LOCATED AT BAT- 
TERY PARK, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
fie full performance of the contract is thirty 
(30) days. 

The amount of security required is Seven Hun-
dred and Fifty Dollars ($750). 

Bids will be compared and the contract awarded 
at a lump or aggregate slim. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be seen 
at the office of the Fire Department, Nos. 157 
and 159 East Sixty-seventh street. Manhattan. 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Fire Commissioner. 
• 12,24 

r See General Iastraetloaa to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the "City P.ee.rd." 

ITEAOQUARTrRs OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT OF 
TuF CITY OF NEW YORK Nos, 157 AND 159 EAST 
Si XTY-SEVENTIR STREET, 1niOROUGIt OP MANHATTAN, 
THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

S EALEI) BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Fire Commissioner at the 

above office until 10.30 o'clock a, m, on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 1900, 
Borough of The Bronx. 

No. 1. FOR FIIRNISIIING ALL THE 
T.:\I[(IR AND MATERIALS RE UIRED FOR 
RI':I'AIRS TO QUARTERS OF ENGINE 
COMPANY 48, LOCATED AT NO. 2504 
\VEIIS'1'ER AVENUE, I1OROUGII OF THE 
B It' NN. 

Tie' time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is fifty (50) 
days. 

The amount of security required is Nine Hun-
dred Dollars ($900). 

Bids will be compared and the contract award-
ed at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Fire Department, Nos, 
157 and 159 East Sixty-seventh street, Manhattan, 

NICHOLAS J. HAYES, Commissioner. 
a12,24 

g';' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last page, last column, of 
the '• ('fly Record. 

DEPARTMFN'r OF DOCKS AND 
FERRIES. 

DEPARTMENT OF DOCKS AND TERRIES. TIER •'\," 
Fur' or I(.1TTERY PLACE, NORTli TttveR. IIOROUr:ti 
tr NT\VIt.%TTAN, Toe CITY or New YORK, 

Se F\LEl) h]hS OR ES'rIMMATES WILT, BE 
err ivcd by the Commissioner of Docks at 

rise nh c,' office until 12 O'clock m. on 

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 2, 1900, 

Borough of Manhattan. 
( (uN'fR.ACT ND. IIRG, 

FIR 	PI'RNISIIING -\1,I. Till I•.  bill 1R ANI) 
\l.\'I I.I'I\I.S 	RI•.(1( Tltl•.II 	1.1)1[ 	1'1[11':\RINC 
FAR \NI1 1..\1'INI; IRON Sr.-\t; 111.10K AN1') 
011:AX1'1'1•: I'.AV'1•:ALENT nN I't1RTIONs OF 
ills \lhIllI'.hi "FEllT 111WEI•:N 
\h 1111I:II.\I.I. ,\\I) 1;Rt).hut '.TRI:FT'- EAST 
kl\'I:R. \N II (;It.\NITE BLOCK f'.\\E\IF\1'  
L:1•:'IAV1:'1C\ 	\l.lt\Nl" 	ANI) 	1.111 1: It -r l- 

-"II F.I-I'". \(RTil RT\ - F.R, \NT) illlh\'F'l' 
1\ ICS'I' 'I'11IRTli':'I'II 	\\I) \\'EST '1'lllRT1' 
I'IITItIr S'ruiI':l•:'rS. N1RT1I RI\'ER, \Nll FOR 
I. \YIN[; .\ fill \xITE t'RO"S\\' \LK ALONG 
'Fill: St(l"I'lII(Itl.l' TINE ()1 REST 'I'WI•:\-
'r\'-'5 14 ('(1NI) >l'Itl•a:'r. NOIO'III KI\ - L-R, BttR-
(')l'l;11 OOF Al:ANIL.ATT'AN. 

'rhr• time for the contnletion of the work and 
:he full ncrformance of the contract is on or 
l,r f , re time expiration of one hundred (100) calen-
dar days. 

The amount of security required is Twenty 
Thrnsaml Dollars ($20,000), 

The hiddcr shall state a price for furnishing 
all of the labor and material called for in Classes 
1. 2 and 3 of •he contract, and a total price for 
all of the work descrihcd and specified in all of 
the classes, as the contract is entire and for a 
c,'mple:e i•sh• and, if an-arrled. will be awarded t:, 
tll,• bidder whose hill is the lowest for doing all 
,f the tvn-k and whose bid i, regular in all re' 

5poctc. 
\1",rk most he done at the time and in the 

manner and In such quantities as may be directed. 
plank forms and further information may be 

't'taincd and the plans and drawings may be 
.r,'o It •hc r,ffier of the sairl Department. 

IIFNTS \. 11'i)0F, .\ding C•untmissi'ncr. 
„I .\ntu-t -I'1, Fitt". 

a_21,r3 

t% - Ree General IHs,truetlons to Bld-
d.•rs on the. last page, last colimn, of 
the " ('It)' lteeord." 

BOARD OF ASSESSORS. 

PUBLIC NOTI('E IS IIEREBY GIVEN TO 
the owner or Owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the folhtiving proposed assessments have 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of Assessors for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
List 471, No. 1. Constructing sewer in Avc-

uuc G, front Coney Island avenue to Flatbush 
avenue; Flatbush avenue, westerly side, from its 
northerly- intrrscction with Avenue G to its 
southerly intersection with Avenue G; Avenue 
I,, from Flatbush avenue to Nostrand avenue; 
Nostrand avenue, from Avenue G to Avenue F; 
Avenue F. from Nostrand avenue to Paerdegat 
avenue, southerly side; Paerdegat avenue, south' 
erly side, from Avenue F to East Forty''fifth 
street; East Forty-fifth street, from Paerdegat 
avenue, southerly side, to Avenue G; Avenue G, 
from East Fortv-fifth street to Paerdegat avenue, 
southerly side; l'aerdegat avenue, southerly side, 
front Avenue G to Flatlands avenue; Avenue F, 
from East 'rw,nty-sixth street to Nostransl ave-
nue; New York avenue, between Avenue C and 
\venue 1); New York avenue, between Avenue 

1) and Newkirk avenge; Newkirk avenue. be' 
tavern New York avenue and Nostrand avenue; 
Nostrand avenue, between Newkirk avenue and 
.\venue F; Nostrand avenue, between Avenue C 
and Newkirk avenue; Brooklyn avenue, between 
Avenue II and Avenue J; Avenue J. between 
Brooklyn avenue and East Fortieth street: East 
Fortieth street, between Avenue J and hlatlands 
avenue; Flatlands avenue, between East Fortieth 
street and Paerdegat Basin; Fast Thirty-fift!t 
Street, from Glenwood road to Avenue IT: East 
Thirty-fifth street, from Avenue H to Flatbush 
avenue: Flatbush avenue, east sidle, from East 
Thirty-fifth street to Avenue J; Avenue J, from 
Flatbush avenue to Brooklyn avenue; East Twen- 
ty-ninth street, from Canarsie lane to Avenue F; 
Avenue D, from East Twenty-ninth street to 
Nostrand avenue; Newkirk avenue, from Fast 
Twenty-ninth street to Nostrand avenue; East 
Thirty-first street. between Flatbush avenue and 
Glenwood road: East Twenty-eighth street, from 
Clarendon road to Newkirk avenue: Avenue D, 
from East Twenty-eighth street to Fast Twenty-
ninth street: Glenwood road, from East Thirty-
fourth street to Brooklyn avenue; with sewer 
basins at northeast and southeast corners of Glen-
wood road and Nostrand avenue. and northeast 
and southeast corners of Glenwood road and East 
Thirty-first street, and all four corners of Glen. 
wood road and New York avenue; New York 
avenue. from Flathuch Water Works to Farragut 
road; East Twenh-third street, from Avenue G 
to a point about 500 feet north: sewer basins on 
Farragut road, at the northwest corner of Flat-
bush avenue: northwest, northeast and southeast 
corners of East Twenty-fifth street; all four cor- 
ners of Mansfield place: northeast and northwest 
corners of Delamere place; all four corners of 
Elmore place; northeast and northwest corners of 
Kenmore place and northeast corner of Ocean 
avenue; northeast and northwest corners of New  

York avenue and Avenue II; sewer in Rogers 
avenue, between Clarendon road and Flatbush 
avenue; Avenue 1), between Rogers avenue and 
East Tw,nty--eighth street; Newkirk avenue be- 
tween Rogers avenue and East Twenty-eighth 
street; Kenmore place, front Avenue G to the 
end of existing sewer north of Avenue G; Brook-
1}•n avenue, between Avenue G and Avenue IT; ' 
Avenue 1), from East Twenty-third street to 
Rogers avcuue; East Twenty-sixth street, from 
('larendon road to Avenue 1); East Twenty-fifth 
street, hMwca•n ('larendon road and Avenue D; 
East Thirty-fourth street, from Flatbush Water 
Works to .\venue 1': East 'Twenty-second street, 
front Avenue t; north to the curl of the existing 
sewer; Flatb,uh avenue, front Nostrand avenue 
to Avenue N; :\venue IT, from Flathush avenue 
to East Thirty-second street; East Thirty-second 
street, from F'latbu,h avenue to ;\venue II; East 
Thirty-fourth street, from Avenue I to Flatbush li 
avenue; Avenue I, from Flatbush avenue to East 
Thirtydourlh street; Avenue K, from Flatbush 
avenue to 1Cast Fortieth street; Flatlands avenue, 
from Flatbuslt avenue to East Fortieth street; 
Flatbusli avenue, oast side, from Avenue N to 
East Forty-fifth street; sewer basins, north and 
south sides of Avenue G, at the Brighton Beach 
Railroad; at the northeast and northwest corners 
of East Thirty-second street and Avenue D; 
l azragut road, at the northeast and northwest 
corners of East Twenty-eighth street; southeast 
and southwest corners of East Twenty-ninth 
street; all four corners of Nostrand avenue; 
southeast and southwest corners of East Thirty-
first street; sorrthcast and southwest corners of 
1•:ast Thirtv-s,'ennd street; southwest corner of 
East Thinv-fourth street; sewer in Newkirk ave. 
rome, Ircl wren h:a,t 'llvcn ly-ci' Iii street and Rogers 
acemote; Fast 'l'tccnty-eighlh street, between Ave. 
norm' F and Flatbush asunue. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said ass, sstttents include all the several houses 
and ]ots of ground. vacant lots, pieces and par' 
eels of laud situated on— 

No, I.Iluth sides of Avenue D, from East 
Twenty-third street to East Thirty-seventh street; 
both dies of Nctvkirk avenue, from East Twenty-
sixlh ism Fast 'Thirty--sixth street; both sides of 
Foster avrnuc (I litmas avenue), from Flatbush 
avenue t„ Fast Thirty-seventh street; both sides 
of Avenue F, from Ocean aveuuc to I'acrdegat 
avenue; both sides of Avenue G, from Cone 
Island aveuur to Pacrdcgat avenue; both 
sides of Irvington place and Dehoven court, 
from Brighton Reach Railroad to East - 
S,'ventccuth street; both sides ofWaldorf 
court and Wellington court, from East Four-
tccnth to East Scccntecnth street; both sides of 
Germania place, flout Aniersfurt place to Flat-
busk avcnuc; both sides of avenue I1, from 
Ocean parkway to l'acrdegat avenue•; both sides 
,•f Avenue 1, fume Ocean parkway to Paerdegat 
:n-.'nuc; both sides of -\venter J, from Ocean 
parkway Is, Paerdegat avcuue; both sides of 
:\venue K, front Ocean parkttay to Ralph ave 
nut-; both sides of A%enuc L, from Ocean park' 
0,5' to 1'latbu,h avenue, and front 'Troy avenue 
to 	Ralph avenue; but hr sides of llubbard place 
and ,hlton place, hum Flatbusit avenue to East 
Purticth street; both sides of Overbaugh place, 
frutn Flathush avenue to Troy avenue; both 
ides of Lott place, from Flatbush avenue to 

East Fortieth street; both sides, of Kings high' 
ally, from 1•:ast Thirt '-eighth street to Flatbush 
avenue; both sides of? Avenue M, front Ocean 
parkway to 1'latlands avenue, and front Flatbush 
arcuuc to Ralph acciiuc; both sides of Avenue 
N, from Ocean parkway to Flatlands avenue, 
and from Flatbush avenue to Ralph avenue; 
north side of :\venue U, from Ocean parkway 
to East Ninth street; both sides of Avenue O, 
from FA.,,t Ninth street to Mansfield place; north 
side of Avenue 0, from Mansfield place to 
I'latlands avenue; south side of Avenue 0, from 
Flatlands avenue to East Twenty-eighth street; 
built sides of Flatlands avenue, fret t Last 'I'uen-
ty-eighth street to l'acrdegat avenue; north side 
of 	Il  aria nds avenue, from East Twenty-fourth 
to Last 'Twenty-eighth street; north side of 
.lvenvc P, fn,nt Ity'der street to Ilenderson 
,i net; both sides of Avenue I', from llenderson, 
-trcct to Flathusit avenue; north side of Ave. 
sue Q, (ruin Iiendersun street to Flatbush ave-
nuc; both sides of East Twenty-ninth Street, 
fnan Canarsie lane to Clarendon road; cast side 
of Ocean parkway. to Foster avenue, to Avenue 
I); both sides of East Seventh, East Eighth, 
Fast Ninth, East Tenth streets, Coney Island 
avenue, Westminster road (East Twelfth street), 
Argyle road (East Thirteenth strectt, Rugby 
r,,a,l (East Fourteenth street), from Avenue O 
to Foster avenue; both sides of East Fifteenth 
Street and East Sixteenth street, from Avenue 
Cl to -'venue 1T; hr,th sides of East Seventeenth, 
East Eighteenth, East Nineteenth Streets, Ocean 
asennc, East Twenty-first street. Elmore place 
II•:a.t 'Twenty-secmtd street), Delamere place 
I Fast Twenty-third street), Mansfield place (East 
rr.cnty-fourth Street) and Fast Twenty-fifth 
street, from Avenue 0 to Foster avenue; both 
'ides of East Taeenty-fifth street, from Avenue 
I) to Clarend.,n road; both sides of East Twen-
ly-sixth[ street, from Clarendon road to Newkirk 
avenue; both sides of F:astTwenty-sixth street, from 
\venue O to Flatbusb avenue; both sides of 
Rogers avenue, from Clarendon road to Flat-
hush avenue; both sides of East Twentv-seventh 
street, from Avenue 0 to Avenue C; both sides 
of -1mersfort place, from Avenue 1I to Avenue 
F: both sides of Kenilworth place, from Germania 
place to Avenue F; both sides of Fast Twenty-
eighth street, from Clarendon road to Flatbush 
avenue, and from Anlersfort place to Avenue 
(l: both sides of East Twenty-ninth street. from 
Canarsie lane to Flatbush avenue. and from 
.\mercfort place to Flatlands avenue: both sides 
of No,trand avenue. from Clarendon road to 
Flatlands avenue; both sides of East Thirtyfrrst 
street, from Clarendon road to Flatlands avenue; 
both sides of Fast Thirty-second street, from 
Clarendon road to Newkirk avenue, and from 
1'a,'rdccat avenue to Flatlands avenue: both sides 
of New fork avenue. (rot,, Clarendon road to - 
Fester avenue, and from Paerdegat avenue to 
Flatlands avenue; both sides of East Thirty' 
fifth street, from Clarendon marl to Foster ave-
nue, and from Paerdegat avenue to Flatlands 
acetate: both sides of Brooklyn avenue (East 
T(, irty-sixth street), from Clarendon road to 
Foster avenue, and from Paerdegat avenue to 
Flatlands avenue: both sides of East Thirty-
seventh street, from Paerdegat avenue to Flat-
lands avenue: both sides of Ruder street, from 
Kings highwav to Avenue 9I: both sides of 
T.estts or Kimballs lane, from Flatlands avenue 
to Avenue P: both sides of East Thirty-eighth -' 
street, from Paerdeeat avenue to Flatlands ave -
ntte: both side sof Fast Thirtynintl, street. 
from Paerdegat avenue to Avenue he: both 
sides of East Fortieth street. from Paerdegat 
avenue to Flatlands avenue: both sides of AI-
bany avenue and Fast Fnrty-first street. from 
Paerdegat avenue to Flatlands avenue: both sides 
of last Forty-second street, from Paerdegat ave-
nnr to Avenue K; both sides of East Forty- 
third street, from Paerdegat avenue to Flat- 
h,tsh avenue: both sides of Troy avenue. from  
Paerdegat avenue to Flatbnch avenue: both side/ 
of Fast Forty-fifth street, from Paerdegat avennc 
to Flathush avenue: both sides of East Forty- 
sixth 	

'• 
street, from Avenue G to Flatbuch avenue; 1' 

both sides of Scbenrctadv avenue, from Avenue 
C, to Avenue N; both sides of East Forty-eighth, 
Ea=t Forty-ninth streets, Utica avenue, East Fif-
tv-first. East Fifty-second. East Fifty-third, East 
Fifty-fourth, East Fifty-fifth and East Fifty- 
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sixth streets, from Avenue G to Avenue N; bothl 
sides of East Fifty-seventh East Fifty-eighth 
and East Fifty-ninth streets, front Pacrdegat ave. 
nue to Avenue N; both sides of Ralph avenue, 
from Flatlands avenue to Avenue N; butt sides 
of Flatbush avenue, from Foster avenue to Ave. 
nue n; both sides of l'acrdegat avenue, from 
Albany avenue to East Forty-fifth street; south 
side of I'aerdegat avenue, from East Fortv-fifth 
street to Avenue J; both sides of East Sixty-
sixth street, from Ralph avenue to Avenue Af; 
both sides of East Seventieth street from Ave-
nue K to Ralph avenue; cast side ni East Sixty-
ninth street, from Avenue K to Ralph avenue; 
hot Ii sides of East 'Thirty- ninth street, from 
Avenue K to Hubbard place, and from Over- 
baugh place to Lott place; both sides of Past 
Seventy-third street, from Avenue K to Avenue 
T. being all the lawls included within Sewerage 
District, Map V. the' detailed traps of which are 
on file in the office of the Board of Assessors. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposer[ assessments and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors. No. 320 
Broadway, New' York, on or before September 
21, 1909, at 11 a. nl.. at which time and place 
the said objections will he heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto. 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PATTI, \\'FI\TANN. 
JAMES II. KENNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM If. JASPER. Secretary, 

No. 320 Broadway. 
City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, 

August 20, 1909, 
420, 31 

pUBT.Tc N(YI'ICE IS TIEREBY GIVEN TO 
the Owner or owners of all houses and lots, 

improved or unimproved lands affected thereby, 
that the f--[lowing proposed assessmentshave 
been completed and are lodged in the office of 
the Board of .\sscs,,irs for examination by all 
persons interested, viz.: 

Borough of Brooklyn. 
List G57, No. 1. Receiving basins at m,rthca;t 

and southeast corners of Hinsdale street and 
Blake avenue; at northwest corner of Hinsdale 
street and l)u nont avenue; at northeast and 
northwest corners of Hinsdale street and Livonia 
avenue: at northeast and northwest corners of 
Hinsdale street and Riverdale avenue. 

List 658. No 2. Outlet sewer in Hausman 
street, between Norman avenue and Nassau ave-
n ti C. 

List 659, No. 3. Constructing sewer in Imlay 
street, from summit south of Commerce street to 
Commerce street. 

list G60. Nn. 4. Constructing sewer in Lin-
coin avenue, between Atlantic and Ridgewood 
avenues. 

List (,(1. Ni. 5. Con-trusting sewer basin at 
the s"uthwr-t e ern, r of Madison street and Stuy- 
vesant avenue. 

tiorotrsth of Queens. 

List 119. N. G. ('„n_tructing sewer and ap- 
purtenances in the 11,,ulevard, front Webster ave- 
nue to Ii  a,lwa)'. 

The limits within which it is proposed to lay 
the said assessments include all the several houses 
and lots of gnund, vacant lots, pieces and par-
cels of land situated nn— 

No. 1. Both sides of Hillsdale street. from 
Blake avenue to Riverdale avenue; east side of 
Hinsdale street, fnim Blake avenue to Sutter ave- 
nue; south side of Sutter avenue and b.ith sides 
of Blake avenue, front Hinsdale street to Will-
iams avenue; both sides of Dumont avenue, from 
Snediker avenue to Williams avenue; east side 
of Sncdikcr avenue, extending about 21.16 feet 
north of Dumont avenue; both sides of Livonia 
avenue and north side of Riverdale avenue, front 
Snediker avenue to \\illiams  avenue. 

N,•. 2. Both sides of Hausman street. from 
Norman avenue to Na.sau avenue; south side of 
Nassau avenue, from Hausman street to Apollo 
street. 

No. 3. Both sides of Imlay street, extending 
about 210 feet southeasterly from Commerce 
street. 

No. 4. B,,th sides of Lincoln avenue, from 
Ridgewood avenue to Atlantic avenue. 

No. 5. East side of Madison street from 
Stuyvesant avenue to Lewis avenue, and south 
side of Stuyvesant avenue, from Madison avenue 
to Putnam avenue. 

No. 6. B th sides of the Boulevard, from 
Webster avenue to Itr adway; east side of Han-
cock street, from Webster avenue to Graham 
avenue: both sides of Sherman street, from a 
point about 327 feet north of Pierce avenue t., 
Ridge street: both sides of 1Iarion street. from 
a point about 270 fret south of Graham avenue 
to Ridge street; both sides of Hopkins avenue, 
front a point about 270 feet south uuf Graham 
avenue to Ridge street; north side of Washington 
avenue, fr in It. ulevard to Hancock street; btth 
sides if fierce avenue, front Boulevard to Han-
cock street: both sides of Graham avenue, from 
Hopkins avenue to Hancock street; both sides 
of Sanford street. from Sherman street to Boule-
vard; south side of Ridge street. from Hopkins 
avenue to Boulevard. 

All persons whose interests are affected by the 
above-named proposed assessments, and who are 
opposed to the same, or either of them, are re-
quested to present their objections, in writing, to 
the Secretary of the Board of Assessors. No. 320 
Broadway. New fork, on or before September 
14, 1909. at It a. or.. at which time and place 
the said objections will be heard and testimony 
received in reference thereto, 

ANTONIO ZUCCA, 
PAUL WEIMANN, 
JAMES H. Kl,.NNEDY, 

Board of Assessors. 
WILLIAM IT, JASPER. Secretary, 
No. 320 Broadway, City of New York, Bor- 

ough of Manhattan. August 13, 1909, 
a13,24 

tea_ 

BOROUGH OF THE BRONX. 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OP THE BOROUGH OP 

THE BRONX, MUNICIPAL BUILDING, CROTONA 
PARK. ONE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVENTHS 
STRFET AND THIRD AVENUE. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

The Bronx at the above office until 11 o clock 
a m. on 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 24, 1900. 
No, 2, FOR REBUILDING OF THE SEWER 

IN HUNTS 1:'OINT ROAD, BETWEEN 
RYAWA AVENUE AND THE NORTI-IERLY 
LINE OF PAYNE AVENUE. AND IN WlfI'1'-
TIER STREET. FROM HUNTS POINT ROAD 
TO AND INCLUDING MANHOLE NO. 23, 

The Engineer's estimate of -the work is as 
follows: 

16 linear feet of pipe sewer. 30 inch. 
10 linear feet of pipe sewer, 12-inch. 
113 spurs for house connections, over and 

above the cost per linear foot of 
sewer. 

6 manholes, complete. 
4.700 cubic yards of Class "A" concrete, In 

place. 

1,850 cubic yards of Class "B" concrete, in 
place. 

1,000 cubic yards of broken stone, for founda- 
tions, in place. 

461,500 pottnds of 'dd -inch to 1-inch steel bars, in 
place. 

10,565 pounds of steel I beams, in place. 
300 square feet of wire netting, in place. 

245,000 feet (B, M.) of timber for foundations, 
furnished and laid, and sheeting fur-
nished and left in place. 

30,000 linear feet of piles, driven and cut off. 
25 linear feet of 12-inch to 24-inch drain 

pipe, furnished and laid. 
The time allowed for the completion of the 

work is two hundred (200) working clays. 
The amount of security required will be Fifty 

'thousand Dollars ($50,000), 
No. 3. FOR REI'.\VTNG WITH '\SI'IL\T.T 

BLOCKS ()N.\ CC)NCRETE FOUND.\'I- ION 
`I'lhE ROADWAY OR E:Ati'r ONE IHIJNDREI) 
\N I) THIIIt'I'1'-SIX'IIT STREI-'r, FROM AT.EX-
\\1)1:11 .\\'ENITE TO WILLIS • VENUE, AND 

SETTING CURB WHEIYE NF('ESSARY. 
'I'lie Engineer's estimate of the work is as 

follows: 
2.130 square yards of completed asphalt block 

pavement and keeping the same in re-
pair for five years from date of ac-
ceptance, 

242 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

1,280 linear feet of new curbstone, furnished 
and set in concrete, 

2,125 square yard; of old paving blocks, to he 
purchased and removed by the con-
tractor. The amount hid for this item 
will he deducted from the payment on 
acceptance. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work is thirty (30) consecutive working days. 

'Ilse anr.nnt of seen )v required will he Two 
Thousand Five Ilundrer[ Dollars ($2,500). 

No 4. PnR PAVING WITH ASI'IL\i.'I' 
111,0(1(5 (IN :\ CONCRETE FOUNI)ATI OX 
'rIIE ROAI)WAV OF GR.\NT AVI•:Nltl?, 
PRIIAI ONE III'NI)RI..D ANI) SIXTY-I"IRS'I-
~TRl- '1' '1O ONE III;NDREI) AND SIS'I'Y-
t,I'l) UNI) STRI•:Er, AND SE1"I'ING Cl.'RFl 
\\'HERE NE('ESS.\RY. 

The Engineer's estimate of the work is as 
In lluws: 

1,210 square yards of completed asphalt block 
pavement, and keeping the same in re-
pair for five years (coin date of ac- 
ceptance. 

198 cubic yards of concrete, including mortar 
bed. 

100 linear feet of new curbstone. furnished 
and set in concrete. 

590 linear feet of old curbstone, rejointed. 
recut on ton and reset in cuncrete, 

The time allowed fur the contp!etinu of the 
work will be twenty (20) consecutive working 
davc. 

The amount of security rer;vir,- t will be One 
Thousand Five Hundred D.+llars ($1,500). 

Blank forms can be obtained upon application 
therefor, and the plans and specifications may 
lie seen and other information obtained at said 
office. 

LOUTS F. IL\FFEN, President. 
at2,24 

^.i' Si'.' General Iurttrnetlons to Bid-
dere rru the lost blue, lust colantn, of 
the "City Iteeord." 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCAIION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND I11FTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
aMAN11ATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 
SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 

receiver[ by the Superintendcut of Schunl 
liuilJings at the abuse office of the Departutent 
,,f I'.uhlca tiujn until 3 o'clt,ck p. to. un 

MONDAY, AUGUST 2:1, 1900, 
Borough of Brooklyn, 

No. 1. FOR REMIOV'ING SIX (6) PORT-
.\L'LE I;UILDINCS, EI'C., PROM PUIILIC 
SCIIuULS 101 AND 105 \Nl) Itl:-1{Rlit;'l'I\l; 
s.\\II•: :\'1' PUBLIC SCHOOLS 80 AND 97, 
L'011OU(JI OF BROOKLYN. 

'Flue time allowed to complete the whole work 
w ill be thirty working days, as provided in the 
contract. 

The amount of security required is Twelve 
hundred Dollars ($1,200). 

The proposal to be submitted must include 
the entire work on all schools, and award will 
be made thergon. 

On No. I the bids will be compared and the 
contract will be awarded in a lump sum to the 
lowest biddtr. 

Blank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendent at Estimating Rnonc ninth floor. Hall 
of the Board of Education, Park avenue and 
Fifty-ninth street, Borughof Manhattan; also 
at branch office, No. 131 Livingston street, Bor-
ough of Brooklyn. 

C. B. J. SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated August II, 1909. 
at1,23 

TtT See General Instruction■ to Hld-
dcrs on the last page, last column, of 
the "City Record.' 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, CORNER OF PARK 
AVENUE AND FIFTY-NINTH STREET, BOROUGH OF 
MAN I1ATTAN, CITY OF NEW Yoax. 

S I:ALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Superintendent of School 

Buildings at the above office of the Department 
of Education until 3 o'clock p. in. on 

MONDAY, AUGUST 23, 1900. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

No. 2. FOR WARDROBES AT STUYVE 
S.\N'I' IITGII SCHOOL, FIFTEENTll AND 
SIXTEF\TH STREETS, NE.\R FIRST AVE-
NUE, BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will he thirty (30) working days, as provided in 
the contract. 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

Ni'. 3, FOR TOOLS ANfr SUPPLIES FOR 
SH0I'S. ETC.. IN VOCATIONAL SCHOOLS 
FOR BOYS AT PUBLIC SCHOOL 100, ON 
UN E HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHTH AND 
ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINTH 
STREETS, ABOUT 100 FEET WEST OF 
FIF'rlf AVENUE. BOROUGH OF MANHAT- 
T.\N. 

The time allowed to complete the whole work 
will be fifteen (15) working days, as provided in 
the contract. 

The amount of security required is Two Thou-
sand Dollars ($2,000). 

Horouah of Queens. 

No. 4. FOR CONSTRUCTION OF NEW 
ROAD AND COAL BIN AT THE PARENTAL 
SCHOOL, ON THE WESTERLY SIDE OF 
ROAD BETWEEN FLUSHING AND JAMAI-
CA, ABOUT 1,700 FEET SOUTH OF NORTH  

IIE\ll'S'I'EAD' 'TURNPIKE. FLUSHING, BOR-
Ut"GII OF QUEENS, 

'Tile time all,wcul to complete the whole work 
tvill he thirty (3(1) working days, as provided in 
lire  
1'he .unnunt of security required is One Thou- 

sanrl Il,dlars ($1,000). 
On Nos, 2, 3 and 4 the bills will be compared 

and the contract will Ile awarded in a lump sum 
t) the lowest bidder. 

Clank forms, plans and specifications may be 
obtained or seen at the office of the Superin-
tendcut, at Estimating Room, ninth floor. Hall of 
the hoard of Education, Park avenue and Fifty-
ninth street, Borough of Manhattan; also at 
Branch Office. No. 69 Broadway, Flushing, Bor-
uugh of Queens, for work for their respective 
Boroughs. 

C. B. J, SNYDER, 
Superintendent of School Buildings. 

Dated August 12. 1909, 
alI,23 

t r See General Instructions to Bid-
dern on the moist page, last column, of 
the "City Record." 

DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING. 

MAIN OFFIu'E OF TIIE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
Ct.EANING, ROOM 1403, Nos. 13 To 21 PARK Row, 
Br,Rnt'r:lt OF MANHATTAN, THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK. 

SF"1.FI) ItII)S OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
rcccivcd by the Commissioner of Sun cct 

('leaning at the ale -ye office until 12 o'clu,ck In. 
nn 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 31, 1909. 
BorouK'its of Manhattan. The Bronx 

and Brooklyn. 

FOR F('ItNISlIING AND OEf.IVEItING 
ISO hill''( I.1•::;; 75 Fr1R'rill•: BURULGII OF 
11.\NII.\'I'FAN; _,5 I'd lit 'I'l1E IIURII('l;II OF 
I'llE BRONX, .\N I) 5u FOR TIIF BOROUGH 
OF' 11141)t)Kl,VN. 

The tints f.,r the delivery of the articles, ma-
ttrial; and vti,lic, and the perfonuauce of the 
contract is thirty (30) days. 

The amunut of s,.curity required is fifty per 
cent. (50';i,) of the amount of the bid or ctr 
mate. 

The bidder will state the price of each bicycle 
contained in the specifications, by which the bids 
will he test, d. The extensions must be made and 
footed up. as the hills will he read from the total 
and awards made to the lowest bidder, 

Delivery will be men ;uirtd to be made at the 
tunic 	and in the niauncr and in such quantities 
as may he directed. 

Blank firms and further information may he 
.htainul at the office of the 11)cpartment if 
Street (leaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 
13 to -1 Park row. 

W.M. 11. EDW.\[IDS, (' mmi-. n r. 
l lam, it August 17, 1909, 

a18,31 

t;;' See General Instructions to Hld 
ders on the lust lone, lust column, of 
the -- C'lty Record." 

_ MAIN OFFICE OF TII P. DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
(LEANING, ROOM 1403, Nos. 13 Ti) 21 PARK Rosy, 
BOROUGH OF MANHATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES \WILL BE 
received by the Cummissionc-r of Street 

Cleaning at the above olfice until 12 o'clock 
111. orI 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1009. 

Borough of Manhattan. 

('CONl'RAtI' Pelt 1"t'RNhSIIlNG ALL TI11? 
L.\Halt AND \I.\'l'I•:Rt.\l,S RIUICIRI•:D FOR 
RIC1'.-\hItS TO St'ttNj A,r,. 'I, 29, 29, 34, 
35, 39, 41 I)F '[LIE DEPARTMENT OF 
;TRI.:E'r CI.E,\NING. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty 
(Go) working days. 

The aniount of security required is Three 
Th'usand Five Hundred Dollars ($3,500). 

hills will be cotnl+ared and the contract award' 
en! at a lun)p or aggregate sum. 

The bidder must make one aggregate price for 
the whole work described in the specifications,  as 
the contract is entire and for a complete job, 
and must write out the amount of the said 
price and must also give the said price in figures. 

'line contractor will receive the scoss front 
the Department of Street Cleaning at the foot 
of Seventeenth street, Fast River, Borough of 
Alanitattan, and will deliver each scow as soon 
as completed at the same point, and will fur-
Dish the neces.ary labor and do all the work of 
loading on the said scows the timber to he fur'
uihed by the Department of Street ('leaning. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Department r+f Street 
('leaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 13 to 
21 ''ark row•. 

W.M. Ti. EDW.\RDS, Commissioner. 
Dated August 11, 1909• 

a12,25 
,t ' See General Instructions to Bid-

ders on the lnat page, lust column, of 
the "City Record." 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, ROOM 1403, Nos. 13 To 21 PARK Row, 
BOROt'Gtt OF MANHATTAN. THE CITY OF NEW 
YORK, 

S EALED BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the Commissioner of Street 

Cleaning at the above office until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1909. 
Borough of Manhattan. 

CONTRACT FOR FURNISHING A\LT. TIIE 
TABOR AND \L\TERI:\LS 141•:QUIREI1 FOR 
FURNISHING ANI) INS'G\LT.ING A RUB. 
L'ISH CONVEYOR AT THE WEST FORT1'-
SEVENTH STREET INCINERATING PLAT 
OF THE DEI':\R'I'MENT OF STREET 
CLE:ANING, AND ALSO FOR THERE IN- 
STALLING A BALING PRESS. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is sixty 
(60) days. ' 

The amount of security required is One Thou-
sand Dollars ($1,000). 

Bids will he compared and the contract award-
ed at lump or aggregate sum, 

The bidder will state the price for the entire 
work, by which the,bids will be tested. 

plank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Department of 
Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan. Nos. 
13 to 21 Park row. 

WM. If. EDWARDS, Commissioner. 
Dated August 11, 1909. 

s12,25 

p' See General Instructions to Bid-
ders on the last Dace, last column, of 
the "City ]Record." 

MAIN OFFICE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF STREET 
CLEANING, Room 1403, Nos. 13 TO 21 PARK Row, 
BOROUGH OF MIANIIATTAN, CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SEALGU 1111)5 OR ES'rlsLVIES WILL BE 
receive(I by the 1.,nn.urod Idler of Street 

Cleaning at the abuse iii ice until 12 o'clock m. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 11109, 
Boroughs of Manhutttur, The Bronx 

and Bruu6lyu. 

('()N'1'It.\C'1' I Illl FURNI5IIIN+; .\NI) DE-
1.1\FRINt; 723 'IONS OB \\11171:  ASH NUT 
CU.-AI. AND Sri iv COAL. 

The time for the dc-livery of the articles, ma-
terials and supplies and the performance of the 
contract is by or before December 31, 1909. 

The amount of security required is fifty per 
cent. (50%) of the amount of the bid or esti-
mate, 

The bidder will state the price per ton of 
2,000 pounds each by which the bids will be 
tested. The extcnsiuns must be made and footed 
tip, as the bills will be read from the total for 
each clasl'and awards made to the lowest bidder 
on each class. 

Delivery will he required to be made at the 
time and iu the manner and in such quantities 
as may be directed. 

Blank forms and further information may be 
obtained at the office of the Ilepartrnent of 
Street Cleaning, the Borough of Manhattan, Nos. 
13 to 21 Park row. 

W.M. If. ED\YAR1)S, Commissi-,ncr. 
]later) August 11, 1909, 

aL°.2$ 
g." See General going Port lo room to Bid-

ders on the lust pole,'. lust eulourn, of 
the •' City Itra•ord."-- - - - 	--- 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE 
COMMISSION. 

\IuxtcmP.v. Civet. 5rilctr r; GiusnsstnN, No. 299 
BROADWAY, NEW '.,RK, .\ugust 17, 1"09, 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS III HlI ;:l' GIV'EN 
that applications will be r....ccrl (runt 

MONDAY, .-it(1 S'I "a, I N'I'll, llIOSU.IY, 
OC'1'0lil':It 11, J11(11), 

for the pusiti'un of 
1'.ATROLMIAN, I'ULI('ll 1)ha'.AR'1'1IENT. 
(NO At'I'LIC.A'PIONS ItP:CI':IV'I:U Cy 'r1IE 

r111d]ISSION, BV MAII. Oil C)fllflt\t'ISJ':, 
:U-TER 4 I', Al. UN OCTOI;ER 11 WILL BE 
A(CEI"ri-:i1.) 

The subjcc;s and weights are as follotvs: 
Physical dn. vcl„puncnt and strength......... 	50 
Jlctttal 	lest ............................... 	50 

The subjects and weights of the mental test 
are as follows: 
\[cowry 	test .............................. 	2 
Iins ertlmellt 	.............................. 	5 
I.'ealitics 	................................ 	I 
Arithmetic 	............................... 	2 

Seventy per cent, will be required on the 
mental examination. 

Seventy per cent, will lie required on strength. 
Seventy per cent• will be required on physical 

deeclupment, 
The minimum height for applicants is 5 feet 

8 inclics; the minimum weight, 140 pounds; the 
minimum chest measurement, 3.i+, inches, 

Applications will not br . received from persons 
who are less than twenty-three (23) years of 
age on October 11, 1909, or who are more than 
thirty (30) years of age. 

Applicants will be required to submit with their 
applications a tran.cript of the Records of the 
Iturealm of Vital Statistics shy wing the date of 
birth of the applicant, or in lieu thercuf, a tran• 
script from the record of the church in which 
he was baptized, signed by the pastor, under 
seal. 

All foreign-born applicants will be required to 
submit evidence of citizenship; naturalization 
;.apers should lie attached to application. 

Applicants will be notified later of the dates 
III the Physical and mental examinations. 

Application blanks call be had at No. 299 
Praulway, Room 1119. 

F. A. SPENCER, Secretary. 
al9,ol1 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SCRv10E C'usMtssrnv, No. 
299 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, Augltst 12, 1909, 

p UL'I.IC NOTI('I•: IS 1ll'RP:1lY (;[\'E\ TO 
all candidate, fur the r,sitian of INtiI'EC- 

TOR OF I.ICb:NSl'. 	who~c alplirati 01 papers 
were marked "Returnable .\tut;ust 3." that the 
said aPplic:rtions may be reiN,.,I with the Com. 
mission not later than 4 p. nu. of Monday, 
August 23, 1909. 

F. A. SPENCER, Secretary. 
a14,23 

MUNICIPAL CIVIL SERVICE COMMtsatoN, No, 299 
BROADWAY, CITY OF NEW YORK. . 

PUBLIC NOTICE WILL BE GIVEN OF 
all competitive examinations two weeks in 

advance of the date upon which the receipt of 
applications f,+r any scheduled examination will 
close. Applications will be received for only 
such examinations as are scheduled. No applies. 
tiunwill he accepted at the office of the Com-
mission, toy mail or otherwise, after the closing 
hour for time receipt of same, set forth in the 
advertisement. 

When an examination is advertised, a person 
desiring to compete in the same may obtain an 
application blank upon request made in writing 
or by personal application at the office of the 
Commissin,n, Room 1119. 

The Commission cannot guarantee that applies. 
lions mailed in response to written retinests will 
be received in time to permit of their being pre-
pared and filed prior to closing hour. 

All notices of examinations will be posted in 
the office of the Commission. and advertised in 
the CITY RECORD for two weeks in advance of the 
date upon which the receipt of applications will 
close for any stated position. 

Public notice will also be given by advertise. 
meat in most of the City papers. 

Wherever an examination is of a technical 
character, due notice is given by advertisement 
in the technical journals appertaining to the par-
ticular profession for which the examination is 
called. 

Such notices will be sent to the daily papers 
as matters of news. The scope of the examina• 
Lion will be stated. 

No information will be given by telephone, 
and the Commission will not he responsible for 
such if given by employees, either as to date of 
filing applications or upon other subjects. 

Specimen questions of previous examinations 
may be obtained at Room 1108. 

Unless otherwise specifically stated, the mini-
mum age requirement for all positions is 21. 

FRANK L, POLK, President; 
R. ROSS APPLETON 
ARTHUR J. O'KEEFiE, 

Commissioners. 
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DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE. 
CITY or NEw YORK, DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE, 

BUREAU FOR THE COLLECTION OF ASSESSMENTS AND 
ARREARS, Room 11, No. 280 BROADWAY, BOROUGH 
OF MANHATTAN. 

NOTICE OF CONTINUATION OF MAN 
HATTAN TAX SALE. 

rrllE SALE OF THE LIENS FOR UNPAID 
taxes, assessments and water rents for the 

Borough of Manhattan, as to liens remaining un-
sold at the termination of the sales of June 7, 
10, 17, July 1, 15, and August 19, 1909, has 
been continued to 

M0NDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 1909, 

at 10 a. in., pursuant to section 1028 of the 
Greater New York Charter, and will be con-
tinued at that time at the Aldertnanic Chamber, 
in the City Hall, as heretofore. 

DANIEL MOYN.\IIAN, 
Collector of Assessments and Arrears. 

Dated August 19, 1909. 
a20,s20 

NOTICE OF \SSES~\IENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN I'URSU.\NCE OF SECTION 1005 01-THE   
l.rcattr Ness lork Charter, tilt Comptroller 

of the City of New 'lurk nereby gives public 
notice of the contirntation by the supreme Court, 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collec-
tiou td Assessments and Arrears, of the assess-
ntetitS for Oi't--\ING AND ACQUIRING T1TL1. 
to the f he tee named street to the !BOROUGH 
OF MANII\i'PAN: 

T1\ I: L.1 ill \\'ARD, SECTION . 
\\'.\11.1\tt 	1'L.\h.!3 	(Ti lie 	1.11.111 NE1\ 

STRt.e.I .',UR'tlf Ut• \\ cO1  ONt. 1lC\lRLtJ 
AN)) EiGHtY-1.11101 ,iRli.ET1—O1'EN1\t ,, 
extending from Broadway to urst new avenue 
west of 1lruadway t Bennett a0 uwc1. Iona rmed 
June 2h, 1909; entered August lo, 1909. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditautcnts and premises situate and being 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New )Lurk, which. taken together, arc bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

On the north by a line midway between the 
northerly side of the ntth new street north of 
Nest One hundred and Lighty-first street and 
the southerly side of the next parallel street to 
the north, as shown upon the plan adopted by 
the Board of r.s:intate and Apportionment on 
December I1, 1903; on the east by a line IOU 
feet cast of the easterly side of Broadway and 
parallel therewith; on the south by a line midwal 
between the southerly side of the fifth new street 
north of West One Hundred and Eighty-first 
street and the northerly line of the fourth new 
street north of \Vest One Hundred and Eighty-
first street, and on the west by a line 100 feet 
west of the westerly side of the first new avenue 
west of 1,roadway, or Bennett ascttnle, and 
parallel therewith. 

The above entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinhcfore given in the Record of 
Titles of Asseesinents, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of is eisnnnts and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessment, oc-1 of Water Rerrts. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after the 
date of said entry of the assessments interest will 
be collected there-n, as provided in section 1006 
of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the perie.d of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re-
ceive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated to 
the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides 	"An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." ' • ' 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of A'sescments and Arrears of 
Taxes and As=e'sments and of \Water Rents, 
Room 85. No. 290 Broadway. Borough of Man. 
hattan. between the hours of 9 a. in. and 2 p. m., 
and on Saturdays from 9 a. m. to 12 in., and all 
payments made thereon on or before October 
15, 1009, will he exempt from interest, as above 
provided, and after that date will be subject to 
a charge of interest at the rate of seven per 
centum per annum fr ,,m the date when above 
assessment became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ. Comptroller. 
City of New York. Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's tinier, August 16, 1909. 
a19,s1 

NOTICE O)F \$SF.SS\1F.NTF FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter. the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
nether of the confirmation be the Supreme Court 
and the e•strrieg in the Burean for the Collection 
of A~sessmesots and Arrears of the assessment for 
OPENING .\ND .\COI'IRT\G TITLE to the 
f ^l'nu inc-named avenue in the BOROUGH OF 
THE. BRONX: 

TWENTY-FOURTH WARD. SECTION 12. 
PERRY .AVENI - E--f)PENING from Mnsholu 

parkwa•: t -. the muherly line of Woodlawn Ceme. 
terv. Confir,ncd April 17. 19113, and February 
16. 	1909; entered .- ugtt t 16. 1909. Area of as 
sessment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The City 
of New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a mint formed by the intersec- 
tion of the southwesterly prolongation of the 
middle line of the block between Hull avenue 
and Decatur avenue as the same are between 
We.odlawn road and Nl,,sholu Parkway North. 
with a line parall,-1 to and distant 100 feet west-
erly from the westerly line of M-rsholu Parkway 
South; running thence northerly along said paral-
lel line to its intersecti -n with the westerly pro-
longation of the line midway between East Two 
Hundred and Sixth street and Bainbridge avenue 
as the same are between W,.odlawn road and 
Mesholu Parkway North; thence easterly along 
said westerly prolongation and middle line to it= 
intersection with the middle line of the block 
between Woodlawn road and Rochambeau aye-
nue: thence northerly along said middle line to 
its intersection with the westerly prolongation 
of a line parallel to and 100 feet northerly from 
the northerly line of East Two Hundred and 
Seventh street: thence easterly along said west-
erly prolongation and parallel line to its inter- 
section with the outer line of the Reservoir Oval; 
therce northeasterly in a straight line to the 
point of intersection of the outer line of the 
Reservoir Oval with a line parallel to and distant  

100 feet northwesterly from the northwesterly 
ho,, of Putnam place; thence northeasterly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with a line 
parallel to and distant 100 feet westerly from 
the westerly line of East Two Hundred and Elev- 
cnth street; thence northerly along last-mentioned 
pat allel line to its intersection with the westerly 
prolongation of a line parallel to and distant 200 
feet northerly from the northerly line of East 
Two Hundred and Eleventh street. as the same 
is east of Putnam place: thence easterly along 
said westerly prolongation and parallel line to its 
intersection with the northerly prolongation of 
the middle line of the block between Hull avenue 
and Decatur avenue; thence southerly and south- 
ivcsterly along said northerly prolongation, middle 
line and its southwesterly prolongation to the 
point or place of beginning. 

The above-entitled assessment was entered on 
the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
7 itles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for the 
Collection of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes 
and Assessments and of Water Rents. Unless 
the amount assessed for benefit on any person or 
trroperty shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessment, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided in section 
1(06 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the said 
Record of Titles of Assessments. it shall be the 
duty of the officer authorized to collect and re' 
c,ive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
cr Ilect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides ' ' ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Municipal Building, corner of One Hun-
cited and t'evcnty-seventh street and Third ave-
nue, Borough of The Bronx, between the hours 
of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in.. and on Saturdays from 
9 a. m. to 12 m.. and all payments made thereon 
on or before October 15, 1909, will be exempt 
from interest, as above provided, and after that 
date will be subject to a charge of interest at 
the rate of seven per centum per annum from the 
date when above assessment became a lien to the 
date of payment, 

HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller. 
City of New York. Department of Finance 

Comptroller's Office. August 16, 1909. 
al9,s1 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N 
PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 

Grater New York Charter. the Comptroller 
-f The City of New York hereby gives public 
r,. tice to all persons, owners of property, affected 
he the following assessments for LOCAL IM-
i l:UVE\lEXT in the BOROUGH OF BROOK-
LYN: 

EIGIITII \CARD, SECTION 3; TWENTY-
SE('ON D WARD. SECTION 4, AND THIR. 
1'I I:"I'll \V.\RD, SECTIONS 17 AND 18. 

LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on SEV-
EN Ili "STRI.E1', north side, and EIGHI'CH 

I REET, south side. between Second and Third 
iv mutes: on EIGHTY-FIFTH STREET, north 

le•, between Tenth r and Eleventh avenues; south' 
last a-,rner of THIRTY FOURTH STREET 
AND THIRI) AVENUE; on SIXTIETH 
r l'REI:T, n.,rth side, between Eighth and Ninth 
aconucs. Area of assessment: North side of 
Seventh street. between Second and Third ave-
r.ues; south side of Eighth street. between Sec. 
„nd and Third avenues; north side of Eighty' 
fifth street. between Tenth and Eleventh aye' 
sues; southeast corner of Thirty-fourth street 
and 'Third avenue; north side of Sixtieth street, 
between Eighth and Ninth avenues. 

EIGHTH AND TWENTY-SECOND \YARDS, 
SECTION 3; NINTH AND TWENTY-
:,E(( Nh.t WARDS- SECTION 4; EIGHT• 
FE---II \\-.-\RI),  ;ECTION 10, AND 
7 \\"EN-CY-SIXTH WARD, SECTIONS 12 
.Ni) 13. 

FENCING VACANT LOTS on UNDERHILL 
A\ E\CE. east side, between Prospect place and 
Pt Starks avenue; on FIRST STREET, north 
side. between Eighth avenue and Prospect Park 
1\,.t; rn KNICKERBOCKER AVENUE, south-
wcst rise, between Thames street and Flushing 
ateuue; on STONE AVENUE, north side, and 
CIIRI'TOPIIER AVENUE. south side. between 
Riverdale and Livonia avenues; on FULTON 
S'1RLET, north side, between Hendrix street 
and Schenck avenue; on FULION STREET, 
s :.uth side, between Ashford and Cleveland 
rtrccts: on FIFTIETH STREET, southwest 
'ide, between Fifth and Sixth avenues; on NINE-
TEENTH STREET, north side, between Seventh 
arid Eighth avenues; on FORTY-SIXTH 
OTREET, north side, between Fourth and Fifth 
avenues; on FIFTY-FIFTH STREET, north 
side, between First and Second avenues. Area 
of assessment: East side of Underhill avenue, 
between Prospect place and St. Marks avenue; 
north side of First street. between Eighth avenue 
and Prospect Park West; southwest side of 
Knickerbocker avenue, between Thames street 
and Flushing avenue: north side of Stone ave-
nue and south side of Christopher avenue. be-
tween Riverdale and Livonia avenues; north side 
-f Fulton street, between Hendrix street and 
Schenck avenue; Fulton street, south sidG, be-
tween Ashford and Cleveland streets; southwest 
side of Fiftieth street, between Fifth and Sixth 
avenues: north side of Nineteenth street, between 
Seventh and Eighth avenues; north side of Forty- 
sixth street, between Fourth and Fifth avenues, 
and north side of Fifty-fifth street. between First 
and Second avenues. 

SEVENTEENTH WARD. SECTION 9, AND 
TWENTY-FIRST. TWENTY-THIRD AND 
TWENTY-FIFTH WARDS, SECTION 6. 

FENCING VACANT LOTS on HANCOCK 
STREET. south side, between Ralph and Howard 
avenues; on VERNON AVENUE, south side, be- 
tween Lewis and Stuyvesant avenues; southeast 
corner of PUTNAM AND HOWARD AVE-
NUES: on SARATOGA AVENUE. east side, 
from McDonough to Macon street; on GRAHAM 
\\"ENUE. east side, between Bayard and New-

ton streets; on LEXINGTON AVENUE, north 
side• between Sumner and Lewis avenues- on 
HERKIMER PLACE, north side, between (terry 
place and Nostrand avenue. Area of assessment: 
south side of Hancock street, between Ralph and 
Howard avenues; south side of Vernon avenue, 
between Lewis and Stuyvesant avenues; south- 
east corner of Putnam and Howard avenues; 
east side of Saratoga avenue. from McDonough 
to Macon street; east side of Graham avenue 
from Bayard to Newton street; north side o1 
Lexington avenue, between Sumner and Lewis 
as enues; north side of Herkimer place, between 
Perry place and Nostrand avenue. 

EIGHTEENTH WARD, SECTION 10; TWEN. 
TV-FOURTH WARD, SECTION 5; 
TWENTY-FIFTH WARD, SEC'L'ION 6; 
TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 13, 
AND TWENTY-SEVENTII WARD SEC-
TION 11, 

FENCING VACANT LOTS ON IIART 
STREET, cast side, between St. Nicholas and 
\Vvckoff avenues; on COOK STREET, north 
side, between Bushwick avenue and White street; 
on HART STREET, northwest side, between 
Knickerbocker and Irving avenues; on EAST-
ERN 1':\RKWAY, northwest side, between Park 
place and Hopkinson avenue; on GLENMORE 
AVENUE AND LINWOOI) STREET, northeast 
corner; oil IIARIIEY STREET, east side, be-
tween Atlantic and Liberty avenues; northeast 
corner of BELMONT AND MILLER AVE-
NUES; on SARATOGA AVENUE, cast side, be-
tween Herkimer street and Atlantic avenue. 
Area of assessment: East side of Hart street, 
between Wyckoff and St. Nicholas avenues; 
north side of Cook street, beteen 

u 	
ltushwick ave- 

ne and Whi 	
w 

te street; northwest side of Ilart 
street between Knickerbocker and Irving ave-
nues; northwest side of Eastern parkway, be-
tween Park place and Hopkinson avenue; north-
east corner of Glenmore avenue and Linwood 
street; cast side of Barbey street, between At-
lantic and I.iherty avenues; northwest corner of 
BELMONT AND \TILLER AVENUES; cast 
side of Saratoga avenue, between Ilerkimer 
street and Atlantic avenue. 

TWENTY-SECOND WARD, SECTIONS 3 
\ND 4: AND NINETEENTII WARD, 

SECTION 8. 

LAYING CEMENT SIDE\VAL.KS ON PROS-
PECT •\VENUE- both sides. between Prospect 
!'ark West and Eleventh avenue; on TEN1'II 
A\'IONUE, west side, between Seventeenth street 
and Prospect avenue: on RUTLEDGE STREET, 
south side, betw,en Kent and Wytlie avenues; 
on \VYTHE AVENGE, west side. between Hey-
ward and Rutledge streets. .\rea of assessment: 
Both sides of Prospect avenue, between Prospect 
Park West and Eleventh avenue; west side of 
Tenth avenue, between Seventeenth street and 
Prospect avenue; south side of Rutledge street, 
between Kent and \1'ythe avenues, and west side 
of Wythe avenue, between Heyward and Rut-
ledge streets. 

TWENTY-FOURTII WARD, SECTION 5, 
-\NI) TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SEC-
TION 16. 

LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS ON 
CL:\RKSON AVENUE, between Nostrand and 
Rogers avenues; on D1T\faS AVENUE, north 
side, between East Seventh and East Ninth 
streets; on PACIFIC STREET, between Schenec-
tady and Utica avenues. Area of assessment: 
Both sides of Clarkson avenue, between Rogers 
and Nostrand avenues; north side of Ditmas ave-
nue, b,twrcn East Seventh and East Ninth 
strr,-ts; both sides of Pacific street, between 
Schenectady and Utica avenues, 

1'I:N('ING \'.\CANT LOTS ON CONEY 
ISLAND .\\"ENUE, east side, between Cortelyon 
road and Slocum place; on Si'. MARKS 1\'L-
NUE, south side, and on P.\CrFIC STREET, 
both sides, between Schenectady and Utica ave-
nues. Area of assessment: East side of Coney 
Island avenue, between Cortelyou road and 
Slocum place; south side of St. Marks avenue 
and both sides of Pacific street, between Schenec-
tady and Utica avenues. 

TWENTY-SIXTH WARD, SECTION 13. 

FENCING VACANT LOTS ON NEW LOTS 
ROAD, north side, and on LI\'ONIA AVENUE, 
south side, between Schenck avenue and Barbey 
street, and on BARBEY STREET, from New 
Lots road to Livonia avenue. Area of assess-
ment: North side of New Lots road and south 
side of Livonia avenue, between Schenck avenue 
and Barbey street and west side of Barbey 
street, between Livonia avenue and New Lots 
road. 

THIRTIETH WARD, SECTION 17 

FIFTY-SIXTH STREET—SEWER, between 
Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues, and OUTLET 
SEWER IN TWELFTH AVENUE, between 
Fifty-sixth and Fifty-seventh streets. Area of 
assessment: North side of Sixtieth street, be-
tween Eleventh and Twelfth avenues; both sides 
of Fifty-ninth street; south side of Fifty-eighth 
street, between Eleventh and Twelfth avenues, 
and between Twelfth and Thirteenth avenues; 
both sides of Fifty-fifth and Fifty-sixth streets, 
between Eleventh and Thirteenth avenues; both 
sides of Twelfth avenue between Fifty-eighth 
and Sixtieth streets, and between Fifty-fourth 
and Fifty-seventh streets. 

1IIIRTIETII WARD. SECTION 18. 

GRADING A LOT on the northwest corner of 
THIRD AVENUE AND EIGHTY-THIRD 

REET. Area of assessment: Northwest corner 
of Third avenue and Eighty-third street, Block 
6006, Lot No, 42. 

GRADING A LOT on THIRD AVENUE. east 
side, between Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth 
streets. Area of assessment: East side of Third 
avenue, between Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth 
streets. Block 6062. Lot No. 1. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 17, 1909. and entered 
August 17, 1909, in the Record of Titles of As- 
sessments, kept in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of Taxes and As-
sessments and of Water Rents, and unless the 
amount assessed far benefit onany person or 
property shall be paid within sixty days after 
the date of said entry of the assessments, interest 
will be collected thereon, as provided by section 
1019 of the Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part. "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge. 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act.” 

Section 159 of this act provides 	* ' "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanics' Bank Building, Court and 
Montague streets. Borough of Brooklyn, between 
the hours of 9 a, m. and 2 p. m.. and on Satur-
days from 9 a, m, to 12 m., and all payments 
made thereon on or before October 16, 1909, will 
be exempt from interest. as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per an- 
num from the date when such assessments be-
came liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ. Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, August 17, 1909. 
a19,a1  

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENTS FOR OPENING 
STREETS AND PARKS. 

IN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1005 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice of the confirmation by the Supreme Court 
and the entering in the Bureau for the Collection 
of Assessments and Arrears of assessment for 
OPENING AND ACQUIRING TITLE to the 
following named avenues in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

FIRST WARD, 
DITMARS A V E N U E—OPENING, from 

Steinway avenue to the bulkhead line in the 
East River. Confirmed June 28, 1909; entered 
August 16, 1909. Area of assessment includes 
all thoselands, tenements and hereditaments 
and premises situate, lying and being in the 
Borough of Queens, in The City of New York 
which, taken together, are bounded and described 
as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the northwesterly line of Steinway ave-
nuc with the middle line of the blocks between 
!'otter avenue and Ditmars avenue; running 
thence northwesterly along said middle line to 
its intersection with the bulkhead lineof the 
East River; thence northeasterly along said bulk-
mad line to its intersection with the middle 
line of the blocks between Ditntars avenue and 
Wolcott avenue; thence southeasterly along said 
middle line to its intersection with the north-
westerly line of Steinway avenue; thence south-
westerly along said northwesterly line to the 
point or place of beginning. 

HUNTER AVENUE—OPENING, from Mott 
avenue to \Wilbur avenue. Confirmed June 8, 
1909; entered .\ug use 16, 1909. Area of assess-
ment includes all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, arc bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersection 
of the northeasterly line of Nott avenue and the 
centre line of the blocks between Jackson avenue 
and Hunter avenue; running thence northeasterly 
along said centre line and its prolongation to 
its intersection with a line parallel to and dis- 
tant one hundred (100) feet east of the easterly 
line of limiter avenue; thence northerly along 
said parallel line to its intersection with the 
southerly line of Academy street; thence south-
westerly along said line of Academy street to its 
intersection with a line parallel to and distant 
one hundred (100) feet north of the northerly 
hue ofHunter avenue; thence southwesterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the northeasterly line of Nott avenue; thence 
easterly along said line of Nott avenue to the 
point or place of beginning. 

l'AY`TAR AVENUE—OPENING, from Jack-
son avenue to Van Alst avenue. Confirmed 
July 20, 1909; entered August 16, 1909. Area 
of assessment includes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of Queens, in The City of 
New York, which, taken together, are bounded 
and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at the point or intersection of the 
southeasterly line of Van Alst avenue with a line 
parallel to and distant100 feet northeasterly 
front the northeasterly line of Payntar avenue; 
running thence southeasterly along said parallel 
line to its intersection with the northwesterly 
line of Debevoise avenue; thence in a south-
westerly direction along the northwesterly line 
, if Debevoise avenue and along the northwesterly 
line of Jackson avenue to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and distant 100 feet southwest. 
crly from the southwesterly line of l'ayntar ave-
nue; thence northwesterly along the last men-
tioned parallelline to its intersection with the 
southeasterly line of Van Alst avenue; thence 
northeasterly along the southeasterly line of Van 
.list avenue to the point or place of beginning, 

WEBSTER AVENUE—OI'ENIN(;, from the 
fast River to Jackson avenue. Confirmed May 
17, 1909; entered August it, 1909. .\rea of 
a.-cssmcntincludes all those lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises situate, lying 
and. being in the Borough of Queens, in "fhe 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point formed by the intersec-
tion of the middle lineof the block between 
Webster avenue arid \Washington avenue and 
the southeasterly line of the East River; thence 
southeasterly along said middle line of the block 
and its prolongation to its intersection with a 
line parallel to and 100 feet southeasterly front 
the southerly line of Jackson avenue; thence 
southwesterly along said parallel line to its in- 
tersection with the southeasterly prolungatiun of 
the middle line of the block between Webster 
avenue and Freeman avenue; thence northwest-
eel along said prolongation and middle line to 
It. intersection with the southeasterly line of the 
East River; thence northeasterly along said south- 
,taeily line of the East River to the point or 

place of beginning. 
The above entitled assessments were entered 

on the date hereinbefore given in the Record of 
Titles of Assessments, kept in the Bureau for 
the Collection of Assessments and Arrears of 
'faxes and Assessments and of Water Rents. 
Unless the amount assessed for benefit on any 
person or property shall be paid within sixty 
days after the date of said entry of the assess. 
ments, interest will be collected thereon, asn u-
vided in section 1016 of the Greater New Yurk 
Charter. 

Said section provides that "If any such assess-
ment shall remain unpaid for the period of sixty 
days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of Assessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer auth+rrized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate 
of seven per centum per annum, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides • * 	"An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No, 51 Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of 9 a, In. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
liays from 9 a. m. until 12 in.. and all payments 
made thereon on or before October 15, 1909, will 
he exempt from interest as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum from the date when above assessments 
became liens to the date of payment. 

HERM \N A METZ. Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, August 16, 1909. 
a19,a1 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

iTN PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons„ owners of property affected 
by the following assessments for LOCAL Il[ 
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PROVEMENTS in the BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN: 

EIGIITII WARD. SECTION 3. 
FORTY-SECOND STREET—SEWER, between 

Seventh and Eighth avenues. Area of assess' 
ntent: Both sides of Forty-second street, from 
Seventh to Eighth avepue; east side of Seventh 
avenue and west side of Eighth avenue, from 
Forty-second to Forty-third street. 

TWENTY-NINTH WARD, SECTION 16. 
LAYING CROSSWALKS on EAST FOURTH 

STREET. west side, at the intersection of Ave-
nue C and Avenue D and Beverley road. Area 
of assessment: West side of East Fourth street, 
front Beverley road to Cortelyou road, 

TIIIRTII."riI W.\RU, SECTION 18. 
LAYING CEMENT SIDEWALKS on THIRD 

AVENUE, west side•  between Sixtieth and Sixty-
fourth streets; between Sixty-fifth and Sixty-sixth 
streets; between Sixty--eventlt and Sixty-eighth 
streets, and on east side, between Sixty-third and 
Sixty-fifth streets, and between Eighty-sixth and 
Eighty-eighth streets. Area of assessment: West 
side of Third avenue, between Sixtieth and Sixty-
fourth streets: between Sixty-fifth and Sixty-sixth 
streets; between Sixty-seventh and Sixtv-eighth 
streets. and cast side of Third avenue, between 
Sixty-third and Sixty-fifth streets, and between 
Eighty-sixth and Eiehty-eighth streets. 

SEVENTY-SIXTH STRE1:T—PAVING, be' 
twcen Third and Fourth avenues. Area of as-
sessment: Both sides of Seventy-sixth street, from 
Third to Fourth avenue, and to the extent of half 
the block at the intersecting avenues. 

TillRTIETII W:\RI ), 'SECTION 17. 
FOl'RTEI?N'1'Ii :\\1{\UI:-1':\\I?IG,between 

Forty-fifth all Sixtieth street;. Area of assess-
tnent: Ii th sides of Fourteenth avenue, from 
Forty-fifth to Sixtieth street, and to the extent of 
half the block at the intersecting streets. 
—that the same were confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors on August 10, 1')09, and entered August 
10, 1909, in the I: surd of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess-
ments and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments and 

f Water Rents, and unless the amount assessed 
for bendit on any person or property shall be paid 
within sixty days after the date of said entry of 
the assessments, interest will be collected thereon, 
as provided by section 1019 of the Grater New 
York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, "If any such 
assessment shall remain unpaid for the period of 
sixty days after the date of entry thereof in the 
said Record of Titles of .\ssessments, it shall be 
the duty of the officer authorized to collect and 
receive the amount of such assessment to charge, 
collect and receive interest thereon at the rate of 
seven per centum per annuut, to be calculated 
to the date of payment from the date when such 
assessment became a lien, as provided by section 
159 of this act." 

Section 159 of this act provides 	̀ • "An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby tell days after its entry 
in the said record." 

The above assessments are payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Asses nlents and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
in the Mechanics' ]lank Building, Court and 
Montague streets. Borough of Brooklyn, between 
the hours of 9 a. m. and 2 p. in., and on Satur-
days from 9 a. m. to 12 in., and all payments 
made thereon on or before October 9, 191)9, will 
be exempt from iutere.t. as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centuni per 
annum from the date when such assessments be-
cattle liens to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. ME'I'Z, Comptroller. 
City of New Y"rk, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, August 10, 1909. 
a12,25 

NOTICE TO PROPERTY OWNERS. 

I N PURSUANCE OF SECTION 1018 OF THE 
Greater New York Charter, the Comptroller 

of The City of New York hereby gives public 
notice to all persons, owners of property, af-
f.cte,i by the following assessments for LOCAL 
IIII'ROVE\MEN'I'S in the BOROUGH OF 
QUEENS: 

SECOND WARD. 
GREENE AVENUE—REGULATING, GRAD-

ING, CURBING ANI) PAVING, front Grand-
view avenue to Kings County line. Area of as-
sessment: Built sides of Gin-cite avenue, from 
Grandview avenue to Kings County line, and to 
the extent of half the block at the intersecting 
avenues. 
—that the same was confirmed by the Board of 
Assessors, August 10, 1949, and entered August 
10, 1909, in the Record of Titles of Assessments, 
kept in the Bureau for the Collection of Assess' 
meats and Arrears of Taxes and Assessments 
and of Water Rents, and unless the amount 
assessed for benefit on any person or property 
shall be paid within sixty days after the date of 
said entry of the assessments, interest will be 
collected thereon, as provided in section 1019 of 
said Greater New York Charter. 

Said section provides, in part, that "If any 
such assessment shall remain unpaid for the 
period of sixty days after the date of entry 
thereof in the said Record of Titles of A_sess-
ntrnts, it shall Le the ditty of the officer author. 
ized to collect and receive the amount of such 
assessment to charge, collect and receive interest 
thereon at the rate of seven per centum per 
annum, to be calculated to the date of payment 
from the date when such assessment became a 
lien, as provided by section 159 of this act." 

Suction 159 of this act provides ' 	"An 
assessment shall become a lien upon the real 
estate affected thereby ten days after its entry in 
the said record." 

The above assessment is payable to the Col-
lector of Assessments and Arrears at the Bureau 
for the Collection of Assessments and Arrears 
of Taxes and Assessments and of Water Rents, 
at the Hackett Building, No. 51 Jackson avenue, 
Long Island City, Borough of Queens, between 
the hours of 9 a. in. and 2 p. m., and on Satur-
days front 9 a. m. until 12 in., and all payments 
made thereon on or before October 9, 1909, will 
be exempt from interest, as above provided, and 
after that date will be subject to a charge of 
interest at the rate of seven per centttm per 
annum from the date when above assessment 
became a lien to the date of payment. 

HERMAN A. METZ, Comptroller. 
City of New York, Department of Finance, 

Comptroller's Office, August 10, 1909. 
a12.25 

UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE SURETY COM-
panics will be accepted as sufficient upon 

the following contracts to the amounts named: 

Supplies of Any Description, Including Gas and 
Electricity. 

One company on a bond up to $50,000. 
When such company is authorized to write that 

amount as per letter of Comptroller to the 
surety companies, dated September 16, 1907. 

Construction. 
One company on a bond up to $25,000. 
Including regulating, grading, paving, sewers, 

maintenance dredging construction of parks, 
parkways, docks, butfdings, bridges, tunnels, 
aqueducts, repairs, heating, ventilating, plumb-
ing'  etc., etc. 

When such company is authorized to write 
that amount as per letter of Comptroller to the 
surety companies, dated September 16, 1907. 

Asphalt, Asphalt Block and Wood Block Pave. 
meat:. 

Two companies will be required on any and 
every bond up to amount authorized by letter 
of Comptroller to the surety companies, dated 
September 16, 1907. 

Dated June 19, 1909. 
H. A. METZ, Comptroller. 

BOROUGH OF BROOKLYN. 

OFFICE OF TILE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, Room 2,  BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, THE CITY OF NEW YORK. 

SE:\LEI) P,IDS OR ESTIMATES WILL BE 
received by the President of the Itorough of 

Ittouklytt at the above office until 11 o'clock a. In. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, SEPTEMBER 1, 17109. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

No. 1, FOR REPAIRING WITTI AS-
PII:V."L' llLl)('1i I'.\VE\tEN'I ON A CON-

ltl•:'I'E I t)UNI)A'I'ION 'l'IIF: RO.AI)WAVS OF 
F:I(;IITF:F.N'I'll S'1'REE7, (BETWEEN SIXTIl 
A\ 1.5h-i: .\NI) 1'L(t)Sl'ECT LARK WEST, 
.\NU 01' '1'\Vl-NTY-'1- IIIRD STREET, FROM 
•II11R1) \VENUE '1'O SIXTH AVENUE, 
WORK Alt.\NI)UNE.I) BY TIIE INTERSTATE 
PAVING COMPANY. 

•fbe Engineer's estimate of the quantities is as 
f, li„ws: 

200 square yards of asphalt block pavement, 
including %-inch mortar bed. 

10 cubic yards of concrete for pavement 
foundation. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is ten (10) 
working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Ilun-
dr,d Dollars ($200). 

No. 2. FOR REI'.AIRING WITH AS-
I'll.\I.T I'.\\'EMF.NT ON A CONCRETE 
Poi N1)ATIt)N Tlll-: RO.\IriVAYS OF FLAT-
ltl -II AVICNt-E. BETWEEN T\VENTY-
NI\ I II \YARD TINE ANI) NOS'rRAND 
AVENUE, :\\l) (11E''1'\U1 STRF.E'I-, FRONT 
LIItER"I Y -AVENUE TO BELAMON'1' AVE. 
\t'I•:• 1\'I)RK AIlANDONEI) BY THE INTER-
S'I':\TF: L'.\\'ING COMPANY. 

The F.ngi lie cr's estimate of the quantities is as 
f•,11„ws: 

	

1.990 squr :u 	yards of ..asphalt pavement, in- 
eluding binder course. 

15 cubic yards of concrete for pavement 
foundation. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is twenty 
(2)1) working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Hun-
dred Dollars ($500).. 

No, 3, FOR CONSTRUCTING CEMENT 
SIDE\V'.ALKS t)N BOTH SIDES OF SOMERS 
S-rltt•:F:T, ltl-:r\VEEN (BROADWAY AND 
510\F .\\'F:NI'l-., AND ON VARIOUS 
till ICIt STREETS IN THIE BOROUGH'. OI 
BRO).1Kl.\'N. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
follows: 

7,089 square feet cement sidewalk. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is twenty 
(20) wo:kiug days. 

The amount of security required is Four hIun-
dred Dollar ($400). 

No. 4, FOR FENCING '.-\CANT LOTS (9\ 
TIIE NURTII SIDI. OF BAINLBRII)GE 
STRF:Ia'. L'N'f\VEF,N ItOWARD AND SARA-
'htto.\ AVENUE'S. AND VARIOUS O'I'l1ER 
STREETS IN THE BOROUGH OF BROOK-
I-V N. 

'I he Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
f-.Illotus: 

1,467 linear feet of wooden rail fence. 6 feet 
high. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the foil performance of the contract is thirty 
(30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
dr,-d Dollars ($200). 

No, 5. FOR FENCING VACANT LOTS ON 
TllE FAST SIDE OF KNICKERBOCKER 
\VF:NT'E. CI{'fWEEN LINDEN STREE'I'AND 
GA'1'HS AVENUE. AND VARIOUS OTHER' 
4 -IRFJ•.'f5 IN '1'l1E BOROUGH OF BROOK-
IA N. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
f, Ib,tes: 

1.564 linear feet of wooden rail fence, 6 feet 
high. 

The time for the completion of the work and 
the full performance of the contract is thirty 
(30) working days. 

The amount of security required is Two Hun-
drI l Dollars ($200). 

No 6, FOR GRADING LOTS ON THE 

	

\t)R"I'fll:.\S'r 	SIDE OF 	SIXTY. FIRST 
STRI-:E'l-. Ifl-:TWEL• N FOURTH AND FIFTFf 
\\'I•:\['I•:S, AND ON TilE NORTHWEST 

H UE 1,1” Flu-ill AVENUE, BETWEEN SIX-
'IIE''I'I1 ANI) SIXTY-FIRST STREETS, 
KNOWN' :\S NOS. 51, 53, 62, 63, 67 AND A 
I'(IRTION OF NO. 64. 

The Engineer's estimate of the quantity is as 
folh,u s: 

3.077 cubic yards earth excavation. 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is seventy 
(S(t) working days. 

The amount of security required is Six Hun-
dre,! Dollars ($000). 

N,. 7 FOR T11E RECONSTRUCTION OF A 
T:R11)I;t( ACROSS GERRETTSONS CREEK 
\7-  :\VENUE IT.  TOGETHER WITH ALL 

WORK INCIDENTAL THERETO. 
The Engiucer's estimate of the quantities is as 

f, flows: 
71,136 feet (B. M.) yellow pine flooring. 
5,280 feet (It. M.) yellow pine creosoted sheet 

piling, 
18.588 feet (11. M.) spruce flooring in foot-

walks. 
8,316 feet (B, M.) yellow pine timber in rail-

ings and posts. 
101,333 feet (B. \f.) long leaf yellow pine tim-

ber in caps and stringers. 
209 yellow pine piles, creosoted (approxi-

mately 4,180 linear feet). 
1,512 linear feet angle iron in wheel guards 

(4r/ pounds per foot). 
The time for the completion of the work and 

the full performance of the contract is ninety 
(90) working days. 

The amount of security required is Five Thou- 
stind Dollars ($5,000). 

'File bidder will state the price of each item or 
article contained in the specifications or schedules 
herein contained or hereto annexed, per linear 
foot, cubic yard, square yard or other unit of 
measure, by which the bids will be tested. 

The  birls will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate suut for each 
con tract. 

Blank forme and further information may be 
obtained and the Dlans and drawings may be 
%tell at the office of the Bureau of Ilightva)s, 
Room No. I), Municipal Ituilding, tlme Borough 
of Brooklyn, 

BIRD S. ('OT.KR, President. 
Dated August 16, 1909, 

al8,sl 
tr'T See General Inetrnctionn to Bid-

then a on the last police, lost column, of 
the "City Record." 

OFFICE OF T[tE PRESIDENT OF THE BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, RooM 2, BOROUGH HALL, BOROUGH OF 
BROOKLYN, TI[E CITY OF NEW YORE. 

SEA}.F:D BIDS OR ESTIMATES WILT. BE 
received by the President of the Borough of 

Brooklyn at the above office until 11 o'clock a. in. 
on 

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 25, 1909. 
Borough of Brooklyn. 

Nu, 1. FOR FURNISHING ALL TILE LABOR 
AND, MATERIALS NECESSARY FOR BUILD-
ING AN EMBANK311•.\'f, w1Tlt Al.!. AP-
I'URTENANCES, UN14- R TIII? TRACKS OF 
THE BUSII\VICK Itl:ANCH 1)5 TIIE LONG 
ISLAND RAILROAD AND ADJACENT TO 
SCOTT AND MON'I'RO)SE AVENUES- IN 
CONNECTION WI1'll Till CONSTRUCTION 
OF A SEWER IN SCOTT AVENUE. FROM 
NEWTOWN CREEK, NtORTlf OF MfETRO-
1:'OLITAN AVENUE, TO S1'. 5ICIIOL:\S 
AVENUE, E'TC., IN TILE CI.rY OF NEW 
YORK, IIOROUGTI OF I:ROOKLYN. 

The time allowed for the completion of the 
work and full performance of the contract will 
be sixty (60) consecutive working days. 

The amount of security required will be Three 
Thousand Dollars ($3,000). 

The bids will be compared and the contract 
awarded at a lump or aggregate sum. 

Blank forms and further information may he 
obtained and the plans and drawings may be 
seen at the office of the Bureau of Sewers, the 
Borough of Brooklyn, No. 215 Montague street. 

BIRD S. COLER. President. 
Dated August 11, 1909. 

a12,25 
t Y See General Inairuetione to Bid-

de•rs on the last page, lnNt column, of 
the "City Record." 

SUPREME COURT—FIRST DEPART- 
MENT. 

1.11<5T IsEI'AR'1'JI1.NT 

In the matter of the application of the Mayor, 
Aldermen and Commonalty of Time City of New 
York, relative to acquiring title, wherever the 
same has nit b--cn heretofore acquired, t-,the 
lands, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the purpose of opening au,l extending of 
WES"I' ONE 11l'NIIREU AND l-:lGIITY-
FOl'RTl1 SIRE El, from Amstcnlarn avenue 
to the first new avenue ea,terly therefrom, in 
the Twelfth Ward. Borough of Manhattan, City 
of New York. 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT TILE 
bill of costs. charges and expenses incurred 

by reason ,f the procee.Iings io the above-entitled 
matter a-ill be presented for taxation to one of 
the Justices of the Supreme Court of the State 
oI New York, First Department, at a Special 
'('arum thereof, Part L. to be hell at the Couuty 
('aura House in the Borough of Manhattan, in 
The City of New York, on the 2Iith day of 
August, 1909, at 10.30 o'clock in forenoon of that 
clay, or as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard 
thereon; and that the said bill of costs, charges 
and expenses has been deposited in the office of 
the Clerk of the County of New York, there ti 
remain 6,r and during the space of ten days, as 
required by the pn.visions of section 999 of title 
4 of chapter 19, of chapter 378 of the Laws of 
1897, as amended. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
Acgust 12. 1909. 

FRF.I)ERIC JEWET'1' DIETER, 
ClI:\RI.Es J. IJ•:..i.tE, 
WILLIAM( A. Glt.\\I1:R. 

Commissioners. 
jolty P. DUNN, Clerk. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher- 
ever the same has not been heretofore ac- 
quired for the same purpose, in fee, to the 
lauds, tenements and hereditaments required 
for the opening and extending of EAST TWO 
IIUNORh:I) AN!) TEN'1'll STREET. from 
Jerome avenue to Wayne avenue; WAYNE 
:\\VENUE, from Reservoir Oval West to Gun 
hill road; '1'RYON AVENUE, from Reservoir 
Oval \Vest to Gun Ilill road, all of which are 
in the Twenty-fourth Ward, Borough of The 
Bronx, City of New York, 

N OTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN TO ALL PER-
sons interested in the above entitled pro- 

ceeding, and to the owner or owners, occupant 
or occupants of all houses and lots and im- 
proved and unimproved lands affected thereby, 
and to all others whom it may concern, to wit: 

First—That the undersigned, Commissioners 
of Estimate, have completed their estimate of 
damage, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hcreditaments and premises affected thereby. 
having any objection thereto, do file their said 
objections in writing, duly verified, with them 
at their office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Itroadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 31st day of August, 
1909, ana that the said Commissioners will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
he in attendance at their said office on the 9th 
day of September, 1909, at 2 o'clock p. m. 

Second—That the undersigned Commissioner 
of Assessment has completed his estimate of 
benefit and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises affected thereby, 
having any objection thereto, do file their said 
objections, in writing, duly verified, with him 
at his office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of 
New York, on or before the 31st day of August, 
1909, and that the said Commissioner will hear 
parties so objecting, and for that purpose will 
he in attendance at his said office on the 9th 
day of September, 1909, at 3 o'clock p. to. 

Third—That the Commissioner of Assessment 
has assessed any or all such lands, tenements 
and hereditaments and premises as are within 
the area of assessment fixed and prescribed as 
the area of assessment for benefit by the Board 
of Estimate and Apportionment on the 14th day 
of June, 1907, and that the said area of assess-
ment includes all those lands, tenements and  

hereditaments and premises situate and being in 
the Borough of The Bronx, in The City of New 
York, which, taken together, are bounded and 
described as follows viz.: 

Beginning at a point nn the northwesterly side 
of iieKalb avenue, midway between Gun Hill 
road ant]East Two Hundred and Tenth street, 
and running thence easterly to a point on the 
westerly line of Steuben avenO', midway between 
East 'Iwo }fundred and Tenth street and Gun 
Ilill road; thence easterly and passing through a 
point on the westerly line of Woodlawn road, 
midway between Fast Two Ilundred and Tenth 
street and Gun hill road, to the intersection with 
a line midway between Woodlawn road and 
Wayne avenue; thence northwardly and along 
the said line, midway between Woodlawn road and 
Wayne avenue, to the intersection with a line 
100 feet northeasterly from and parallel with the 
northeasterly line of Gun Hill road, the said di,. 
tanee hcing measured at right angles to the line 
of Gun hill road; thence southeastwardly and 
parallel with Gun Hill road to the intersection 
with the prolongation of a line passing through a 
point on the southwesterly side of Gun hill road 
and through a point net the northeasterly side of 
Reservoir Oval West, the said points being 
located midway between 'Tryon avenue and Put- 
nam avenue, as d,tcrrnined in a course measured 
along the southwcstcrly and northeasterlylines 
of Gun hill road and * Rcscrvoir Oval Wst, 	re- 
spectively; thence southu•estwardly along the 
course last describ,d to the aforesaid point on 
the northerly line of Reservoir Oval West, mid-
trav between Tryon avenue and Putnam avenue; 
thence soutbwardly along a radial line to a point 
100 feet south of the southerly line of Reservoir 
Oval 1Vest; thence westwardly and southwest-
wardly and always parallel with and distant 100 
fei'm from the motherly and southeasterly lines of 
Reservoir Oval \Vest to the intersection with a 
line at right angles to the northwesterly line of 
Reservoir Oval West at a paint midway between 
East Two Hundred and Tenth street and East 
Two Hundred and Eighth street; thence nortlt-
westwar,lly and along the said line last described 
and passing through the said point on the north- 

1%,  line of Reservoir Oval \V,-lit, midway 
betwel-n Fast Two Hundred and Tenth street 
and East Teo hundred and Eighth street, to the 
itncrsection with a line midway between Fast 
Ttcn Hundred and Eighth street and East Two 
Ihundred and Tenth street, through that portion 
'.f their length west of and adjoining Woodlawn 
niad: thence northwestwardly along the said line 
midway between East Two Hundred and Eighth 
,tre, t and East Two Hundred and Tenth street 
to the intersection with the southeasterly line of 
Steuben avenue; thence across Steuben avenue to 
a point on the northwesterly line of the said 
Steuben avenue, midway between East Two (fun. 
clred and Eighth street and East Two Hundred 
and Tenth street; thence northwestwardly to a 
point on the southeasterly line of Kossuth p lace, 
ntichvay between East Two Hundred and Eighth 
street and East Two Ihmclred and Tenth street; 
thence westwardly to a point on the westerly line 
of East Two Tlvndred and Eighth street. midway 
hr-tie-en Kossuth place and East Two Hundred 
and 'tenth street; thence westwardly at right 
anules to the line of East Two Hundred and 
Eighth street to a point midway between East 
Tuvo Ifundred and Eighth street and Mosholu 
Parkway North; thence northwardly to a point 
on the southrastcrly line of Jerome avenue, mid-
tcay between Mosholu Parkway North and East 
Two Hundred and Tenth street; thence north' 
ss" srirardly at right angles to the line of Jerome 
avenue to the intersection with a line 100 feet 
northwesterly from and parallel with the north-
westerly line of Jerome avenue, the said distance 
being meastmred at right angles to the line of 
Jerome avenue; thence northcastwardly and 
parallel with Icrome avenue to the intersection 
with a line drawn at right angles to the line of 
IteKalb avenue and passing through the point 
described as the point or place of beginning; 
thence sontheastw•ardly to the point or place of 
he *inning. 

Fourth—That the abstracts of said estimate of 
d:nnage and of said assessment for benefit, to-
ge-ther Leith the damage and benefit maps, and 
also all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by the Commissioners of Estimate 
and by the Commissioner of Assessment in mak-
ing the same, have been deposited in the Bu-
reau of Street Openings in the Law Depart-
ment of The City of New York, Nos. 90 and 
92 West Broadway, in the Borough of Manhattan, 
in said City, there to remain until the 9th day 
of September, 1909. 

Fifth--That, provided there be no objections 
filed to either of said abstracts, the reports as to 
awards and as to assessments for benefit herein 
will be presented for confirmation to the Su-
prente Court of the State of New York, First 
Department, at a Special 'term thereof, Part III., 
F's be held in the County Court House, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on the 18th day of November, 1909, at 
the opening of the Court on that day. 

Sixth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to the foregoing abstracts of estimate and assess- 
ment, or to either of them, the motion to con-
lirm the reports as to awards and as to assess' 
meats shall stand adjourned to the date to be 
hereafter specified in the notice provided in such 
cases to be given in relation to filing the final 
reports, pursnautt to sections 981 and 984 of the 
Greater ew York Charter, as amended by chap- 
tcr 6.58 of the Laws of 1900. 

Dated I:nrouglt of Manhattan, New York, 
April 10, 1909, 

I'Lm-1-:R J. E\'ERF.TT, Chairman; 
\UGUST GROSS, 
HAROLD C. KNOEPPEL, 

Commissioners of Estimate. 
PETER J. EVERETT, 

Commissioner of Assessment. 
JOHN P. DUNN, Clerk. 
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FIRST DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York, relative to acquiring title, wher. 
ever the same has not been heretofore ac-
quired, to SPOFFORI) AVENUE (although 
not yet named by proper authority), from 
Longwood avenue to litany street, and from 
Tiffany street to the Rronx River, in the Twen-
tx-third Ward, Borough of The Bronx, City of 
New York, 

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED COMMISSION. 
era of Estimate and Assessment in the 

above-entitled matter, hereby give notice to all 
persons interested in this proceeding, and to the 
owner or owners, occupant or occupants of all 
houses and lots and improved and unimproved 
lands affected thereby, and to all others whom 
it may concern, to wit: 

first—That we have completed our supple-
mental and amended estimate of assessment for 
benefit, and that all persons interested in this 
proceeding, or in any of the lands, tenements and 
hereditamcttts and premises affected thereby. 
and having objections thereto, do present their 
said objections, in writing, duly verified, to us 
at our office, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in 
the Borough of Manhattan, in The City of New 
York, on or before the 30th day of August, 
1909, and that we, the said Commissioners, will 
hear parties so objecting, and for that purpose 
will be in attendance at our said office on the 
8th day of September, 1909, at 11 o'clock a. m. 

0 
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Second—That the abstract of our said supple-
mental and amended estimate of assessment for 
benefit, together with our benefit maps, and also 
all the affidavits, estimates, proofs and other 
documents used by us in making the same, have 
been deposited in the Bureau of Street Openings 
in the Law Department of The City of New 
York, Nos. 90 and 92 West Broadway, in the 
Borough of Manhattan, in said City, there to 
remain until the 3d day of September, 1909. 

Third—That the limits of our assessment for 
benefit include all those lands, tenements and 
hereditaments and premises situate, lying and 
being in the Borough of The Bronx, in The 
City of New York, which, taken together, are 
bounded and described as follows, viz.: 

'- Ileginning at a point on the westerly bulk-
head line of the Bronx River 100 feet southeast-
erly from the southeasterly line of Randall ave-
nue; running thence southwesterly and westerly 
along a line drawn parallel to and 100 feet 
southeasterly and southerly from the southeasterly 
and southerly lines of Randall avenue to its 
intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
100 feet southwesterly from the southwesterly 
line of Leggett avenue; thence northwesterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with 
the southwesterly prolongation of a line drawn 
parallel to and 100 feet northwesterly from the 
northwesterly line of Garrison avenue (Mohawk 
avenue); thence northeasterly along said prolon- 
gation and parallel line to its intersection with 
a line drawn parallel to and 100 feet southwest-
erly from the southwesterly line of Last One 
Hundred and Fifty-sixth street (Craven street); 
thence northwesterly along said parallel line to 
its intersection with a line drawn parallel to and 
100 feet northwesterly from the northwesterly 
line of 1% Ii itlock avenue; thence northcaeterly 
along said parallel line to its intersection with a 
line drawn parallel to and 100 feet northerly 
from the northerly lineof Lafayette avenue; 
thence easterly along said parallel line to its 
intersection withthe southwesterly bulkhead line 
of the Bronx Ricer: thence southeasterly along 
said southwesterly bulkhead line to the Point 
or place  of beginning,  as  such stteets arc  shown 
upon the final maps and profiles of the Twenty 
third and Twenty-fourth Wards of The City of 
New York, excepting from said area all streets. 
avenues and roads or portions thereof heretofore 
legally opened, as such area is shown upon our 
benefit maps deposited as aforesaid." 

Fourth—That, provided there be no objections 
filed to said supplemental and amended abstract, 
our supplemental and amended final report as to 
assessments herein will be presented for confirma-
tion to the Supreme Court of the State of New 
York, First Department, at a Special Term there-
Of, Part Ill., to be held in the County Court 
House. in the Borough of Manhattan, in The 
City of New York, on the 16th day of Novem-
ber, 1909, at the opening of the Court on that 
day. 

Fifth—In case, however, objections are filed 
to said supplemental and amended abstract of 
estimate of assessment for benefit, the notice of 
motion to confirm our supplemental and amended 
final report herein will stand adjourned to the 
date to be hereafter specified, and of which notice 
will be given to all those who have theretofore 
appeared in this proceeding, as well as by publi 
cation in the Ctre REcoan, pursuant to sections 
981 and 904 of the Greater New York Charter, 
as amended by chapter 658 of the Laws of 1900. 

Dated Borough of Manhattan, New York, 
August 8, 1909. 

JOHN F. ()'RY.\N, Chairman; 
JACOB K.\TZ, 

Commi<sioners. 
JOHN P. DiNN, Clerk. 
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SUPREME COURT—SECOND DE-
PARTMENT. 

SECOND DEPARTMENT. 

In the matter of the application of The City of 
New York to acquire certain real estate at 
WANTAGH, in the Town of Hempstead, in 
the County of Nassau, for purposes of water 
supply. 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE 
report of \1'illiam J. Youngs. William H. E. 

Jay and Paul N. Turner, Commissioners of Ap-
praisal, appointed herein, was filed in the office 
of the Clerk of the County of Nassau ou the 
20th day of July, 1909, and that the said report 
will be presented for confirmation to the Sit-
preme Court, at a Special Term thereof for 
motions, to be held in and for the County of 
Kings, at the County Court House. in the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn, City of New York, on the 
15th day of September, 1909, at the opening 
of the Court on that day, or as soon as counsel 
can be heard. 

Dated July 20, 1909, 
FRANCIS K. PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Ilor ugh Hall, Brooklyn, N. Y. 

42,9,16,23,30 

SUPREME COURT—THIRD JUDI-
CIAL DISTRICT. 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

ULSTER COr1NTY. 

Asltokan Reservoir, Section No. 13. 

Towns of Olive and Hurley, Ulster County. 

In the matter of the application and petition of 
John A. Bensel, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the Board of 
Water Supply of The City of New York to 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of 11-he 
City of New York, under chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1905 and the acts amendatory thereof, 
in the Towns of Olive and Hurley Ulster 
County, New York, for the purpose of provid• 
ing an additional supply of pure and wholesome 
water for the use of The City of New York. 

p UBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the first separate report of Charles W. 

Mead, A. Winthrop Williams and Henry Brady, 
who were appointed Commissioners of Appraisal 
in the above entitled matter, by an order of this 
Court, made at a Special Term thereof, Field at 
the City Hall in the City of Albany, N. Y., upon 
the 27th day of February, 1909. was filed in the 
office of the Clerk of the Countyof Ulster, on 
the 29th day of July, 1909, and  affects parcels 
numbers six hundred and fifty-five (655), six 
hundred and forty-four (644), six hundred and 
eight (608), six hundred and thirteen (613), six 
hundred and thirty-seven (637), six hundred and 
twenty-three (623), six hundred and forty-five 
(645), six hundred and thirty-nine (639), six 
hundred and thirty-B (630-B), six hundred and 
twenty-seven (627). six hundred and twenty-eight 
(628) and six hundred and fifty-four (654), 
shown on the map of this procceding and the 
supplemental maps filed in this proceeding. 

Notice is further given that an application will 
be made at a Special Term of the Supreme Court 
of the State of New York to be held in and for 
the Third Judicial District at the City Hall is  

the City of Albany, N. Y., on the 28th day of 
August, 1909, at It) o'clock in the forenoon of 
that day or as soon thereafter as counsel can be 
heard, for an order confirming said report and 
for such other and further relief as may be just. 

Reserving to The City of New York the right 
to oppose the confirmation of any or all parcels 
contained in said report. 

hated New York, July 30, 1909. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Hall of Records, corner of Chambers and 

Centre streets, Borough of Manhattan, New York 
City. 	
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THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT. 

ULSTER COUNTY. 

Northern Aqueduct Department, Section No. 4. 

Gowns of Marbletown, New Paltz and Gardiner, 
Ulster County. 

,n the matter of the application and petition of 
J. Edward Simmons, Charles N. Chadwick and 
Charles A. Shaw, constituting the It,ard of 
Water Supply of The City of New York, to 
acquire real estate for and on behalf of The 
City of New York, under Chapter 724 of the 
Laws of 1905 and the acts amendatory there-
of. in the Towns of Mlarbletown, New Paltz 
and Gardiner, Ulster County, N. Y., for tire 
purpose of providing an additional supply of 
pure and wholesome water for the use of The 
City of New York. 

PUBLIC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that the order of confirmation of the first 

.cparate report of Frank H. Osborn, Thomas 
, Scott and Andrew D. llill, who were appointed 
',nmmissioncrs in the above-entitled matter by 
to order of this Court made at a Special Term 
lercof, hold at the City Hall, in the City of 
\Ibany, Albany County, N. Y., on the 30th day 
tf -November, 1907, was filed in the office of 
he Clerk  '1 rktireCountyof Ulster on the 29th h of 
lay of July 1909, and affects Parcels Nos. one 
;unfired and forty-four (144), one hundred and 
forty-six (146), one hundred and forty-seven 
141), one hundred and forty-eight (148), one 
undred and forty-nine (149), one hundred and 
ifty (1)0), one hundred and fifty-one (151), one 
hundred and fiftytwo (152), one hundred and 
ifty-three (153), one hundred and fifty-six (156) 
one hundred and fifty-seven (157), one hundred 
Ind fifty-eight (158), one hundred and fifty-nine 
(159), one hundred and sixty (1(0), one hun-
dred and sixty-three (163), one hundred and 
sixty-four A (164•A), one hundred and sixty- 
live (165), one hundred and sixty-six (166), 
ante hundred and sixty-seven (167), one hundred 
and sixty-eight (168), one hundred and sixty- 
nine (169), one hundred and seventy (1701, 
one hundred and seventy-one (171), one hundred 
and seventy-two (172), one hundred and severity- 
three (173), one hundred and seventy-four (174), 
one hundred and seventy-seven (177), one hun-
dred and seventy-eight (178), one hundred and 
seventy-nine (179), one hundred and eighty (180). 
one hundred and eighty"one (181), one hundred 
and eighty-two (182), one hundred and eighty- 
three (183), one hundred and ninety-one (191), 
one hundred and ninety-eight (198), one hun-
dred and ninety-nine (199) and two hundred 
1200), shown on the map in this proceeding. 

Dated New York August 7, 1909. 
FRAM(°IS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Stall of Records, New York City. 
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SUPREME COURT—NINTH JUDI- 
CIAL DISTRICT. 

NIN"fH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WESTCHES-
TER COUNTY. 

SOUTHERN AQUEDUCT DEPARTMENT, CATSKILL 
AQUEDUCT, SECTION No. 15. 

Towns of MI. Pleasant and Greenberg. 

Notice of Application for the Appointment of 
Commissioners of Appraisal 

P UBLIC NOTICE IS IIEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

Counsel of The City of New York to make all_ 

~
iicati,,n to the Supreme Court of the State of 
ew York for the appointment of Commissioners 

of Appraisal under chapter 724 of the Laws of 
1905 as amended, and the acts relating thereto. 

Such application will be made to the Supreme 
C.,urt at a Special Term thereof to be held in 
and fur the Ninth Judicial District, at the 
Judge's Chambers, in Nyack, Rockland County, 
N. ]"., on the 25th day of September, 1909, at 
iD o"clock in the forenoon of that day or as 
on thereafter as counsel can be heard. The 

bject of such application is to obtain an order 
f the Court appointing three disinterested and 

c,mpcteut freeholders, one of whom shall re-
side in the County of New York and at least 
ne of whom shall reside in the County of 

\1"e~tchester, to act as Commissioners of Ap-
praisal under said act and discharge all the 
duties conferred by said act and the acts 
amendatory thereof, 

The following, is a description of the real es- 
tate to be acquired, together with a reference 
to the date and place of filing the map: 

All those certain pieces or parcels of real es- 
tate situated in the Towns of ?lit. Pleasant and 
Gtcenburg, 	County " of 	\Vestchester, 	and 
State of New York, shown on a map entitled 
"Southern Aqueduct Department. Section No. 
15. 	Board of Water Supply of - The City of 
New York. Mao of real estate situated in the 
Towns of Mt. Pleasant and Greenburg. County 
of Westchester, and State of New York, to be 
acquired by The City of New York, under the 
provisions of chapter 724 of the Laws of 1905 
as amended, for the construction of Catskill 
Aqueduct and appurtenances, from Ketrsico Res-
ervr,ir, takintl line near Lakehurst Villa Park, 
to Elmsford.' which nail was filed in the office 
of the Register of the County of Westchester, 
at White Plains, N. Y., on the 7th day of July, 
1909, as Map No. 1683. which parcels are bound• 
ed and described as follows: 

First Part. 
Beginning at the most westerly point of 

Charles street (between Adaline and Columbus 
avenues), and running thence north 13 degrees 
50 minutes west .373.5 fret, on a curve of 27( 
feet radius to the left 142.9 feet, and north 44 
degrees 10 minutes we't 451.5 feet, to a point is 
the southerl y line of Upper Cross road. leading 
from Mt. Pleasant Cemetery station to Kensico; 
thence along said line north 81 degree[ 
40 minutes east 74 feet; thence south 
44 degrees 10 minutes east 402.8 feet 
on a curve of 330 feet radius to the 
right 174.7 feet, and south 13 degrees 50 minutes 
east 374.8 feet, to apoint in the northerly line 
of before-mentioned Charles street; thence alon 
said line south 77 degrees 20 minutes west 61 
feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Second Part. 
Beginning at the northeast corner of Parcel 

No. 1009, in tire westerly line of Real Esta:e 
icrti,'n No. 9, Southern Aqueduct Department, 
hcu,ir,, Rescrvuir (tire mop of which section was 
i led in tire uttice of the Register of the County 
if Westchester, at \Vhite Plains, N. Y., on the 
)th day of April, 1908, as \(at' No. 1791), and 
urining thence along the easterly lines of said 
Parcel No. 1009 and Parcels Nos. 1008 and 
1007, partly along said westerly section line 
andartly along the westerly line of Real Es-
ate Section No. 8, Southern Aqueduct Depart. 
Lent, Kensico Reservoir (tire iliap of which see-
ion was tiled in the office of the Register, 
Juunty of Westchester, at White Plains, N. Y., 
to the 3d day of December, 1907, as Map No. 
(767), south 2 degrees 13 minutes east 374.6 
feet, south 45 degrees 1,107.3 feet, and due 
outnh 411 feet, crossing Tarrytown road, to the 
.,,uthcast corner of said Parcel No. 1007; thence 
tiong the southerly line of same, south 88 vie' 
;revs 58 minutes west 264.7 feet, to the south' 
vest corner of said parcel, in the easterly line 
tf a road L••adittg front Valhalla to Pleasantville; 
hence alone the said road line and the westerly 
'no of .801st parcel, north 4 degrees 25 minutes 
,vest 118 feet, and north 3 degrees 15 minutes 
Kest 282.6 feet, to the southeast corner of said 
-oad and befc-re-mentioned Tarrytown road, in 
he southerly line of Parcel No. 1008; thence 
,artly along said parcel line, north 47 degrees 
his minutes west 59.1 feet, to the northwest cor-
,or of said roads, in the southerly line of be-
(,re-mentioned Parcel No. 1009; thence partly 
,long said parcel line and along the northerly 
mire of said farrytowu road, north 84 degrees 55 
ninutes west I0u.3 feet; thence continuing along 
lie southerly line of Parcel No. 1009, and run-
nmg along the southerly lines of Parcels Nos. 
1110, 1012 and 1013 the following courses and 
li-lances: North 1 degree 17 minutes cast 356.2 
feat, north 34 degrees 23 minutes west 318.7 feet, 
coin([ 55 degrees 45 minutes west 497.4 feet; 
-„nth 32 degr,es 16 minutes west 270 feet, north 
50 degrees 42 minutes west 230 feet, north 32 

80 de- 
grees 

6 c ~recs 16 minutes east 270 feet, nor th,   
4' minutes west 283 feet, north 9 de- 

cress, 18 minutes east 50 feet,'north 80 degrees 
42 minutes west 1,288.8 feet, south 9 degrees 
Is minutes west 50 feet, north 80 degrees 42 
minutes west 115 feet, south 9 degrees 18 min- 
utes west 275 feet, north 80 degrees 42 minutes 
sheet 400 feet, north 9 degrees 18 minutes east 
223.3 feet, north 75 degrees 30 minutes west 61.4 
feet, south 69 degrees 57 minutes west 362.7 
feet north 20 degrees 3 minutes west 25 feet 
(:.long the centre line of a road leading from 
Valhalla to Hawthorne), south 69 degrees 57 
minutes west 1,442.1 feet, crossing the Harlem 
Division of the New York Central and Hudson 
River Railroad Company, south 31 degrees 39 
minutes west 206 feet, south 76 degrees 39 min- 
rites west 70.7 feet, and south 31 degrees 39 
minutes west 842 feat, to the most easterly 
point of Parcel No. 1014, in the easterly line of 
am,ther road leading from Valhalla to Haw- 
thcrnc; thence partly along the easterly line of 
said parcel, south 31 -degrees 39 minutes west 
19.7 feet to the most easterly point of Parcel 
No, iota, in the centre of the last-mentioned 
read; thence partly along the easterly lines of 
said Parcel No. 1015 and Parcels Nos. 1016 and 
1017, the following courses and distances: 
South 31 degrees 39 minutes west 1,744.6 feet, 
south 41 degrees 12 minutes east 90.8 feet, 
Knuth 34 degrees 58 minutes east 94.9 feet, south 
30 degrees 34 minutes east 473.8 feet, south 36 
degrees 4 minutes east 201.8 feet, and south 39 
degrees 17 minutes east 92 feet, to the most 
easterly point of said Parcel No. 1017, in the 
centre of a road leading from Kensico Cemetery 
station to Valhalla; thence along the centre line 
If said road, and continuing along the easterly 
line of farce( No. 1017, south 16 degrees 44 
minutes west 30.1 feet, to the most southerly 
l,oint of said parcel; thence partly along the 
westerly line of same, and again partly along 
the easterly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1016. the following courses and distances: 
.North 39 degrees 17 minutes west 109,5 feet, 
north 36 degrees 4 minutes west 203.7 feet, north 
30 degrees 34 minutes west 178 feet, south 31 
degrees 39 minutes west 258.3 feet, north 43 
degrees 27 minutes west 155.1 feet, north 42 de-
grees 30 minutes west 91.4 feet, north 35 degrees 
2 minutes west 54.1 feet, north 14 degrees 9 
minutes west 191.8 feet, and south 31 degrees 
39 minutes west 2,124.7 feet, to the northeast 
corner of Parcel No. 1018, in the northerly line 
of Lower Cross road leading from Eastview to 
\'alhalla; thence along the easterly line of said 
parcel, south 31 degrees 39 minutes west 46.2 
feet, crossing the line between the Towns of 
Mt. Pleasant and Greenburg, to the northeast 
corner of Parcel No. 1019, in the southerly line 
of said Lower Cross road; thence along the 
easterly line of said parcel and partly along 
the easterly lire of Parcel No. 1021, along the 
tasterly line of Parcel No. 1022, partly along 
the northerly line of Parcel No. 1032, along the 
easterly lines If the last-mentioned parcel and 
Parcels Nos. 1033 to 1038, both inclusive, and 
along the southerly line of said Parcel No. 1038, 
the following courses, distances and curve: 
South 13 degrees 21 minutes east 106.1 feet, 
sotuh 31 degrees 39 minutes west 208.9 feet, 
south 4 degrees 59 minutes west 89.8 feet, 
south 21 degrees 42 minutes east 261.8 feet, 
south 3 degrees 42 minutes east 487.2 feet, 
south 56 minutes west 866.6 feet, south 17 de- 
grees 14 minutes cast 67.5 feet, south 2 degrees 
12 minutes east 78.1 feet, south 8 degrees 4 
minutes east 138.9 feet, south 2 degrees 6, min-
utes west 41 feet, south 2 degrees 29 minutes 
east 195.7 feet, south 9 degrees 24 minutes east 
39.5 feet, south 80 degrees 36 minutes west 23.8 
feet, south 34 degrees 37 minutes west 987 feet, 
an a curve of 641.8 feet radius to the left 453.4 
feet, south 5 degrees 52 minutes east 116.4 feet, 
north 80 degrees 33 minutes east 44.4 feet, north 
95 degrees 59 minutes cast 11.4 feet, south 4 de' 
grees 7 minutes east 626.8 feet, and south 85 de-
grees 53 minutes west 100 feet, to the southwest 
corner of said Parcel No. 1038, in the easterly 
line of See avenue, said point being also in the 
easterly line of Parcel No. 1039; thence partly 
along said parcel line and along said easterly 
avenue line and the same produced, south 4 de 
grees 7 minutes east 100 feet, to the southeast 
corner of said avenue and Payne street; thence 
alcng the southerly line produced of said street, 
south 85 degrees 53 minutes west 25 feet, tc 
the point of intersection of same with the centre 
line of before-mentioned Seeavenue; thence 
along said centre line and continuing along the 
1-asterly tine of Parcel No. 1039, south 4 degrees 
7 minutes east 150 feet; thence continuing along 
said easterly parcel line, south 85 degrees 5. 
minutes west 25 feet, to the southeast corner 01 
Parcel No. 1041, in the westerly line of sate 
avenue; thence along the southerly line of safe 
Parcel No. 1041, partly along the easterly one 
along the southerly hues of Parcel No. 1042 
south 85 degrees 53 minutes west 100 feet, south 
4 degrees 7 minutes east 125 feet, and south 8! 
degrees 53 minutes west 100 feet, to the south 
west corner of said Parcel No. 1042, in tht 
easterly line of Bryant avenue, said point beini 
also in the easterly line of before-mentionec 
Parcel No, 1039; thence partly along said narce 
line and along said avenue line, south 4 de 
grees 7 miuntes east 50 feet- thence south 8! 
degrees 53 minutes west 25 feet, to a point it 
the centre of said Bryant avenue; thence aloat 

he Centre line of said avenue, and continuing 
'long the easterly line of Parcel No. 1039, south 
I degrees' i minutes cast 125 feet, to the south- 
trot c,mtirr of said 1„trcel; thence along the „utherly line of same, south 85 degrees 53 min- 
utes west 25 feet, to the southeast corner of 
'an-el No, 1045, itt the Westerly line of said 
ItrYant avenue; thence partly along the south' 
Orly line- of said parcel, *lung the easterly lines 
if Parcels N:,s. 11150 and 1051, partly along 
ire southerly line of said Parcel No. 1051, along 
he easterly line of Parcel No. 1056, and partly 
[long the northerly lines of Parcels Nos, 1058 
tad 1057, the following courses and distances; 
,uuth 8i degrees 53 minutes west 100 feet, 
,outh 4 degrees 7 minutes east 713 feet, south 
14 degrees 38 minutes west 5.9 feet, south 82 
legrecs 48 minutes west 29.4 feet, south 7 de' 
trees 45 tninut,•s west 223.1 feet, south 33 de-
;ree-; 54 rttinutcs west 124.8 feet, south 7 de- 
;nee 45 minutes west 15 feet, south 18 degrees 
6 minutes cast 177.1 feet, smith 27 degrees 19 
uir•.utcs cast 384.7 feet, north 81 degrees 49 min. 
ales cast 3 2 feet, south 86 degrees 56 minutes 
east 76.5 feet, and north 86 degrees 41 minutes 
•act 11.8 feet, to the northeast corner of said 
['arce; No. 1059, in the centre of before-men-
ioned Bryant avenue; thence along the centre 
inn of said avenue and partly along the easterly 
ino of said parcel, south 4 degrees 7 minutes 
:ast 441.1 feet, to the point of intersection of 
aid centre line with the southerly line produced 
If Dimack street; thence along said produced 
into and the southerly Line of said street and 
•I'otinuing along the easterly line of Parcel No. 
11159• south 85 degrees 53 minutes west 125 feet, 

( the northeast corner of Parcel No• 1060; fe nce along the easterly and southerly lines of 
;aid parcel, south 4 degrees 7 minutes east 65.2 
Icet, south 21 degrees 21 minutes west 177 feet, 
Ind south 85 degrees 53 minutes west 23.9 feet, 
n the s.,uthwest corner of same, in the easterly 
ine of 1(ndicott avenue, said point being also 
n the easterly line of before-mentioned Parcel 
NO, 1059; Ounce partly along said parcel line 
and along said avenue line, south 4 degrees 7 
mina iss east 176.5 feet, to te southeast  corner 
of Said  parcel; timelier along the southerly line 
of same, south 86 degrees west 39.5 feet, and 
,,,tt)t 85 degrees 12 minutes west 10.5 feet, to the 
southeast corner of Parcel No. 1063, in the 
westerly line of said avenue; thence partly 
aloeg the southerly line of said parcel, south 
85 	degrees 1 T minutes west 19.4 feet, to the 
northeast Corner of Parcel No- 1066, in the 
easterly line of Knullwood roach; thence along 
said road line and tartly along the easterly line 
of sail parcel, sottt~1 2 degrees 34 minutes west 
134.6 feet: thence continuing along said road, 
south 77 degrees 2 minutes west 25 feet, south 
1' degrees 58 minutes cast 115 feet, and south 
98 degrees 35 minutes west 25.5 feet, to a point 
in the westerly line of the easterly part of said 
road, in the easterly line of Parcel No. 1067; 
thence partly along said parcel line along the 
easterly lines of Parcels Nos. 1068, 1071, 1072 
and 1073, partly along the easterly lines of l'ar-
eel, Nos. 1074 and 1076. along the easterly line 
of Parcel No. 1077, again partly along the east. 
rely line of Parcel No. 1076, and along the east-
erly line of Parcel No- 1078, the following 
courses and distances: South 88 degrees 35 min• 
utcs west 31.5 feet, south I degree 25 minutes 
east 231 feet, south 5 degrees 43 minutes east 
178.4 feet, south 17 degrees 54 minutes east 
477.4 feet, south 24 degrees 34 minutes east 
209 feet, and south 29 degrees 36 minutes west 
1.197.6 feet. crossing a highway, Chester and 
C"hcevc•r avenues and Valley street, to the most 
southerly (-lint of said Parcel No, 1078, in the 
northerly line of before-mentioned Tarrytown 
road, said ttaint being also in the easterly line 
of Parcel 1n 1081; thence partly along said 
parcel line, south 29 degrees 36 minutes west 26 
feet, to a point in the centre of said Tarrytown 
road; thence along the Centre line of said road, 
south 44 degrees 12 minutes east 215.4 feet, to 
the nn-=t easterly point of said parcel; thence 
continuing along the easterly line of said par-
cel, south 44 degrees 15 minutes west 25 feet. 
to the most easterly point of Parcel No. 1082, 
in the westerly line of said road; thence partly 
along the ea<terly lines of said parcel and Par-
cel No. 1083, and along the easterly lines of 
Parcels Nos. 1084, 1085 and 1086, south 44 de-
grees 15 minutes west 803.1 feet, crossing Fair-
mount, Prospect and Summit streets, to the 
southeast corner of said farce( No. 1086, in the 
southerly line of said Summit street; thence 
-iliong said line and partly along the southerly 
line of said parcel, north 45 degrees 45 minutes 
west 78 feet, to the northeast corner of Parcel 
No. 1087; thence along the easterly line of said 
parcel, south 36 degrees west 99.8 feet, to the 
smithcast corner of saute, in the northerly line of 
Hartsdale road; thence along said road line and 
the southerly line of said parcel, north 78 de- 
grees 22 minutes west 54.9 feet, to the south- 
west corner of said parcel; thence along the 
westerly line of same, north 36 de

g 
rees cast 129.7 

feet to the northwest corner of same, in the 
.southerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1086, in the southerly line of before-mentioned 
Summit street; thence along said stscet line and 
partly along said parcel line, north 45 degrees 
45 minutes west 121.5 feet, to the southwest 
corner of said parcel; thence along the westerly 
lines of same and before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1085, north 44 degrees 15 minutes cast 250 feet, 
recr.,ssiug Summit street, to the northwest cor-
tier of said Parcel No- 1085, in the southerly 
line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1083, in the 
southerly line of before-mentioned Prospect 
street; thence partly along said parcel line and 
along sail southerly street line and its produc- 
tion, north 45 degrees 45 minutes west 125 feet, 
to the southwest corner of said parcel, at the 
snuttnveet corner of said Prospect street and 
before-mentioned Cheever avenue; thence along 
the westerly line of said avenue and its produc-
tion, and the westerly line of said Parcel No. 
1u83, north 44 degrees 15 minutes east 538.2 
feet, reerossing before-mentioned Fairmount 
street, to the southwest corner of said Cheever 
avenue and before-mentioned Tarrytown road, is 
the westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1081; thence partly along said parcel line and 
along the westerly line produced of said avenue, 
north 44 degrees 15 minutes east 25 feet, to the 
point of intersection of said produced line with 
the centre line of said Tarrytown road' thence 
along the said centre line, continuing along the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 1081, and running 
partly along the southerly line of Parcel No. 
1080.- the following courses and distances: 
North 44 degrees 12 minutes west 219.6 feet, 
north 49 degrees 31 minutes west 723 feet, 
north 51 degrees 30 minutes west 1,446.2 feet, 
north 67 degrees 48 minutes west 430.8 feet, 
north 67 degrees 53 minutes west 111.5 feet. 
north 68 degrees 40 minutes west 239 feet 
n-•rth 69 degrees 43 minutes west 64.3 feet, ansi 
north 70 degrees 8 minutes west 105.7 feet' 
thence continuing along the southerly line 01 
Parcel No. 1080, south 19 degrees 52 minutes 
west 24.5 feet, to a point in the southerly line 
of said Tarrytown road; thence along saltf road 
line and continuing along the southerly line of 
said Parcel No. 1080, north 70 decrees 8 min-
utes west 95 feet, crossing Saw Mill River and 
the Putnam Division of the New York Central 
and Hudson River Railroad Company, to the 
southwest corner of said parcel; thence along 
the westerly line of same, north 19 degrees 52 
minutes east 49.5 feet, to the northwest corner 
of said parcel; thence partly along the northerly 
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line of same, south 70 degrees 8 minutes east 
200.7 feet, recrossing Saw Mill River and the 
Putnam Division of the New York Central and 
Hudson River Railroad Company, to a point in 
the northerly line of said Tarrytown road; thence 
along said road line and continuing along the 
northerly line of said Parcel No. 1080, the fol-
lowing courses and distances: South 69 degrees 
43 minutes east 65.4 feet, crossing Saw Mill 
River road, south 68 degrees 40 minutes east 
238.6 feet, south ('7 degrees 53 minutes east 
111,7 feet, crossing Stone avenue, south 67 de-
grees 48 minutes cast 454.4 feet, crossing Lawn 
and hillside avenues, south 51 degrees 30 mm-
sites east cast 1,450.2 feet, crossing Slortimer, Good- 
win, Evarts, Perkins and French avenues, south 
49 degrees 31 minutes east 724.6 feet, crossing 
Robbins avenue, a road, and Knollwood avenue, 
and south 44 degrees 12 minutes east 95.1 feet, 
to the most westerly point of Parcel No. 1079; 
thence partly along the northerly line of said 
parcel, north 45 degrees 48 minutes east 105 
feet, south 44 degrees 12 minutes east 63.2 feet, 
and north 45 degrees 48 minutes east 97 feet, 
to the most northerly point of said parcel, in 
the westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1076, in the southerly line of before-mentioned 
\'allcy street; thence partly, along said westerly 
parcel line, north 29 degrees 36 minutes east 
51.7 feet, to the southwest corner of Parcel No. 
11)75, in the northerly line of said street; thence 
along the westerly line of said parcel, north 29 
degrees 36 minutes cast 206.7 feet, to the most 
northerly point of same, in the southerly line 
of Ridgeslde street, at another point in the 
westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1076• thence partly along said parcel line, north 
29 degrees 36 nvnutcs cast 51.7 feet, to the 
southwest corner of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1074, in the northerly line of the last-ntentioned 
street; thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, north 29 degrees 36 minutes east 201.3 
feet, to the most westerly point of before-men- 
1ioned Parcel No. 1071. in the southerly line of 
the before-mentioned Highway; thence along the 
westerly lines of said parcel and Parcel No. 
1070, and partly along the westerly line of Par-
eel No. 11169, north 29 degrees 36 minutes east 
166.4 feet, recrossing said highway, to a point in 
the centre of Glenartncy street; thence along 
the centre line of said street, north 13 degrees 
53 minutes west 130.8 feet; thence continuing 
along - the westerly line of Parcel No. 1069, 
north 29 degrees 36 minutes east 36.3 feet, to 
the most northerly point of said parcel, in the 
easterly line of the last-mentioned street, said 
point being also in the westerly line of before-
mcntioned Parcel No. 1067; thence partly along 
said westerly parcel line, north 29 degrees 30 
minutes cast II82 feet, north 17 degrees 54 
minutes went 525.6 feet, and south 72 degrees 
6 minutes west 28.7 feet, to the southeast cor-
Pe r of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1066, in 
the cast( rly line of the westerly part of before-
men tinnc,l Nnnllwond road; thence along the 
southerly and partly along the westerly lilies of 
said Parcel No. 1066, south 72 degrees 6 min-
up-s west 15.9 f,-et. and north 13 degrees 53 
minutes west 60.4 feet, to a point in the west-
erly line of sail rr ,ad: thence along said road 
line and continuing along the wc,,terly line of 
Parcel No. 111(.6, on a curve of 175 feet radius 
to the left, 79.5 feet. is a curve of 579.5 feet 
radio, to the right, 163.6 feet, and on a curve 
of 1.038,8 feet radius to the right, 13.5 feet, 
to the mist southerly point of Parcel No. 106.5; 
il,, nee along the westerly and Partly along the 
northerly line% of said parcel, along the westerly 
line of Parcel Ni, 1064, partly along the west-
erly and northerly lines of hefore-tneptinne l Par-
cel No. 1063. amt along the westerly line of 
farce) No. 1(162, the following courses, distances 
an,! curvy-: North 1 degree 25 minutes west 
146.7 fee-t, on a curve of 806.8 feet radius to 
the right. 129.7 feat; north 84 degrees 48 min- 
ute' east II feet, north 2I degrees 21 minutes 
cast 195.9 feet, nnrtli 4 degn-es 7 minutes west 
66.2 feet, n, vtli 85 degrees 53 minutes east 31.5 
feet, and north 21 degrees 31 minutes east 159.2 
feet. to the most northerly point of said Par' 
cot No. 11(02, in the wrster!v line '.f before-ntcn-
tinned l•:nrlic",tt avenue- said point bring also 
in the tvestcr!-v line of hefore mentioned Parcel 
No. 1059; thence partly along said parcel line 
and along said westerly avenue line, north 4 
degrees 7 minutes west 11.2 feet, to the south-
east corner of Parcel No, 1061; thence along 
the southerly line of said parcel, south 85 de-
grees 53 minutes west 200 feet, to the snuthwe-t 
corner of same', in the easterly line of Abbott 
asen in' t tiles cc along said avu:ue line, the east-
erly line of said parcel, and again partly along 
the easterly line of Parcel No. 1059, north  4 de-
grees 7 minute' west 7i( feet, crossing before-
mentioned Ilimuck street, to the northeast cot-
tier of said strict and Abbott avenue; thence 
along the northerly line of said street and its 
production. mirth 85 degrees 53 minutes east 225 
feet, to the t° lot of intersection of said pro. 
duced street line with the centre line of hefore-
ntcntioned 1•:ndicntt avenue; thence along said 
centre line, and still continuing along the west-
erly line of Parcel No. 1059, north 4 degrees 7 
minutes west 4011.5 feet, to the northwest corner 
of said parcel, in the southerly line of before-
mentioned parcel No. 1056; thence partly along 
said parcel line, south 82 degrees 45 minutes 
west 4 feet, to the southwest corner of said 
parcel; thence partly along the westerly line of 
same, along the southerly and westerly lines of 
Parcel No. 1057, again partly along the west-
erly line of Parcel No. 1056, partly along the 
southerly line of Parcel No. 1055, along the 
westerly lines of said Parcel No. 1055 and Par-
eels Nos. 1054 and 1053, and along the north-
erly line of said Parcel No. 1053, the following 
courses, distances and curves: North 27 de-
grees. 19 minutes west 112.5 feet, on a curve 
of 450 feet radius to the left, 79.5 feet; north 
80 degrees 58 minutes west 59.1 feet, north 27 
degrees 19 minutes west 109.7 feet, on a curve 
of 275 feet radius to the right. 168.3 feet; 
north 7 degrees 45 minutes east 396.8 feet, south 
81 degrees 58 minutes west 60 feet, north 4 
degrees 7 minutes west 84.7 feet, and north 85 
degrees 53 minutes east 100 feet, to the north- 
east corner of said Parcel No- 1053, in the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 1052, in the west-
erly line of before-mentioned Endicott avenue; 
thence along said avenue line and partly aloitg 
said westerly parcel line, north 4 degrees 7 
minutes west 75 feet; thence north 85 degrees 
53 minutes east 25 feet, to a point in the centre 
of said avenue; thence along the centre line 
•hereof, and continuing along the westerly litre 
of Parcel No. 1052 north 4 degrees 7 minutes 
west 150 feet, to the northwest corner of said 
parcel; thence along the northerly line of same, 
no,th 85 degrees 53 minutes cast 25 feet, to the 
northwest corner of Parcel No. 1046; thence 
along the northerly line of said parcel, partly 
along the westerly line of Parcel No. 1044, and 
along the westerly and northerly lines of Parcel 
No. 1043, north 85 degrees 53 minutes east 100 
feet, north 4 degrees 7 minutes west 150 feet, 
and north 85 degrees 53 minutes east 100 feet, 
to the northeast corner of said Parcel No. 1043. 
in the westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel 
No. 1039, In the westerly line of before-men-
tioned Bryant avenue; thence along said ave-
nue line an,l partly along said westerly parcel 
line, north 4 degrees 7 minutes west 75 feet, 
to the southwest corner of said avenue and be. 

Payne street; thence along the 
southerly line produced of said street, north 85 
degrees 53 minutes east 25 feet, tat the point  

of intersection of said produced line with the 
centre line of said Bryant avenue; thence along 
said centre line, north 4 degrees 7 minutes west 
1110 feet; thence continuing along the westerly 
line of Parcel No. 1039, north 85 degrees 53 
minutes cast 25 feet, to the northwest corner of 
Parcel No. 1031; thence along the northerly 
line of said parcel, the westerly lines of parcels 
numbered from 1029 to 1023, both inclusive, 
partly along the northerly line of said Parcel 
No. 102,1, along the westerly litres of before-
mcntioned Parcels Nos. 1022 and 1021, partly 
along the southerly and along the westerly 
lines of Parcel Ni,. 1020, and partly along the 
westerly line of before mentioned Parcel No. 
1019, the following courses, distances and 
curve: North 85 degrees 53 minutes cast 100 
feet, north 4 degrees 7 minutes west 616.2 feet, 
north 83 degrees 57 minutes cast 44.5 feet, 
north 5 degrees 52 minutes west 116.9 feet on 
a curve of 791.8 feet radius to the right, 959.4 
feet; north 34 degrees 37 minutes east 654 feet, 
n,rtlt 25 degrees 55 minutes cast 177.5 feet, 
north 17 degrees 46 minutes west 134.4 feet, 
north 50 degrees 43 minutes east 99.3 feet, 
north l degree I5 minutes cast 698.6 feet, south 
80 degrees 58 minutes west 148.3 feet, north 
-t degree, 30 minutes west 72.1.6 feet, north 13 
di grecs IS minutes east 349.3 feet, north 14 
degrees 28 ntinntes west 320.2 feet, north 22 
degrees 21 minutes east 239 feet, and north 5 
dcerecs 28 minutes west 2.10.1 feet, to the south-
west corner of before mentioned Parcel No. 
1018, in the southerly line of before-mentioned 
Lowcr Cross road; thence along the westerly 
line of said parcel, north 5 degrees 28 minutes 
west 19 feet, and north 31 degrees 6 minutes 
,-rust 36.8 feet, recrnssin0 the before-mentioned 
line hrhercu the '(owns of Sit. Pleasant and 
<;rc•enburg. to the northtvest corner of said par-
eel, in the northerly line of said Lower Cross 
ni  oil ; thence along said northerly road line and 
partly along the northerly line of said parcel, 
south 58 degrees 54 minutes cast 13.9 feet, 
south 56 degrees 5 minutes cast 78 feet, south 
55decrees 28 minutes east 100.7 feet, and 
srnlh 6.5 degrees 57 mimttes cast 55.3 fret, to 
the snutlncest corner of before-mentioned Parcel 
Ni,. 1016: thence along the we-,terly lines of 
ti l parcel and before-mentioned Parcel Ni. 

1015, north 31 degrees 39 minutes east 2,183.2 
feet. 	north 	13 	degrees 	56 	minutes 
west 70 feet, north 31 degrees 39 
minutes cast 190 feet, south 45 de- 
grci-s 56 minutes cast 51.2 feet. and north 31 
degrees 39 minutes east 1,765.7 feet, to the 
most westeel,v point of before--mentioned Parcel 
Ni. 1014, in the centre of the last-mcnlioned 
road leading from Ifawthorne to Valhalla; 
thence partly along the westerly lines of said 
I :rrce I amt hefr're-mentioned Parcel No. 1013, 
alp tug the northerly lines of said Parcel No. 1013 
and 	hue-few -mentioned 	Parcel No. 1012, and 
pertly along the northerly line of before-men-. 
Ii'mcil Parcel No. 1010, the following courses 
and di-lances: North 31 degrees 19 minutes 
, a=t 828.2 feet, north 13 degrees 21 minutes west 
1116.1 fret, north 31 do-grecs 39 minutes east 
241.7 feet, north 69 degrees 57 minutes cast 
175 feet, north 24 degrees 57 minutes east 
292.8 feet, north 69 degrees 57 minutes east 
310 feet, sunlit 20 degrei•s 3 minutes east 225 
fret, north 6') degrees 57 minutes east 804.4 
(eet, recrossing the Harlem l)icicion of the 
New York Central and iludson River Railroad 
(•ontpany. to a point ill the centre of the before-
mrnti'med road h'a'ling from Valhalla to llaw-
th-irnc: thence along file centre line of said 
n ad. nnrtit 20 degrees 3 minutes west 25 feet: 
thence n lit inving along the northerly line of 
Parcel Ni,. 1010 and running partly along the 
tve,terly line of Parcel No. 1011, north 69 de-
arecs 57 ininutc's tact 13.1 feet north 60 degrees 
27 minutes west 34.1 feet, ant( mirth 37 degrees 
36 mire uses wve,t 318.8 feet, to another poj tit in 
the centre of the last•tnenti )reed road; thence 
;;(-rig the centre. lit,'- of said road and continuing 
aL.nt- the westerly line of Parcel No. 1011, north 
17 de- grecs 5$ minutes west 53.5 feet, and north 
i2 du-gre-is 14 minutes west 120.9 feet, to the 
most iii,,th-ry nnint of said parcel: thence 
along the caste-rev line of same, again tartly 
al,n¢ the nnrtherly line of hvfore-mentioned 
'ii reel 1n. 10111. an'! partly along the northerly 

Fns of be fore-mentioned Parcel No. 1009. the 
fi llov.inu cour•:ct and distances: South 37 de-
mini-is 36 ntinules east 475.7 feet, south 60 de-
grees 27 minutes east 66.5 feet, north 69 de-
grees 57 minutes cast 102.2 feet, south 84 dc-
grces 49 minutes east 172.4 feet, south 75 de-
grees 3n minutes east 214.2 feet, north 80 dc 
tee--s 43 ininutei cast 205.9 feet, south 80 de' 
g,,-,-s 4' minutes east 159.3 fret, south 9 de-
grees 1.4 tninetes west 50 feet. south 80 de-
grees 42 mintnes east 1,288.8 feet, north 9 de-
grves 18 minutes east 511 feet, south 80 de-
grees 42 minuses cast 271.8 feet, north 57 de-
grccs 54 minutes east 604.9 feet, north 81 de-
grec s 22 minutes cast 316.8 feet, north 2 de- 
grres 19 minutes east 217 feet, and north 07 de- 
Frevs 7 minutes east 124.5 feet, to a point in the 
centre of the before-mentioned road leading 
from Valhalla to I'Ii•acantv ill e; thence along the 
vi titre line of said road, north 4 degrees 46 min-
utes cast 206.7 feet; thence continuing along 
the northrrly line of said Parcel No. 1009, 
south 78 degrees 58 minutes east 1,042.5 feet, to 
the 	'lilt ur place of beginning. 

-file fee is to lie acquired by The City of 
Nrwv York in all the real estate Parcels Not, 
1006 to 11,87. both inclusive, contained in the 
above ,lcccription. excepting Parcels Nos, 1011, 
1017 and 1080, in which perpetual easement is 
to he acquired. 

The case meat sought in Parcel No. 1080, 
colored blue on said map, is the right to construct 
and forever maintain a pipe line on, over or 
Ihr'ugh said parcel. 

Re crence is hereby made to the said map filed 
as aforesaid in the office of the Register of the 
('nunty of Westchester for a more detailed de- 
script jot of the real estate to be taken as above 
de'cribed. 
TI1P greatest width of the proposed taking 

along the Actuerluct is 1,770 feet. which occurs 
across Parcels Nos. 1007, 11108 and 1009, and the 
least width of the said taking is 50 feet, which 
occurs across Parcels Nos. 1009, 1110, 1013, 
1014, 1015 and 1016. 
In case any real estate hereinbefore described 

is used for highway or other public purposes, 
such nice shall continue until such time as The 
City of New York may acquire the right to 
dose the same. 

l)ated Atlgv st 2. 1909. 
FRANCIS KEY PENDLETON, 

Corporation Counsel. 
Office and Post-Office address, Hall of 

Records, corner of Chambers amt Centre 
,treets, Borough of Manhattan, New York City. 

a14,s25 

NINTII JUDICIAL DISTRICT, WESTCHES. 
TER COUNTY. 

SOUTHERN AQUFnUCT DEPARTMENT, CATSKILL 
AQUEDUCT, SecTfor No. 16. 

Town of Greenburg and City of Yonkers. 

Voticc of Application for the Appointment of 
Commissioners of Appraisal. 

D UBT.IC NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that it is the intention of the Corporation 

7ounsel of The City of New York to make ap- 

plication to the Supreme Court of the State o 
New York for the appointment of Commissioner 
of Appraisal under chapter 724 of the Laws o 
1905 as atuendcd, and the acts relating therete 

such applic:,tion will he made to the Suprem 
Court at a Special Term thereof to be held it 
and fur  the Ninth Judicial District, at th 
lodge's Chambers, in Nyack, Rockland County 
N. Y., oil the 25th day of September, 1909, a 
111 o'clock in the forenoon of that day or a 
snore thereafter as counsel can be heard. Thi 
,bir-ct of such application is to obtain an order 
of the Court appointing three disinterested am 
cnmpetettt freeholders, one of hotel shall rc 
side in the C•uunt,v of New fork and at leas 
one of whom shall reside in the County o 
\\'catchester, to act as Commissioners of Ap 
praisal under said act and discharge all the 
duties conferred by said act and the act 
amendatory thereof. 

The following is a description of the real es 
late to be acquired, together with a reference 
to the date and place of filing the map: 

.\II those certain pieces or parcels of real es 
late situated in the 'town of Grecnburg ant 
I ily of Yonkers, County of Westchester, an, 
Slate of New York, shown on a map entitlec 
- uthcrn A,llie huct Department. 	Section No 

16. Board of \Water Supply of The City of 
N, w York. Map of real estate situated in the 
'r %vn of Grecnburg and City of Yonkers. Count( 
of \I'estchester, and State of New York, to be 
acquirerl by 'file City of New York, under the 
I-rnvisilms of chapter 724 of the Iaws of 1905 
as amended, for the construction of Catskil 
Aqueduct and appurtenances, from Elmsford tc 
11111 View Res,-rvnir taking line."which ma; 
was tilrrl in the office of the Register of th< 
('otnrty of \1re,tchester, at White Plains, N. Y. 
in the 7th day of July, 1909, as Map Na. 1864, 
which Parcels arc bounded and described a'. 
full.,ws: 

First Port. 

Beginning at the southwest corner of Parce 
Nn, lnt7, of Real Estate Section No. 15, South 
ern :\goer(uct IJrpart.tent (the map of which 
section was filed in the office of the Register of 
file Counly of \Vcstchester, at White Plains, 
N. Y., on the 7th day of July 1909, as Map No, 
IR6.1), said point being also the northwest cor 
Tier c,f Parcel No. 1059 of the section herchy 
descrihrd, in the northerly line of Hartsdale 
re-a'! - (Trading from Elmsford to llartsdale), and 
runnng thence along said road line, the north 
crh• line of the last-mentioned parcel, and the 
sntnherly line of said Parcel No. 1087, south 7E 
dryrecs 22 minutes cast 54.9 feet, to the north-
east corner of said Parcel No. 1088; thence 
along tit(- easterly line of said parcel, south 36 de 
grecs west 53 feet, to the nnrtltract corner of Par 
cc•I No. 10P9, in the soulhe'rly line of said road; 
thence alone the easterly lines of said parcel and 
Para( No. 1090, and partly along the easterly 
line -if Parcel No. 1091, the fall-.vin; curses, dis 
lances and curve: South 36 degrees weft 1.840.1 
feet, moth 54 degrees east 75 feet, srnrth 36 degree! 
west 391.7 feet, south 24 degrees 35 minutes west 
07.3 f,-,t. south 13 degrees 46 minutes east 
1.146.6 feet. on a curve of 791.9 fret radius to 
Ib,• right, 632.3 feet, and south 31 degrees if 
minutes west 711.4 feet, to the northeast corner 
of Parcel No,. 1092, in the northerly line o) 
Landers rood (leading from \Voodl.and to White 
Plains I; thence along the easterly line of said 
lam el. smith 31 degrees 16 minutes west 64.5 
fret, to the sentheast corner of same, in the 
cm,therlv line of said road: thence along said 
marl line arch partly slung the southerly line 
of said parcel, s'ntth 83 degrees 25 minutes west 
63.5 fv'•t, to the northeast corner of Parcel No. 
1003: thence along the ca,,terly lines of said 
parcel and Parcel No. 1006, partly along the 
motherly iirr of said 1'.areel No. 1006 and 
ln•tc the easterly line of Parcel No. 1097, the 

fnll.,'.'inn curses and li=t.inces: Smith 31 de-
grr-rs 16 minutes west 609.8 feet, smith 58 de-
crc••s 44 ntittutes east 75 fret, south 31 tie-
gun's 16 minnt,-s west 380 feet, south 27 de-
grees 50 mit^tIes cast 217 feet, south I degree 
40 minutes eve't 940 4 feet, south 79 degrees 59 
minutes west 153.2 feet. and south I degree, 40 
n tnntes tvect 734.7 feet, to the northeast corner 
of Parcel No. 1100, in the northerly line of a 
road leading from Woodland to Hartsdale; 
th,mrc along the ra,terly line of said parcel, 
'nuth I devree 40 minutes west 54.7 feet. to 
the soialwa,t corner of same, in the southerly 
li-t-• of ,aid  roaih: thence along said road line 
aul partly slung the smttlierly line of said Par-
e,1, --title 73 rlegrr•e•c 37 minrntes west 26 feet. 
to the north'^=t gorner of Parcel NO. 110?: 
thence along the cacterly lines of said parcel 
and Parcels Nos. 1103 and 1104. and partly 
n1,'ne the easterly line of Parcel No. 1103, the 
fi-lh,n•ing coerces, distances and curves: South 
I r!eeree 40 minutes west 444.4 fret, en a carve 
of 641.8 feet radius to the left, 271.5 feet: 
snnth 22 d, grew 34 minutes cast 352.6 feet. 
on a curie cif 791.8 feet radius to the riight. 
9.35 .1 fee-t; -.)title 37 degrees 52 minute% - west 
13R 6 feet. nn a curve of 641.8 feet radius to 
the l.'ft. 140.4 feet; south 25 degrees 20 minutes 
meet 633.1 feet- on a curve of 791 R feet radius 
In, the right, 1968. feet: sout!t 39 degrees 35 
minutes west 17.2 feet, on a curve of 641.9 feet 
radios to the left. 183 feet, and south 23 de-
grees 14 minntc•s west 182.8 feet, to a point in 
the northerly line of Upper Sprain road (lead-
ing front -Ardsley to HTartsdale): thence con-
tinning along the easterly line of Parcel No. 
1105, and running partly along the easterly 
lines of Parecls Nos. 1106 and 1107, south 37 
degrees 45 minutes cast 74.6 feet, to the most 
easterly point of said Parcel No. 1107, in the 
casti'rly line of New Sprain road; thence along 
said road line, continuing along the easterly 
line of Parcel No, 1107, and running partly 
cl-n¢ the easterly line of Parcel No. 1108, 
south 52 degrees 15 minutes west 193.9 feet, 
coottt 33 degrees 7 minutes west 145 feet, south 
33 degrees 13 minutes %vest 492.8 feet, south 33 
degrees 10 minutes west 755.9 feet, and south 
33 degrees 25 minutes west 285.8 feet; thence 
cnr'tinning along the easterly line of Parcel No. 
1105, running along the easterly lines of Par' 
eels Nos. 1110 and 1113, partly along the east-
erly line of Parcel No. 1114, along the east-
erly lines of Parcels Nos. 1115 and 1116, partly 
along the easterly line of Parcel N. 1117, 
clog the easterly line of Parcel No. 1118, again 
partly alott)r the easterly line of Parcel No, 
1117, and along the easterly lines of Parcels 
Not. 1119 and 1120, the following courses, dis-
lances and curves: South 7 degrees 56 minutes 
west 233.8 feet, sotnh 21 degrees 7 minutes west 
106.6 feet, on a curve of 641.8 feet radius to 
the left, 385 feet; south 13 degrees 15 minutes 
east 432.7 feet, south 15 degrees 39 minutes 
west 403.2 feet, south 45 degrees 44 minutes 
west 156.3 feet, scmth 23 degrees 40 minutes  
us-eat 93.9 feet, south I degree 36 minutes west I 
252.3 feet, south 14 degrees 42 minutes west 
124.6 feet, south 27 degrees 47 minutes west 
110.4 feet, south 17 degrees 58 minutes east 
113.3 feet, on a curve of 275 feet radius to the 
right, 230 feet, crossing a road leading to 
Greenville. south 29 degrees 58 minutes west 
190.1 fret, south 6 degrees 57 minutes east 99 
'set, on a curve of 265 feet radius to the right. 
184.2 feet; south 32 degrees 53 minutes west 
150.5 feet, south 15 degrees 53 minutes west 
18.9 feet, south 1 degree 7 minutes east 325.3 
feet, on a curve of 781.8 feet radius to the 
ight, 216.3 feet; south 14 degrees 44 minutes  

west 298.9 feet, south 6 degrees 36 minutes 
west 476.7 feet, south 13 degrees 16 minutes 
cast 318.9 feet, on a curve of 275 feet radius 
to the right, 259.7 feet; south 40 degrees 50 
minutes west 33.4 feet, on a curve of 641.8 feet 
radius to the left, 318.7 feet; south 12 degrees 
23 minutes west 718.4 feet, on a curve of 125 
feet radius to the left, 86.1 feet; south 27 de-
grees 3 minutes cast 333.2 feet, and south 39 
degrees 35 minutes west 97 feet, to the most 
easterly point of Parcel No. 1121, in the easterly 
line of Platt avenue; thence along the easterly 
lines of said parcel and Parcels Nos. 1122 and 
1123, and partly along the easterly line of Par-
cel No. 1124 the following courses, distances 
and curves: South 39 degrees 35 minutes west 
97.1 fu-et, crossing said Platt avenue, south 75 
degrees 16 minutes west 608 feet, on a curve 
of 125 feet radius to the left, 100 feet; south 
29 degrees 25 minutes west 656.2 feet, south 
8 degrees west 137.1 feet, south 11 degrees 11 
minutes cast 540.4 feet, on a curve of 791.8 feet 
radius to the right, 778.4 feet; south 45 degrees 
8 niintttes west 181.1 feet, on a curve of 641.8 
feet radius to the left, 765.7 feet; south 23 de- 
grees, 13 minutes cast 71.5 feet, south 40 degrees 
22 mnutes east 158.6 feet, and south 32 degrees 
57 minutes west 593.9 feet, to the most easterly 
print of Parcel No. 1125, in the easterly line 
of Jackson avenue; thence partly along the east- 
erly- line of said parcel, south 32 degrees 57 
minutes west 51.4 feet, to the most easterly 
point of Parcel No, 1127, in the westerly line 
of said avenue; thence partly along the cast-
e' ly line of said Parcel No. 1127, along the 
easterly lines of Parcels Nos. 1129, 1129 and 
1131, partly along the eastrrly line of Parcel No. 
1132, ant along the easier lines of Parcels 
Nns. 1133 and 1134, the following courses, dis- 
tauces and curvet: South 32 degrees 57 min
ute-s tvect 820.8 feet, crossing the line between 
the Town of Greenberg and the City of Yon-
kers, south 25 degrees 37 minutes west 419.2 
fee, south 21 degrees 57 minutes west 287.1 
feet, sontll 12 degrees 14 minutes west 337.6 

IF, et, snvtlt 15 degrees 27minutes west 445.5 
feet, -.Title 15 degrees 52 minutes east 83.9 feet, 
,,,title 24 !evrces 17 minutes- east 644.7 feet, 
ninth 7 degrees 31 minutes east 1,377.4 feet, 
i n a curve of 791.8 feet radius to the right, 
145 n frot; south 2 decrees 41 minutes west 
100.8 feet, smith 87 degrees 10 minutes east 
1 40 feet, smith 2 degrees 41 minutes west 30 
fart, south 84 degrees 33 minutes west 141.4 
lint, son!h 2 degrees 41 minutes west 893.6 
fret, on a curve of 275 feet radius to the right, 
14156 fr^t; smolt 3? degrees 12 minutes west 
61853 feet, south 25 degrees 19 minutes west 
7515 f,-et, sotto 211 degrees 45 minutes east 
22-,b fret, -remit 23 minutes west 419.4 feet, 
eunth 22 degrees 16 minutes west 245 feet, 

35 degrees 20 minutes west 390.4 feet, 
=1,n'h 59 ill 	10 minutes west 301.1 feet, 
nneI, 4o degrees 2R minutes west 250.4 feet, 
,.,title 75 decrees 56 minutes east 196 2 feet, 
ennt), 29 de- greet 37 minutes east 105.7 feet, 
.e -nth 17 degrerc 31 minutes west 111.4 feet, 
entail 1 deems 46 minutes east 75.5 feet, south 
21 deer'-Tic 4 minu'es ca't 483.2 feet, on a curve 
il 1.-37.1 feet radius to the right, 70 feet; 
r~rth 21 degrees 4 mimttrc west 626.2 feet, 
moth 72 b erers 30 minute-s seed t 107.2 feet, 
south 17 d"grecc 30 minutes west 460 feet, smith 

degree 31 minutes east 60,4 feet, smith 15 
rlr¢mrc 37 eninMr•s weet 454,2 feet, smith 55 
dceerrs 1' minntrs west 191.8 fret, smith 25 
'1 ,-peers 47 m'nutes west 674.7 feet. north 64 
rlr¢ror•s 13 minutes west 25 fret, .,n.1 south 25 
rb•¢rces 47 minutes west 2.296.1 feet, to the 
nnrihraet reciter of Parcel Ni. 1135, in the 
rrnlre of Tnckahnc road (1e--Tiling from Yon-
kers to Tnrl;nhne): thence along the easterly 
line of =ni,l parcel, cnttth 25 degrees 47 minutes 
vest 41.8 feet, to the northrnst corner of Par-
r-19 No, 1156. in the southerly line of said road: 
thence pnrt!v along the easterly line of said 
"ore-el, mod alone, the easterly line of Parcel No. 
1140. the fntlnwing eonrecs and dictancc•s: South 
29 degrees 47 minutes west 5; fe,-t, south 35 
rhegrees 42 minutes west 949.2 feet, snout 21 
rIegrett•s 30 minutes west 309.2 feet, south 35 
d,-erres 42 micntes west 800 feet, smith 27 de-
rrccs 44 minutes east 111.9 feet, south 35 de-
ere,-c 42 minutes west 120 feet, crossing Sprain 
Rrnok: north 85 degrees 16 minutes west 174.9 
felt. sentl; 35 degrees 42 minutes west 228.3 
feet. smut(, 2 degrees 54 minutes west 46.2 feet, 
c-ttth 35 degrees 42 minutes west 133.8 feet, south 
3 degrees 54 minutes west 160.2 feet, south 10 
degrees 21 ntin',tu-s east 350.6 feet, and south 
1 decree 12 minutes riot 360.3 feet• to the 
c„ntheact corner of said Parcel No. 1140, in the 
centre of Palmer avenue; thence along the cen- 
tre line of wid avenue. and along the southerly 
lines of said Parccl No. 1140 and Parcel No. 
11-11, north 70 dre,rces 10 minutes west 25.6 
fret, and north 77 degrees 43 minutes west 
25 7 feet. to the snittlnw•ect corner of said Par-
cel Na. 1141: thence along the westerly line of 
'all parcel. nn.th  1 degree 12 minutes west 354 
feet, north 10 degrees 21 minutes west 352.4 
feet, anal north 2 decrees 54 minutes cast 45.6 
feet, to the nnrthtve-t corner of said parcel, in 
the eactrrlr line of Parcel No. 1139: thence 
art)t• aloe said parcel line and along the 

snnth,'rly lire of said Parcel No. 1139, north 
04 degrees 49 minutes we't 26.9 feet, smith 35 
.!r-green 42 minutes west 115.0 feet, and north 
`Z3 degrees 49 minute' west 116.4 feet, to the 
s^.tthtee-t corner of said Parcel, in the easterly 
line of Parcel No. 1142, in the easterly line of 
1Tande avenue: thence along said avenue line 
oml partly along rid easterly parcel Line, south 
5 degrees 11 minutes west 527.7 feet, to the 
northeast cerner of said Maple avenue and 
Palmer avenue; thence continuing along the 
easterly line of Parcel No. 1142, south, 27 de-
gre•e-s 59 minutes west 67.6 feet, to the north-
east corner of Parcel No. 1143, in the southerly 
line of said Palmer avenue: thence along the 
:asterly line of said parcel, the following courses 
ind distances: South 27 degrees 46 minutes west 
1,745.4 feet. south 62 degrees 14 minutes east 
50 feet, south 27 degrees - 46 minutes west 150 
Fe,-t, north 62 degree; 14 minutes west So feet, 
vnd south 27 degrees 46 minutes west 937.6 

t., the southeast corner of said Parcel No. 
1143; thence partly along the southerly line of 
;aid patrol, north 73 degrees 13 minutes west 
8 feet, to the northeast corner of Parcel No. 
144, ire the easterly line of Bennett place; 
hence along said castcrly line of Bennett place 
end partly along the easterly line of said Par-
el No. 1144, south 27 degrees 56 minutes west 
,0611.2 feet, crossing Dunwoodie avenue, and 
south 15 degrees 18 minutes east 809.4 feet 
-russing Alidland avenue, College place and 
iu:tther avenue. to the northwest corner of Par-
cl No. 1145; thence along the northerly line of 
said parcel. n rrth 74 degrees 42 minutes east 
9.7 feet. to the most easterly point of same, in 
lie hefore-mentioned easterly line of Parcel No. 
144: thence again partly along said line, south 
It degreos 19 minutes east 26.9 feet, south 28 
iegrees 51 minutes west 27 feet, south 5 de-
trecs 52 minutes west 225.1 feet, and north 84 
!egrees 8 minutes west 95.5 feet, to a point in 
hr masterly line of Seminary avenue; thence 
long said ilverne line and still continuing along 
he easterly line of Parcel No. 1144, south 28 
legrees 31 minutes west 2171.5 feet, south 28 
legrees 32 minutes west 987.8 feet, and on a 
curve of 375 feet radius to the right, 90.7 feet. 
o the most northerly point of Parcel No. 1151; 
hence along the easterly line of said parcel. 
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south 26 degrees 41 minutes west 665.5 feet, to a 
point in the northerly line of Parcel No. 1152, 
in the northerly line of Yonkers avenue; thence 
partly along said parcel line, south 26 degrees 
41 minutes west 39.5 feet, to a point in the ceo. 
tre of said avenue; thence along the centre line 
thereof, and continuing along the northerly line 
of Parcel No. 1152, on a curve of 370.4 feet 
radius to the left, 89.1 feet, to the northeast 
corner of said parcel; thence along the easterly 
line of same, south 26 degrees 41 minutes west 
37.6 feet, to the northeast corner of Parcel No. 
1153, in the southerly line of said avenue; thence 
along the easterly line of said parcel, and partly 
along the northerly line of Parcel No. 1155, 
south 26 degrees 41 minutes west 132.8 feet, 
north 63 degrees 19 minutes west 87.5 feet, 
south 26 degrees 41 minutes west 260.4 feet, 
and north 77 degrees 14 minutes east 16,2 feet, 
to the northeast corner of said Parcel No. 1155, 
in the easterly line of Orient street; thence 
along said street line and the easterly line of 
said parcel. south 26 degrees 42 minutes west 
1,141.6 feet, crossing Division street, Belmont 
avenue and hairlield street, and south 6 degrees 
47 minutes west 55.4 feet, crossing Grove street, 
to the most easterly point of Parcel No. 1156, 
in the southerly line of said Grove street; thence 
partly along the easterly lines of said Parcel No. 
1156 and Parcels Nos. 1157 and 1159, south 6 
degrees 47 minutes west 497.5 feet. crossing 
Holly street, to a point in the westerly line of 
Central Park avenue, at the northeast corner of 
Parcel No. 1160; thence along the easterly line 
of said parcel, south 6 degrees 47 minutes west 
160.9 feet. to the southeast corner of same, in 
the southerly line of said avenue, said point 
being also in the northerly line of Real Eetate 
Section No. 2. Southern Aqueduct Department, 
Hill View Reservoir (the map of which section 
was filed in the office of the Register of the 
County of We;tchcster, at White Plains, N. Y., 
or. the 18th day of February, 1907); thence 
partly along said section line, along the southerly 
line of said Central Park avenue, and the south. 
eriv line of said Parcel No. 1160. south 45 de-
grees 12 minutes west 64.4 feet, to the southwest 
crrner of said parcel; thence along the westerly 
line of same. north 6 decrees 47 minutes cast 
160.9 feet. to the southwest corner of before-
mentioned Parcel No. 1159- in the northerly line 
of said avenue; thence along the westerly line 
of said parcel, partly along the westerly line of 
before-mentioned Parcel No. 1157, along the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 1158. again partly 
along the westerly line of Parcel No. 1157, and 
partly along the westerly line of before-men- 
tioned Parcel No. 1156. north 6 degrees 47 
minutes cast $79.6 feet, recrossing before-men-
tinned Holly street. to the most westerly point 
of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1155, in the 
westerly line of before-mentioned Grove street; 
thence partly along said parcel line, north 6 de- 
grees 47 minutes east 60.1 feet, to the junction 
of the ca'terly line of said Grove street with 
the westerly line of before-mentioned Orient 
street; thence along said westerly line of Orient 
street, and continuing along the westerly line 
of Parcel No. 1195, north 26 degrees 42 minutes 
east 1.022.4 feet. crossing Park and Vernon 
places, another street, and recrossing before-
mentioned Division street, to a point in the 
northerly line of said Division street: thence 
along the northerly line of said street and con-
tinuing along the westerly line of said Parcel 
No. 1155, south 47 degrees 14 minutes east 13 
feet. to the southwest corner of Parcel No. 
1154; thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, north 26 degrees 41 minutes east 352.4 
feet• north 63 degrees 19 minutes west 37.5 
fret, and north 26 degrees 41 minutes east 
170.2 fret, to the southwest corner of before- 
mentioned Parcel No. 1152, in the southerly 
line of hef•,re-mentioned Yonkers avenue: thence 
alone the westerly line of said parcel, north 
26 degrees 41 minutes east 41.8 feet, on a curve 
of 379.4 feet radius to the left, 41.2 feet, and 
north 26 degrees 41 minutes cast 40.6 feet, to 
the southwest corner of before-mentioned Parcel 
No. 1151, in the northerly line of said Yonkers 
avenue; thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, north 26 degrees 41 minutes east 590.6 
feet. to the most southerly point of before-men-
tioned Parcel No. 1144, in the easterly line of 
before-mentioned Seminary avenue: thence part. 
1" alone the westerly line of said parcel, north 
36 decrees 57 minutes west 75 feet. crossing 
said avenue, to a point in the westerly line 
thereof; thence along said westerly avenue line, 
and continuing along the westerly line of Par-
cel No. 1144, on a curve of 300 feet radius to 
the left. 128.4 feet: north 28 degrees 32 minutes 
east 5s7 0 feet, and north 28 degrees 31 minutes 
east 2.176.5 feet, croc-in¢ Valentine street, to 
the southwest corner of Parcel No. 1149; thence 
along the westerly line of said parcel, and partly 
alone the westerly line of Parcel No. 1140, north 
28 degrees 31 minutes east 8 feet. and north 15 
degrees 18 minutes west 144.5 feet, to the north- 
we=t corner of said parcel, in the southerly line 
of Byron place, at another point in the before- 
mentioned westerly line of Parcel No. 1144; 
thence again partly along said westerly parcel 
line, north 15 degrees 18 minutes west 25 feet, 
to a point in the centre of said Byron place; 
thence along the centre line of said Byron place. 
north 74 degrees 42 minutes east 100 feet, to 
the point of intersection of said centre line with 
the westerly line produced of before-mentioned 
Bennett place: thence along said produced line 
and the westerly line of said Bennett place, and 
continuing along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
1144, north 15 degrees 18 minutes west 796.9 
feet, and north 27 degrees 56 minutes east 
1,084.5 feet. recrossing before-mentioned Gunther 
as•enue, College place and Midland avenue, cross-
ing Orchard street, and recrossing before-men-
tinned Itunwoodie avenue, to the northwest cor-
ner of said Parcel No. 1144, in the southerly 
line of before-mentioned Parcel No, 1143; thence 
partly along said line, north 73 degrees 13 min-
utes west 2.3 feet, to the southwest corner of 
said Parcel No. 1143; thence along the westerly 
line of same the following courses and distances: 
North 27 degrees 56 minutes east 60.9 feet, 
north 27 degrees 46 minutes east 937.5 feet, 
north 62 degrees 14 minutes west 50 feet, north 
27 degrees 46 minutes east 150 feet, south 62 
degrees 14 minutes east 50 feet, north 27 de- 
grees 46 minutes east 1,638.9 feet, north 72 de- 
grees 55 minutes west 101.8 feet, and north 27 
degrees 46 minutes east 100 feet, to the south-
'west corner of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1142, in the southerly line of before-mentioned 
Palmer avenue; thence partly along the westerly 
line of said Parcel, north 27 degrees 46 minutes 
east 33.6 feet, to a point i❑ '>` -entre of said 
Palmer avenue; thence ar:g the centre line 
thereof, south 72 degrees 55 minutes east 101.5 
feet: thence continuing along the westerly line 
of Parcel No. 1142, north 27 degrees 46 min-
utes east 34.7 feet. to the northwest corner of 
before mentioned Staple avenue, and said Palmer 
avenue; thence along the westerly line of said 
Maple avenue, north 5 degrees 11 minutes east 
726.6 feet; thence continuing along the westerly 
line of Parcel No. 1142, north 35 degrees 42 
minutes east 98.5 feet. to the most northerly point of said Parcel No. 1142. in the westerly ine of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1139, in the 
easterly line of said Maple avenue; thence part-
ly along said westerly parcel line, and the west-
erly lines of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1138 
and Parcel No. 1136, along the westerly line of 
before-mentioned Parcel No. 1137, and again 
partly along the westerly line of Parcel No. 1136,  

the following courses and distances: North 35 
degrees 42 minutes east 270.8 feet, north 21 
degrees 6 minutes west 39.8 feet, north 30 de-
grces 6 minutes west 47.6 feet, north 7 degrees 
27 minutes west 290.1 feet, north 35 degrees 
42 minutes cast 300 feet, south 54 degrees 18 
minutes east 250 feet, and north 35 degrees 42 
minutes east 700 feet, recrossing before-men. 
tinned Sprain Brook; north 49 degrees 44 minutes 
cast 309.2 feet, and north 35 degrees 42 min-
utes cast 808.6 feet, to the southwest corner of 
before-mentioned Parcel No. 1135, in the south-
erly line of before-mentioned Tuckahoe road' 
thence along the westerly lines of said parcel 
and before-uter,tioned Parcels Nos. 1134, 1133 
and 1132, partly along the westerly lines of be. 
fore-mentioned Parcels Nos. 1131 and 1129, 
along the westerly line of Parcel No. 1130, 
again partly along the westerly line of Parcel 
No. 1129, along the westerly line of before- 
mentioned Parcel No. 1128, partly along the 
westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1127, along the westerly and }tartly along the 
easterly lines of Parcel No. 1126, and again 
partly along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
1127, the following courses, distances and 
curves: north 35 degrees 42 minutes east 123.6 
feet, recrossing said Tuckahoe road; north 25 
uegrecs 47 minutes east 2,369.9 feet, north 64 
degrees 13 minutes west 25 feet, north 25 de-
grees 47 minutes east 625.3 feet, north 55 de- 
grees 12 minutes east 234 feet, north 35 degrees, 
25 minutes cast 84.6 feet, north 15 degrees 37 
minutes east 33_2.7 feet, north 1 degree 31 min-
utes west 413 feet, north 11 degrees 21 min-
utes east 302.7 feet, north 49 degrees 28 min-
utes cast 408.1 feet, north 59 degrees 10 min-
utes cast 252.2 feet, north 35 degrees 20 min-
utes east 341.6 feet, north 22 degrees 16 mm. 
rites cast 198.8 feet, north 23 minutes east 361.4 
feet, north 20 degrees 45 minutes west 243.3 
feet. north 6 degrees 43 minutes east 131.2 feet. 
north 33 degrees 12 minutes east 277.9 feet. 
south 57 degrees 48 minutes cast 15 feet, north 
32 degrees 12 minutes cast 100 feet, north 57 
degrees 48 minutes west 15 feet, north 32 de-
grees 12 nc,inutes cast 493.3 feet, on a curve of 
125 feet radius to the left, 64.4 feet; north 2 
degrees 41 minutes east 1,344.4 feet, on a curve 
of 641.8 feet radius to the left, 114.2 feet; north 
7 degrees, 31 minutes west 1,355.3 feet, north 
24 degrees 17 minutes west 747.6 feet, north 
9 degrees s34 minutes east 315.4 feet, north 
17 degrees 40 minutes cast 558.3 feet, north 
21 degrees 57 minutes cast 287.1 feet, north 
25 degrees 37 minutes east 225 feet, north 2 
degrees east 364.6 feet, recrossing the before-
mentioned line between the Town of Greenburg 
and the City of Yonkers; north 59 degrees 6 
trinutes east 306.4 feet, north 32 degrees 57 
minutes east 315.5 feet, north 33 degrees 30 
minutes west 275 feet, north 32 degrees 57 
minutes east 54.5 feet, south 33 degrees 30 
minutes east 275 feet, and north 32 degrees 57 
minutes east '.56.9 feet, to the most northerly 
point of slid Parcel No. 1127, in the westerly 
line of before-mentioned Jackson avenue, said 
point being also in the westerly line of before-
rr.entioned Parcel No. 1125; thence partly along 
said parcel line, north 33 degrees 57 minutes 
cast 23.2 feet. to a point in the centre of said 
Jackson avenue; thence along the centre line 
the reof, and continuing along the westerly line 
if Parcel No. 1125, north 34 degrees I Thin-
site west 378.5 feet, to the northwest corner of 
sail parcel; thence along the northerly line of 
same, north along the westerly lines of before-
mentinn<.1 Parcels Nos. 1124, 1123 and 1122, 
he f,,llowing courses, distances and curves: 

North 45 decrees 21 minutes east 22.8 feet, 
north 45 degrees 52 minutes east 70.4 feet, 
north 42 degrees 23 minutes east 60.5 feet. 
north44 deg•ees 12 minutes east 116.9 feet. 
north 41 degrees 23 minutes cast 28 feet, north 
46 degree; 55 minutes east 57.1 feet, north 5l 
degrees 39 minutes east 19.9 feet, north 50 
degrees 5a minutes east 98.9 feet, on a curve of 
791.8 feet radius to the right, 788.4 feet; north 
45 degrees 8 minutes east 181.1 feet, on a curve 
of 441.8 feet radius to the left, 125 feet; north 
45 degree, 36 minutes west 50.9 feet, north 
31 degrees 44 minutes east 27.7 feet, south 70 
degrees 54 minutes east 50.9 feet, on a curve 
of 641.8 feet radius to the left, 455.9 feet; north 
11 degrees 11 minutes west 672.8 feet, north 29 
degrees 25 minutes east 761 feet, on a curve ot 
175 feet radius to the right, 220 feet; north 75 
degrees 16 minutes east 474 feet, and north 39 
degrees 35 minutes east 82.6 feet, to a point in 
the southerly line of before-mentionedPlatt 
ac enuc; thence along said line, and continuing 
al,,ng the westerly line of Parcel No. 1122, 
north 49 degrees 7 minutes west 149.7 feet. 
r:erth 46 degrees 13 minutes west 53.4 feet, and 
north 15 degrees 45 minutes west 80 feet, to the 
n-rthwest corner of said parcel; thence partly 
along the northerly lines of same and before-
men:ie,nccl Parcel No. 1121, north 67 degrees 45 
minute. east 46.3 feet, to the most northerly 
i.rint of said Parcel No. 1121 in the northerly 
line of said Platt avenue, said point being also 
in the westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel 
No. 1120; thence partly along said parcel line, 
along the westerly lines of before-mentioned 
Parcels Nos. 1119, 1117 and 1116, partly along 
the southerly and westerly lines of before-men-
tioned Parcel No. 1115, along the westerly line 
of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1114, and partly 
along the westerly litre of before-mentioned 
Parcel No. 1113, the following courses, distances 
and curves: North 67 degrees 45 minutes east 
30.7 feet, north 12 degrees 23 minutes east 150 
feet, north 77 degrees 37 minutes west 25 feet, 
north 12 degrees 23 minutes east 209.9 feet, 
south 77 degrees 37 minutes east 25 feet, north 
12 degrees 2;i minutes east 508.5 feet, on a 
curve of 791.8 feet radius to the right, 393.2 
feet; north 40 degrees 50 minutes east 33.4 feet, 
north 28 degrees 1 minute east 57.4 feet, north 
79 degrees 56 minutes west 63 feet, due north 
30 feet; north 82 degrees east 65.1 feet, north 
13 degrees 16 minutes west 428.7 feet, north 
6 degrees 36 minutes east 177.7 feet, south 83 
degrees 24 minutes east 20 feet, north 6 degrees 
36 minutes east 267.1 feet, north 14 degrees 44 
minutes east 307.7 feet, north 61 degrees 43 
minutes west 12.9 feet, north 8 degrees 55 min-
utes east 117.2 feet, north 14 degrees 25 min- 
utes cast 19.8 feet. north 1 degree 7 minutes 
west 431.6 feet, north 32 degrees 53 minutes 
east 357 feet, north 12 degrees 58 minutes east 
75 feet, north 6 degrees 57 minutes west 70.6 
feet, on a curve of 290 feet radius to the right, 
186.9 feet, and north 12 degrees 14 minutes 
east 70.6 feet, to a point in the before-men-
tioned road leading to Greenville; thence partly 
along the northerly line of said road, and con-
tinuing along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
1113, north 63 degrees 50 minutes east 27 feet, 
and north 38 degrees 28 minutes east 90 feet; 
thence continuing along said westerly line of 
Parcel No. 1113 and running partly along the 
westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1110, along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
1112, again partly along the westerly line of 
Parcel No. 1110, along the westerly line of 
Parcel No. 1111, and again partly along the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 1110, the following 
courses, di-tances and curve: North 5 degrees 
51 minutes west 56.5 feet, north 17 degrees 58 
minutes west 60.5 feet, on a curve of 275 feet 
radius to the right, 219.6 feet; north 37 degrees 
59 minutes west 59.8 feet, north I degree 45 
minutes east 220.4 feet, north 7 degrees 22 
minutes east 193.2 feet, north 76 degrees 52 
minutes east 17.2 feet, north 61 degrees 25 man- 

utes east 22.4 feet, north 37 degrees 34 min- 
utes east 29.8 feet, north 43 degrees 3 minutes 
east 172.6 feet, north 30 degrees 46 minutes 
east 76.1 feet, north 31 degrees 35 minutes 
east 33.7 feet, north 15 degrees 39 minutes 
cast 203.6 feet, north 15 degrees 7 minutes east 
60,4 feet, north 13 degrees 15 minutes west 
413.6 feet, and north 61 degrees 17 minutes 
west 115.5 feet, to the southeast corner of Par-
cel No, 1109, in the easterly line of before- 
mentioned New Sprain road; thence along the 
southerly line of said parcel, north 61 degrees 
17 minutes west 18 feet, to the southwest corner 
of same, in the centre of said road; thence along 
the centre line thereof, and the westerly line 
of said parcel, north 28 degrees 43 minutes 
cast 124.4 feet, to the southeast corner of be-
fore-mentioned Parcel No. 1106; thence along 
the southerly line of said parcel, north 63 de-
grees 3 minutes west 18.7 feet, to the south-
west corner of same, in the westerly line of 
said New Sprain road; thence along said road 
line, and partly along the westerly line of said 
parcel, north 29 degrees 11 minutes east 117 
feet, and north 28 degrees 3 minutes east 181.4 
feet; thence continuing along the westerly line 
of Parcel No. 1106, north 7 degrees 56 minutes 
cast 236.9 feet, north 32 degrees 13 minutes east 
238 feet, and north 10 degrees 20 minutes west 
135.8 feet, to a point in the centre of Old Sprain 
road; thence along the centre line of said road, 
north 34 degrees 18 minutes east 460.4 feet; 
thence still continuing along the westerly line of 
Parcel No. 1106, south 83 degrees 55 minutes 
east 62.9 feet, north 17 degrees 38 minutes east 
142.9 feet, north 34 degrees 15 minutes east 
431.6 feet, and north 23 degrees 27 minutes 
west 44.4 feet, to the southwest corner of be-
fore-mentioned Parcel No. 1105, in before-men-
tioned Upper Sprain road; thence partly along 
the westerly line of said parcel, north 23 de- 
grees 27 minutes west 25 feet, to a point in the 
northerly line of said road; thence along said 
road line, the following courses and distances: 
North 66 degrees 33 minutes east 47.5 feet, 
north 62 degrees 41 minutes east 29.5 feet, north 
55 degrees 27 minutes east 37.7 feet, north 35 
degrees 5 t3inutes east 45.6 feet, north 21 de-
grees 31 minutes cast 70.5 feet, and north 27 
degrees 40 minutes cast 28.4 feet; thence con- 
tinuing along the westerly line of Parcel No. 
1105, and running Partly along the westerly line 
of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1104, along the 
westerly line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 
1103, partly along the westerly line of before-
mentioned Parcel No. 1102, and along the south-
erly and westerly lines of Parcel No. 1101, the 
following courses, distances and curves: North 
43 degrees 5 minutes east 168.2 feet, on a curve 
of 641.8 feet radius to the left, 223.7 feet; 
north 23 degrees 14 minutes east 74.5 feet, on 
a curve of 791.8 feet radius to the right, 225.8 
feet; north 39 degrees 35 minutes east 17.2 feet, 
on a curve of 641.8 feet radius to the left, 
159.5  feet; north 25 degrees 20 minutes east 
633.1 feet, on a curve of 791.8 feet radius to 
the right, 173.2 feet; north 37 degrees 52 min- 
trtes east 138.6 feet, on a curve of 641.8 feet 
radius to the left, 254.4 feet; north 54 degrees 
23 minutes west 113.3 feet, north 25 degrees 
2 minutes east 30 feet, south 64 degrees 57 min-
utes east 100.4 feet, on a curve of 641.8 feet 
radius to the left, 370.7 feet; north 22 degrees 
34 minutes west 352.6 feet, on a curve of 791.8 
feet radius to the right, 180.1 feet; north 88 
degrees 20 minutes west 190,1 feet, crossing 
Sprain Brook, and north I degree 40 minutes 
cast 513.7 feet, to the southwest corner of be-
fore-mentioned Parcel No. 1100, in the southerly 
line of before-mentioned road leading from 
\b'nodland to llartsdale; thence along the west-
erly line of said parcel, north 1 degree 40 ntin-
utes east 59.2 feet, to the southwest corner of 
Parcel No, 1099, in the northerly line of said 
roa,l: thence along the westerly line of said 
parcel, along the westerly and partly along the 
nnrtherlv lines of before mentioned Parcel No. 
1097, along the westerly lines of before-men- 
tinned Parcel No. 1096 and Parcel No, 1095, 
partly along the westerly line of before-men-
tioned Parcel No. 1093, along the westerly line 
of Parcel No, 1094, and again partly along the 
westerly line of Parcel No. 1093 the following 
courses, distances and curves: I'horth I degree 
40 minutes east 749.7 feet, north 79 degrees 59 
minutes east 153.2 feet, north I degree 40 
minutes east 962.8 feet, on a curve of 816.8 
feet radius to the right, 421.8 feet; north 31 
degrees 16 minutes east 304.4 feet, south 58 de-
grees 44 minutes east 75 feet, and north 31 de-
grees 16 minutes east 571 feet, to the northwest 
corner of said Parcel No. 1093, in the southerly 
line of before-mentioned Parcel No, 1092, in the 
southerly line of before-mentioned Landers road; 
thence along said road line, and partly along 
said southerly parcel line, south 83 degrees 25 
minutes west 27.7 feet, and south 86 degrees 
41 minutes west 34.2 feet, to the southwest cor-
ner of said parcel; thence along the westerly 
line of same, north 31 degrees 16 minutes east 
64.4 feet, to the southwest corner of before-
mentioned Parcel No. 1091, in the northerly 
line of said road; thence along the westerly 
lines of said parcel and before-mentioned Par-
cel No. 1090,artly along the northerly line of 
.said Parcel No.p 1090, and along the westerly 
line of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1089, the 
following courses and distances: North 31 de-
grees 16 minutes east 551 feet, north 38 degrees 
45 minutes west 292.6 feet, north 31 degrees 
16 minutes east 370 feet, north 80 degrees 40 
minutes east 229.8 feet, north 7 degrees 30 min- 
utes west 140 feet, north 13 degrees 46 minutes 
west 687 feet, south 76 degrees 14 minutes west 
225 feet, north 13 degrees 46 minutes west 429.5 
feet, north 36 degrees east 792.8 feet, south 
54 degrees east 75 feet, and north 36 degrees 
east 1,819.8 feet, to the southwest corner of be-
fore-mentioned Parcel No. 1088 in the south- 
erly line of before-mentioned f-Iartsdale road; 
thence along the westerly line of said parcel. 
north 36 degrees east 50.6 feet, to the point or 
place of beginning. 

Second Part. 
Beginning at a point in the westerly line of 

Parcel No, 4, of Real Estate Section No. 1, 
Southern Aqueduct Department, Hill View Res-
ervoir (the map of which section was filed in 
the office of the Register of the County of 
Westchester. at White Plains, N. Y., on the 
18th day of February, 1907), said ~ point being 
the most northerly point of Parcel No. 1161 of 
the section hereby described, and running thence 
partly along the easterly line of said Parcel No. 
1161, and the westerly line of Parcel No. 4. 
south 31 degrees 38 minutes east 28.4 feet, to 
the most easterly point of said Parcel No. 1161; 
thence continuing along the easterly line of said 
Parcel No. 1161, and along the easterly lines 
of Parcels Nos. 1162 and 1163, south 30 degrees 
9 minutes west 580 feet, to the most easterly 
point of Parcel No. 1164, in the easterly line 
of McLean avenue; thence partly along the 
easterly line of said parcel, south 30 degrees 
9 minutes west 81 feet, to the most easterly 
point of Parcel No. 1165, in the westerly line 
of said avenue; thence partly along the east- 
erly line of said parcel, south 30 degrees 9 
minutes west 852.5 feet to the southeast corner 
of said parcel, in the fine between the City of 
Yonkers and The City of New York; thence 
along said line, and the southerly line of said 
parcel, north 68 degrees 36 minutes west 25.3 
feet, to the southwest corner of said parcel; 
thence along the westerly line of same, north  

30 degrees 9 minutes east 866.5 feet, to the 
most westerly point of before-mentioned Parcel 
No. 1164, in the westerly line of before-men-
tioued McLean avenue; thence partly along the 
westerly line of said parcel, north 30 degrees 
9 minutes cast 81 feet, to the most westerly 
point of before-mentioned Parcel No. 1163, in 
the easterly line of said avenue; thence partly 
along the westerly line of said parcel, and along 
the westerly line of before-mentioned Parcels 
Nos. 1162 and 1161, north 30 degrees 9 minutes 
east583.2 feet, to the point or place of be. 
ginning, 

The fee is to be acquired by The City ot 
New York in all the real estate Parcels Nos. 
1088 to 1165, but], inclusive contained in the 
above description, excepting Parcels Nos. 1126, 
1135, 1140, 1141, 1142, 1144, 1152 and 1155 
t;t 1165, both inclusive, in which perpetual ease- 
meut is to he acquired. 

'Cite rights sought in Parcels Nos. 1126, 1135, 
1140, 1141, 11.12, 1144, 1155 to 1165, inclusive, 
are as follows: 

In Parcel No. 1126 a perpetual casement to 
construct, maintain and use a culvert outlet. 

In I'arecl No. 1135 the right to construct and 
forever maintain an aqueduct on, over or 
through the same. 

In Parcels Nos. 1340 and 1141 perpetual ease-
thent to build, maintain and use a road. 

In Parcel No. 1142 perpetual easement to con- 
struct, operate and maintain an aqueduct and 
appurtenances under the surface, including tele- 
phone wires or other methods of contmunica-
tion and electric power wires, or to construct 
end maintain said wires above surface. 
In Parcel; Nos. 1144, 1152 and 1155 perpetual 

easement to cotistruct. operate and maintain an 
aqueduct and appurtenances under the surface, 
including telephone wires or other methods of 
communication and electric power wires, or to 
ennstruct and maintain said wires above sur-
face. 

]n Parcels Nos. 1156 to 1165. inclusive, the 
right to construct, operate and maintain an 
aqueduct and appurtenances under the surface. 

Reference is hereby made to the said map filed 
as aforesaid in the office of the Register of the 
('aunty of \Ve'tchester for a more detailed de- 
t.rril.tioti of the real estate to be taken as above 
de,crihed. 
The greatest width of the proposed taking 

along the aqueduct is 650 feet, which occurs 
across Parcels Nos, 1136 and 1137, and the 
least wi-lth of the said taking is 25 feet, which 
occurs across Parcels Nos, 1151, 1152, 1153, 
1154. 11(1, 1162, 1163, 1164 and 1165. 
In case an_vreal estate hereinhefore described 

is used fur highway 	or other public purposes, 
such use shall continue tutu l such time as The 
t'it' of Nets- York may acquire the right to 
chc- e the same. 

Dated August 2. 1909. 
FR.\NCIS KEY PENDLF-rON. 

Corporation Counsel. 
()ffI -e 	ash 	Pot Office address, 	Hall 	of 

IZe~• rl<, 	c ,rne-r 	of 	('hnmbers 	and 	Centre 
str •u u-, Itorou-h of \lah:, ttan, New York City, 

a l 4, s_'.i 

PROPOSALS FOR BIDS AND ESTIMATES 
FOR TILE C•I'I'Y OF NEW YORK, 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS. 

G1:NER.\L INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS. 

The person or persons making a bid or estimate 
for any services, work, materials or supplies for 
The City of New York, or for any of its depart-
ments, bureaus or offices, shall furnish the same 
in a scaled envelope, indorsed with the title of 
the sutpltet, materials, work or sees sees fur which 
the hid or estimate is made, with his or their 
name or names and the date of presentation to 
the President or Board or to the head of the 
Department at his or its office, on or before the 
date and hour named in the advertisement for 
the same, at which time and place the estimates 
received will he publicly opened by the President 
or hoard or head of said Department and read, 
and the award of the contract made according 
to law as soon thereafter as practicable. 

Each bid or estimate shall contain the name 
and place of residence of the person making the 
sane, and names of all persons interested with 
hits therein, and, if no other person be so inter-
ested, it shall distinctly state that fact; also, that 
it is made without any connection with any other 
Person making an estimate for the same purpose, 
and is in all respects fair and without collusion 
or fraud, and that no member of the Board of 
Aldermen, head of a department, chief of a 
bureau, deputy thereof, or clerk therein, or other 
officer of The City of New York is, shall be or 
lee -tu a interested, directly or indirectly, as con- 
tracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or 
otherwise in or in the performance of the con-
tract, or in the supplies, work or business to 
which it relates, or in any portion of the profits 
thereof. The bid or estimate must be verified by 
the oath, in writing, of the party or parties mak- 
ing the estimate that the several matters stated 
herein are in all respects true. 

Each bid or estimate shall be accompanied by 
the consent, in writing, of two householders or 
freeholders in The City of New York, or of a 
guaranty or surety company duly authorized by 
law to act as surety, and shall contain the mat- 
ters set forth in the blank forms mentioned 
below, 

No bid or estimate will be considered unless, 
as a condition precedent to the reception or con-
sideration of any proposal, it be accompanied by 
a certified check upon one of the State or Na-
tional hanks of The City of New York, drawn to 
the order of the Comptroller, or money to the 
amount of five per centum of the amount of the 
hung required, as provided in section 420 of the 
Greater New York Charter. 

The certified check or money should not be In- 
closed in the envelope containing the bid or esti- 
mate but should be either inclosed in a separate 
envelope addressed to the head of the Depart-
ment, President or Board, or submitted personally 
upon the presentation of the bid or estimate. 

For particulars as to the quantity and quality 
of the supplies, or the nature and extent of the 
work, reference must be made to the specifica-
tions, schedules, plans, etc., on file in the said 
office of the President, Board or Department. 

No bid shall be accepted from or contract 
awarded to any~ person who is in arrears to The 
City of New York upon debt or contract, or who 
is a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any 
obligation to the City. 

The contract must be bid for separately. 
The right is reserved in each case to reject 

all bids or estimates if it is deemed to be for the 
interest of the City so to do. 

Bidders will write out the amount of their bids 
or estimates in addition to inserting the same In 
figures. 

Bidders are requested to make their bids ot~ 
estimates upon the blank forms prepared and" 
furnished by the City, a copy of which, with the 
proper envelope in which to inclose the bid. to. 
gether with a copy of the contract, including the. 
specifications, in the form approved by the Cor- _. 
poration Counsel, can be obtained upon applies-;' 
tion therefor at the office of the Department fog 

legs of hcooastrt ction work daay glio be 
one. Plans ii draw'd  

i t6strs. 
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